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Xiaomi TV Box S Important Product Information 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity 
Hereby, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd declares that the radio equipment 
type Xiaomi BOX is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

This device offers the following frequency bands in EU areas only and 
maximum radio-frequency power
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
        5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
        5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.
Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.
This device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 
5350 MHz frequency range in: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

For the purpose of recycling to facilitate effective utilization of 
resources, please return this product to a nearby authorized 
Collection Centre, registered Dismantler or Recycler, or Xiaomi 
Service Centre when disposing of this product. 

What the Wheelie Bin symbol means: The symbol says don’t dispose your 
e-waste into the municipal waste collection bins. That’s because these 
wastes are hazardous in nature and need to be recycled in a special way. 

Warning: Ensure that the power adapter used meets the requirements of 
Clause 6.4.5 in IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 and has been tested and approved 
according to national or local standards. 
For AC/DC Adapter, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment 
and shall be easily accessible. 

Caution! 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment. 

Operating temperature range: 
Operating temperature: 0°C–40°C; 
Storage temperature: -15°C–45°C;
Relative humidity: <80%. 

E-Waste
Xiaomi products are in conformity with the requirements of the reduction of 
hazardous substances of the E-waste Rules 2016. The content of hazardous 
substance with the exemption of the applications listed in SCHEDULE II of 
the E-waste Rules: 
1. Lead (Pb) – not over 0.1% by weight;
2. Cadmium (Cd) – not over 0.01% by weight;
3. Mercury (Hg) – not over 0.1% by weight;
4. Hexavalent chromium (Cr6+) – not over 0.1% by weight;
5. Polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs) – not over 0.1% by weight;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) – not over 0.1% by weight. 

How to Dispose this Product 
Carry it to nearest service centre of Xiaomi or call the Toll Free Number: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Or write to us on service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructions of handling the 
product during and after its use and Do’s and Dont’s with respect to 
handling the product; 

Do’s: 
a. Always look for information on the catalogue with your product for 
end-of-life equipment handling. 
b. Ensure that only Authorized Recyclers repair and handle your electronic 
products. 
c. Always call Authorized E-waste Recyclers to Dispose products that have 
reached end-of life. 
d. Always drop your used electronic products, batteries or any accessories 
when they reach the end of their life at your nearest Authorized E-Waste 
CollectionCenter / Collection Point. 
e. Wherever possible or as instructed, separate the packaging material 
according to responsible waste disposal options and sorting for recycling. 

Don’ts: 
a. Do not dismantle your electronic Products on your own. 
b. Do not throw electronics in bins having “Do not Dispose” sign.
c. Do not give e-waste to informal and unorganized sectors like Local Scrap 

Dealer / Rag Pickers. 

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Important Product Information 

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity 
Hereby, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd declares that the radio equipment 
type Bluetooth Voice Remoteis in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

RF Frequency and Power 
This device offers the following frequency bands in EU areas only and 

maximum radio-frequency power Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

For the purpose of recycling to facilitate effective utilization of 
resources, please return this product to a nearby authorized 
Collection Centre, registered Dismantler or Recycler, or Xiaomi 
Service Centre when disposing of this product. 

What the Wheelie Bin symbol means: The symbol says don’t dispose your 
e-waste into the municipal waste collection bins. That’s because these 
wastes are hazardous in nature and need to be recycled in a special way. 

Caution! 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment. 

Operating temperature range: 
Operating temperature: 0°C–40°C; 
Storage temperature: -15°C–45°C;
Relative humidity: <80%. 

Warning: Do not mix old and new batteries and Do not mix alkaline, standard  
(carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (ni-cad, ni-mh, etc.) batteries. 

E-Waste 
Xiaomi products are in conformity with the requirements of the reduction of 
hazardous substances of the E-waste Rules 2016. The content of hazardous 
substance with the exemption of the applications listed in SCHEDULE II of 
the E-waste Rules: 
1. Lead (Pb) – not over 0.1% by weight;
2. Cadmium (Cd) – not over 0.01% by weight;
3. Mercury (Hg) – not over 0.1% by weight;
4. Hexavalent chromium (Cr6+) – not over 0.1% by weight;
5. Polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs) – not over 0.1% by weight;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) – not over 0.1% by weight.

How to Dispose this Product 
Carry it to nearest service centre of Xiaomi or call the Toll Free Number: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Or write to us on service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructions of handling the 
product during and after its use and Do’s and Dont’s with respect to 
handling the product; 

Do’s: 
a. Always look for information on the catalogue with your product for 

end-of-life equipment handling. 
b. Ensure that only Authorized Recyclers repair and handle your electronic 

products. 
c. Always call Authorized E-waste Recyclers to Dispose products that have 

reached end-of life. 

d. Always drop your used electronic products, batteries or any accessories 
when they reach the end of their life at your nearest Authorized E-Waste 
CollectionCenter / Collection Point. 

e. Wherever possible or as instructed, separate the packaging material 
according to responsible waste disposal options and sorting for recycling. 

Don’ts: 
a. Do not dismantle your electronic Products on your own. 
b. Do not throw electronics in bins having “Do not Dispose” sign.
c. Do not give e-waste to informal and unorganized sectors like Local Scrap 

Dealer / Rag Pickers. 

XIAOMI TERMS & POLICIES 

THIS LEGAL WARRANTY NOTICE INFORMS YOU ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS 
UNDER THE LEGAL WARRANTY. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR 
RIGHTS YOU ARE INVITED TO CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR COUNTRY, 
PROVINCE OR STATE. The duration and conditions related to the legal 
warranties are provided by respective local laws. For more information about 
the consumer warranty benefits, please refer to Xiaomi's official website 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. If you have purchased the Product 
directly from Xiaomi. In all other cases, please consult your seller. There is 
no guarantee that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or error 
free. Damages arising from non-compliance with the instructions related to 
the use of the Product are excluded. If a hardware defect is found within the 
Warranty period, the Product will be either (1) repaired, (2) replaced, or (3) 
refunded, depending on your rights under local laws. Normal wear and tear, 
force majeure, abuse or damage caused by the user's negligence or fault are 
not warranted. The contact person for the after-sales service may be any 
person in Xiaomi's authorized service network, Xiaomi's authorized 
distributors or the final vendor who sold the Products to you.
The present warranty does not apply in Hong Kong and Taiwan.
Products which were not duly imported and/or were not duly manufactured 
by Xiaomi and/or were not duly acquired from Xiaomi or a Xiaomi’s official 
seller are not covered by the present warranties. As per applicable law you 
may benefit from warranties from the non-official retailer who sold the 
Product. Therefore, Xiaomi invites you to contact the retailer from whom you 
purchased the Product.



Información importante sobre el producto Xiaomi TV Box 

MODELO: MDZ-32-AA

Declaración de conformidad de la UE simplificada 
Por la presente, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. declara que el tipo de 
equipo de radio de TV Box cumple la Directiva 2014/53/UE. 
Encontrarás el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE en 
esta dirección de Internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Este dispositivo ofrece las siguientes bandas de frecuencia solo en la UE y 
potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia 
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Este dispositivo puede utilizarse en todos los Estados miembros de la UE.
Consulta los reglamentos locales y nacionales del lugar en el que se va a 
utilizar el dispositivo.
El uso de este dispositivo está restringido a espacios interiores cuando 
funciona en el rango de frecuencias de entre 5150 y 5350 MHz en: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Con fines de reciclaje para facilitar la utilización eficaz de 
recursos, devuelve este producto a un punto de recogida 
autorizado cercano, a una empresa de reciclaje o de 
desmantelamiento registrada, o al centro de servicio de Xiaomi 
para desecharlo. 

Significado del símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado: el símbolo indica 
que no se deben eliminar los residuos electrónicos en los contenedores de 
recogida de basura municipales. Esto se debe a que dichos residuos son 
peligrosos en la naturaleza y deben reciclarse de forma especial. 

Advertencia: Asegúrate de que el adaptador de corriente utilizado cumple los 
requisitos de la Cláusula 6.4.5 de IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 y ha sido probado 
y aprobado de acuerdo con las normas nacionales o locales. 
Los adaptadores de AC/DC deben estar cerca de la toma de corriente y ser 
fácilmente accesibles. 

Precaución 
Cualquier modificación o cambio no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable de la conformidad podrían anular la autorización del usuario 
para utilizar el equipo. 
Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento: 
Temperatura de funcionamiento: de 0 °C a 40 °C; 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: de -15 °C a 45 °C;
Humedad relativa: < 80 %  

Residuos electrónicos
Los productos de Xiaomi cumplen los requisitos de reducción de sustancias 
peligrosas de las normas de residuos electrónicos de 2016. Contenido de 
sustancias peligrosas, con excepción de las aplicaciones enumeradas en el 
ANEXO II de las normas de residuos electrónicos: 
1. Plomo (Pb): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
2. Cadmio (Cd): no más de un 0,01 % en peso
3. Mercurio (Hg): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
4. Cromo hexavalente (Cr6+): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
5. Polibromobifenilos (PBB): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
6. Polibromodifenil éteres (PBDE): no más de un 0,1 % en peso 

Cómo desechar este producto 
Llévalo al centro de servicio de Xiaomi más cercano o llama al número 
gratuito: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
También puedes enviar un mensaje de correo electrónico a 
service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrucciones de manipulación del producto 
durante y después de su uso, y qué hacer y qué no hacer con respecto a la 
manipulación del producto: 

Qué hacer: 
a. Busca siempre información en el catálogo que contenga tu producto 
acerca de la manipulación de equipos al final de su vida útil. 
b. Asegúrate de que solo empresas de reciclaje autorizadas reparen y 
manipulen tus productos electrónicos. 
c. Recurre siempre a empresas de reciclaje de residuos electrónicos para 
eliminar productos al final de su vida útil. 
d. Entrega siempre tus productos electrónicos usados, pilas o cualquier 
accesorio al final de su vida útil a tu punto de recogida de residuos 
electrónicos autorizado. 
e. Siempre que sea posible o según se indique, separa el material de 
embalaje conforme a las directrices de eliminación de residuos responsable y 
clasificación para reciclaje. 

Qué no hacer: 
a. No desmontes tus productos electrónicos por tu cuenta. 
b. No tires productos electrónicos en cubos si tienen el cartel "No desechar".
c. No entregues residuos electrónicos a sectores informales o no 
organizados, como chatarreros o traperos locales. 

Control remoto por voz Bluetooth® + IR Información importante de 
seguridad 

Declaración de conformidad de la UE simplificada 
Por la presente, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. declara que el tipo de 
equipo de radio del control remoto por voz Bluetooth cumple la Directiva 
2014/53/UE. 
Encontrarás el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE en 
esta dirección de Internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 
Radiofrecuencia y potencia 
Este dispositivo ofrece las siguientes bandas de frecuencia solo en la UE y 

potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm
Con fines de reciclaje para facilitar la utilización eficaz de 
recursos, devuelve este producto a un punto de recogida 
autorizado cercano, a una empresa de reciclaje o de 
desmantelamiento registrada, o al centro de servicio de Xiaomi 
para desecharlo. 

Significado del símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado: el símbolo indica 
que no se deben eliminar los residuos electrónicos en los contenedores de 
recogida de basura municipales. Esto se debe a que dichos residuos son 
peligrosos en la naturaleza y deben reciclarse de forma especial. 

Precaución 
Cualquier modificación o cambio no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable de la conformidad podrían anular la autorización del usuario 
para utilizar el equipo. 

Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento: 
Temperatura de funcionamiento: de 0 °C a 40 °C; 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: de -15 °C a 45 °C;
Humedad relativa: < 80 %  

Advertencia: No mezcles pilas nuevas y antiguas ni pilas alcalinas, estándar 
(zinc-carbono) o recargables (níquel-cadmio, níquel-metal hidruro, etc.).

Residuos electrónicos 
Los productos de Xiaomi cumplen los requisitos de reducción de sustancias 
peligrosas de las normas de residuos electrónicos de 2016. Contenido de 
sustancias peligrosas, con excepción de las aplicaciones enumeradas en el 
ANEXO II de las normas de residuos electrónicos: 
1. Plomo (Pb): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
2. Cadmio (Cd): no más de un 0,01 % en peso
3. Mercurio (Hg): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
4. Cromo hexavalente (Cr6+): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
5. Polibromobifenilos (PBB): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
6. Polibromodifenil éteres (PBDE): no más de un 0,1 % en peso

Cómo desechar este producto 
Llévalo al centro de servicio de Xiaomi más cercano o llama al número 
gratuito: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
También puedes enviar un mensaje de correo electrónico a 
service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrucciones de manipulación del producto 
durante y después de su uso, y qué hacer y qué no hacer con respecto a la 
manipulación del producto: 

Qué hacer: 
a. Busca siempre información en el catálogo que contenga tu producto 
acerca de la manipulación de equipos al final de su vida útil. 
b. Asegúrate de que solo empresas de reciclaje autorizadas reparen y 
manipulen tus productos electrónicos. 
c. Recurre siempre a empresas de reciclaje de residuos electrónicos para 
eliminar productos al final de su vida útil. 
d. Entrega siempre tus productos electrónicos usados, pilas o cualquier 

accesorio al final de su vida útil a tu punto de recogida de residuos 
electrónicos autorizado. 
e. Siempre que sea posible o según se indique, separa el material de 
embalaje conforme a las directrices de eliminación de residuos responsable y 
clasificación para reciclaje. 

Qué no hacer: 
a. No desmontes tus productos electrónicos por tu cuenta. 
b. No tires productos electrónicos en cubos si tienen el cartel "No desechar".
c. No entregues residuos electrónicos a sectores informales o no 
organizados, como chatarreros o traperos locales. 

TÉRMINOS Y POLÍTICAS DE XIAOMI 

ESTE AVISO DE GARANTÍA LEGAL TE INFORMA SOBRE TUS DERECHOS EN 
VIRTUD DE LA GARANTÍA LEGAL. SI DESEAS CONOCER EN DETALLE TUS 
DERECHOS, TE INVITAMOS A CONSULTAR LA LEGISLACIÓN PERTINENTE 
DE TU PAÍS, REGIÓN O ESTADO. La duración y las condiciones relacionadas 
con las garantías legales las facilitan las leyes locales respectivas. Para 
obtener más información sobre las ventajas de la garantía del consumidor, 
puedes consultar el sitio web oficial de Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ si has adquirido el producto 
directamente de Xiaomi. En cualquier otro caso, consulta al vendedor. No 
hay garantía del funcionamiento ininterrumpido del producto ni de que esté 
libre de errores. Quedan excluidos los daños derivados del incumplimiento 
de las instrucciones relacionadas con el uso del producto. Si se encuentra un 
defecto de hardware durante el periodo de garantía, el producto se (1) 
reparará, (2) sustituirá o (3) reembolsará, dependiendo de tus derechos en 
función de las leyes locales. Los defectos como consecuencia del desgaste 
diario, causas de fuerza mayor o un uso indebido por parte del usuario no 
están cubiertos por la garantía. La persona de contacto del servicio posventa 
puede ser cualquier integrante de la red de servicios autorizados de Xiaomi, 
los distribuidores autorizados de Xiaomi o el proveedor final que vendió el 
producto.
La presente garantía no se aplica en Hong Kong ni Taiwán.
Los productos que no han sido debidamente importados o fabricados por 
Xiaomi, o adquiridos a Xiaomi o a un vendedor oficial de Xiaomi, no están 
cubiertos por las presentes garantías. Según la legislación aplicable, puedes 
beneficiarte de las garantías del distribuidor no oficial que te vendió el 
producto. Por lo tanto, desde Xiaomi recomendamos ponerse en contacto 
con el distribuidor al que se compró el producto.



Xiaomi TV Box - Informazioni importanti sul prodotto 

MODELLO: MDZ-32-AA

Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata 
Con la presente, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd dichiara che 
l'apparecchio radio tipo TV Box è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. 
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile 
all'indirizzo Internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Questo dispositivo offre le seguenti bande di frequenza esclusivamente nelle 
aree UE, nonché la potenza massima di radiofrequenza
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato in tutti gli stati membri dell'UE.
Osservare le normative locali e nazionali del luogo in cui il dispositivo viene 
utilizzato.
Questo dispositivo è destinato esclusivamente all'uso in ambienti interni 
quando utilizzato nell'intervallo di frequenza compreso tra 5150 e 5350 MHz: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,N-
L,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Per consentire il riciclo e facilitare l'utilizzo efficace delle risorse, 
restituire il prodotto a un centro di raccolta autorizzato di zona, 
a un centro di smontaggio o riciclo registrato o a un centro di 
assistenza Xiaomi per lo smaltimento del prodotto. 

Significato del simbolo del bidone con le ruote: il simbolo indica di non 
gettare i rifiuti elettronici nei cassonetti comunali per la raccolta dei rifiuti. 
Questi rifiuti sono pericolosi e devono essere riciclati seguendo procedure 
speciali. 

Avvertenza: accertarsi che l'alimentatore utilizzato soddisfi i requisiti della 
clausola 6.4.5 della norma IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 e sia stato testato e 
approvato in conformità con le norme nazionali o locali. 
Per gli alimentatori AC/DC, la presa deve essere installata vicino 
all'apparecchio e deve essere facilmente accessibile. 

Attenzione! 
Eventuali manomissioni o modifiche non espressamente autorizzate dalla 
parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero causare la revoca del 
permesso di utilizzo dell'apparecchio. 
Intervallo temperatura di esercizio: 
Temperatura di esercizio: da 0 °C a 40 °C;

Temperatura di stoccaggio: da -15 °C a 45 °C;
Umidità relativa: <80%. 

Rifiuti elettronici
I prodotti Xiaomi sono conformi ai requisiti per la riduzione di sostanze 
pericolose indicati nelle norme per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici del 
2016. Di seguito vengono riportate le sostanze pericolose ad eccezione delle 
applicazioni elencate nell'ALLEGATO II delle suddette norme: 
1. Piombo (Pb) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
2. Cadmio (Cd) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,01% del peso;
3. Mercurio (Hg) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
4. Cromo esavalente (Cr6+) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
5. Bifenili polibromurati (PBB) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
6. Eteri di difenile polibromurati (PBDE) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% 
del peso. 

Come smaltire questo prodotto 
Portare il prodotto nel centro di assistenza Xiaomi più vicino OPPURE 
chiamare il numero verde: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
IN ALTERNATIVA è possibile scrivere all'indirizzo service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Istruzioni su come gestire il prodotto durante e dopo l'uso e cosa fare e non 
fare al riguardo: 

Cose da fare: 
a. Consultare sempre le informazioni indicate sul catalogo fornito con il 
prodotto su come gestire gli apparecchi al termine della propria vita utile. 
b. Assicurarsi che i prodotti elettronici vengano riparati e gestiti solo da 
centri di riciclo autorizzati. 
c. Chiamare sempre i centri di riciclo dei rifiuti elettronici autorizzati per 
smaltire i prodotti che hanno raggiunto il termine di vita utile. 
d. Portare sempre i prodotti elettronici usati, le batterie o gli accessori che 
hanno raggiunto il termine della propria vita utile presso il più vicino 
centro/punto di raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti elettronici. 
e. Laddove possibile o indicato, separare il materiale di imballaggio in base 
alle indicazioni di smaltimento e ai criteri di riciclo. 

Cose da non fare: 
a. Non smontare i prodotti elettronici autonomamente. 
b. Non gettare i componenti elettronici nei contenitori che riportano il 
simbolo "Non riciclabile".
c. Non smaltire i rifiuti elettronici presso punti non autorizzati e non 
organizzati come centri di rottamazione locali/rigattieri. 

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Informazioni importanti sul prodotto 

Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata 
Con la presente, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd dichiara che 
l'apparecchio radio tipo Bluetooth Voice Remote è conforme alla Direttiva 
2014/53/UE. 

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile 
all'indirizzo Internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Frequenza e potenza RF 
Questo dispositivo offre le seguenti bande di frequenza esclusivamente nelle 
aree UE, nonché la potenza massima di radiofrequenza Bluetooth 
2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

Per consentire il riciclo e facilitare l'utilizzo efficace delle risorse, 
restituire il prodotto a un centro di raccolta autorizzato di zona, 
a un centro di smontaggio o riciclo registrato o a un centro di 
assistenza Xiaomi per lo smaltimento del prodotto. 

Significato del simbolo del bidone con le ruote: il simbolo indica di non 
gettare i rifiuti elettronici nei cassonetti comunali per la raccolta dei rifiuti. 
Questi rifiuti sono pericolosi e devono essere riciclati seguendo procedure 
speciali. 

Attenzione! 
Eventuali manomissioni o modifiche non espressamente autorizzate dalla 
parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero causare la revoca del 
permesso di utilizzo dell'apparecchio. 

Intervallo temperatura di esercizio: 
Temperatura di esercizio: da 0 °C a 40 °C;
Temperatura di stoccaggio: da -15 °C a 45 °C;
Umidità relativa: <80%. 

Avvertenza: non utilizzare contemporaneamente batterie nuove e vecchie o 
batterie alcaline, standard (allo zinco di carbonio) e ricaricabili (ni-cad, ni-mh 
e così via). 

Rifiuti elettronici 
I prodotti Xiaomi sono conformi ai requisiti per la riduzione di sostanze 
pericolose indicati nelle norme per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici del 
2016. Di seguito vengono riportate le sostanze pericolose ad eccezione delle 
applicazioni elencate nell'ALLEGATO II delle suddette norme: 
1. Piombo (Pb) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
2. Cadmio (Cd) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,01% del peso;
3. Mercurio (Hg) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
4. Cromo esavalente (Cr6+) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
5. Bifenili polibromurati (PBB) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
6. Eteri di difenile polibromurati (PBDE) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% 
del peso.

Come smaltire questo prodotto 
Portare il prodotto nel centro di assistenza Xiaomi più vicino OPPURE 
chiamare il numero verde: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
IN ALTERNATIVA è possibile scrivere all'indirizzo service.global@xiaomi.com. 

Istruzioni su come gestire il prodotto durante e dopo l'uso e cosa fare e non 
fare al riguardo: 

Cose da fare: 
a. Consultare sempre le informazioni indicate sul catalogo fornito con il 
prodotto su come gestire gli apparecchi al termine della propria vita utile. 
b. Assicurarsi che i prodotti elettronici vengano riparati e gestiti solo da 
centri di riciclo autorizzati. 
c. Chiamare sempre i centri di riciclo dei rifiuti elettronici autorizzati per 
smaltire i prodotti che hanno raggiunto il termine di vita utile. 
d. Portare sempre i prodotti elettronici usati, le batterie o gli accessori che 
hanno raggiunto il termine della propria vita utile presso il più vicino 
centro/punto di raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti elettronici. 
e. Laddove possibile o indicato, separare il materiale di imballaggio in base 
alle indicazioni di smaltimento e ai criteri di riciclo. 

Cose da non fare: 
a. Non smontare i prodotti elettronici autonomamente. 
b. Non gettare i componenti elettronici nei contenitori che riportano il 
simbolo "Non riciclabile".
c. Non smaltire i rifiuti elettronici presso punti non autorizzati e non 
organizzati come centri di rottamazione locali/rigattieri. 

TERMINI E POLITICHE DI XIAOMI 

QUESTO AVVISO DI GARANZIA LEGALE INFORMA L'UTENTE SUI DIRITTI 
INCLUSI DALLA GARANZIA. PER UNA COMPRENSIONE COMPLETA DEI 
PROPRI DIRITTI, SI INVITA L'UTENTE A CONSULTARE LE LEGGI LOCALI. La 
durata e le condizioni relative alla garanzia legale sono fornite dalle rispettive 
leggi locali. Per ulteriori informazioni sui vantaggi della garanzia per il 
consumatore, consultare il sito web ufficiale di Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Se il prodotto è stato acquistato 
direttamente da Xiaomi. Per tutti gli altri casi, rivolgersi al rivenditore. Non 
viene tuttavia garantito che il funzionamento del prodotto sia privo di 
interruzioni o errori. Non sono coperti da garanzia eventuali danni dovuti a 
un utilizzo non conforme con quanto indicato nelle istruzioni. In caso di 
difetti hardware coperti da garanzia, il prodotto potrà essere (1) riparato, (2) 
sostituito o (3) rimborsato in base a quanto previsto dalle leggi locali. 
Normale usura e rottura, forza maggiore, abuso o danni causati da 
negligenza o errore da parte dell'utente non sono coperti dalla garanzia. Il 
referente per il servizio di post-vendita può essere una persona facente parte 
della rete di assistenza o dei distributori autorizzati da Xiaomi oppure il 
fornitore finale che ha venduto i prodotti.
La presente garanzia non si applica a Hong Kong e Taiwan.
I prodotti che non sono stati debitamente importati e/o prodotti da Xiaomi 
e/o acquisiti da Xiaomi o da un rivenditore ufficiale di Xiaomi non sono 
coperti dalle presenti garanzie. In base alle leggi applicabili, l'utente può 
beneficiare di garanzie da parte del rivenditore non ufficiale che ha venduto 
il prodotto. Pertanto, Xiaomi invita a contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è 



Informations importantes sur le produit Xiaomi TV Box 

MODÈLE : MDZ-32-AA

Déclaration de conformité simplifiée de l'UE 
Par la présente, Beijing Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd. déclare que le type 
d'équipement radio TV BOX est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. 
La déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible en intégralité à l'adresse 
suivante : 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Cet appareil ne propose les bandes de fréquence suivantes que dans les 
zones UE et une puissance de radiofréquences maximale
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Cet appareil peut être utilisé dans tous les États membres de l'UE. 
Suivez les réglementations locales et nationales des régions dans lesquelles 
l'appareil est utilisé. 
Cet appareil est limité à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement lorsqu'il 
fonctionne dans la plage de fréquences de 5150 à 5350 MHz dans : 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

À des fins de recyclage, pour permettre une utilisation efficace 
des ressources, veuillez renvoyer ce produit à un centre de 
collecte agréé, à un centre de démontage ou recyclage agréé 
ou à un centre de réparation Xiaomi lors de la mise au rebut de 
ce produit. 

Signification du logo « poubelle barrée » : ce symbole indique que vous ne 
devez pas jeter vos déchets électroniques dans les poubelles des services de 
collecte municipale. Ces déchets sont dangereux par nature et doivent être 
recyclés d'une manière spécifique. 

Avertissement : veillez à ce que l'adaptateur secteur réponde aux exigences 
de la clause 6.4.5 de la norme IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 et ait été testé et 
approuvé par rapport aux normes locales et nationales. Pour les adaptateurs 
AC/DC, la prise doit être installée près de l'équipement et être facilement 
accessible. 

Attention ! 
Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par 
l'organisme responsable de la conformité pourraient ôter à l'utilisateur le 
droit d'utiliser l'équipement. 

Plage de températures de fonctionnement : 
Température de fonctionnement : 0 °C à 40 °C ; 
Température de stockage : -15 °C à 45°C ;

Humidité relative : < 80 %. 

Déchets électroniques
Les produits Xiaomi sont conformes aux exigences relatives à la réduction 
des substances dangereuses de la réglementation de 2016 sur les déchets 
électroniques. Contenu des substances dangereuses à l'exception des 
applications répertoriées dans l'Annexe II de la réglementation sur les 
déchets électroniques : 
1. Plomb (Pb) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - pas plus de 0,01 % en poids ;
3. Mercure (Hg) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
4. Chrome hexavalent (Cr6+) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
5. Polybromobiphényles (PBB) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
6. Polybromodiphényléthers (PBDE) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids. 

Mise au rebut de ce produit 
Apportez-les au centre de réparation Xiaomi le plus proche OU appelez le 
numéro gratuit : https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
OU écrivez-nous à l'adresse : service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructions de 
manipulation du produit pendant et après son utilisation et choses à faire et 
à ne pas faire concernant la manipulation du produit ; 

À faire : 
a. Recherchez toujours les informations de manipulation de l'équipement en 

fin de vie sur le catalogue fourni avec votre produit. 
b. Veillez à ce que seuls des recycleurs agréés réparent et manipulent vos 

produits électroniques. 
c. Appelez toujours des recycleurs de déchets électroniques agréés pour 

éliminer les produits qui ont atteint leur fin de vie. 
d. Jetez toujours vos produits électroniques, batteries ou accessoires usagés 

lorsqu'ils arrivent en fin de vie à votre centre/point de collecte des 
déchets électroniques agréé le plus proche. 

e. Dans la mesure du possible ou selon les instructions, séparez les 
matériaux d'emballage conformément aux options d'élimination des 
déchets responsables et triez-les pour le recyclage. 

À ne pas faire : 
a. Ne démontez pas vos produits électroniques vous-même. 
b. Ne jetez pas les composants électroniques dans les bacs portant le 

symbole « Ne pas jeter ».
c. Ne transmettez pas de déchets électroniques à des secteurs informels et 

non organisés tels que des ferrailleurs/chiffonniers locaux. 

Télécommande vocale 
Bluetooth® + IR Informations importantes relatives au produit 

Déclaration de conformité simplifiée de l'UE 
Par la présente, Beijing Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd déclare que le type 
d'équipement radio Télécommande vocale est conforme à la 
directive 2014/53/UE. 

La déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible en intégralité à l'adresse 
suivante : 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Fréquence et puissance RF 
Cet appareil ne propose les bandes de fréquence suivantes que dans les 
zones UE et une puissance de radiofréquences maximale Bluetooth 
2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

À des fins de recyclage, pour permettre une utilisation efficace 
des ressources, veuillez renvoyer ce produit à un centre de 
collecte agréé, à un centre de démontage ou recyclage agréé 
ou à un centre de réparation Xiaomi lors de la mise au rebut de 
ce produit. 

Signification du logo « poubelle barrée » : ce symbole indique que vous ne 
devez pas jeter vos déchets électroniques dans les poubelles des services de 
collecte municipale. Ces déchets sont dangereux par nature et doivent être 
recyclés d'une manière spécifique. 

Attention ! 
Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par 
l'organisme responsable de la conformité pourraient ôter à l'utilisateur le 
droit d'utiliser l'équipement. 

Plage de températures de fonctionnement : 
Température de fonctionnement : 0 °C à 40 °C ; 
Température de stockage : -15 °C à 45°C ;
Humidité relative : < 80 %. 

Avertissement : ne mélangez pas les piles neuves et anciennes et ne 
mélangez pas les piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables 
(ni-cad, ni-mh, etc.). 

Déchets électroniques 
Les produits Xiaomi sont conformes aux exigences relatives à la réduction 
des substances dangereuses de la réglementation de 2016 sur les déchets 
électroniques. Contenu des substances dangereuses à l'exception des 
applications répertoriées dans l'Annexe II de la réglementation sur les 
déchets électroniques : 
1. Plomb (Pb) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - pas plus de 0,01 % en poids ;
3. Mercure (Hg) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
4. Chrome hexavalent (Cr6+) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
5. Polybromobiphényles (PBB) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
6. Polybromodiphényléthers (PBDE) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids.

Mise au rebut de ce produit 
Apportez-les au centre de réparation Xiaomi le plus proche OU appelez le 
numéro gratuit : https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
OU écrivez-nous à l'adresse : service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructions de 
manipulation du produit pendant et après son utilisation et choses à faire et 
à ne pas faire concernant la manipulation du produit ; 

À faire : 
a. Recherchez toujours les informations de manipulation de l'équipement en 

fin de vie sur le catalogue fourni avec votre produit. 
b. Veillez à ce que seuls des recycleurs agréés réparent et manipulent vos 

produits électroniques. 
c. Appelez toujours des recycleurs de déchets électroniques agréés pour 

éliminer les produits qui ont atteint leur fin de vie. 
d. Jetez toujours vos produits électroniques, batteries ou accessoires usagés 

lorsqu'ils arrivent en fin de vie à votre centre/point de collecte des 
déchets électroniques agréé le plus proche. 

e. Dans la mesure du possible ou selon les instructions, séparez les 
matériaux d'emballage conformément aux options d'élimination des 
déchets responsables et triez-les pour le recyclage. 

À ne pas faire : 
a. Ne démontez pas vos produits électroniques vous-même. 
b. Ne jetez pas les composants électroniques dans les bacs portant le 

symbole « Ne pas jeter ».
c. Ne transmettez pas de déchets électroniques à des secteurs informels et 

non organisés tels que des ferrailleurs/chiffonniers locaux. 

CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION DE XIAOMI 

CET AVIS VOUS INFORME DE VOS DROITS CONCERNANT LA PRÉSENTE 
GARANTIE LÉGALE. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE L'ENSEMBLE DE VOS DROITS, 
NOUS VOUS INVITONS À CONSULTER LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR DANS VOTRE 
PAYS, PROVINCE OU ÉTAT. La durée et les conditions liées aux garanties légales 
sont fournies par les lois locales respectives. Pour plus d'informations sur les 
avantages de la garantie grand public, veuillez consulter le site Web officiel de 
Xiaomi : https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ Si vous avez acheté le produit 
directement auprès de Xiaomi. Dans tous les autres cas, veuillez consulter votre 
revendeur. Il n'y a aucune garantie que le fonctionnement du Produit sera 
ininterrompu ou exempt d'erreurs. Les éventuels dommages résultant du 
non-respect des instructions relatives à l'utilisation du Produit sont exclus de la 
garantie. Si un défaut matériel est détecté pendant la période de garantie, le 
produit sera (1) réparé, (2) remplacé ou (3) remboursé, selon les droits dont vous 
disposez en vertu de la législation locale. L'usure normale, la force majeure, 
l'utilisation abusive ou les dommages causés par la négligence ou la faute de 
l'utilisateur ne sont pas garantis. La personne à contacter pour le service 
après-vente peut être une personne du réseau de services autorisés de Xiaomi, 
des distributeurs agrées de Xiaomi ou du fournisseur final qui vous a vendu les 
produits.

La présente garantie ne s'applique pas à Hong Kong ni à Taïwan.

Les produits qui n'ont pas été dûment importés et/ou qui n'ont pas été dûment 
fabriqués par Xiaomi et/ou qui n'ont pas été dûment acquis par Xiaomi ou un 
vendeur officiel de Xiaomi ne sont pas couverts par les présentes garanties. 
Conformément à la loi en vigueur, vous pouvez bénéficier des garanties du 
détaillant non officiel qui a vendu le Produit. Par conséquent, Xiaomi vous invite à 
contacter le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit.



Wichtige Produktinformationen zum Xiaomi TV Box

MODELL: MDZ-32-AA

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung 
Hiermit erklärt Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd., dass der Funkgerätetyp 
TV Box den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Der vollständige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der 
folgenden Internetadresse abrufbar: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Dieses Gerät bietet nur in EU-Regionen folgende Frequenzbereiche und 
maximale Funkfrequenzleistung „
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Dieses Gerät kann in sämtlichen Mitgliedsstaaten der EU betrieben werden.
Beachten Sie bei der Verwendung des Geräts die nationalen und lokalen 
Bestimmungen.
Dieses Gerät darf in folgenden Ländern nur in Innenräumen im 
Frequenzbereich 5150 bis 5350 MHz eingesetzt werden: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Um für das Recycling die effektive Nutzung von Ressourcen zu 
erleichtern, senden Sie dieses Produkt an ein in der Nähe 
befindliches autorisiertes Sammelzentrum, einen registrierten 
Demontage- oder Recycling-Betrieb oder ein 
Xiaomi-Servicezentrum zurück. 

Bedeutung des Wheelie Bin-Symbols: Das Symbol bedeutet, dass Sie Ihren 
Elektroschrott nicht in den Sammelbehältern für den Hausmüll entsorgen 
sollen. Das liegt daran, dass diese Abfälle gefährlich sind und auf besondere 
Weise recycelt werden müssen. 

Warnung: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das eingesetzte Netzteil den 
Anforderungen von Abschnitt 6.4.5 in IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 entspricht und 
gemäß den national und lokal geltenden Normen geprüft und zugelassen 
wurde. 
Für AC/DC-Adapter muss die Steckdose in der Nähe des Geräts und leicht 
zugänglich angebracht sein. 

Achtung! 
Sämtliche Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der 
für die Konformität verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, können die 
Betriebserlaubnis für das Gerät aufheben. 
Betriebstemperaturbereich: 
Betriebstemperatur: 0 °bis 40 °C; 
Lagertemperatur: -15 °C bis 45 °C;  
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: < 80 %. 

Elektroschrott
Xiaomi-Produkte entsprechen den Anforderungen zur Reduzierung 
gefährlicher Stoffe gemäß den Elektroschrott-Vorschriften 2016. Der Inhalt 
von gefährlichen Stoffen mit Ausnahme der unter SCHEDULE II der 
Elektroschrott-Vorschriften aufgeführten Anwendungen: 
1. Blei (Pb) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
2. Cadmium (Cd) – nicht mehr als 0,01 Gewichtsprozent;
3. Quecksilber (Hg) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
4. Sechswertiges Chrom (Cr6+) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
5. Polybromierte Biphenyle (PBBs) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
6. Polybromierte Diphenylether (PBDEs) – nicht mehr als 
0,1 Gewichtsprozent. 

So entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt 
Bringen Sie es zum nächstgelegenen Service Center von Xiaomi ODER rufen 
Sie diese gebührenfreie Nummer an: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
ODER schreiben Sie uns unter service.global@xiaomi.com. Anweisungen zum 
Umgang mit dem Produkt während und nach seiner Verwendung sowie 
Erlaubnisse und Verbote in Bezug auf die Handhabung des Produkts; 

Erlaubt: 
a. Suchen Sie bezüglich der Handhabung von Geräten am Ende der 
Lebensdauer stets nach Informationen im Katalog mit Ihrem Produkt. 
b. Stellen Sie sicher, dass nur autorisierte Recycling-Unternehmen Ihre 
elektronischen Produkte reparieren und verarbeiten. 
c. Wenden Sie sich immer an ein autorisiertes 
Elektroschrott-Recycling-Unternehmen, um Produkte zu entsorgen, die das 
Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht haben. 
d. Bringen Sie Ihre gebrauchten elektronischen Produkte, Batterien oder 
Zubehörteile immer zu Ihrem nächstgelegenen autorisierten Sammelzentrum 
für Elektroschrott, wenn sie das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht haben. 
e. Trennen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial nach Möglichkeit oder nach 
Anweisung gemäß den zuständigen Abfallentsorgungsrichtlinien und der 
Sortierung zum Recycling. 

Verboten: 
a. Nehmen Sie Ihre elektronischen Produkte nicht selbst auseinander. 
b. Werfen Sie Elektronik, die mit „Do not Dispose“ (Nicht in den Abfall 
werfen) gekennzeichnet ist, nicht in den Abfalleimer.
c. Geben Sie Elektroschrott nicht an informelle und unorganisierte Stellen 
wie lokale Schrotthändler weiter.

 
Bluetooth® + IR -Fernbedienung mit Sprachsteuerung 
Wichtige Produktinformationen 

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung 
Hiermit erklärt Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd, dass der Funkgerätetyp 
„Bluetooth-Fernbedienung mit Sprachsteuerung“ den Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Der vollständige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der 
folgenden Internetadresse abrufbar: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

RF-Frequenz und -Leistung 
Dieses Gerät bietet nur in EU-Regionen folgende Frequenzbereiche und 
maximale Funkfrequenzleistung „Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

Um für das Recycling die effektive Nutzung von Ressourcen zu 
erleichtern, senden Sie dieses Produkt an ein in der Nähe 
befindliches autorisiertes Sammelzentrum, einen registrierten 
Demontage- oder Recycling-Betrieb oder ein 
Xiaomi-Servicezentrum zurück. 

Bedeutung des Wheelie Bin-Symbols: Das Symbol bedeutet, dass Sie Ihren 
Elektroschrott nicht in den Sammelbehältern für den Hausmüll entsorgen 
sollen. Das liegt daran, dass diese Abfälle gefährlich sind und auf besondere 
Weise recycelt werden müssen. 

Achtung! 
Sämtliche Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der 
für die Konformität verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, können die 
Betriebserlaubnis für das Gerät aufheben. 

Betriebstemperaturbereich: 
Betriebstemperatur: 0 °bis 40 °C; 
Lagertemperatur: -15 °C bis 45 °C;  
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: < 80 %. 

Warnung: Mischen Sie keine alten und neuen Batterien und auch keine 
Alkali-, Standard- (Kohle-Zink) oder wiederaufladbaren (Nickel-Cadmium, 
Nickel-Metallhydrid etc.) Batterien. 

Elektroschrott 
Xiaomi-Produkte entsprechen den Anforderungen zur Reduzierung 
gefährlicher Stoffe gemäß den Elektroschrott-Vorschriften 2016. Der Inhalt 
von gefährlichen Stoffen mit Ausnahme der unter SCHEDULE II der 
Elektroschrott-Vorschriften aufgeführten Anwendungen: 
1. Blei (Pb) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
2. Cadmium (Cd) – nicht mehr als 0,01 Gewichtsprozent;
3. Quecksilber (Hg) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
4. Sechswertiges Chrom (Cr6+) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
5. Polybromierte Biphenyle (PBBs) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
6. Polybromierte Diphenylether (PBDEs) – nicht mehr als 
0,1 Gewichtsprozent.

So entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt 
Bringen Sie es zum nächstgelegenen Service Center von Xiaomi ODER rufen 
Sie diese gebührenfreie Nummer an: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
ODER schreiben Sie uns unter service.global@xiaomi.com. Anweisungen zum 
Umgang mit dem Produkt während und nach seiner Verwendung sowie 
Erlaubnisse und Verbote in Bezug auf die Handhabung des Produkts; 

Erlaubt: 
a. Suchen Sie bezüglich der Handhabung von Geräten am Ende der 
Lebensdauer stets nach Informationen im Katalog mit Ihrem Produkt. 
b. Stellen Sie sicher, dass nur autorisierte Recycling-Unternehmen Ihre 

elektronischen Produkte reparieren und verarbeiten. 
c. Wenden Sie sich immer an ein autorisiertes 
Elektroschrott-Recycling-Unternehmen, um Produkte zu entsorgen, die das 
Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht haben. 
d. Bringen Sie Ihre gebrauchten elektronischen Produkte, Batterien oder 
Zubehörteile immer zu Ihrem nächstgelegenen autorisierten Sammelzentrum 
für Elektroschrott, wenn sie das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht haben. 
e. Trennen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial nach Möglichkeit oder nach 
Anweisung gemäß den zuständigen Abfallentsorgungsrichtlinien und der 
Sortierung zum Recycling. 

Verboten: 
a. Nehmen Sie Ihre elektronischen Produkte nicht selbst auseinander. 
b. Werfen Sie Elektronik, die mit „Do not Dispose“ (Nicht in den Abfall 
werfen) gekennzeichnet ist, nicht in den Abfalleimer.
c. Geben Sie Elektroschrott nicht an informelle und unorganisierte Stellen 
wie lokale Schrotthändler weiter. 

XIAOMI BEDINGUNGEN UND RICHTLINIEN

DIESE GESETZLICHE GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG INFORMIERT SIE ÜBER IHRE 
RECHTE IM RAHMEN DER GESETZLICHEN GARANTIE. WENN SIE EINEN 
VOLLSTÄNDIGEN EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE GEWINNEN MÖCHTEN, 
EMPFEHLEN WIR IHNEN, SICH MIT DEN GESETZEN IHRES LANDES, 
BUNDESLANDES ODER STAATES VERTRAUT ZU MACHEN. Die Dauer und 
die Bedingungen im Zusammenhang mit den gesetzlichen Garantien werden 
durch die jeweiligen lokalen Gesetze festgelegt. Weitere Informationen zu 
den Vorteilen der Verbrauchergarantie finden Sie auf der offiziellen Website 
von Xiaomi: https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Wenn Sie das Produkt 
direkt bei Xiaomi erworben haben. In allen anderen Fällen wenden Sie sich 
bitte an Ihren Verkäufer. Es besteht keine Garantie für einen 
unterbrechungs- oder fehlerfreien Betrieb des Produkts. Schäden, die 
aufgrund der Nichteinhaltung der Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts 
entstehen, sind ausgenommen. Wenn innerhalb des Garantiezeitraums ein 
Hardwarefehler festgestellt wird, wird das Produkt in Abhängigkeit von Ihren 
Rechten gemäß den lokalen Gesetzen entweder (1) repariert, (2) ersetzt oder 
(3) erstattet. Normale Abnutzung, höhere Gewalt, Missbrauch oder Schäden, 
die durch Fahrlässigkeit oder Fehler des Benutzers verursacht werden, fallen 
nicht unter die Garantie. Der Ansprechpartner für den Service nach dem 
Verkauf kann jede Person im autorisierten Servicenetzwerk von Xiaomi, ein 
von Xiaomi autorisierter Händler oder der Endverkäufer sein, der die 
Produkte an Sie verkauft hat.
Die aktuelle Garantie gilt nicht für Hongkong und Taiwan.
Produkte, die nicht ordnungsgemäß importiert und/oder nicht 
ordnungsgemäß von Xiaomi hergestellt und/oder nicht ordnungsgemäß von 
Xiaomi oder einem offiziellen Verkäufer von Xiaomi erworben wurden, 
werden von den vorliegenden Garantien nicht abgedeckt. Gemäß geltendem 
Recht profitieren Sie möglicherweise von Garantien des nicht offiziellen 
Händlers, der das Produkt verkauft hat. Daher empfiehlt Xiaomi, sich an den 
Händler zu wenden, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.



Xiaomi TV Box – Ważne informacje o produkcie 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Uproszczona Deklaracja Zgodności UE 
Firma Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd niniejszym oświadcza, że sprzęt 
radiowy typu TV Box jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. 
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na następującej stronie 
internetowej: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Niniejsze urządzenie obsługuje następujące pasma częstotliwości tylko na 
obszarze UE, a maksymalna moc fal radiowych w przypadku komunikacji
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Urządzenie to może być używane we wszystkich krajach członkowskich UE. 
W miejscu użytkowania urządzenia należy przestrzegać krajowych i lokalnych 
przepisów. 
W następujących krajach, jeżeli urządzenie działa w zakresie częstotliwości 
od 5150 do 5350 MHz, jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku w 
pomieszczeniach: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Na potrzeby recyklingu i ułatwienia efektywnego wykorzystania 
zasobów należy zwrócić ten produkt do pobliskiego 
autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki, zarejestrowanej stacji 
demontażu lub recyklingu odpadów albo do centrum obsługi 
Xiaomi. 

Co oznacza symbol pojemnika na odpady: ten symbol informuje o tym, że nie 
należy wyrzucać odpadów elektronicznych do pojemników na odpady 
komunalne. Wynika to z faktu, że odpady te są niebezpieczne i wymagają 
specjalnych metod recyklingu. 

Ostrzeżenie: należy się upewnić, że używany zasilacz spełnia wymogi punktu 
6.4.5 normy IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 oraz że został przetestowany i 
zatwierdzony zgodnie z normami krajowymi lub lokalnymi. 
W przypadku zasilaczy AC/DC gniazdko elektryczne musi znajdować się w 
pobliżu sprzętu i musi być łatwo dostępne. 

Przestroga! 
Zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez 
stronę odpowiedzialną za zgodność z przepisami, mogą unieważnić prawo 
użytkownika do obsługi urządzenia. 

Zakres temperatur roboczych: 
Temperatura robocza: 0–40°C;
Temperatura przechowywania: -15–45°C;

Wilgotność względna: <80%. 

Odpady elektroniczne
Produkty firmy Xiaomi są zgodne z wymogami dotyczącymi ograniczenia 
ilości substancji niebezpiecznych określonymi przez przepisy w sprawie 
odpadów elektronicznych z 2016 roku. Zawartość substancji niebezpiecznej, z 
wyłączeniem zastosowań wymienionych w ZAŁĄCZNIKU II do przepisów 
dotyczących odpadów elektronicznych: 
1. Ołów (Pb) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
2. Kadm (Cd) – nie więcej niż 0,01% ogólnej wagi;
3. Rtęć (Hg) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
4. Chrom sześciowartościowy (Cr6+) – nie więcej niż 0,1 % ogólnej wagi;
5. Polibromowane bifenyle (PBB) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
6. Polibromowane difenyloetery (PBDE) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi; 

Sposób utylizacji produktu 
Produkt należy zanieść do najbliższego centrum serwisowego Xiaomi LUB 
zadzwonić pod bezpłatny numer https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
LUB napisać wiadomość na adres service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrukcje 
dotyczące postępowania z produktem w trakcie użytkowania i po jego 
zakończeniu oraz zalecenia i zakazy: 

Zalecenia: 
a. Informacji na temat utylizacji urządzenia po zakończeniu jego eksploatacji 
należy szukać w katalogu. 
b. Należy upewnić się, że produkty elektroniczne są naprawiane i 
przetwarzane wyłącznie przez autoryzowane stacje recyklingu. 
c. Na koniec okresu użytkowania produktu należy zawsze skontaktować się z 
autoryzowaną stacją recyklingu odpadów elektronicznych w celu przekazania 
go do utylizacji. 
d. Należy zawsze przekazywać zużyte produkty elektroniczne, baterie i 
akcesoria, które osiągnęły koniec okresu eksploatacji, do najbliższego 
autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki odpadów elektronicznych. 
e. W miarę możliwości i zgodnie z instrukcjami należy rozdzielić materiał 
opakowaniowy na odpowiednie frakcje i posortować go do recyklingu. 

Zakazy: 
a. Nie wolno samodzielnie rozmontowywać produktów elektronicznych. 
b. Nie wolno wyrzucać urządzeń elektronicznych z oznaczeniem „Nie 
wyrzucaj” do pojemników na odpady.
c. Nie należy przekazywać odpadów elektronicznych do nieformalnych i 
niezorganizowanych podmiotów, takich jak lokalni sprzedawcy i zbieracze 
złomu. 

Pilot głosowy Bluetooth® + IR — Ważne informacje o produkcie 

Uproszczona Deklaracja Zgodności UE 
Firma Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd niniejszym oświadcza, że sprzęt 
radiowy typu pilot głosowy Bluetooth jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. 
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na następującej stronie 
internetowej: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Częstotliwość RF i moc 
Niniejsze urządzenie obsługuje następujące pasma częstotliwości tylko na 
obszarze UE, a maksymalna moc fal radiowych w przypadku komunikacji 
Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm. 

Na potrzeby recyklingu i ułatwienia efektywnego wykorzystania 
zasobów należy zwrócić ten produkt do pobliskiego 
autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki, zarejestrowanej stacji 
demontażu lub recyklingu odpadów albo do centrum obsługi 
Xiaomi. 

Co oznacza symbol pojemnika na odpady: ten symbol informuje o tym, że nie 
należy wyrzucać odpadów elektronicznych do pojemników na odpady 
komunalne. Wynika to z faktu, że odpady te są niebezpieczne i wymagają 
specjalnych metod recyklingu. 

Przestroga! 
Zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez 
stronę odpowiedzialną za zgodność z przepisami, mogą unieważnić prawo 
użytkownika do obsługi urządzenia. 

Zakres temperatur roboczych: 
Temperatura robocza: 0–40°C;
Temperatura przechowywania: -15–45°C;
Wilgotność względna: <80%. 

Ostrzeżenie: nie należy mieszać starych i nowych baterii ani baterii 
alkalicznych, standardowych (węglowo-cynkowych) i akumulatorowych 
(Ni-Cd, NiMH itp.). 

Odpady elektroniczne 
Produkty firmy Xiaomi są zgodne z wymogami dotyczącymi ograniczenia 
ilości substancji niebezpiecznych określonymi przez przepisy w sprawie 
odpadów elektronicznych z 2016 roku. Zawartość substancji niebezpiecznej, z 
wyłączeniem zastosowań wymienionych w ZAŁĄCZNIKU II do przepisów 
dotyczących odpadów elektronicznych: 
1. Ołów (Pb) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
2. Kadm (Cd) – nie więcej niż 0,01% ogólnej wagi;
3. Rtęć (Hg) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
4. Chrom sześciowartościowy (Cr6+) – nie więcej niż 0,1 % ogólnej wagi;
5. Polibromowane bifenyle (PBB) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
6. Polibromowane difenyloetery (PBDE) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
Sposób utylizacji produktu 
Produkt należy zanieść do najbliższego centrum serwisowego Xiaomi LUB 
zadzwonić pod bezpłatny numer https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
LUB napisać wiadomość na adres service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrukcje 
dotyczące postępowania z produktem w trakcie użytkowania i po jego 
zakończeniu oraz zalecenia i zakazy: 

Zalecenia: 
a. Informacji na temat utylizacji urządzenia po zakończeniu jego eksploatacji 
należy szukać w katalogu. 
b. Należy upewnić się, że produkty elektroniczne są naprawiane i 

przetwarzane wyłącznie przez autoryzowane stacje recyklingu. 
c. Na koniec okresu użytkowania produktu należy zawsze skontaktować się z 
autoryzowaną stacją recyklingu odpadów elektronicznych w celu przekazania 
go do utylizacji. 
d. Należy zawsze przekazywać zużyte produkty elektroniczne, baterie i 
akcesoria, które osiągnęły koniec okresu eksploatacji, do najbliższego 
autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki odpadów elektronicznych. 
e. W miarę możliwości i zgodnie z instrukcjami należy rozdzielić materiał 
opakowaniowy na odpowiednie frakcje i posortować go do recyklingu. 

Zakazy: 
a. Nie wolno samodzielnie rozmontowywać produktów elektronicznych. 
b. Nie wolno wyrzucać urządzeń elektronicznych z oznaczeniem „Nie 
wyrzucaj” do pojemników na odpady.
c. Nie należy przekazywać odpadów elektronicznych do nieformalnych i 
niezorganizowanych podmiotów, takich jak lokalni sprzedawcy i zbieracze 
złomu. 

WARUNKI I ZASADY FIRMY XIAOMI 

NINIEJSZA INFORMACJA O GWARANCJI PRAWNEJ INFORMUJE O 
PRAWACH PRZYSŁUGUJĄCYCH UŻYTKOWNIKOWI W RAMACH GWARANCJI 
PRAWNEJ. ABY W PEŁNI ZROZUMIEĆ SWOJE PRAWA, ZALECAMY 
ZAPOZNANIE SIĘ Z LOKALNYMI PRZEPISAMI. Czas trwania i warunki 
gwarancji prawnych są określone przez odpowiednie przepisy prawa 
lokalnego. Więcej informacji na temat korzyści wynikających z gwarancji 
klienta można znaleźć na oficjalnej stronie internetowej Xiaomi pod adresem 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Jeśli produkt zakupiono 
bezpośrednio od firmy Xiaomi. We wszystkich innych przypadkach należy 
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą. Nie ma gwarancji nieprzerwanego i 
wolnego od błędów działania Produktu. Wyklucza się szkody wynikające z 
nieprzestrzegania instrukcji dotyczących użytkowania Produktu. W przypadku 
wykrycia wady sprzętu w okresie gwarancji produkt zostanie (1) naprawiony, 
(2) wymieniony lub (3) zwrócony, w zależności od praw przysługujących na 
mocy lokalnych przepisów. Normalne zużycie, siła wyższa, nadużycie lub 
uszkodzenie spowodowane zaniedbaniem lub usterką z winy użytkownika nie 
są objęte gwarancją. Osobą kontaktową ds. serwisu posprzedażnego może 
być dowolny pracownik autoryzowanej sieci serwisowej Xiaomi, 
autoryzowany dystrybutor produktów firmy Xiaomi lub sprzedawca końcowy, 
który sprzedał produkty użytkownikowi.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie obowiązuje w Hongkongu i na Tajwanie.
Niniejsze gwarancje nie obejmują produktów, które nie zostały należycie 
zaimportowane i/lub nie zostały należycie wyprodukowane przez firmę 
Xiaomi i/lub nie zostały należycie nabyte od firmy Xiaomi lub oficjalnego 
sprzedawcy Xiaomi. Zgodnie z obowiązującym prawem użytkownik może 
korzystać z gwarancji nieoficjalnego sprzedawcy, który sprzedał Produkt. Z 
tego względu firma Xiaomi zachęca do kontaktu ze sprzedawcą, u którego 
zakupiono produkt.

波兰语



Xiaomi TV Box Belangrijke productinformatie 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Vereenvoudigde EU-verklaring van conformiteit 
Hierbij verklaart Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd dat de radioapparatuur 
van het type TV Box in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. 
De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op 
de volgende website: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Dit apparaat ondersteunt de volgende frequenties alleen in EU-zones en 
biedt het volgende maximale radiofrequentievermogen met
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Dit apparaat kan in alle lidstaten van de EU worden gebruikt.
Neem de geldende nationale en lokale voorschriften in acht met betrekking 
tot de locatie waar het apparaat wordt gebruikt.
Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik binnenshuis bij gebruik in 
het 5150 tot 5350 MHz-frequentiebereik in: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Om recycling mogelijk te maken, dient u dit product te 
retourneren aan een erkend inzamelpunt, een geregistreerde 
ontmantelaar of recycler, of Xiaomi Service Center wanneer u 
dit product weggooit. 

Het vuilnisbaksymbool geeft aan dat u uw e-afval niet moet weggooien in de 
afvalbakken voor huishoudelijk afval. Dat komt omdat dit afval gevaarlijk is 
en op een speciale manier moet worden gerecycled. 

Waarschuwing: zorg ervoor dat de voedingsadapter voldoet aan de vereisten 
van clausule 6.4.5 in IEC/EN 62368-1 en is getest en goedgekeurd 
overeenkomstig de nationale of lokale normen. 

Voor AC/DC-adapters dient het stopcontact dicht bij de apparatuur te zijn en 
gemakkelijk toegankelijk te zijn. 

Let op! 
Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de 
partij die verantwoordelijk is voor naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de 
gebruiker om de apparatuur te bedienen, tenietdoen. 

Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik: 
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 0°C - 40°C;
opslagtemperatuur: -15°C - 45°C;
relatieve vochtigheid: < 80%. 

Elektronisch afval
Xiaomi-producten voldoen aan de vereisten voor het verminderen van 
gevaarlijke stoffen in de E-waste Richtlijn 2016. De inhoud van gevaarlijke 
stoffen met uitzondering van de toepassingen die zijn vermeld in SCHEMA II 
van de E-waste richtlijn: 
1. Lood (Pb) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - niet meer dan 0,01% van het gewicht;
3. Kwik (Hg) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
4. Zeswaardig chroom (Cr6+) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
5. Polybroombifenylen (PBB’s) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
6. Polybroomdifenylethers (PBDE’s) - niet meer dan 0,1% per gewicht. 

Dit product weggooien 
Breng het apparaat naar het dichtstbijzijnde servicecentrum van Xiaomi OF 
bel het gratis nummer: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
OF schrijf naar service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructies voor het hanteren van 
het product tijdens en na het gebruik, en dingen die u wel en niet moet 
doen met betrekking tot het hanteren van het product; 

Wel doen: 
a. Zoek altijd naar informatie in de catalogus van uw product om te weten 

wat u moet doen aan het einde van de levensduur van het apparaat. 
b. Zorg ervoor dat uw elektronische producten alleen worden gerepareerd en 

behandeld door bevoegde recyclers. 
c. Neem altijd contact op met geautoriseerde recyclers voor elektronisch 

afval om producten af te voeren die het einde van hun levensduur hebben 
bereikt. 

d. Breng gebruikte elektronische producten, batterijen of accessoires altijd 
aan het einde van hun levensduur naar het dichtstbijzijnde bevoegde 
inzamelingspunt voor elektronisch afval. 

e. Scheid waar mogelijk of volgens de instructies het verpakkingsmateriaal 
volgens de verantwoordelijke afvalverwerkingsopties en sortering voor 
recycling. 

Niet doen: 
a. Demonteer uw elektronische producten niet zelf. 
b. Gooi elektronica met een pictogram 'Niet weggooien' niet weg in 

afvalbakken.
c. Geef geen e-waste aan informele en ongeorganiseerde sectoren zoals 

lokale schrootdealers/voddenrapers. 

Bluetooth®+ IR -spraakgestuurde afstandsbediening 
Belangrijke productinformatie 

Vereenvoudigde EU-verklaring van conformiteit 
Hierbij verklaart Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd dat de radioapparatuur 
van het type Bluetooth-spraakgestuurde afstandsbediening in 
overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. 
De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op 
de volgende website: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 
RF-frequentie en -vermogen 

Dit apparaat ondersteunt de volgende frequenties alleen in EU-zones en 
biedt het volgende maximale radiofrequentievermogen met Bluetooth 
2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

Om recycling mogelijk te maken, dient u dit product te 
retourneren aan een erkend inzamelpunt, een geregistreerde 
ontmantelaar of recycler, of Xiaomi Service Center wanneer u 
dit product weggooit. 

Het vuilnisbaksymbool geeft aan dat u uw e-afval niet moet weggooien in de 
afvalbakken voor huishoudelijk afval. Dat komt omdat dit afval gevaarlijk is 
en op een speciale manier moet worden gerecycled. 

Let op! 
Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de 
partij die verantwoordelijk is voor naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de 
gebruiker om de apparatuur te bedienen, tenietdoen. 

Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik: 
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 0°C - 40°C;
opslagtemperatuur: -15°C - 45°C;
relatieve vochtigheid: < 80%. 

Waarschuwing: gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen door elkaar en 
gebruik geen alkaline-, standaard- (koolstof-zink) of oplaadbare (ni-cad-, 
ni-mh-, enz.) batterijen door elkaar. 

Elektronisch afval 
Xiaomi-producten voldoen aan de vereisten voor het verminderen van 
gevaarlijke stoffen in de E-waste Richtlijn 2016. De inhoud van gevaarlijke 
stoffen met uitzondering van de toepassingen die zijn vermeld in SCHEMA II 
van de E-waste richtlijn: 
1. Lood (Pb) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - niet meer dan 0,01% van het gewicht;
3. Kwik (Hg) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
4. Zeswaardig chroom (Cr6+) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
5. Polybroombifenylen (PBB’s) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
6. Polybroomdifenylethers (PBDE’s) - niet meer dan 0,1% per gewicht.

Dit product weggooien 
Breng het apparaat naar het dichtstbijzijnde servicecentrum van Xiaomi OF 
bel het gratis nummer: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
OF schrijf naar service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructies voor het hanteren van 
het product tijdens en na het gebruik, en dingen die u wel en niet moet 
doen met betrekking tot het hanteren van het product; 

Wel doen: 
a. Zoek altijd naar informatie in de catalogus van uw product om te weten 

wat u moet doen aan het einde van de levensduur van het apparaat. 
b. Zorg ervoor dat uw elektronische producten alleen worden gerepareerd en 

behandeld door bevoegde recyclers. 
c. Neem altijd contact op met geautoriseerde recyclers voor elektronisch 

afval om producten af te voeren die het einde van hun levensduur hebben 
bereikt. 

d. Breng gebruikte elektronische producten, batterijen of accessoires altijd 
aan het einde van hun levensduur naar het dichtstbijzijnde bevoegde 
inzamelingspunt voor elektronisch afval. 

e. Scheid waar mogelijk of volgens de instructies het verpakkingsmateriaal 
volgens de verantwoordelijke afvalverwerkingsopties en sortering voor 
recycling. 

Niet doen: 
a. Demonteer uw elektronische producten niet zelf. 
b. Gooi elektronica met een pictogram 'Niet weggooien' niet weg in 

afvalbakken.
c. Geef geen e-waste aan informele en ongeorganiseerde sectoren zoals 

lokale schrootdealers/voddenrapers. 

XIAOMI ALGEMENE VOORWAARDEN EN BELEID

DEZE JURIDISCHE GARANTIEMEDEDELING INFORMEERT U OVER UW 
RECHTEN MET BETREKKING TOT GARANTIE. VOOR EEN VOLLEDIG BEGRIP 
VAN UW RECHTEN ADVISEREN WE U DE WETTEN VAN UW LAND, 
PROVINCIE OF STAAT TE RAADPLEGEN. De duur en de voorwaarden met 
betrekking tot de wettelijke garanties zijn vastgelegd in de betreffende lokale 
wetgeving. Voor meer informatie over deze klantgaranties verwijzen wij u 
naar de officiële website van Xiaomi op 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Als u het Product rechtstreeks bij 
Xiaomi hebt gekocht. Raadpleeg in alle andere gevallen uw verkoper. Er is 
geen garantie dat het Product ononderbroken of foutloos zal werken. Schade 
die voortvloeit uit het niet naleven van de instructies met betrekking tot het 
gebruik van het Product, is uitgesloten. Als er binnen de Garantieperiode een 
hardwaredefect wordt geconstateerd, wordt het Product ofwel (1) 
gerepareerd, (2) vervangen of (3) gerestitueerd, afhankelijk van uw rechten 
onder de lokale wetgeving. Normale slijtage, overmacht, misbruik of schade 
veroorzaakt door nalatigheid of schuld van de gebruiker valt niet onder de 
garantie. De contactpersoon voor klantenservice kan iedereen zijn binnen 
Xiaomi's erkende servicenetwerk, Xiaomi's erkende distributeurs of de 
eindleverancier die de Producten aan u heeft verkocht.

De huidige garantie geldt niet in Hongkong en Taiwan.

Producten die niet naar behoren zijn ingevoerd en/of niet naar behoren zijn 
vervaardigd door Xiaomi en/of niet naar behoren zijn aangeschaft bij Xiaomi 
of een officieel Xiaomi-verkooppunt, worden niet gedekt door deze garantie. 
Afhankelijk van de toepasselijke wetgeving kunt u mogelijk aanspraak maken 
op de garanties van het niet-officiële verkooppunt waar u het Product hebt 
gekocht. Xiaomi verzoekt u dan ook om contact op te nemen met het 
verkooppunt waar u het Product hebt gekocht.



Informações importantes sobre o produto Xiaomi TV Box

MODELO: MDZ-32-AA

Declaração de conformidade da UE simplificada 
A Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd declara pelo presente que o tipo de 
equipamento de rádio TV Box está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. 
O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível em: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Este dispositivo disponibiliza as seguintes bandas de frequência apenas em áreas da 
UE e com a potência máxima de radiofrequência
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
        5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
        5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
        5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Este dispositivo pode ser utilizado em todos os Estados-Membros da UE.
Cumpra os regulamentos nacionais e locais onde o dispositivo é utilizado.
Este dispositivo está limitado apenas a utilização no interior sempre que funcionar 
na gama de frequência de 5150 a 5350 MHz nos seguintes países: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE
,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Para efeitos de reciclagem e para facilitar a utilização eficaz de 
recursos, devolva este produto a um centro de recolha autorizado, a 
um desmantelador ou reciclador registado ou a um Centro de 
Assistência da Xiaomi quando eliminar este produto. 

O que significa o símbolo do caixote do lixo com rodas: o símbolo indica que não 
deve eliminar os resíduos eletrónicos nos contentores de recolha de resíduos 
municipais. Estes resíduos são perigosos por natureza e têm de ser reciclados de 
uma forma especial. 

Aviso: certifique-se de que o transformador utilizado cumpre os requisitos da 
Cláusula 6.4.5 da norma IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 e que foi testado e aprovado de 
acordo com as normas nacionais ou locais. 
A tomada onde o transformador de AC/DC for ligado deve estar próxima do 
equipamento e deve ser facilmente acessível. 

Atenção! 
Quaisquer alterações ou modificações que não sejam expressamente aprovadas pela 
entidade responsável pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador 
para operar o equipamento. 

Intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento: 
Temperatura de funcionamento: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Temperatura de armazenamento: -15 °C – 45 °C;

Humidade relativa: <80%. 
Resíduos eletrónicos
Os produtos Xiaomi estão em conformidade com os requisitos de redução de 
substâncias perigosas definidos nos Regulamentos de Resíduos Eletrónicos de 2016. 
Teor de substâncias perigosas, com isenção das aplicações enumeradas na secção 
SCHEDULE II dos Regulamentos de Resíduos Eletrónicos: 
1. Chumbo (Pb) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
2. Cádmio (Cd) – não superior a 0,01% do peso;
3. Mercúrio (Hg) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
4. Crómio hexavalente (Cr6+) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
5. Bifenilos polibromados (PBBs) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
6. Éteres difenílicos polibromados (PBDEs) – não superior a 0,1% do peso. 

Como eliminar este produto 
Entregue-o no centro de assistência da Xiaomi mais próximo OU ligue para o 
número gratuito: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Alternativamente, contacte-nos através do endereço service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Instruções de manuseamento do produto durante e após a utilização e noções sobre 
"O que fazer" e "O que não fazer" relativamente ao manuseamento do produto; 

O que fazer: 
a. Procure sempre informações no manual do produto relativamente ao 

processamento do equipamento no final da respetiva vida útil. 
b. Certifique-se de que apenas os recicladores autorizados reparam e processam os 

produtos eletrónicos. 
c. Contacte sempre os recicladores autorizados de resíduos eletrónicos para 

eliminar produtos que tenham alcançado o fim da vida útil. 
d. Entregue sempre os produtos eletrónicos, pilhas ou acessórios usados no centro 

de recolha/ponto de recolha de resíduos eletrónicos autorizado quando 
alcançarem o fim da respetiva vida útil. 

e. Sempre que possível ou conforme indicado, separe para reciclagem o material de 
embalagem de acordo com as opções de eliminação responsável de resíduos. 

O que não fazer: 
a. Não desmonte os produtos eletrónicos autonomamente. 
b. Não coloque os dispositivos eletrónicos em contentores com o sinal "Não 

eliminar".
c. Não entregue resíduos eletrónicos a sectores informais e desorganizados, como 

concessionários de abatimento locais/sucateiros. 

Comando por voz Bluetooth® + IR Informações importantes sobre o 
produto 

Declaração de conformidade da UE simplificada 
A Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd declara pelo presente que o tipo de 
equipamento Comando por voz Bluetooth está em conformidade com a Diretiva 
2014/53/UE. 
O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível em: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Frequência e potência de RF 
Este dispositivo disponibiliza as seguintes bandas de frequência apenas em áreas da 
UE e com a potência máxima de radiofrequência Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 
MHz:<10dBm.

Para efeitos de reciclagem e para facilitar a utilização eficaz de 
recursos, devolva este produto a um centro de recolha autorizado, a 
um desmantelador ou reciclador registado ou a um Centro de 
Assistência da Xiaomi quando eliminar este produto. 

O que significa o símbolo do caixote do lixo com rodas: o símbolo indica que não 
deve eliminar os resíduos eletrónicos nos contentores de recolha de resíduos 
municipais. Estes resíduos são perigosos por natureza e têm de ser reciclados de 
uma forma especial. 

Atenção! 
Quaisquer alterações ou modificações que não sejam expressamente aprovadas pela 
entidade responsável pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador 
para operar o equipamento. 

Intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento: 
Temperatura de funcionamento: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Temperatura de armazenamento: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Humidade relativa: <80%. 

Aviso: não misture pilhas novas com pilhas usadas, nem misture pilhas alcalinas, 
vulgares (carbono-zinco) ou recarregáveis (ni-cad, ni-mh, etc.). 

Resíduos eletrónicos 
Os produtos Xiaomi estão em conformidade com os requisitos de redução de 
substâncias perigosas definidos nos Regulamentos de Resíduos Eletrónicos de 2016. 
Teor de substâncias perigosas, com isenção das aplicações enumeradas na secção 
SCHEDULE II dos Regulamentos de Resíduos Eletrónicos: 
1. Chumbo (Pb) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
2. Cádmio (Cd) – não superior a 0,01% do peso;
3. Mercúrio (Hg) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
4. Crómio hexavalente (Cr6+) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
5. Bifenilos polibromados (PBBs) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
6. Éteres difenílicos polibromados (PBDEs) – não superior a 0,1% do peso.

Como eliminar este produto 
Entregue-o no centro de assistência da Xiaomi mais próximo OU ligue para o 
número gratuito: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Alternativamente, contacte-nos através do endereço service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Instruções de manuseamento do produto durante e após a utilização e noções sobre 
"O que fazer" e "O que não fazer" relativamente ao manuseamento do produto; 

O que fazer: 
a. Procure sempre informações no manual do produto relativamente ao 

processamento do equipamento no final da respetiva vida útil. 

b. Certifique-se de que apenas os recicladores autorizados reparam e processam os 
produtos eletrónicos. 

c. Contacte sempre os recicladores autorizados de resíduos eletrónicos para 
eliminar produtos que tenham alcançado o fim da vida útil. 

d. Entregue sempre os produtos eletrónicos, pilhas ou acessórios usados no centro 
de recolha/ponto de recolha de resíduos eletrónicos autorizado quando 
alcançarem o fim da respetiva vida útil. 

e. Sempre que possível ou conforme indicado, separe para reciclagem o material de 
embalagem de acordo com as opções de eliminação responsável de resíduos. 

O que não fazer: 
a. Não desmonte os produtos eletrónicos autonomamente. 
b. Não coloque os dispositivos eletrónicos em contentores com o sinal "Não 

eliminar".
c. Não entregue resíduos eletrónicos a sectores informais e desorganizados, como 

concessionários de abatimento locais/sucateiros. 

TERMOS E POLÍTICAS DA XIAOMI

ESTE AVISO DE GARANTIA LEGAL INFORMA-O SOBRE OS SEUS DIREITOS AO 
ABRIGO DA GARANTIA LEGAL. PARA COMPREENDER INTEGRALMENTE OS SEUS 
DIREITOS, DEVE CONSULTAR A LEGISLAÇÃO DO SEU PAÍS, PROVÍNCIA OU 
ESTADO. A duração e as condições das garantias legais são definidas na legislação 
local correspondente. Para obter mais informações sobre as vantagens da nossa 
garantia de consumidor, consulte o website oficial da Xiaomi em 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Se tiver adquirido o produto diretamente 
à Xiaomi. Se não for o caso, informe-se junto do seu vendedor. Não existe garantia 
de que o funcionamento do Produto será ininterrupto ou isento de erros. Estão 
excluídos os danos resultantes do não cumprimento das instruções de utilização do 
Produto. Se for detetado um defeito de hardware durante o período de Garantia, o 
Produto será (1) reparado, (2) substituído ou (3) reembolsado, dependendo dos seus 
direitos ao abrigo da legislação local. A garantia não cobre o desgaste normal do 
seu produto nem danos sofridos por catástrofe natural, uso abusivo ou negligência, 
ou falha do utilizador. A pessoa de contacto para o serviço de pós-venda pode ser 
qualquer pessoa pertencente à rede de assistência autorizada da Xiaomi, a um 
distribuidor autorizado da Xiaomi ou ao fornecedor final que lhe vendeu os 
produtos.
A presente garantia não se aplica em Hong Kong nem Taiwan.
Os produtos que não tiverem sido importados legalmente e/ou não tiverem sido 
fabricados legalmente pela Xiaomi e/ou não tiverem sido adquiridos legalmente à 
Xiaomi ou a um vendedor oficial Xiaomi não estão abrangidos pelas presentes 
garantias. De acordo com a legislação aplicável, o consumidor pode beneficiar de 
garantias de um revendedor não oficial que lhe tenha vendido o Produto. Por 
conseguinte, a Xiaomi sugere que contacte o revendedor a quem adquiriu o 
produto.



 Xiaomi TV Box معلومات مهمة حول المنتج

MDZ-32-AA :الطراز
 

إقرار المطابقة المبسط الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي 
بموجبه، تعلن شركة Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd أن الجهاز اللاسلكي من نوع 

 . 2014/53/EU يتوافق مع التوجيه رقم TV Box
يمكنك الاطّلاع على النص الكامل لإقرار المطابقة الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي على العنوان التالي 

على الإنترنت: 
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

يوفر هذا الجهاز نطاقات التردد التالية في مناطق الاتحاد الأوروبي فقط وطاقة التردد اللاسلكي القصوى
بلوتوث 2400 ميجا هرتز - 2483.5 ميجا هرتز:<10 ديسيبل ميلي واط

واي فاي 2400 ميجا هرتز - 2483.5 ميجا هرتز:<20 ديسيبل ميلي واط
واي فاي 5150 ميجا هرتز - 5250 ميجا هرتز:<23 ديسيبل ميلي واط
واي فاي 5250 ميجا هرتز - 5350 ميجا هرتز:<20 ديسيبل ميلي واط
واي فاي 5470 ميجا هرتز - 5725 ميجا هرتز:<20 ديسيبل ميلي واط
واي فاي 5725 ميجا هرتز - 5850 ميجا هرتز:<14 ديسيبل ميلي واط 

 
يمكن تشغيل هذا الجهاز في جميع الدول الأعضاء في الاتحاد الأوروبي.

التزم باللوائح الوطنية والمحلية السارية في البلدان التي يسُتخدمَ فيها الجهاز.
يقتصر نطاق عمل هذا الجهاز على الاستخدام الداخلي فقط عند تشغيله ضمن نطاق تردد يتراوح بين 5150 و

5350 ميجاهرتز في البلدان التالية: AT، وBE، وBG، وHR، وCY، وCZ، وDK، وEE، وFI، وFR، وDE، وEL، و
HU، وIE، وIT، وLV، وLT، وLU، وMT، وNL، وPL، وPT، وRO، وSK، وSI، وES، وSE، وUK، وUK (NI)، و

.TRو ،CHو ،NOو ،LIو ،IS

يرُجى إعادة هذا المنتج إلى مركز تجميع معتمد قريب أو مركز تفكيك أو إعادة تدوير 
مسجّل أو مركز خدمة Xiaomi عند التخلص من هذا المنتج بغية إعادة التدوير لتسهيل 

الاستخدام الفعاّل للموارد. 

معنى رمز حاوية النفايات ذات العجلات: يشير الرمز إلى عدم التخلص من النفايات الإلكترونية 
في حاويات تجميع نفايات البلدية، وذلك لأنّ هذه النفايات خطيرة بطبيعتها ويجب إعادة تدويرها بطريقة خاصة. 

تحذير: تأكد من أن محول الطاقة المستخدم يفي بمتطلبات البند 6.4.5 من معايير اللجنة الكهروتقنية الدولية 
1- 62368/المعايير الأوروبية 1-62368  وأنه قد تم اختباره واعتماده وفقاً للمعايير الوطنية أو المحلية. 

بالنسبة إلى محول التيار المتردد/المستمر، يجب تركيب مخرج المقبس بالقرب من الجهاز ويجب أن تكون 
إمكانية الوصول إليه سهلة. 

تنبيه!
إن أي تغييرات أو تعديلات لا توافق عليها الجهة المسؤولة عن الامتثال صراحةً قد تلغي صلاحية المستخدم 

لتشغيل الجهاز. 

نطاق درجة حرارة التشغيل: 
درجة حرارة التشغيل: من 0 درجة مئوية إلى 40 درجة مئوية؛ 
درجة حرارة التخزين: من 15-  درجة مئوية إلى 45 درجة مئوية؛

الرطوبة النسبية: أقل من %80. 
النفايات الإلكترونية

تتوافق منتجات Xiaomi مع متطلبات الحد من المواد الخطرة المتعلقة بقواعد النفايات الإلكترونية لعام 
2016. محتوى المادة الخطرة باستثناء التطبيقات المدرجة في الجدول الثاني من قواعد النفايات الإلكترونية: 

1. الرصاص (Pb) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛

2. الكادميوم (Cd) – لا يزيد عن 0,01% حسب الوزن؛
3. الزئبق (Hg) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛

4. الكروم سداسي التكافؤ ( +Cr6) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛
5. مركبات ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلور (PBBs) – لا تزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛

6. مركبات إثير ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلور (PBDEs) – لا تزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن. 

طريقة التخلص من هذا المنتج
سلمّه إلى أقرب مركز خدمة Xiaomi أو اتصل على الرقم المجاني: 

 h�ps://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
أو أرسل رسالة إلينا على العنوان service.global@xiaomi.com. إرشادات التعامل مع المنتج أثناء 

الاستخدام وبعده والتوصيات والمحظورات المتعلقة بالتعامل مع المنتج؛ 

التوصيات: 
أ. ابحث دائمًا عن المعلومات الواردة في الكتالوج المرفق مع منتجك لمعرفة طريقة التعامل مع 

   الأجهزة التي انتهى عمرها. 
ب. تأكد من قيام مسؤولي إعادة التدوير المعتمدين دون غيرهم بإصلاح منتجاتك الإلكترونية 

     ومعالجتها. 
ج. اتصل دائمًا بمسؤولي إعادة تدوير النفايات الإلكترونية المعتمدين للتخلص من المنتجات 

     التي انتهى عمرها. 
د. سلمّ دائمًا منتجاتك الإلكترونية أو البطاريات أو أي ملحقات مستعملة عند انتهاء عمرها إلى 

    أقرب نقطة تجميع نفايات إلكترونية معتمدة/مركز تجميع نفايات إلكترونية معتمد. 
هـ. افصل مواد التغليف، كلما أمكن أو حسب التعليمات، وفق خيارات التخلص المسؤول من 

     النفايات والفرز لإعادة التدوير. 

المحظورات: 
أ. تجنب فك منتجاتك الإلكترونية بنفسك. 

ب. لا تلقِ المنتجات الإلكترونية في الحاويات التي تحمل علامة "ممنوع التخلص منها".
ج. لا تسلمّ النفايات الإلكترونية إلى قطاعات غير رسمية وغير منظمة مثل تاجر الخردة 

     المحلي / جامعي النفايات. 

 Bluetooth®+ IR   التحكم عن بعُد في الصوت عبر
معلومات مهمة حول المنتج 

إقرار المطابقة المبسط الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي 
بموجبه، تعلن شركة Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd أن معدات الراديو من نوع التحكم عن بعُد 

 . 2014/53/EU في الصوت عبر البلوتوث تتوافق مع التوجيه رقم
يمكنك الاطّلاع على النص الكامل لإقرار المطابقة الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي على 

العنوان التالي على الإنترنت: 
 h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

طاقة وتردد الراديو 
يوفر هذا الجهاز نطاقات التردد التالية في مناطق الاتحاد الأوروبي فقط وأقصى طاقة تردد لاسلكي

بلوتوث 2402 ميجا هرتز - 2480 ميجا هرتز:<10 ديسيبل ميلي واط

يرُجى إعادة هذا المنتج إلى مركز تجميع معتمد قريب أو مركز تفكيك أو إعادة تدوير 
مسجّل أو مركز خدمة Xiaomi عند التخلص من هذا المنتج بغية إعادة التدوير لتسهيل 

الاستخدام الفعاّل للموارد. 

معنى رمز حاوية النفايات ذات العجلات: يشير الرمز إلى عدم التخلص من النفايات الإلكترونية 
في حاويات تجميع نفايات البلدية، وذلك لأنّ هذه النفايات خطيرة بطبيعتها ويجب إعادة تدويرها بطريقة خاصة. 

تنبيه!
إن أي تغييرات أو تعديلات لا توافق عليها الجهة المسؤولة عن الامتثال صراحةً قد تلغي صلاحية المستخدم 

لتشغيل الجهاز. 

نطاق درجة حرارة التشغيل: 
درجة حرارة التشغيل: من 0 درجة مئوية إلى 40 درجة مئوية؛ 
درجة حرارة التخزين: من 15-  درجة مئوية إلى 45 درجة مئوية؛

الرطوبة النسبية: أقل من %80. 

تحذير: لا تخلط البطاريات القديمة والجديدة ولا تخلط البطاريات القلوية، أو القياسية (زنك كربون) أو القابلة 
للشحن ( نيكل-كادميوم، نيكل-هيدريد فلز، وما إلى ذلك). 

النفايات الإلكترونية 
تتوافق منتجات Xiaomi مع متطلبات الحد من المواد الخطرة المتعلقة بقواعد النفايات الإلكترونية لعام 

2016. محتوى المادة الخطرة باستثناء التطبيقات المدرجة في الجدول الثاني 
من قواعد النفايات الإلكترونية: 

1. الرصاص (Pb) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛
2. الكادميوم (Cd) – لا يزيد عن 0,01% حسب الوزن؛

3. الزئبق (Hg) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛
4. الكروم سداسي التكافؤ ( +Cr6) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛

5. مركبات ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلور (PBBs) – لا تزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛
6. مركبات إثير ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلور (PBDEs) – لا تزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن.

  
طريقة التخلص من هذا المنتج 

سلمّه إلى أقرب مركز خدمة Xiaomi أو اتصل على الرقم المجاني: 
 h�ps://www.mi.com/global/support/contact

أو أرسل رسالة إلينا على العنوان service.global@xiaomi.com. إرشادات التعامل مع المنتج أثناء 
الاستخدام وبعده والتوصيات والمحظورات المتعلقة بالتعامل مع المنتج؛ 

التوصيات: 
أ. ابحث دائمًا عن المعلومات الواردة في الكتالوج المرفق مع منتجك لمعرفة طريقة التعامل مع 

   الأجهزة التي انتهى عمرها. 
ب. تأكد من قيام مسؤولي إعادة التدوير المعتمدين دون غيرهم بإصلاح منتجاتك الإلكترونية 

     ومعالجتها. 
ج. اتصل دائمًا بمسؤولي إعادة تدوير النفايات الإلكترونية المعتمدين للتخلص من المنتجات 

     التي انتهى عمرها. 
د. سلمّ دائمًا منتجاتك الإلكترونية أو البطاريات أو أي ملحقات مستعملة عند انتهاء عمرها إلى 

    أقرب نقطة تجميع نفايات إلكترونية معتمدة/مركز تجميع نفايات إلكترونية معتمد. 
هـ. افصل مواد التغليف، كلما أمكن أو حسب التعليمات، وفق خيارات التخلص المسؤول من 

     النفايات والفرز لإعادة التدوير. 

المحظورات: 
أ. تجنب فك منتجاتك الإلكترونية بنفسك. 

ب. لا تلقِ المنتجات الإلكترونية في الحاويات التي تحمل علامة "ممنوع التخلص منها".
ج. لا تسلمّ النفايات الإلكترونية إلى قطاعات غير رسمية وغير منظمة مثل تاجر الخردة 

    المحلي / جامعي النفايات.

شروط XIAOMI وسياساتها 

يحيطك إشعار الضمان القانوني هذا علمًا بحقوقك بموجب الضمان القانوني. ندعوك للاطّلاع على قوانين بلدك 
أو مقاطعتك أو ولايتك كي تكون على دراية كاملة بحقوقك. تنص القوانين المحلية ذات الصلة على المدة 

والشروط المتعلقة بالضمانات القانونية. للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات حول الفوائد الخاصة بضمان 
المستهلك، يرُجى مراجعة الموقع الإلكتروني الرسمي لشركة Xiaomi على الرابط 

 .Xiaomi إذا كنت قد اشتريت المنتج مباشرةً من .h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ 
في كل الحالات الأخرى، يرُجى استشارة البائع. لا يمكن ضمان تشغيل المنتج من دون انقطاع أو من دون حدوث 
أخطاء. يتم استثناء الأضرار الناجمة عن عدم الالتزام بالإرشادات المتعلقة باستخدام المنتج. إذا تم العثور على 

عيب في الأجهزة خلال فترة الضمان، فسيتم (1) إصلاح المنتج أو (2) استبداله أو (3) ردّ المبلغ الذي دفعته 
إليك، وفقاً لحقوقك بموجب القوانين المحلية. لا يتم تطبيق الضمان على التلف الناتج من الاستخدام العادي 

والضرر الناتج من القوة القاهرة أو سوء الاستخدام أو إهمال المستخدم أو خطئه. يمكن أن تكون جهة الاتصال 
الخاصة بخدمة ما بعد البيع أي شخص في شبكة الخدمة المعتمدة من Xiaomi أو الموزعين المعتمدين من 

Xiaomi أو البائع النهائي الذي اشتريت منه المنتجات.
لا ينطبق الضمان الحالي في هونغ كونغ وتايوان.

لا تشمل الضمانات الحالية المنتجات التي لم تسُتورد و/أو لم يتم تصنيعها من قبل شركة Xiaomi و/أو لم 
يتم الحصول عليها من شركة Xiaomi أو بائع رسمي تابع لها حسب الأصول. وفقاً للقانون المعمول به، قد 
 Xiaomi تستفيد من الضمانات من البائع بالتجزئة غير الرسمي الذي باع المنتج. لذلك، تطلب منك شركة

التواصل مع بائع التجزئة الذي اشتريت منه المنتج.



Thông tin sản phẩm quan trọng về Xiaomi TV Box
 
MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Tuyên bố giản lược về sự phù hợp của EU 
Theo đây, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd tuyên bố rằng kiểu thiết bị vô tuyến 
TV Box tuân thủ Chỉ thị 2014/53/EU. 
Toàn văn tuyên bố về sự phù hợp của EU có sẵn tại địa chỉ trang mạng này: 
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Thiết bị này cung cấp các dải tần số sau tại khu vực EU và công suất tối đa của 
sóng vô tuyến
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
            5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
             5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
             5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Thiết bị này có thể được vận hành ở tất cả các quốc gia thành viên của EU.
Hãy tuân thủ theo các quy định của quốc gia và địa phương nơi thiết bị được sử 
dụng.
Thiết bị này chỉ được phép sử dụng trong nhà khi hoạt động ở dải tần số 5150 đến 
5350 MHz tại: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,E
S,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Nhằm mục đích tái chế để sử dụng tài nguyên hiệu quả, vui lòng trả 
lại sản phẩm này cho Trung tâm thu gom được ủy quyền, Nhà tháo 
dỡ hoặc Nhà tái chế đã đăng ký hoặc Trung tâm dịch vụ Xiaomi gần 
bạn khi thải bỏ sản phẩm này. 

Ý nghĩa của biểu tượng Thùng rác có bánh xe: Biểu tượng này có nghĩa là không 
thải bỏ rác thải điện tử vào thùng thu gom rác thải đô thị. Đó là bởi vì những chất 
thải này có đặc tính độc hại và cần được tái chế theo cách riêng. 

Cảnh báo: Đảm bảo rằng bộ đổi nguồn được sử dụng đáp ứng các yêu cầu của 
Điều 6.4.5 trong IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 và đã được kiểm tra và phê duyệt theo 
các tiêu chuẩn của quốc gia hoặc địa phương. 
Đối với Bộ chuyển đổi AC/DC, ổ cắm điện phải được lắp đặt gần thiết bị và dễ 
tiếp cận. 

Chú ý! 
Bất kỳ thay đổi hoặc sửa đổi nào không được bên chịu trách nhiệm tuân thủ phê 
duyệt rõ ràng có thể làm mất quyền vận hành thiết bị của người dùng. 

Phạm vi nhiệt độ hoạt động: 
Nhiệt độ hoạt động: 0°C–40°C; 
Nhiệt độ bảo quản: -15°C–45°C;
Độ ẩm tương đối: <80%. 

Rác thải điện tử
Sản phẩm Xiaomi tuân thủ các yêu cầu giảm các chất nguy hiểm của E-waste 
Rules 2016 (Quy tắc Rác thải điện tử 2016). Hàm lượng chất nguy hiểm với ngoại 
lệ là các trường hợp sử dụng được liệt kê trong SCHEDULE II của E-waste Rules: 
1. Chì (Pb) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
2. Catmi (CD) – không vượt quá 0,01% tính theo trọng lượng;
3. Thủy ngân (Hg) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
4. Crom hóa trị sáu (Cr6+) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
5. Polybrominated biphenyl (PBB) - không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ether (PBDE) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng 

lượng. 

Hướng dẫn thải bỏ sản phẩm 
Mang thiết bị đến trung tâm dịch vụ Xiaomi gần nhất HOẶC gọi đến số điện thoại 
miễn phí: h�ps://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
HOẶC gửi thư cho chúng tôi theo địa chỉ service.global@xiaomi.com. Hướng dẫn 
xử lý sản phẩm trong và sau khi sử dụng cùng những điều nên làm và không nên 
làm liên quan đến việc xử lý sản phẩm; 

Nên: 
a. Luôn tìm kiếm thông tin trên tài liệu đi kèm với sản phẩm để biết cách xử lý 

thiết bị đã hết vòng đời sử dụng. 
b. Đảm bảo chỉ để Nhà tái chế được ủy quyền sửa chữa và xử lý các sản phẩm 

điện tử của bạn. 
c. Luôn gọi cho Nhà tái chế chất thải điện tử được ủy quyền để thải bỏ các sản 

phẩm đã hết vòng đời sử dụng. 
d. Luôn mang sản phẩm điện tử, pin hoặc bất kỳ phụ kiện nào đã hết vòng đời sử 

dụng đến Trung tâm thu gom/Điểm thu gom chất thải điện tử được ủy quyền 
gần nhất. 

e. Bất cứ khi nào có thể hoặc khi được hướng dẫn, hãy tách riêng vật liệu đóng 
gói theo lựa chọn xử lý chất thải có trách nhiệm và phân loại để tái chế. 

Không nên: 
a. Không tự tháo rời các Sản phẩm điện tử. 
b. Không vứt đồ điện tử vào thùng rác có biểu tượng “Do not Dispose” (Không 

thải bỏ).
c. Không giao chất thải điện tử cho các đối tượng không chuyên và không có tổ 

chức như Đại lý phế liệu tại địa phương/Người nhặt rác. 

Điều khiển từ xa bằng giọng nói Bluetooth® + IR Thông tin sản phẩm quan trọng 

Tuyên bố giản lược về sự phù hợp của EU 
Theo đây, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd tuyên bố rằng kiểu thiết bị vô tuyến 
Điều khiển từ xa bằng giọng nói Bluetooth tuân thủ Chỉ thị 2014/53/EU. 
Toàn văn tuyên bố về sự phù hợp của EU có sẵn tại địa chỉ trang mạng này: 
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 
Tần số và công suất RF 
Thiết bị này cung cấp các dải tần số sau đây chỉ trong khu vực Liên minh châu Âu 
và công suất tần số radio tối đa
Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz: <10dBm

Nhằm mục đích tái chế để sử dụng tài nguyên hiệu quả, vui lòng trả 
lại sản phẩm này cho Trung tâm thu gom được ủy quyền, Nhà tháo 
dỡ hoặc Nhà tái chế đã đăng ký hoặc Trung tâm dịch vụ Xiaomi gần 
bạn khi thải bỏ sản phẩm này. 

Ý nghĩa của biểu tượng Thùng rác có bánh xe: Biểu tượng này có nghĩa là không 
thải bỏ rác thải điện tử vào thùng thu gom rác thải đô thị. Đó là bởi vì những chất 
thải này có đặc tính độc hại và cần được tái chế theo cách riêng. 

Chú ý! 
Bất kỳ thay đổi hoặc sửa đổi nào không được bên chịu trách nhiệm tuân thủ phê 
duyệt rõ ràng có thể làm mất quyền vận hành thiết bị của người dùng. 

Phạm vi nhiệt độ hoạt động: 
Nhiệt độ hoạt động: 0°C–40°C; 
Nhiệt độ bảo quản: -15°C–45°C;
Độ ẩm tương đối: <80%. 

Cảnh báo: Không trộn lẫn pin cũ và pin mới và Không trộn lẫn pin kiềm, pin tiêu 
chuẩn (cacbon kẽm) hoặc pin sạc lại (ni-cad, ni-mh, v.v.). 

Rác thải điện tử 
Sản phẩm Xiaomi tuân thủ các yêu cầu giảm các chất nguy hiểm của E-waste 
Rules 2016 (Quy tắc Rác thải điện tử 2016). Hàm lượng chất nguy hiểm với ngoại 
lệ là các trường hợp sử dụng được liệt kê trong SCHEDULE II của E-waste Rules: 
1. Chì (Pb) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
2. Catmi (CD) – không vượt quá 0,01% tính theo trọng lượng;
3. Thủy ngân (Hg) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
4. Crom hóa trị sáu (Cr6+) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
5. Polybrominated biphenyl (PBB) - không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ether (PBDE) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng 

lượng.

Hướng dẫn thải bỏ sản phẩm 
Mang thiết bị đến trung tâm dịch vụ Xiaomi gần nhất HOẶC gọi đến số điện thoại 
miễn phí: h�ps://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
HOẶC gửi thư cho chúng tôi theo địa chỉ service.global@xiaomi.com. Hướng dẫn 
xử lý sản phẩm trong và sau khi sử dụng cùng những điều nên làm và không nên 

làm liên quan đến việc xử lý sản phẩm; 

Nên: 
a. Luôn tìm kiếm thông tin trên tài liệu đi kèm với sản phẩm để biết cách xử lý 

thiết bị đã hết vòng đời sử dụng. 
b. Đảm bảo chỉ để Nhà tái chế được ủy quyền sửa chữa và xử lý các sản phẩm 

điện tử của bạn. 
c. Luôn gọi cho Nhà tái chế chất thải điện tử được ủy quyền để thải bỏ các sản 

phẩm đã hết vòng đời sử dụng. 
d. Luôn mang sản phẩm điện tử, pin hoặc bất kỳ phụ kiện nào đã hết vòng đời sử 

dụng đến Trung tâm thu gom/Điểm thu gom chất thải điện tử được ủy quyền 
gần nhất. 

e. Bất cứ khi nào có thể hoặc khi được hướng dẫn, hãy tách riêng vật liệu đóng 
gói theo lựa chọn xử lý chất thải có trách nhiệm và phân loại để tái chế. 

Không nên: 
a. Không tự tháo rời các Sản phẩm điện tử. 
b. Không vứt đồ điện tử vào thùng rác có biểu tượng “Do not Dispose” (Không 

thải bỏ).
c. Không giao chất thải điện tử cho các đối tượng không chuyên và không có tổ 

chức như Đại lý phế liệu tại địa phương/Người nhặt rác. 

越南语



 Xiaomi TV Box מידע חשוב על המוצר סטרימר

MDZ-32-AA :דגם
 

הצהרת תאימות מפושטת של האיחוד האירופי 
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd מכריזה בזאת שציוד הרדיו מסוג TV Box מציית 

 . 2014/53/EU להנחיה
הטקסט המלא של הצהרת התאימות של האיחוד האירופי זמין בכתובת האינטרנט הבאה: 

http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

מכשיר זה מציע את פסי התדרים הבאים באזורי האיחוד האירופי בלבד והספק מרבי בתדר רדיו
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm

Wi-Fi 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi 5150MHz-5250 MHz :<23dBm
Wi-Fi 5250MHz-5350MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi 5470MHz-5725 MHz:<20dBm
 Wi-Fi 5725MHz-5850 MHz:<14dBm

ניתן להפעיל את המכשיר בכל המדינות החברות באיחוד האירופי.
יש לציית לתקנות הלאומיות או המקומיות שחלות במקומות בהם משתמשים במכשיר.

מכשיר זה מוגבל לשימוש בתוך מבנים בלבד, בעת הפעלתו בטווח התדרים 5150 עד 5350 
MHz ב: 

AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,
.SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR

 

למטרת מיחזור, כדי לקדם נצילות יעילה של משאבים, בעת הסילוק של מוצר זה 
יש להחזירו למרכז איסוף מורשה סמוך, למתקן פירוק או מיחזור רשום, או למרכז 

 .Xiaomi שירות של

פירוש סמל 'הפח עם הגלגלים' הוא: אין לסלק את הפסולת האלקטרונית אל פחי איסוף 
האשפה העירוניים. זאת מכיוון שפסולת זו מסוכנת מטבעה, ויש למחזר אותה בדרך מיוחדת. 

אזהרה: יש לוודא שמתאם החשמל שבו משתמשים עומד בדרישות סעיף 6.4.5 לתקן 
IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 וכי הוא נבדק ואושר בהתאם לתקנים הארציים והמקומיים.

עבור מתאם חשמל AC/DC, יש להתקין את השקע בקיר בסמוך לציוד עם גישה קלה. 
אזהרה! 

כל שינוי או תיקון שלא אושר במפורש על ידי הגורם האחראי לציות עלול לגרום לביטול האישור 
שניתן למשתמש להפעיל את הציוד. 

טווח טמפרטורות הפעלה: 
 ; 0°C–40°C :טמפרטורת הפעלה
; -15°C–45°C :טמפרטורת אחסון

לחות יחסית: <80%. 
פסולת אלקטרונית

המוצרים של Xiaomi מצייתים לתקנות הפחתת חומרים מסוכנים המפורטות בכללי הפסולת 
 II האלקטרונית משנת 2016. תכולת החומרים המסוכנים, מלבד היישומים המפורטים בטבלה

של כללי הפסולת האלקטרונית: 
1. עופרת (Pb) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

2. קדמיום (Cd) – לא מעבר ל-0.01% לפי משקל;
3. כספית (Hg) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

4. כרום שש ערכי (Hexavalent chromium)  (Cr6+) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;
5. ביפנילים עתירי ברום (PBBs -  Polybrominated biphenyls) –לא מעבר ל-

   0.1% לפי משקל;

6. דיפניל אתרים רב-מוברמים (PBDEs) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל. 
אופן סילוק המוצר 

יש להביא את המוצר אל מרכז השירות הסמוך של Xiaomi, או להתקשר אל מספר החינם: 
  https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact

או לכתוב אלינו, לכתובת service.global@xiaomi.com. הנחיות לטיפול במוצר במהלך 
השימוש בו ולאחר מכן ורשימת 'עשה' ו'אל תעשה' בנוגע לטיפול במוצר; 

עשה: 
א. תמיד חפש מידע בקטלוג המוצר לגבי הטיפול בציוד בסוף חייו. 

ב. הקפד לתקן את המוצרים האלקטרוניים שלך ולטפל בהם רק אצל בעלי מקצוע 
    מורשים למיחזור. 

ג. יש לפנות תמיד אל בעלי מקצוע מורשים למיחזור פסולת אלקטרונית כדי לסלק 
   מוצרים שהגיעו אל סוף חייהם. 

ד. יש להשליך תמיד את המוצרים האלקטרוניים, הסוללות או אביזרים כלשהם, 
   כשהגיעו לסוף חייהם, במרכז איסוף / בנקודת איסוף פסולת אלקטרונית מורשים 

   הסמוכים אליך. 
ה. כאשר הדבר אפשרי או בהתאם להנחיות, הפרד את חומרי האריזה לפי האפשרויות 

    לסילוק פסולת ומיון לצורך מיחזור באופן אחראי. 
אל תעשה: 

א. אין לפרק את המוצרים האלקטרוניים בעצמך. 
ב. אין להשליך פסולת אלקטרונית בפחי אשפה שיש עליהם סמל 'אין להשליך פסולת 

    אלקטרונית'.
ג. אין לתת פסולת אלקטרונית למגזרים לא רשמיים או לא מאורגנים כגון סוחר גרוטאות 

   מקומי / אלטע זאכן. 
פירוש סמל 'הפח עם הגלגלים' הוא: אין לסלק את הפסולת האלקטרונית אל פחי איסוף 

האשפה העירוניים. זאת מכיוון שפסולת זו מסוכנת מטבעה, ויש למחזר אותה בדרך מיוחדת. 
אזהרה: יש לוודא שמתאם החשמל שבו משתמשים עומד בדרישות סעיף 6.4.5 לתקן 

IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 וכי הוא נבדק ואושר בהתאם לתקנים הארציים והמקומיים.
עבור מתאם חשמל AC/DC, יש להתקין את השקע בקיר בסמוך לציוד עם גישה קלה. 

אזהרה! 
כל שינוי או תיקון שלא אושר במפורש על ידי הגורם האחראי לציות עלול לגרום לביטול האישור 

שניתן למשתמש להפעיל את הציוד. 
טווח טמפרטורות הפעלה: 

 ; 0°C–40°C :טמפרטורת הפעלה
; -15°C–45°C :טמפרטורת אחסון

לחות יחסית: <80%. 
פסולת אלקטרונית

המוצרים של Xiaomi מצייתים לתקנות הפחתת חומרים מסוכנים המפורטות בכללי הפסולת 
 II האלקטרונית משנת 2016. תכולת החומרים המסוכנים, מלבד היישומים המפורטים בטבלה

של כללי הפסולת האלקטרונית: 
1. עופרת (Pb) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

2. קדמיום (Cd) – לא מעבר ל-0.01% לפי משקל;
3. כספית (Hg) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

4. כרום שש ערכי (Hexavalent chromium)  (Cr6+) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;
5. ביפנילים עתירי ברום (PBBs -  Polybrominated biphenyls) –לא מעבר ל-

   0.1% לפי משקל;
6. דיפניל אתרים רב-מוברמים (PBDEs) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל. 

אופן סילוק המוצר 
יש להביא את המוצר אל מרכז השירות הסמוך של Xiaomi, או להתקשר אל מספר החינם: 

  https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
או לכתוב אלינו, לכתובת service.global@xiaomi.com. הנחיות לטיפול במוצר במהלך 

השימוש בו ולאחר מכן ורשימת 'עשה' ו'אל תעשה' בנוגע לטיפול במוצר; 
עשה: 

א. תמיד חפש מידע בקטלוג המוצר לגבי הטיפול בציוד בסוף חייו. 

ב. הקפד לתקן את המוצרים האלקטרוניים שלך ולטפל בהם רק אצל בעלי מקצוע 
    מורשים למיחזור. 

ג. יש לפנות תמיד אל בעלי מקצוע מורשים למיחזור פסולת אלקטרונית כדי לסלק 
   מוצרים שהגיעו אל סוף חייהם. 

ד. יש להשליך תמיד את המוצרים האלקטרוניים, הסוללות או אביזרים כלשהם, 
   כשהגיעו לסוף חייהם, במרכז איסוף / בנקודת איסוף פסולת אלקטרונית מורשים 

   הסמוכים אליך. 
ה. כאשר הדבר אפשרי או בהתאם להנחיות, הפרד את חומרי האריזה לפי האפשרויות 

    לסילוק פסולת ומיון לצורך מיחזור באופן אחראי. 
אל תעשה: 

א. אין לפרק את המוצרים האלקטרוניים בעצמך. 
ב. אין להשליך פסולת אלקטרונית בפחי אשפה שיש עליהם סמל 'אין להשליך פסולת 

    אלקטרונית'.
ג. אין לתת פסולת אלקטרונית למגזרים לא רשמיים או לא מאורגנים כגון סוחר גרוטאות 

   מקומי / אלטע זאכן. 
 

 Bluetooth® +IR Voice Remote
מידע חשוב על המוצר 

הצהרת תאימות מפושטת של האיחוד האירופי 
 Bluetooth Voice מכריזה בזאת שציוד הרדיו מסוג Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd

 . 2014/53/EU מציית להנחיה Remote
הטקסט המלא של הצהרת התאימות של האיחוד האירופי זמין בכתובת האינטרנט הבאה: 

 http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

תדרי רדיו והספק 
מכשיר זה מציע את פסי התדרים הבאים באזורי האיחוד האירופי בלבד והספק מרבי בתדר רדיו

 Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

למטרת מיחזור, כדי לקדם נצילות יעילה של משאבים, בעת הסילוק של מוצר זה 
יש להחזירו למרכז איסוף מורשה סמוך, למתקן פירוק או מיחזור רשום, או למרכז 

 .Xiaomi שירות של

פירוש סמל 'הפח עם הגלגלים' הוא: אין לסלק את הפסולת האלקטרונית אל פחי איסוף 
האשפה העירוניים. זאת מכיוון שפסולת זו מסוכנת מטבעה, ויש למחזר אותה בדרך מיוחדת.

אזהרה! 
כל שינוי או תיקון שלא אושר במפורש על ידי הגורם האחראי לציות עלול לגרום לביטול האישור 

שניתן למשתמש להפעיל את הציוד. 
טווח טמפרטורות הפעלה: 

 ; 0°C–40°C :טמפרטורת הפעלה
; -15°C–45°C :טמפרטורת אחסון

לחות יחסית: <80%. 
אזהרה: אין לערב בין סוללות ישנות וחדשות ואין לערב בין סוללות אלקליין, רגילות (פחמן-אבץ) 

או נטענות (ניקל-קדמיום, ניקל מתכת-הידריד וכד').
פסולת אלקטרונית 

המוצרים של Xiaomi מצייתים לתקנות הפחתת חומרים מסוכנים המפורטות בכללי הפסולת 
 II האלקטרונית משנת 2016. תכולת החומרים המסוכנים, מלבד היישומים המפורטים בטבלה

של כללי הפסולת האלקטרונית: 
1. עופרת (Pb) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

2. קדמיום (Cd) – לא מעבר ל-0.01% לפי משקל;

3. כספית (Hg) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;
4. כרום שש ערכי (Hexavalent chromium)  (Cr6+) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;
5. ביפנילים עתירי ברום (PBBs -  Polybrominated biphenyls) –לא מעבר ל-0.1%

    לפי משקל;
6. דיפניל אתרים רב-מוברמים (PBDEs) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל.,

אופן סילוק המוצר 
יש להביא את המוצר אל מרכז השירות הסמוך של Xiaomi, או להתקשר אל מספר החינם: 

  https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
או לכתוב אלינו, לכתובת service.global@xiaomi.com. הנחיות לטיפול במוצר במהלך 

השימוש בו ולאחר מכן ורשימת 'עשה' ו'אל תעשה' בנוגע לטיפול במוצר;
עשה: 

א. תמיד חפש מידע בקטלוג המוצר לגבי הטיפול בציוד בסוף חייו. 
ב. הקפד לתקן את המוצרים האלקטרוניים שלך ולטפל בהם רק אצל בעלי מקצוע 

    מורשים למיחזור. 
ג. יש לפנות תמיד אל בעלי מקצוע מורשים למיחזור פסולת אלקטרונית כדי לסלק 

   מוצרים שהגיעו אל סוף חייהם. 
ד. יש להשליך תמיד את המוצרים האלקטרוניים, הסוללות או אביזרים כלשהם, 

    כשהגיעו לסוף חייהם, במרכז איסוף / בנקודת איסוף פסולת אלקטרונית מורשים 
    הסמוכים אליך. 

ה. כאשר הדבר אפשרי או בהתאם להנחיות, הפרד את חומרי האריזה לפי האפשרויות 
    לסילוק פסולת ומיון לצורך מיחזור באופן אחראי. 

אל תעשה: 
א. אין לפרק את המוצרים האלקטרוניים בעצמך. 

ב. אין להשליך פסולת אלקטרונית בפחי אשפה שיש עליהם סמל 'אין להשליך פסולת 
    אלקטרונית'.

ג. אין לתת פסולת אלקטרונית למגזרים לא רשמיים או לא מאורגנים כגון סוחר גרוטאות 
   מקומי / אלטע זאכן. 

 Xiaomi התנאים והמדיניות של

כתב זה של אחריות שניתנת במסגרת נועד ליידע אותך מהן הזכויות שלך במסגרת האחריות 
המשפטית הזו. להבנה מלאה של זכויותיך, אנו מזמינים אותך לקרוא את חוקי המדינה או המחוז 

שלך. משך הזמן והתנאים הקשורים לאחריות אשר ניתנת במסגרת החוק קבועים בחוקים 
המקומיים המתאימים. למידע נוסף על הטבות האחריות לצרכנים, בקר באתר הרשמי של 

Xiaomi בכתובת https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. אם רכשת את המוצר ישירות 
מ-Xiaomi. בכל מקרה אחר, יש לפנות למוכר. אין כל ערובה לכך שהמוצר יפעל ללא הפרעות או 

ללא שגיאות. נזקים הנובעים מאי עמידה בהוראות לגבי השימוש במוצר אינם כלולים באחריות. 
אם יימצא פגם בחומרה בתקופת האחריות, המוצר (1) יתוקן, (2) יוחלף או (3) יוחזר בהתאם 

לזכויותיך על פי החוקים המקומיים. בלאי רגיל, כוח עליון, שימוש לרעה או נזק שנגרם עקב 
רשלנות או כשל של המשתמש אינם מכוסים באחריות. איש הקשר של השירות לאחר המכירה 
יכול להיות כל אדם ברשת השירות המורשית של Xiaomi, המפיצים המורשים של Xiaomi או 

המוכר הסופי שמכר לך את המוצרים.
האחריות הנוכחית לא חלה בהונג קונג ובטייוואן.

האחריות הנוכחית לא חלה על מוצרים שלא יובאו כדין ו/או שלא יוצרו כדין בידי Xiaomi ו/או שלא 
נרכשו כדין מ-Xiaomi או ממוכר רשמי של Xiaomi. על פי החוק החל, תיתכן האפשרות להנאה 

מצידך מאחריות מצד קמעונאי לא רשמי שמכר את המוצר. אי לכך, חברת Xiaomi מזמינה אותך 
לפנות לקמעונאי שממנו רכשת את המוצר.



Xiaomi TV Box Önemli Ürün Bilgileri 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

AB Uygunluk Beyanı 
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd işbu belge ile TV Box tipi radyo 
ekipmanının 2014/53/EU Sayılı Direktif ile uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder. 
AB uygunluk beyanının tam metnine şu adresten ulaşılabilir: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Bu cihaz, yalnızca AB bölgelerinde aşağıdaki frekans bantlarını ve maksimum 
radyo frekansı gücünü sunar
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Bu cihaz, AB üyesi ülkelerin tamamında kullanılabilir.
Cihazın kullanıldığı ülkelerin ulusal ve yerel mevzuatlarına uyun.
Bu cihaz aşağıdaki ülkelerde, 5150 ile 5350 MHz frekansları arasında 
çalışırken yalnızca iç mekanlarda kullanımla sınırlıdır: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Kaynakların verimli kullanımını kolaylaştırmak adına geri 
dönüşüm yapmak için lütfen bu ürünü bertaraf edeceğiniz 
zaman yakınınızdaki yetkili bir Toplama Merkezine, kayıtlı 
Hurdalığa veya Geri Dönüşüm Kuruluşuna ya da Xiaomi Servis 
Merkezine götürün. 

Çöp Kutusu sembolü, elektronik atıklarınızı belediyelere ait çöp toplama 
kutularına atmamanız gerektiğini belirtir. Bunun nedeni, söz konusu atıkların 
çevre için zararlı olması ve özel yöntemlerle geri dönüştürülmelerinin 
gerekmesidir. 

Uyarı: Kullanılan güç adaptörünün, IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 standardının 
6.4.5 Maddesinin gerekliliklerini karşıladığından ve ulusal veya yerel 
standartlara göre test edilip onaylandığından emin olun. 
AC/DC Adaptörler için fiş-priz, ekipmanın yanında kurulmalı ve kolay 
erişilebilir olmalıdır. 

Dikkat! 
Uygunluktan sorumlu tarafça kabul edilmemiş ve onaylanmamış olan herhangi 
bir değişiklik veya düzenleme, kullanıcının ekipmanı kullanma yetkisini 
geçersiz kılabilir. 

Çalışma sıcaklığı aralığı: 
Çalışma sıcaklığı: 0°C–40°C; 

Saklama sıcaklığı: -15°C–45°C; 
Bağıl nem: <%80. 

E-Atık
Xiaomi ürünleri, 2016 E-atık Kurallarının tehlikeli maddelerinin azaltılması 
gerekliliklerine uygundur. E-atık Kuralları ÇİZELGE II'de listelenen 
uygulamalardan muaf olan tehlikeli madde içeriği: 
1. Kurşun (Pb) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
2. Kadmiyum (Cd) – ağırlık olarak %0,01'den fazla değil;
3. Cıva (Hg) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
4. Altı değerli krom (Cr6+) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
5. Polibromlu bifeniller (PBB'ler) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
6. Polibromlu difenil eterler (PBDE'ler) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil. 

Ürünün Bertaraf Edilmesi 
En yakın Xiaomi servis merkezine götürün VEYA Ücretsiz Numarayı Arayın: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
VEYA service.global@xiaomi.com. adresinden bize yazın. Kullanım esnasında 
ve sonrasında cihazın bakımına ilişkin talimatlar ile yapılması ve yapılmaması 
gerekenler; 

Yapılması gerekenler: 
a. Kullanım ömrünün sonunda cihazınızla nasıl ilgilenmeniz gerektiğiyle ilgili 
bilgi almak için her zaman kullanma kılavuzuna bakın. 
b. Elektronik ürünlerinizin yalnızca Yetkili Geri Dönüşüm kuruluşları tarafından 
onarıldığından veya işlem gördüğünden emin olun. 
c. Kullanım ömrünün sonuna geldiklerinde cihazlarınızın bertarafı için her 
zaman Yetkili E-Atık Geri Dönüşüm kuruluşlarını arayın. 
d. Kullanılmış elektronik ürünlerinizi, pillerinizi veya her türlü aksesuarı 
kullanım ömürlerinin sonuna geldiklerinde en yakın yetkili E-Atık Toplama 
Merkezine/Toplama Noktasına bırakın. 
e. Mümkün olduğunda veya belirtildiğinde ambalaj malzemelerini sorumlu atık 
bertarafı ve geri dönüşüm için ayrıştırma seçeneklerine göre ayırın. 

Yapılmaması gerekenler: 
a. Elektronik ürünlerinizi kendi başınıza parçalarına ayırmayın. 
b. "Çöpe Atmayın" işareti bulunan elektronik ürünleri çöp kutularına atmayın.
c. Elektronik atıklarınızı Bölgesel Hurda Satıcısı / Çöp Toplayıcısı gibi resmi 
veya organize olmayan şahıslara vermeyin. 

Bluetooth® + IR Sesli Uzaktan Kumanda Önemli Ürün Bilgileri 

AB Uygunluk Beyanı 
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd işbu belge ile Bluetooth Sesli Uzaktan 
Kumanda tipi radyo ekipmanının 2014/53/EU Sayılı Direktif ile uyumlu 
olduğunu beyan eder. 
AB uygunluk beyanının tam metnine şu adresten ulaşılabilir: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

RF Frekansı ve Gücü 
Bu cihaz, yalnızca AB bölgelerinde aşağıdaki frekans bantlarını ve maksimum 
radyo frekansı gücünü sunar Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

Kaynakların verimli kullanımını kolaylaştırmak adına geri 
dönüşüm yapmak için lütfen bu ürünü bertaraf edeceğiniz 
zaman yakınınızdaki yetkili bir Toplama Merkezine, kayıtlı 
Hurdalığa veya Geri Dönüşüm Kuruluşuna ya da Xiaomi Servis 
Merkezine götürün. 

Çöp Kutusu sembolü, elektronik atıklarınızı belediyelere ait çöp toplama 
kutularına atmamanız gerektiğini belirtir. Bunun nedeni, söz konusu atıkların 
çevre için zararlı olması ve özel yöntemlerle geri dönüştürülmelerinin 
gerekmesidir. 

Dikkat! 
Uygunluktan sorumlu tarafça kabul edilmemiş ve onaylanmamış olan herhangi 
bir değişiklik veya düzenleme, kullanıcının ekipmanı kullanma yetkisini 
geçersiz kılabilir. 

Çalışma sıcaklığı aralığı: 
Çalışma sıcaklığı: 0°C–40°C; 
Saklama sıcaklığı: -15°C–45°C; 
Bağıl nem: <%80. 

Uyarı: Eski ve yeni pilleri karıştırmayın ve Alkalin, standart (karbon-çinko) veya 
şarj edilebilir (ni-cad, ni-mh, vb.) pilleri karıştırmayın.

E-Atık 
Xiaomi ürünleri, 2016 E-atık Kurallarının tehlikeli maddelerinin azaltılması 
gerekliliklerine uygundur. E-atık Kuralları ÇİZELGE II'de listelenen 
uygulamalardan muaf olan tehlikeli madde içeriği: 
1. Kurşun (Pb) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
2. Kadmiyum (Cd) – ağırlık olarak %0,01'den fazla değil;
3. Cıva (Hg) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
4. Altı değerli krom (Cr6+) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
5. Polibromlu bifeniller (PBB'ler) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
6. Polibromlu difenil eterler (PBDE'ler) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil.

Ürünün Bertaraf Edilmesi 
En yakın Xiaomi servis merkezine götürün VEYA Ücretsiz Numarayı Arayın: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
VEYA service.global@xiaomi.com. adresinden bize yazın. Kullanım esnasında 
ve sonrasında cihazın bakımına ilişkin talimatlar ile yapılması ve yapılmaması 
gerekenler; 

Yapılması gerekenler: 
a. Kullanım ömrünün sonunda cihazınızla nasıl ilgilenmeniz gerektiğiyle ilgili 

bilgi almak için her zaman kullanma kılavuzuna bakın. 
b. Elektronik ürünlerinizin yalnızca Yetkili Geri Dönüşüm kuruluşları tarafından 

onarıldığından veya işlem gördüğünden emin olun. 
c. Kullanım ömrünün sonuna geldiklerinde cihazlarınızın bertarafı için her 

zaman Yetkili E-Atık Geri Dönüşüm kuruluşlarını arayın. 
d. Kullanılmış elektronik ürünlerinizi, pillerinizi veya her türlü aksesuarı 

kullanım ömürlerinin sonuna geldiklerinde en yakın yetkili E-Atık Toplama 
Merkezine/Toplama Noktasına bırakın. 

e. Mümkün olduğunda veya belirtildiğinde ambalaj malzemelerini sorumlu atık 
bertarafı ve geri dönüşüm için ayrıştırma seçeneklerine göre ayırın. 

Yapılmaması gerekenler: 
a. Elektronik ürünlerinizi kendi başınıza parçalarına ayırmayın. 
b. "Çöpe Atmayın" işareti bulunan elektronik ürünleri çöp kutularına atmayın.
c. Elektronik atıklarınızı Bölgesel Hurda Satıcısı / Çöp Toplayıcısı gibi resmi 

veya organize olmayan şahıslara vermeyin. 

XIAOMI ŞARTLARI VE POLİTİKALARI 

BU YASAL GARANTİ BİLDİRİMİ, SİZE YASAL GARANTİ KAPSAMINDAKİ 
HAKLARINIZ İLE İLGİLİ BİLGİ VERİR. SAHİP OLDUĞUNUZ HAKLARLA İLGİLİ 
TAM BİLGİYE SAHİP OLMAK İÇİN ÜLKENİZDEKİ, BÖLGENİZDEKİ VEYA 
EYALETİNİZDEKİ GEÇERLİ YASALARA BAŞVURMANIZ ÖNERİLİR. Yasal 
garantilerle ilgili süre ve koşullar, ilgili yerel yasalar tarafından sağlanmaktadır. 
Tüketici garantisi avantajları hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen Xiaomi'nin 
resmi web sitesine bakın: https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ürünü 
doğrudan Xiaomi'den satın aldıysanız. Diğer tüm durumlarda, lütfen satıcınıza 
danışın. Ürünün kesintisiz veya hatasız çalışacağının garantisi yoktur. Ürünün 
kullanımı ile ilgili talimatlara uyulmamasından kaynaklanan hasarlar kapsam 
dahilinde değildir. Garanti süresi içinde bir donanım kusuru bulunursa Ürün, 
yerel yasalar kapsamındaki haklarınıza bağlı olarak (1) onarılacak, (2) 
değiştirilecek veya (3) iade edilecektir. Normal aşınma ve yıpranma, mücbir 
sebepler, kötüye kullanım veya kullanıcının ihmali ya da hatasından 
kaynaklanan hasarlar garanti kapsamında değildir. Satış sonrası hizmet için 
iletişim kurulacak kişi, Xiaomi'nin yetkili servis ağındaki herhangi bir kişi, 
Xiaomi'nin yetkili distribütörleri veya Ürünleri size satan nihai tedarikçi olabilir.
Mevcut garanti Hong Kong ve Tayvan'da geçerli değildir.
Xiaomi tarafından usulüne uygun şekilde ithal edilmeyen ve/veya üretilmeyen 
ve/veya Xiaomi'den veya Xiaomi'nin resmi satıcısından usulüne uygun şekilde 
alınmayan ürünler mevcut garantilerin kapsamında değildir. Yürürlükteki 
yasalar uyarınca, Ürünü satan resmi olmayan bayinin garantilerinden 
yararlanabilirsiniz. Bu nedenle Xiaomi, ürünü satın aldığınız bayi ile iletişime 
geçmenizi önermektedir.



Informasi Penting Terkait Produk Xiaomi TV Box 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Pernyataan Kepatuhan EU yang Disederhanakan 
Dengan ini, Beijing Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd menyatakan bahwa TV 
Box tipe peralatan radio telah sesuai dengan Directive 2014/53/EU. 
Teks lengkap deklarasi kepatuhan UE ini tersedia di alamat internet berikut: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Perangkat ini menawarkan pita frekuensi berikut ini di wilayah UE saja dan 
daya frekuensi radio maksimum
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Perangkat ini dapat dioperasikan di semua negara anggota UE.
Perhatikan peraturan nasional dan daerah tempat perangkat digunakan.
Perangkat ini hanya boleh digunakan di dalam ruang saat beroperasi dalam 
rentang frekuensi 5150 hingga 5350 MHz di: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Untuk tujuan daur ulang guna memfasilitasi pemanfaatan 
sumber daya yang efektif, kembalikan produk ini ke Pusat 
Pengumpulan resmi terdekat, Fasilitas Pembongkaran atau Daur 
Ulang terdaftar, atau Pusat Servis Xiaomi ketika akan membuang 
produk. 

Arti simbol Keranjang dengan Roda: Simbol ini menyatakan agar limbah 
elektronik Anda tidak dibuang ke tempat pembuangan sampah umum. Ini 
karena limbah seperti ini berbahaya terhadap lingkungan dan harus didaur 
ulang secara khusus. 

Peringatan: Pastikan adaptor daya yang digunakan memenuhi persyaratan 
dalam Klausul 6.4.5 pada IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 serta telah diuji dan 
disetujui sesuai dengan standar nasional atau wilayah setempat. 
Untuk adaptor AC/DC, stopkontak harus dipasang di dekat peralatan dan 
harus dapat diakses dengan mudah. 

Perhatian! 
Perubahan atau modifikasi yang tidak disetujui secara tersurat oleh pihak 
yang bertanggung jawab terhadap kepatuhan dapat membatalkan 
kewenangan pengguna untuk mengoperasikan peralatan.
 
Rentang suhu pengoperasian: 
Suhu pengoperasian: 0°C–40°C; 
Suhu penyimpanan: -15°C–45°C;

Kelembapan relatif: <80%. 
Limbah elektronik
Produk Xiaomi telah memenuhi persyaratan terkait pengurangan substansi 
berbahaya dalam Peraturan Limbah Berbahaya 2016. Kandungan substansi 
berbahaya dengan pengecualian penggunaan tercantum dalam KETENTUAN 
II pada Peraturan Limbah Elektronik: 
1. Timbal (Pb) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – tidak lebih dari 0,01% dari beratnya;
3. Merkuri (Hg) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
4. Kromium heksavalen (Cr6+) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
5. Polybrominated biphenyl (PBB) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ether (PBDE) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari 

beratnya. 

Cara Membuang Produk ini 
Bawa baterai ke pusat servis Xiaomi terdekat ATAU Hubungi Nomor Bebas 
Pulsa: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
ATAU Kirimkan email kepada kami di service.global@xiaomi.com. Petunjuk 
penanganan produk selama dan setelah penggunaannya serta hal-hal yang 
harus dilakukan dan dihindari saat menangani produk; 

Yang harus dilakukan: 
a. Selalu cari informasi pada katalog untuk produk Anda terkait penanganan 

peralatan di akhir masa pakainya. 
b. Pastikan hanya Fasilitas Daur Ulang Resmi yang melakukan perbaikan dan 

menangani produk elektronik Anda. 
c. Hubungi Fasilitas Daur Ulang Limbah Elektronik Resmi untuk membuang 

produk yang telah mencapai akhir masa pakai. 
d. Bawa produk elektronik, baterai, atau aksesori bekas apa pun ketika telah 

mencapai akhir masa pakainya ke Pusat Pengumpulan Limbah 
Elektronik/Tempat Pengumpulan terdekat. 

e. Bila memungkinkan atau diperintahkan, pisahkan material kemasan sesuai 
opsi pembuangan dan penyortiran limbah untuk daur ulang. 

Yang harus dihindari: 
a. Jangan membongkar Produk elektronik Anda sendiri. 
b. Jangan membuang perangkat elektronik dengan label “Do Not Dispose” ke 

tempat pembuangan sampah umum.
c. Jangan menyerahkan limbah elektronik kepada pihak tidak resmi seperti 

Penjual Barang Bekas. 

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Informasi Penting Terkait Produk 

Pernyataan Kepatuhan EU yang Disederhanakan 
Dengan ini, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd menyatakan bahwa Voice 
Remote Bluetooth tipe peralatan radio telah sesuai dengan Directive 
2014/53/EU. 
Teks lengkap deklarasi kepatuhan UE ini tersedia di alamat internet berikut: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Frekuensi dan Daya RF 
Perangkat ini menawarkan pita frekuensi berikut ini di wilayah UE saja dan 
daya frekuensi radio maksimum Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm.

Untuk tujuan daur ulang guna memfasilitasi pemanfaatan 
sumber daya yang efektif, kembalikan produk ini ke Pusat 
Pengumpulan resmi terdekat, Fasilitas Pembongkaran atau Daur 
Ulang terdaftar, atau Pusat Servis Xiaomi ketika akan membuang 
produk. 

Arti simbol Keranjang dengan Roda: Simbol ini menyatakan agar limbah 
elektronik Anda tidak dibuang ke tempat pembuangan sampah umum. Ini 
karena limbah seperti ini berbahaya terhadap lingkungan dan harus didaur 
ulang secara khusus. 

Perhatian! 
Perubahan atau modifikasi yang tidak disetujui secara tersurat oleh pihak 
yang bertanggung jawab terhadap kepatuhan dapat membatalkan 
kewenangan pengguna untuk mengoperasikan peralatan. 

Rentang suhu pengoperasian: 
Suhu pengoperasian: 0°C–40°C; 
Suhu penyimpanan: -15°C–45°C;
Kelembapan relatif: <80%. 

Peringatan: Jangan menggabungkan penggunaan baterai lama dengan 
baterai baru dan jangan menggabungkan penggunaan baterai alkaline, 
standar (karbon-zinc) atau baterai isi-ulang (ni-cad, ni-mh, dsb.). 

Limbah elektronik 
Produk Xiaomi telah memenuhi persyaratan terkait pengurangan substansi 
berbahaya dalam Peraturan Limbah Berbahaya 2016. Kandungan substansi 
berbahaya dengan pengecualian penggunaan tercantum dalam KETENTUAN 
II pada Peraturan Limbah Elektronik: 
1. Timbal (Pb) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – tidak lebih dari 0,01% dari beratnya;
3. Merkuri (Hg) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
4. Kromium heksavalen (Cr6+) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
5. Polybrominated biphenyl (PBB) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ether (PBDE) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari 

beratnya.

Cara Membuang Produk ini 
Bawa baterai ke pusat servis Xiaomi terdekat ATAU Hubungi Nomor Bebas 
Pulsa: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
ATAU Kirimkan email kepada kami di service.global@xiaomi.com. Petunjuk 
penanganan produk selama dan setelah penggunaannya serta hal-hal yang 
harus dilakukan dan dihindari saat menangani produk; 
Yang harus dilakukan: 
a. Selalu cari informasi pada katalog untuk produk Anda terkait penanganan 

peralatan di akhir masa pakainya. 
b. Pastikan hanya Fasilitas Daur Ulang Resmi yang melakukan perbaikan dan 

menangani produk elektronik Anda. 
c. Hubungi Fasilitas Daur Ulang Limbah Elektronik Resmi untuk membuang 

produk yang telah mencapai akhir masa pakai. 
d. Bawa produk elektronik, baterai, atau aksesori bekas apa pun ketika telah 

mencapai akhir masa pakainya ke Pusat Pengumpulan Limbah 
Elektronik/Tempat Pengumpulan terdekat. 

e. Bila memungkinkan atau diperintahkan, pisahkan material kemasan sesuai 
opsi pembuangan dan penyortiran limbah untuk daur ulang.

 
Yang harus dihindari: 
a. Jangan membongkar Produk elektronik Anda sendiri. 
b. Jangan membuang perangkat elektronik dengan label “Do Not Dispose” ke 

tempat pembuangan sampah umum.
c. Jangan menyerahkan limbah elektronik kepada pihak tidak resmi seperti 

Penjual Barang Bekas. 

KETENTUAN & KEBIJAKAN XIAOMI

PEMBERITAHUAN JAMINAN HUKUM INI BERISI INFORMASI TENTANG HAK 
ANDA BERDASARKAN JAMINAN HUKUM INI. UNTUK MEMAHAMI HAK-HAK 
ANDA SEPENUHNYA, HARAP MENGACU PADA HUKUM DI NEGARA, 
PROVINSI, ATAU NEGARA BAGIAN ANDA. Durasi dan ketentuan yang terkait 
dengan jaminan hukum diberikan menurut hukum setempat. Untuk informasi 
selengkapnya tentang manfaat garansi konsumen, lihat situs web resmi 
Xiaomi https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Jika Anda membeli Produk 
langsung dari Xiaomi. Dalam kasus lainnya, tanyakan kepada penjual. Tidak 
ada jaminan pengoperasian Produk bebas dari gangguan atau kesalahan. 
Garansi tidak mencakup kerusakan yang timbul dari ketidakpatuhan terhadap 
petunjuk terkait penggunaan Produk. Jika terdapat kerusakan perangkat keras 
selama Masa Garansi, Produk akan (1) diperbaiki, (2) diganti, atau (3) ditukar 
dengan pengembalian dana, bergantung pada hak Anda menurut hukum 
setempat. Keausan yang bersifat normal, keadaan kahar, kesalahan 
penggunaan atau kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh kelalaian atau kesalahan 
pengguna tidak tercakup dalam garansi. Hubungi langsung personel layanan 
purnajual di jaringan servis resmi Xiaomi, distributor resmi Xiaomi, atau 
vendor akhir yang menjual Produk kepada Anda.
Garansi ini tidak berlaku di Hong Kong dan Taiwan.
Produk yang tidak sepatutnya diimpor dan/atau tidak sepatutnya diproduksi 
oleh Xiaomi dan/atau tidak sepatutnya didapat dari Xiaomi atau penjual resmi 
Xiaomi, tidak tercakup dalam garansi yang ada. Sesuai hukum yang berlaku, 
Anda dapat memperoleh manfaat garansi dari peritel non-resmi yang menjual 
Produk. Oleh karena itu, Xiaomi menyarankan Anda untuk menghubungi 
peritel tempat Anda membeli Produk.



Kebijakan Garansi Xiaomi

Garansi terbatas ini hanya bisa digunakan untuk produk Xiaomi.
Untuk perangkat dan aksesori yang rusak selama penggunaan yang normal dan sesuai dengan kebijakan perusahaan, Xiaomi akan memberikan 
layanan perbaikan atau penggantian secara gratis selama masa garansi.

5 LANGKAH CEPAT KLAIM GARANSI ANDA

Hubungi pusat layanan hotline di 00180300650029 untuk pastikan jam operasional pusat layanan yang dituju
      Bawa perangkat ke pusat layanan beserta seluruh dokumen pendukung garansi
    Pengecekan syarat kondisi perangkat dan dokumen
    Tindakan korektif
    Perangkat kembali berfungsi normal

Syarat dan Ketentuan yang Berlaku

Tipe

Aksesori

Produk

Bukti Pembelian/
Kartu Garansi

Dokumen Pendukung 
Garansi  

• Kecuali baterai yang dapat dilepas, garansi berlaku selama 6 bulan.
• Garansi terbatas mulai terhitung berdasarkan tanggal aktivasi perangkat atau tanggal tertera pada bukti pembelian.
• Masa Garansi adalah 3 (tiga) tahun terhitung sejak tanggal pembelian.
• Informasi Jasa perbaikan yang di bebaskanselama masa jaminan.

Masa Garansi 

Ongkos kerja dan 
suku cadang 

Ruang Lingkup Garansi 

Mi Wireless Bluetooth Earphone/Headphone/Earbuds

Mi Smart Band

Mi Powerbank

Mi Wireless Charger

Mi Air Purier

Mi Wi-Fi Range Extender

Mi Security Camera

Mi Smart Air Fryer

Mi Robot Vacuum

Mi Vacuum Cleaner

Mi Smart Projector

Charger

Mi Desktop Monitor 36 bulan

12 bulan

1. Ketentuan garansi terbatas ini hanya berlaku di wilayah Indonesia dan produk tidak berlaku untuk layanan garansi Internasional. Untuk memenuhi 
persyaratan, maka layanan harus dilakukan oleh pusat layanan resmi Xiaomi.

Ringkasan Garansi Anda

2. Xiaomi dapat melakukan pengujian terhadap produk pelanggan untuk mengetahui kerusakannya. Sebelum menyerahkan unit apapun untuk 
diperbaiki, pelanggan harus membuat cadangan data dan menyimpan informasi personal atau informasi rahasia yang berada di produk serta 
memastikan pengaturan Mi Account dalam keadaan sign out (keluar). Xiaomi tidak bertanggung jawab atas kerusakan atau kehilangan program, 
data, atau removable storage media apapun.
3. Hubungi Pusat Layanan Xiaomi melalui WA/hotline/chat dahulu, dan pastikan tersedia informasi berikut ini:
- Model, nomor serial, dan nomor IMEI jika ada.
- Alamat lengkap pelanggan dan kontak yang dapat dihubungi.
- Nomor Pembelian, duplikat faktur pembelian pelanggan yang asli.
4. Garansi ini tidak mencakup beberapa kasus berikut ini:
- Nomor serial produk, nomor IMEI atau segel garansi hilang atau telah dihapus, dirusak dan diubah. Aksesoris atau bagian luar produk yang 
hilang.
- Setiap kerusakan yang terjadi di dalam maupun diluar permukaan produk, termasuk, retakan, cacat, atau goresan pada case, layar, lensa kamera, 
tombol, dan tambahan lainnya meskipun tidak terbatas pada hal tersebut.
- Perawatan umum, bantuan reset sandi, update atau pemasangan aplikasi, demo produk, atau layanan yang tidak terkait dengan perbaikan/
penggantian.
- Kerusakan produk yang disebabkan oleh pembongkaran dan penggunaan secara normal, termasuk karat dan noda meskipun tidak terbatas pada 
hal tersebut.
- Dan hal lainnya yang berlawanan dan tidak sesuai dengan etika bisnis.
5. Xiaomi akan menentukan suatu produk telah “Kehilangan Garansi” dengan kebijakan perusahaan yang sesuai dengan standar di bawah ini. 
Perbaikan produk yang telah kehilangan garansi harus dipisahkan dari pusat layanan Xiaomi serta perbaikan yang dilakukan terhadap produk 
tersebut akan dikenai biaya tambahan.
- Pelanggaran terhadap persyaratan garansi, membatalkan garansi, garansi berakhir atau alasan lainnya.
- Selama periode garansi, jika terjadi pelanggaran yang dilakukan oleh pelanggan, seperti perusakan, perbaikan sendiri, terpapar air, kerusakan 
karena salah penggunaan, penggantian, kesalahan memahami panduan produk, dll.

Untuk informasi lebih lanjut terkait layanan purnajual, silahkan hubungi salah satu jalur resmi pelanggan Xiaomi berikut ini
Whatsapp: +6282117236765 09.00-21.00
Hotline: 00180300650029 09.00-18.00 
Email: service.id@support.mi.com
Website: https://www.mi.com/id

Syarat dan Ketentuan yang Berlaku

1

2

3

Ambon

Balikpapan

Banda Aceh

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Ambon

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Balikpapan

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Banda Aceh

JL.Cengkeh No 6 Kecamatan Sirimau Kelurahan Honipopu/0911-319551, 
081343493537

Ruko Bandar No. 09, Jl. Jenderal Sudirman, Klandasan Ilir, Balikpapan Kota, Kota 
Balikpapan, Kalimantan Timur 76131/082149092541, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. T. Panglima Polem No. 93, Peunayong, Kec. Kuta Alam, Kota Banda Aceh, 
Aceh 24415/082316025258, 087787887879 (Hotline)

4

5

6

7

Bandar Lampung

Bandung

Banjarmasin

Batam

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Bandar Lampung

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Bandung

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Banjarmasin

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Batam

Jl. Kartini No. 60, Palapa, Tanjung Karang Pusat, Kota Bandar Lampung, 
Lampung 35116/081927657991, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Bandung Electronic Center Lt. 3 A-07, Jl. Purnawarman, Babakanciamis, 
Sumurbandung, Bandung, Jawa Barat 40117/087722633666, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Ahmad Yani KM.2 No. 69, Sungai Baru, Banjarmasin Tengah, Kota Banjarmasin, 
Kalimantan Selatan 70122/085349962036, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Komplek Lucky Plaza Batam Lt.2 No.12A, Nagoya, Batam 29444/0778-4882573, 
081363882471



8 Bekasi Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Bekasi

Mega Bekasi Hypermall Lt.II Blok G2 No.10, Jl. Jend. Ahmad Yani No. 1, Bekasi 
17144/021-89451132, 087701179362

9

10

11

12

13

Bogor

Cirebon

Denpasar

Depok

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Bogor

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Cirebon

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Denpasar

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Depok

Jl. Raya Pajajaran No.17B, Samping Panasonic Center, Warung Jambu, Bogor 
16161/0251-8576499, 088808722047

Komplek Ruko CSB, Blok Green Ville No. 23 Jl. Cipto Mangunkusumo, Cirebon 
45131/0231-8806703, 081573789149

Jl. Teuku Umar No. 74XX/121, Denpasar Barat, Bali 80114/0361-4749948, 
0881037815479

Depok Town Square Blok GE 2 No. 3, Jl. Margonda Raya, Kemiri Muka, Beji, Kota 
Depok, Jawa Barat 16424/081287801500, 081282622116, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jakarta Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Ruko Imperial Blok C10, Jl. Daan Mogot No. 136, Kalideres, Jakarta Barat, DKI 
Jakarta 11850/081385864679, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jambi

Kediri

Jakarta

Jakarta

Jakarta

Kendari

Kupang

Makassar

Malang

Manado

Mataram

Medan

Padang

Palangkaraya

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jambi

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Kediri

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Kendari

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Kupang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Makassar

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Malang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Manado

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Mataram

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Medan

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Padang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Palangkaraya

ITC Cempaka Mas Lt. 6 Pusat Komputer Blok H 07-14, Jl. Letjend Suprapto, 
Sumur Batu, Kemayoran, Jakarta Pusat 10640/087811120698, 087787887879 (Hotline)

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Jakarta
Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Ruko ITC Fatmawati No. 21, Cipete, Kebayoran Baru, Jakarta Selatan 
12150/081282198232, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko ITC Roxy Mas Blok B2 No.6 Jl. KH Hasyim Ashari - Jakarta 
Pusat/021-22635377, 085691727315

Ruko Kokan Anggatra Pusdikkes No. PP10-A1, Jl Raya Bogor Km.18 RW09 Kramat 
Jati, Kec. Kramat Jati, Kota Jakarta Timur, DKI Jakarta, 13510/0812 8000 4396

Jl. Jend. Sudirman No. 11, Tambak Sari, Jambi Selatan, Kota Jambi, Jambi 
36122/082182183120, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Pemuda No. 11C, Ngadirejo Kediri 64122/0354-2892552, 088214276820

Sentra GMT, Jl. Sorumba No.2D, Anaiwoi, Kec. Kadia, Kota Kendari, Sulawesi 
Tenggara 93117

jl.cakdoko no.34, Oebobo, Kupang NTT/0380-8435855, 082144240137

Ruko Bulusaraung Square No. A8, Jl. Bulusaraung, Makassar 
90157/0411-3638826, 082187784227

Ruko Grand Soekarno Hatta Kavling 4 Jl. Soekarno Hatta, Mojolangu, Lowokwaru, 
Kota Malang, Jawa Timur 65142/0341-4373002, 081234141273, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko Mega Mas Blok A1 No. 20, Jl. Piere Tendean, Wenang Selatan, Wenang, Kota 
Manado, Sulawesi Utara 95111/081356259875, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko Sriwijaya Blok H, Jl. Sriwijaya No. 177, Pagesangan Timur, Mataram, NTB 
83115 (Sebelah Bank Mandiri)/087855649752, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Plaza Medan Fair lantai IV island #1, Jl. Gatot Subroto No. 30, Sekip, Medan Petisah, 
Kota Medan, Sumatera Utara 20113/082276059692, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Veteran No. 24B, Purus, Padang Barat, Kota Padang, Sumatera Barat 25116 
(Seberang SDN 64 Purus Kota Padang)/081365054699, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Tjilik Riwut KM 1 No. 5, Palangka, Jekan Raya, Kota Palangka Raya, Kalimantan 
Tengah 74874/081779579719, 087787887879 (Hotline)

MKG # IMKG.249.02.2025

Diimpor oleh: PT. Xiaomi Communications Indonesia
One Pacific Place Suite 9-H,I,J,K Jl. Jenderal Sudirman Kav. 52-53 Lot 3&5, Jakarta Selatan 12190, Indonesia

Diproduksi oleh: Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd.
Alamat: Room 802, Floor 8, Building 5, No.15 KeChuang 10th Road, Beijing Economic and Technological Development Zone, Beijing City, China.
Untuk informasi lebih lanjut, buka www.mi.com

Dibuat di Tiongkok

Xiaomi terus berusaha untuk menghadirkan layanan yang memudahkan Anda. Anda dapat mengunjungi https://www.mi.com/id
untuk daftar lengkap dan terbaru dari pusat layanan Purna Jual kami.

Pekanbaru
Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Pekanbaru30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Jl. Dr.Setia Budhi No. 84, Rintis, Pekanbaru-Riau 28141/0761-8405996, 
088902046150

Pontianak

Semarang

Serang

Solo

Surabaya

Surabaya

Tangerang

Tanjung Pinang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Pontianak

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Semarang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Serang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Solo

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Surabaya

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Surabaya

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Tangerang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Tanjung Pinang

Jl. Sultan Abdurrahman No. 38B, Pontianak Selatan, Pontianak, Kalimantan 
Barat 78113/085754050023, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Dr. Cipto No. 169B, Karangturi, Semarang Timur, Semarang, Jawa Tengah 
50124/08813863002, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Jendral Ahmad Yani No. 134, Sumurpecung, Serang, Banten 42117/081388481860, 
087787887879 (Hotline)

Komplek The Park, Blok C No. 16 Jl. Ir. Soekarno, Sukoharjo-Solo Baru 
57552/0271-5722734, 088895792159

WTC e-mall Lt. 4 - Galeria No 4028, Jl. Pemuda No.21-31, Embong Kaliasin, Genteng, 
Surabaya, Jawa Timur 60271/031-99015051, 087808785078, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Plaza Marina Lt.3 Kav. M1, Jl. Margorejo Indah 97-99, Surabaya 60238/(62-31) 
8470323

Ruko Sinpasa Blok SG2 No. 9, Gading Serpong, Pakulonan Barat, Kelapa Dua, Kota 
Tangerang, Banten 15810/081356276525, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko Bintan Center No. 8, Jl. D.I Panjaitan KM. 9, Air Raja, Tanjungpinang Timur, 
Tanjung Pinang, Kepulauan Riau 29125/083185754798, 087787887879 (Hotline)

39

40

Tasikmalaya

Yogyakarta

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Tasikmalaya

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Yogyakarta

Jl. Hz. Mustofa no. 376 Kel. Tugujaya, Kec. Cihideung, Tasikmalaya, Jawa Barat 
46126/085324108525, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko Gondomanan Square, Kav. 5, Jl.Bridjen Katamso No. 37, Yogyakarta 
55121/0274-2871837, 089619181495

41 Tangerang Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center-PIK-PIK2

Kawasan ruko EDC,, H.R Rasuna Said Kavling BB-15, kelurahan Salembaran, 
Kecamatan Kosambi, Kabupaten Tangerang Provinsi Banten 15214

Palembang Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Palembang29 Internasional Plaza Lt.1 No. 2 (Samping Bakmi Naga), Palembang 30121/0711-360378, 

088268132921



Важлива інформація про Xiaomi TV Box 

МОДЕЛЬ: MDZ-32-AA

Спрощена декларація про відповідність стандартам ЄС 
Цим компанія Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd заявляє, що 
радіообладнання типу TV Box відповідає вимогам Директиви 2014/53/EU. 
Повний текст заяви для ЄС про відповідність наведено в Інтернеті за 
адресою 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Цей пристрій можна експлуатувати у всіх країнах ЄС.
Дотримуйтеся державних і місцевих правил, які діють на територіях, де 
використовується пристрій.
Цей пристрій призначено виключно для використання в приміщенні в 
частотному діапазоні 5150–5350 Мгц в: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Для належної утилізації та повторного використання ресурсів 
поверніть цей виріб до найближчого авторизованого центру 
збирання, фірми, що офіційно займається розбиранням або 
переробкою пристроїв, або до сервісного центру Xiaomi. 

Що означає символ у вигляді контейнера для сміття на колесах Цей 
символ означає, що електронні відходи не можна викидати в контейнери 
для побутового сміття. Це пов’язано з тим, що такі відходи є 
небезпечними й мають піддаватися утилізації у спеціальний спосіб. 

Попередження. Адаптер живлення, що використовується, має 
відповідати вимогам пункту 6.4.5 IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1, а також бути 
випробуваний і ухвалений згідно з державними або місцевими 
стандартами. 
Адаптер змінного/постійного струму слід вмикати в розетку, яка 
розташована поруч із пристроєм і до якої можна легко отримати доступ. 

Увага! 
Зміни або модифікації, які явно не схвалено стороною, відповідальною 
за дотримання вимог, можуть позбавити користувача права на 
експлуатацію обладнання. 

Діапазон робочих температур: 
Температура експлуатації: від 0 °C до 40 °C 
Температура зберігання: від –15 °C до 45 °C
Відносна вологість: до 80%. 

Відходи електронного обладнання
Вироби Xiaomi відповідають вимогам щодо зниження вмісту небезпечних 
речовин відповідно до Правил щодо відходів електронного обладнання 
від 2016 р. Нижче наведено вміст небезпечних речовин за винятком 
позицій, зазначених у ДОДАТКУ II до Правил щодо відходів 
електронного обладнання. 
1. Свинець (Pb) – не більше 0,1% за масою.

2. Кадмій (Cd) – не більше 0,01% за масою.
3. Ртуть (Hg) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
4. Шестивалентний хром (Cr6+) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
5. Полібромовані біфеніли (PBB) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
6. Полібромовані дифенілові ефіри (PBDE) – не більше 0,1% за масою. 

Правила утилізації цього Виробу 
Поверніть цей виріб до найближчого сервісного центру Xiaomi або 
зателефонуйте за безкоштовним номером: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Також ви можете написати нам на адресу service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Інструкції щодо поводження з виробом під час та після його 
використання, а також правила щодо того, що слід і чого не можна з ним 
робити. 

Що слід робити 
а. Обов’язково перегляньте інструкції щодо того, як утилізувати виріб 

після завершення терміну його служби. Ці інструкції викладено в 
каталозі, що надається разом із виробом. 

б. Доручайте ремонт й інші маніпуляції з вашими електронними 
виробами лише авторизованим центрам переробки. 

в. З питань утилізації виробів після закінчення терміну їхньої експлуатації 
завжди звертайтеся до авторизованих переробників електронних 
відходів. 

г. Завжди здавайте використані електронні вироби, батарейки та інші 
аксесуари після завершення терміну їхньої служби в найближчий 
авторизований центр або пункт збирання електронних відходів. 

д. Якщо це можливо (або за наявності відповідних інструкцій), 
відсортовуйте пакувальний матеріал для окремої утилізації. 

Чого не можна робити 
а. Не розбирайте електронні Вироби самостійно. 
б. Не викидайте електронні вироби в контейнери з позначкою «Не для 

утилізації».
в. Не здавайте відходи електронного обладнання в неофіційних точках 

збирання (як-от у пунктах прийому металевого брухту). 

Пульт дистанційного керування з мікрофоном і підтримкою 
Bluetooth® + IR Важлива інформація про Виріб 

Спрощена декларація про відповідність стандартам ЄС 
Цим компанія Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd заявляє, що 
радіообладнання типу пультів дистанційного керування з мікрофоном і 
підтримкою Bluetooth відповідає вимогам Директиви 2014/53/EU. 
Повний текст заяви для ЄС про відповідність наведено в Інтернеті за 
адресою 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Частота й потужність радіочастотного випромінювання 
Цей пристрій підтримує лише зазначені нижче частотні діапазони в ЄС із 
такою потужністю радіочастотного випромінювання Bluetooth 
(2402–2480 МГц): до 10 дБм 

Для належної утилізації та повторного використання ресурсів 
поверніть цей виріб до найближчого авторизованого центру 
збирання, фірми, що офіційно займається розбиранням або 
переробкою пристроїв, або до сервісного центру Xiaomi. 

Що означає символ у вигляді контейнера для сміття на колесах Цей 
символ означає, що електронні відходи не можна викидати в контейнери 
для побутового сміття. Це пов’язано з тим, що такі відходи є 
небезпечними й мають піддаватися утилізації у спеціальний спосіб. 

Увага! 
Зміни або модифікації, які явно не схвалено стороною, відповідальною 
за дотримання вимог, можуть позбавити користувача права на 
експлуатацію обладнання. 

Діапазон робочих температур: 
Температура експлуатації: від 0 °C до 40 °C 
Температура зберігання: від –15 °C до 45 °C
Відносна вологість: до 80%. 

Попередження. Не встановлюйте разом старі й нові батареї та не 
використовуйте разом алкалинові, стандартні (вугільно-цинкові) та 
акумуляторні (нікель-кадмієві, нікель-металогідридні тощо) батареї. 

Відходи електронного обладнання 
Вироби Xiaomi відповідають вимогам щодо зниження вмісту небезпечних 
речовин відповідно до Правил щодо відходів електронного обладнання 
від 2016 р. Нижче наведено вміст небезпечних речовин за винятком 
позицій, зазначених у ДОДАТКУ II до Правил щодо відходів 
електронного обладнання. 
1. Свинець (Pb) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
2. Кадмій (Cd) – не більше 0,01% за масою.
3. Ртуть (Hg) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
4. Шестивалентний хром (Cr6+) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
5. Полібромовані біфеніли (PBB) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
6. Полібромовані дифенілові ефіри (PBDE) – не більше 0,1% за масою.

Правила утилізації цього Виробу 
Поверніть цей виріб до найближчого сервісного центру Xiaomi або 
зателефонуйте за безкоштовним номером: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Також ви можете написати нам на адресу service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Інструкції щодо поводження з виробом під час та після його 
використання, а також правила щодо того, що слід і чого не можна з ним 
робити.
 
Що слід робити 
а. Обов’язково перегляньте інструкції щодо того, як утилізувати виріб 

після завершення терміну його служби. Ці інструкції викладено в 
каталозі, що надається разом із виробом. 

б. Доручайте ремонт й інші маніпуляції з вашими електронними 
виробами лише авторизованим центрам переробки. 

в. З питань утилізації виробів після закінчення терміну їхньої експлуатації 
завжди звертайтеся до авторизованих переробників електронних 
відходів. 

г. Завжди здавайте використані електронні вироби, батарейки та інші 
аксесуари після завершення терміну їхньої служби в найближчий 
авторизований центр або пункт збирання електронних відходів. 

д. Якщо це можливо (або за наявності відповідних інструкцій), 
відсортовуйте пакувальний матеріал для окремої утилізації. 

Чого не можна робити 
а. Не розбирайте електронні Вироби самостійно. 
б. Не викидайте електронні вироби в контейнери з позначкою «Не для 

утилізації».
в. Не здавайте відходи електронного обладнання в неофіційних точках 

збирання (як-от у пунктах прийому металевого брухту).

УМОВИ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ТА ПОЛІТИКИ XIAOMI 

ЦЯ ПРИМІТКА ПРО ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНУ ЗАКОНОМ ГАРАНТІЮ ІНФОРМУЄ ВАС 
ПРО ВАШІ ПРАВА, ЯКІ ЗАБЕЗПЕЧУЮТЬСЯ ЦІЄЮ ГАРАНТІЄЮ. ЩОБ 
ПОВНІСТЮ ЗРОЗУМІТИ СВОЇ ПРАВА, РЕКОМЕНДУЄМО ОЗНАЙОМИТИСЯ 
ІЗ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВОМ СВОЄЇ КРАЇНИ АБО АДМІНІСТРАТИВНОГО 
РЕГІОНУ. Термін дії та умови передбачених законодавством гарантій 
закріплено у відповідних законах. Докладнішу інформацію про 
положення споживчої гарантії див. на офіційному сайті Xiaomi: 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ці умови застосовуються, якщо 
ви придбали Виріб напряму в Xiaomi. В іншому разі звертайтеся до свого 
продавця. Не гарантується, що Виріб працюватиме безперебійно та без 
помилок. Гарантія не покриває випадки, коли споживач зазнав збитків 
через недотримання інструкцій із використання Виробу. Відповідно до 
ваших прав, передбачених місцевим законодавством, якщо протягом 
Гарантійного періоду буде виявлено будь-який апаратний дефект, Виріб 
буде 1) відремонтовано, 2) замінено або 3) буде надано відшкодування. 
Звичайний знос, форс-мажорні обставини, зловживання чи 
пошкодження, спричинені недбалістю або з вини користувача, не 
підпадають під дію гарантії. Контактною особою з питань 
післяпродажного обслуговування може бути будь-яка особа в мережі 
авторизованих сервісних центрів Xiaomi або серед авторизованих 
дистриб’юторів Xiaomi, а також кінцевий продавець, у якого ви придбали 
відповідні Вироби.
Ця гарантія не діє в Гонконгу й Тайвані.
Умови цієї гарантії не поширюються на вироби, що не були належним 
чином імпортовані та/або виготовлені компанією Xiaomi та/або не були 
належним чином придбані в компанії Xiaomi або її офіційного продавця. 
Згідно із чинним законодавством у вас може бути право на гарантію 
неофіційного продавця, у якого ви придбали Виріб. У такому разі 
компанія Xiaomi рекомендує вам звернутися до відповідного продавця.



Maklumat Penting Produk Xiaomi TV BOX

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Perakuan Pematuhan EU yang Diringkaskan 
Dengan ini, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd mengesahkan bahawa jenis 
peralatan radio TV BOX mematuhi Arahan 2014/53/EU. 
Teks penuh bagi perakuan pematuhan EU ini tersedia di alamat Internet yang 
berikut: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Peranti ini menawarkan jalur frekuensi berikut di kawasan EU sahaja dan 
kuasa maksimum frekuensi radio
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Peranti ini boleh dikendalikan di semua negara anggota EU.
Patuhi peraturan negara dan tempatan di tempat peranti digunakan.
Peranti ini terhad kepada penggunaan di dalam bangunan sahaja semasa 
berfungsi dalam julat frekuensi 5150 hingga 5350 MHz di: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Bagi tujuan kitar semula untuk memudahkan penggunaan 
sumber secara berkesan, sila kembalikan produk ini ke Pusat 
Pengumpulan, Perombak atau Pengitar Semula berdaftar atau 
Pusat Perkhidmatan Xiaomi yang berhampiran semasa 
melupuskan produk ini. 

Makna simbol Tong Sampah Beroda: Simbol tersebut menyatakan jangan 
buang e-sisa anda ke dalam tong pengumpulan sisa perbandaran. Hal ini 
kerana sisa ini berbahaya terhadap alam semula jadi dan perlu dikitar semula 
dengan cara khas. 

Amaran: Pastikan penyesuai kuasa yang digunakan memenuhi keperluan 
Fasal 6.4.5 dalam IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 dan telah diuji dan diluluskan 
menurut piawaian kebangsaan atau tempatan. 
Bagi Penyesuai AC/DC, soket alur keluar mestilah dipasangkan berdekatan 
peralatan dan dapat diakses dengan mudah. 

Awas! 
Apa-apa perubahan atau pengubahsuaian yang tidak diluluskan secara jelas 
oleh pihak yang bertanggungjawab untuk pematuhan boleh membatalkan 
kebenaran pengguna untuk mengendalikan peralatan ini. 

Julat suhu operasi:  
Operating temperature: 0°C–40°C; 

Storage temperature: -15°C–45°C;
Relative humidity: <80%. 

E-sisa
Produk Xiaomi mematuhi keperluan pengurangan bahan berbahaya dalam 
Peraturan E-sisa 2016. Kandungan bahan berbahaya dengan pengecualian 
bagi penggunaan yang disenaraikan dalam JADUAL II Peraturan E-sisa: 
1. Plumbum (Pb) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – tidak melebihi 0.01% mengikut berat;
3. Merkuri (Hg) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
4. Kromium heksavalen (Cr6+) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
5. Polibrominat bifenil (PBB) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
6. Polibrominat difenil eter (PBDE) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat. 

Cara Melupuskan Produk ini 
Bawa produk ke pusat perkhidmatan Xiaomi yang terdekat ATAU hubungi 
nombor Bebas Tol: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
ATAU Tulis kepada kami melalui service.global@xiaomi.com. Arahan 
pengendalian produk semasa dan selepas penggunaan serta perkara yang 
Boleh dan Tidak Boleh Dilakukan ketika mengendalikan produk; 

Lakukan: 
a. Sentiasa rujuk maklumat pada katalog produk anda untuk pengendalian 

akhir hayat peralatan. 
b. Pastikan produk elektronik anda dibaiki dan dikendalikan oleh Pengitar 

Semula Berdaftar sahaja. 
c. Sentiasa hubungi Pengitar Semula E-sisa Berdaftar untuk membuang 

produk yang telah mencapai akhir hayat. 
d. Sentiasa hantar produk elektronik, bateri atau sebarang aksesori yang 

telah mencapai akhir hayat ke Pusat / Tempat Pengumpulan E-sisa 
Berdaftar. 

e. Sekiranya boleh atau diarahkan, asingkan bahan pembungkusan mengikut 
pilihan pembuangan sisa yang bertanggungjawab serta pengisihan untuk 
kitar semula. 

Jangan Lakukan: 
a. Jangan buka pemasangan Produk elektronik dengan sendiri. 
b. Jangan buang barangan elektronik ke dalam tong yang bertanda “Jangan 

Buang”.
c. Jangan berikan e-sisa kepada sektor tidak rasmi dan tidak teratur seperti 

Penjual Sekerap Tempatan / Pengutip Barang Buruk. 

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Maklumat Penting Produk 

Perakuan Pematuhan EU yang Diringkaskan 
Dengan ini, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd mengesahkan bahawa jenis 
peralatan radio Bluetooth Voice Remote mematuhi Arahan 2014/53/EU. 
Teks penuh bagi perakuan pematuhan EU ini tersedia di alamat Internet yang 
berikut: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Frekuensi RF dan Kuasa 
Peranti ini menawarkan jalur frekuensi berikut di kawasan EU sahaja dan 
kuasa maksimum frekuensi radio Bluetooth ( 2402-2480 MHz) : < 10dBm 

Bagi tujuan kitar semula untuk memudahkan penggunaan 
sumber secara berkesan, sila kembalikan produk ini ke Pusat 
Pengumpulan, Perombak atau Pengitar Semula berdaftar atau 
Pusat Perkhidmatan Xiaomi yang berhampiran semasa 
melupuskan produk ini. 

Makna simbol Tong Sampah Beroda: Simbol tersebut menyatakan jangan 
buang e-sisa anda ke dalam tong pengumpulan sisa perbandaran. Hal ini 
kerana sisa ini berbahaya terhadap alam semula jadi dan perlu dikitar semula 
dengan cara khas. 

Awas! 
Apa-apa perubahan atau pengubahsuaian yang tidak diluluskan secara jelas 
oleh pihak yang bertanggungjawab untuk pematuhan boleh membatalkan 
kebenaran pengguna untuk mengendalikan peralatan ini. 

Julat suhu operasi:  
Operating temperature: 0°C–40°C; 
Storage temperature: -15°C–45°C;
Relative humidity: <80%. 

Amaran: Jangan campurkan bateri lama dan baharu dan Jangan campurkan 
bateri alkali, standard (zink karbon) atau boleh cas semula (ni-cad, ni-mh dll.). 

E-sisa 
Produk Xiaomi mematuhi keperluan pengurangan bahan berbahaya dalam 
Peraturan E-sisa 2016. Kandungan bahan berbahaya dengan pengecualian 
bagi penggunaan yang disenaraikan dalam JADUAL II Peraturan E-sisa: 
1. Plumbum (Pb) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – tidak melebihi 0.01% mengikut berat;
3. Merkuri (Hg) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
4. Kromium heksavalen (Cr6+) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
5. Polibrominat bifenil (PBB) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
6. Polibrominat difenil eter (PBDE) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat.

Cara Melupuskan Produk ini 
Bawa produk ke pusat perkhidmatan Xiaomi yang terdekat ATAU hubungi 
nombor Bebas Tol: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
ATAU Tulis kepada kami melalui service.global@xiaomi.com. Arahan 
pengendalian produk semasa dan selepas penggunaan serta perkara yang 
Boleh dan Tidak Boleh Dilakukan ketika mengendalikan produk; 

Lakukan: 
a. Sentiasa rujuk maklumat pada katalog produk anda untuk pengendalian 

akhir hayat peralatan. 
b. Pastikan produk elektronik anda dibaiki dan dikendalikan oleh Pengitar 

Semula Berdaftar sahaja. 

c. Sentiasa hubungi Pengitar Semula E-sisa Berdaftar untuk membuang 
produk yang telah mencapai akhir hayat. 

d. Sentiasa hantar produk elektronik, bateri atau sebarang aksesori yang 
telah mencapai akhir hayat ke Pusat / Tempat Pengumpulan E-sisa 
Berdaftar. 

e. Sekiranya boleh atau diarahkan, asingkan bahan pembungkusan mengikut 
pilihan pembuangan sisa yang bertanggungjawab serta pengisihan untuk 
kitar semula. 

Jangan Lakukan: 
a. Jangan buka pemasangan Produk elektronik dengan sendiri. 
b. Jangan buang barangan elektronik ke dalam tong yang bertanda “Jangan 

Buang”.
c. Jangan berikan e-sisa kepada sektor tidak rasmi dan tidak teratur seperti 

Penjual Sekerap Tempatan / Pengutip Barang Buruk. 

SYARAT & DASAR XIAOMI 

Sebagai pengguna Xiaomi, anda mendapat manfaat bagi keadaan tertentu 
daripada waranti tambahan. Xiaomi menawarkan manfaat waranti pengguna 
khusus yang merupakan tambahan kepada, dan bukan sebagai ganti kepada, 
mana-mana waranti undang-undang yang disediakan oleh undang-undang 
pengguna negara anda. Tempoh dan syarat berkaitan waranti 
undang-undang yang disediakan oleh undang-undang tempatan 
masing-masing. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut tentang manfaat 
waranti pengguna, sila rujuk laman web rasmi Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Melainkan dilarang oleh 
undang-undang atau sebaliknya dijanjikan oleh Xiaomi, perkhidmatan 
pascajualan akan dihadkan kepada negara atau rantau pembelian asal. 
Menurut waranti pengguna, setakat yang dibenarkan oleh undang-undang, 
Xiaomi akan, mengikut budi bicaranya, membaiki, menggantikan atau 
membayar balik pembelian produk anda. Kehausan yang biasa, force 
majeure, penyalahgunaan atau kerosakan yang disebabkan oleh kecuaian 
atau kesalahan pengguna tidak ditanggung di bawah waranti. Orang 
hubungan untuk perkhidmatan pascajualan boleh terdiri daripada sesiapa 
sahaja dalam rangkaian perkhidmatan yang dibenarkan Xiaomi, pengedar 
dibenarkan Xiaomi atau penjual akhir yang menjual produk tersebut kepada 
anda. Jika anda mempunyai sebarang keraguan, hubungi orang berkaitan 
yang telah dikenal pasti Xiaomi. 

Waranti semasa tidak terpakai di Hong Kong dan Taiwan. 

Produk yang tidak diimport sewajarnya dan/atau tidak dibuat sewajarnya 
oleh Xiaomi dan/atau tidak diperoleh sewajarnya daripada Xiaomi atau 
penjual rasmi Xiaomi tidak akan diliputi dalam waranti undang-undang ini. 
Mengikut undang-undang yang berkenaan, anda mungkin boleh 
mendapatkan waranti daripada penjual tidak rasmi yang menjual produk 
berkenaan. Oleh itu, Xiaomi meminta anda menghubungi penjual yang anda 
beli produk daripadanya. 

马来语



Xiaomi TV Box S Důležité produktové informace

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Zjednodušené prohlášení o shodě pro EU
Společnost Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd tímto prohlašuje, že rádiové 
zařízení typu Xiaomi BOX je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU.
Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě pro EU je k dispozici na následující 
internetové adrese: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Toto zařízení je možné používat ve všech členských státech EU.
Dodržujte národní a místní předpisy v oblasti, kde zařízení používáte.
Toto zařízení je omezeno pouze na použití ve vnitřních prostorách, pokud 
pracuje v kmitočtovém rozsahu 5150 až 5350 MHz: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, 
DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, 
SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

Pro účely recyklace a usnadnění efektivního využívání zdrojů 
prosím vraťte tento výrobek při likvidaci na nejbližší sběrné 
místo, předejte jej registrované společnosti zajišťující likvidaci 
takových zařízení či recyklačnímu zařízení nebo servisnímu 
středisku společnosti Xiaomi.

Co znamená symbol popelnice na kolečkách: Symbol znamená, aby se 
elektroodpad nevyhazoval do popelnic na běžný komunální odpad. Důvodem 
je to, že tyto odpady jsou nebezpečné pro přírodu a je potřeba je speciálně 
recyklovat.

Varování: Ujistěte se, že použitý napájecí adaptér splňuje požadavky 
ustanovení 6.4.5 normy ČSN IEC 62368-1 / EN 62368-1 a že byl testován a 
schválen podle platných norem.
Při použití AC/DC napájecího adaptéru by měla být elektrická zásuvka poblíž 
zařízení a měla by být snadno přístupná.

Pozor!
Jakékoli změny a úpravy, které výslovně neschválila strana odpovědná za 
shodu s předpisy, mohou omezit oprávnění uživatele zařízení používat.

Rozsah provozních teplot:
Provozní teplota: 0 až 40 °C;
Skladovací teplota: −15 až 45 °C;
Relativní vlhkost: < 80 %.

Elektroodpad
Výrobky značky Xiaomi jsou v souladu s požadavky na snížení nebezpečných 
látek podle pravidel pro elektroodpad z roku 2016. Obsah nebezpečné látky s 
výjimkou aplikací uvedených ve SCHÉMATU II Pravidel pro nakládání s 
elektroodpadem:

1. Olovo (Pb) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – nejvýše 0,01 % hmotnosti; 3. Rtuť (Hg) – nejvýše 0,1 % 
hmotnosti;
4. Šestimocný chrom (Cr6+) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
5. Polybromované bifenyly (PBB) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
6. Polybromované difenylethery (PBDE) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti.

Jak likvidovat tento výrobek
Odneste jej do nejbližšího servisního střediska společnosti Xiaomi nebo 
zavolejte na bezplatné telefonní číslo: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Nebo nám napište na service.global@xiaomi.com. Pokyny k zacházení 
s výrobkem během používání i po něm a co dělat a nedělat při zacházení 
s výrobkem;

Co dělat:
a. Informace o likvidaci výrobku na konci životnosti si vždy vyhledejte 
v katalogu s tímto výrobkem.
b. Zajistěte, aby vaše elektronické výrobky opravovaly a zpracovávaly pouze 
autorizované recyklační společnosti.
c. Vždy se s likvidací výrobků na konci životnosti obraťte na společnosti 
autorizované k recyklaci elektroodpadu.
d. Elektronické výrobky, baterie nebo jakékoli příslušenství vždy na konci 
životnosti odevzdejte v nejbližším autorizovaném středisku nebo na sběrném 
místě pro odběr elektroodpadu.
e. Kdykoli je to možné nebo pokud to uvádějí pokyny, oddělte balicí materiály 
v souladu s možnostmi odpovědné likvidace odpadu 
a roztřiďte je pro účely recyklace.

Co nedělat:
a. Elektronické výrobky sami nerozebírejte.
b. Elektroniku nevyhazujte do nádob na odpad, které jsou označeny 
symbolem „Nevhazovat“.
c. Nevyhazujte elektroodpad na neoficiálních a neorganizovaných místech, 
jako jsou místní soukromé skládky nebo jiní soukromí zpracovatelé.

Bluetooth® + IR hlasové ovládání Důležité produktové informace

Zjednodušené prohlášení o shodě pro EU
Společnost Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd tímto prohlašuje, že hlasové 
dálkové ovládání typu Bluetooth je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU.
Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě pro EU je k dispozici na následující 
internetové adrese:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Rádiová frekvence a výkon
Toto zařízení využívá na území EU pouze následující frekvenční pásma a 

maximální výkon rádiové frekvence Bluetooth (2 402–2 480 MHz): < 10 dBm

Pro účely recyklace a usnadnění efektivního využívání zdrojů 
prosím vraťte tento výrobek při likvidaci na nejbližší sběrné 
místo, předejte jej registrované společnosti zajišťující likvidaci 
takových zařízení či recyklačnímu zařízení nebo servisnímu 
středisku společnosti Xiaomi.

Co znamená symbol popelnice na kolečkách: Symbol znamená, aby se 
elektroodpad nevyhazoval do popelnic na běžný komunální odpad. Důvodem 
je to, že tyto odpady jsou nebezpečné pro přírodu a je potřeba je speciálně 
recyklovat.

Pozor!
Jakékoli změny a úpravy, které výslovně neschválila strana odpovědná za 
shodu s předpisy, mohou omezit oprávnění uživatele zařízení používat.

Rozsah provozních teplot:
Provozní teplota: 0 až 40 °C;
Skladovací teplota: −15 až 45 °C;
Relativní vlhkost: < 80 %.

Varování: Nemíchejte staré a nové baterie a nemíchejte alkalické, standardní 
(zinko-uhlíkové) s dobíjecími (ni-cad, ni-mh atd.) bateriemi.

Elektroodpad
Výrobky značky Xiaomi jsou v souladu s požadavky na snížení nebezpečných 
látek podle pravidel pro elektroodpad z roku 2016. Obsah nebezpečné látky s 
výjimkou aplikací uvedených ve SCHÉMATU II Pravidel pro nakládání s 
elektroodpadem:
1. Olovo (Pb) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – nejvýše 0,01 % hmotnosti;
3. Rtuť (Hg) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
4. Šestimocný chrom (Cr6+) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
5. Polybromované bifenyly (PBB) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
6. Polybromované difenylethery (PBDE) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti.

Jak likvidovat tento výrobek
Odneste jej do nejbližšího servisního střediska společnosti Xiaomi nebo 
zavolejte na bezplatné telefonní číslo: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Nebo nám napište na service.global@xiaomi.com. Pokyny k zacházení 
s výrobkem během používání i po něm a co dělat a nedělat při zacházení 
s výrobkem;

Co dělat:
a. Informace o likvidaci výrobku na konci životnosti si vždy vyhledejte 
v katalogu s tímto výrobkem.
b. Zajistěte, aby vaše elektronické výrobky opravovaly a zpracovávaly pouze 
autorizované recyklační společnosti.

c. Vždy se s likvidací výrobků na konci životnosti obraťte na společnosti 
autorizované k recyklaci elektroodpadu.
d. Elektronické výrobky, baterie nebo jakékoli příslušenství vždy na konci 
životnosti odevzdejte v nejbližším autorizovaném středisku nebo na sběrném 
místě pro odběr elektroodpadu.
e. Kdykoli je to možné nebo pokud to uvádějí pokyny, oddělte balicí materiály 
v souladu s možnostmi odpovědné likvidace odpadu 
a roztřiďte je pro účely recyklace.

Co nedělat:
a. Elektronické výrobky sami nerozebírejte.
b. Elektroniku nevyhazujte do nádob na odpad, které jsou označeny 
symbolem „Nevhazovat“.
c. Nevyhazujte elektroodpad na neoficiálních a neorganizovaných místech, 
jako jsou místní soukromé skládky nebo jiní soukromí zpracovatelé.

PODMÍNKY A ZÁSADY SPOLEČNOSTI XIAOMI

TYTO ZÁRUČNÍ INFORMACE SE VZTAHUJÍ NA VAŠE PRÁVA VYPLÝVAJÍCÍ ZE 
ZÁKONNÉ ZÁRUKY. ABYSTE SI BYLI PLNĚ VĚDOMI SVÝCH PRÁV, 
DOPORUČUJEME VÁM PROSTUDOVAT SI PRÁVNÍ PŘEDPISY SVÉ ZEMĚ, 
REGIONU NEBO STÁTU. Dobu trvání a podmínky zákonné záruky stanoví 
příslušné místní právní předpisy. Více informací o záručních výhodách pro 
spotřebitele naleznete na oficiálních webových stránkách společnosti Xiaomi: 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. V případě, že jste výrobek 
zakoupili přímo od společnosti Xiaomi. V ostatních případech se obraťte na 
příslušného prodejce. Nezaručujeme, že bude provoz produktu 
nepřerušovaný či bezchybný. Vady vyplývající z nedodržení pokynů týkajících 
se používání produktu jsou z rozsahu záruky vyloučeny. Pokud bude během 
záruční doby zjištěna závada hardwaru, bude v závislosti na vašich právech 
vyplývajících z místních právních předpisů produkt buď (1) opraven, (2) 
vyměněn, nebo (3) vám za něj budou vráceny peníze. Na běžnou míru 
opotřebení, zásah vyšší moci, zneužití nebo poškození způsobené nedbalostí 
nebo chybou uživatele se záruka nevztahuje. Kontaktní osobou pro 
poprodejní služby může být kterákoli osoba v síti autorizovaných servisů 
společnosti Xiaomi, autorizovaní distributoři společnosti Xiaomi nebo konečný 
prodejce, který vám produkty prodal.
Tato záruka se nevztahuje na Hongkong a Tchaj-wan.
Na produkty, které nebyly řádně importovány nebo nebyly řádně vyrobeny 
společností Xiaomi nebo nebyly zakoupeny u společnosti Xiaomi nebo 
oficiálního prodejce společnosti Xiaomi, se tyto záruky nevztahují. V souladu 
s platnými právními předpisy můžete uplatňovat záruky neoficiálního 
prodejce, který produkt prodal. Proto vám společnost Xiaomi doporučuje, 
abyste se obrátili na prodejce, od kterého jste si výrobek zakoupili. 



For resirkulering for å forenkle effektiv utnyttelse av ressurser, 
vennligst returner dette produktet til et nærliggende autorisert 
innsamlingssenter, registrert demonterings- eller 
resirkuleringsfirma eller Xiaomi servicesenter når du kaster dette 
produktet.

Dette betyr søppeldunk-symbolet: Symbolet sier ikke kast elektronisk avfall i 
de kommunale søppelbøttene. Det er fordi dette avfallet er farlig i naturen 
og må resirkuleres på en spesiell måte.

Forsiktig!
Eventuelle endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av 
parten som er ansvarlig for samsvar, kan ugyldiggjøre brukerens rett til å 
bruke utstyret.

Driftstemperaturområde:
Driftstemperatur: 0°C–40°C;
Lagringsplasstemperatur: -15°C–45°C;
Relativ luftfuktighet: <80 %.

Advarsel: Ikke bland gamle og nye batterier og ikke bland alkaliske, standard 
(karbon-sink) eller oppladbare (ni-cad, ni-mh, osv.) batterier.

Elektronisk avfall
Xiaomi-produkter er i samsvar med kravene til reduksjon av farlige stoffer i 
elektronisk avfall 2016. Innholdet av farlig stoff med unntak av søknadene 
som er oppført i kapittel II i reglene for elektronisk avfall:
1. Bly (Pb) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – ikke over 0,01 % vekt;
3. Kvikksølv (Hg) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
4. Seksverdig krom (Cr6+) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
5. Polybromerte bifenyler (PBB) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
6. Polybromerte difenyletere (PBDE) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt.

Slik kaster du dette produktet
Bring det til nærmeste servicesenter til Xiaomi eller ring gratisnummeret: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Eller skriv til oss på service.global@xiaomi.com. Instruksjoner for håndtering 
av produktet under og etter bruk og hva du bør gjøre og hva du ikke bør 
gjøre med hensyn til håndtering av produktet;

Dette bør du gjøre:
a. Se alltid etter informasjon i katalogen som følger med produktet for å få 
informasjon om håndtering av utrangerte produkter.
b. Sørg for at kun autoriserte gjenvinningstjenester reparerer og behandler 
de elektroniske produktene dine.
c. Ring alltid til autoriserte gjenvinningstjenester for elektronisk avfall for å 

kaste produkter som har nådd slutten av levetiden.
d. Lever alltid de brukte elektroniske produktene, batteriene eller andre 
tilbehørene dine hos det nærmeste autoriserte innsamlingssenteret/-punktet 
for elektronisk avfall når de har nådd slutten av levetiden.
e. Der det er mulig eller som instruert må du sortere emballasjematerialet i 
henhold til ansvarlige alternativer for avfallshåndtering og sortering for 
resirkulering.

Dette bør du ikke gjøre:
a. Ikke ta de elektroniske produktene fra hverandre på egen hånd.
b. Ikke kast elektronikk i søppelkasser med «Ikke kast»-skiltet.
c. Ikke gi elektronisk avfall til uformelle og uorganiserte sektorer som lokal 
skrapforhandler / filleplukkere.

XIAOMIS VILKÅR OG RETNINGSLINJER

DETTE GARANTIVARSELET INFORMERER OM HVILKE RETTIGHETER DU HAR 
I HENHOLD TIL GARANTIEN. FOR EN FULL FORSTÅELSE AV RETTIGHETENE 
KAN DU SJEKKE LOVGIVNINGEN I LANDET, LANDSDELEN ELLER STATEN 
DU BOR I. Varigheten og betingelsene knyttet til de juridiske garantiene er 
gitt av de respektive lokale lovene. For mer informasjon om fordelene med 
forbrukergarantien, se Xiaomis offisielle nettsted 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Hvis du har kjøpt produktet 
direkte fra Xiaomi. I alle andre tilfeller, ta kontakt med selgeren. Det finnes 
ingen garanti for at bruken av produktet vil være uavbrutt eller feilfri. Skader 
som oppstår som følge av manglende overholdelse av instruksjonene knyttet 
til bruk av produktet, omfattes ikke av garantien. Hvis det oppdages 
maskinvarefeil i garantiperioden, vil produktet enten bli (1) reparert, (2) 
erstattet eller (3) refundert, avhengig av hvilke rettigheter du har i henhold til 
det lokale lovverket. Normal slitasje, force majeure, misbruk eller skade 
forårsaket av brukerens uaktsomhet eller feil dekkes ikke av garantien. 
Kontaktpersonen for ettersalgstjenesten kan være enhver person i Xiaomis 
autoriserte servicenettverk, Xiaomis autoriserte distributører eller den 
endelige leverandøren som solgte produktene til deg.
Den nåværende garantien gjelder ikke i Hong Kong og Taiwan.
Produkter som ikke ble behørig importert og/eller ikke ble behørig produsert 
av Xiaomi og/eller ikke ble behørig kjøpt fra Xiaomi eller en Xiaomis offisielle 
selger, dekkes ikke av dagens garantier. I henhold til gjeldende lov kan du 
dra nytte av garantier fra den ikke-offisielle forhandleren som solgte 
produktet. Derfor inviterer Xiaomi deg til å kontakte forhandleren som du 
kjøpte produktet fra.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Viktig produktinformasjon

MODELL: MDZ-32-AA

Forenklet versjon av EU-samsvarserklæringen
Herved erklærer Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd at radioutstyrstypen 
Xiaomi BOX er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullstendige teksten i EUs samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig på følgende 
Internett-adresse: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Denne enheten kan brukes i alle medlemsland i EU.
Følg nasjonale og lokale forskrifter der enheten brukes.
Denne enheten er begrenset til innendørs bruk bare når den brukes i 
frekvensområdet mellom 5150 og 5350 MHz i: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, DK, 
EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, SE, 
UK, UK(NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

For resirkulering for å forenkle effektiv utnyttelse av ressurser, 
vennligst returner dette produktet til et nærliggende autorisert 
innsamlingssenter, registrert demonterings- eller 
resirkuleringsfirma eller Xiaomi servicesenter når du kaster dette 
produktet.

Dette betyr søppeldunk-symbolet: Symbolet sier ikke kast elektronisk avfall i 
de kommunale søppelbøttene. Det er fordi dette avfallet er farlig i naturen 
og må resirkuleres på en spesiell måte.

Advarsel: Sørg for at strømadapteren som brukes oppfyller kravene i paragraf 
6.4.5 i IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 og er testet og godkjent i henhold til 
nasjonale eller lokale standarder.
For AC/DC-adapter skal stikkontakten installeres i nærheten av utstyret og 
skal være lett tilgjengelig.

Forsiktig!
Eventuelle endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av 
parten som er ansvarlig for samsvar, kan ugyldiggjøre brukerens rett til å 
bruke utstyret.

Driftstemperaturområde:
Driftstemperatur: 0°C–40°C;
Lagringsplasstemperatur: -15°C–45°C;
Relativ luftfuktighet: <80 %.

Elektronisk avfall
Xiaomi-produkter er i samsvar med kravene til reduksjon av farlige stoffer i 
elektronisk avfall 2016. Innholdet av farlig stoff med unntak av søknadene 
som er oppført i kapittel II i reglene for elektronisk avfall:
1. Bly (Pb) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;

2. Kadmium (Cd) – ikke over 0,01 % vekt;
3. Kvikksølv (Hg) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
4. Seksverdig krom (Cr6+) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
5. Polybromerte bifenyler (PBB) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
6. Polybromerte difenyletere (PBDE) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt.

Slik kaster du dette produktet
Bring det til nærmeste servicesenter til Xiaomi eller ring gratisnummeret: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Eller skriv til oss på service.global@xiaomi.com. Instruksjoner for håndtering 
av produktet under og etter bruk og hva du bør gjøre og hva du ikke bør 
gjøre med hensyn til håndtering av produktet;

Dette bør du gjøre:
a. Se alltid etter informasjon i katalogen som følger med produktet for å få 
informasjon om håndtering av utrangerte produkter.
b. Sørg for at kun autoriserte gjenvinningstjenester reparerer og behandler 
de elektroniske produktene dine.
c. Ring alltid til autoriserte gjenvinningstjenester for elektronisk avfall for å 
kaste produkter som har nådd slutten av levetiden.
d. Lever alltid de brukte elektroniske produktene, batteriene eller andre 
tilbehørene dine hos det nærmeste autoriserte innsamlingssenteret/-punktet 
for elektronisk avfall når de har nådd slutten av levetiden.
e. Der det er mulig eller som instruert må du sortere emballasjematerialet i 
henhold til ansvarlige alternativer for avfallshåndtering og sortering for 
resirkulering.

Dette bør du ikke gjøre:
a. Ikke ta de elektroniske produktene fra hverandre på egen hånd.
b. Ikke kast elektronikk i søppelkasser med «Ikke kast»-skiltet.
c. Ikke gi elektronisk avfall til uformelle og uorganiserte sektorer som lokal 
skrapforhandler / filleplukkere.

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Viktig produktinformasjon

Forenklet versjon av EU-samsvarserklæringen
Herved erklærer Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd at radioutstyrstypen 
Bluetooth Voice Remote er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullstendige teksten i EUs samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig på følgende 
Internett-adresse: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

RF-frekvens og -styrke
Denne enheten tilbyr følgende frekvensbånd kun i EU-områder og maksimal 
radiofrekvenseffekt Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): < 10dBm

挪威语



Frecvență și putere RF
Acest dispozitiv oferă următoarele benzi de frecvență numai în regiuni din UE 
și puterea de radiofrecvență Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz) maximă: < 10 dBm

În scopul reciclării și pentru facilitarea utilizării eficiente a 
resurselor, atunci când eliminați produsul, returnați-l la un 
centru autorizat de colectare din apropiere, la un centru de 
dezmembrare sau un reciclator înregistrat, sau la Centrul de 
service Xiaomi.

Ce reprezintă simbolul tomberonului: Simbolul indică faptul că nu trebuie să 
eliminați deșeurile electronice în tomberoanele municipale de colectare a 
gunoiului. Aceste deșeuri sunt periculoase în natură și trebuie reciclate 
într-un mod special.

Atenție!
Schimbările sau modificările care nu sunt aprobate în mod explicit de către 
partea responsabilă pentru conformare pot duce la retragerea autorității 
utilizatorului de a opera echipamentul.

Intervalul de temperatură de funcționare:
Temperatură de funcționare: 0°C–40°C;
Temperatură de depozitare: -15°C–45°C;
Umiditate relativă: <80%.

Avertizare: Nu folosiți în combinație baterii noi și vechi și nu folosiți în 
combinație bateriile alcaline, standard (carbon-zinc) sau baterii reîncărcabile 
(Ni-Cd, NiMH etc)

Deșeuri electronice
Produsele Xiaomi respectă cerințele de reducere a substanțelor periculoase 
din Regulile pentru deșeuri electronice din 2016. Conținutul de substanță 
periculoasă exclusă de la aplicațiile prezentate în PROGRAMUL II al Regulilor 
pentru deșeuri electronice:
1. Plumb (Pb) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
2. Cadmiu (Cd) - nu mai mult de 0,01% din masă;
3. Mercur (Hg) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
4. Crom hexavalent (Cr6+) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
5. Bisfenili polibrominați (PBB-uri) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
6. Eteri difenil polibrominat (PBDE-uri) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă.

Cum se elimină acest produs
Transportați-l la cel mai apropiat Centru de service Xiaomi sau sunați la 
numărul gratuit disponibil pe site-ul: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Sau scrieți-ne la adresa de e-mail service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrucțiuni de 
manevrare a produsului în timpul utilizării și după utilizare, precum și ce 
puteți face și ce nu trebuie să faceți în ceea ce privește manevrarea 
produsului;

Ce puteți face:

a. Căutați întotdeauna informații în catalogul cu produsul dvs. pentru 
gestionarea echipamentului la sfârșitul ciclului de viață.
b. Asigurați-vă că reparațiile și gestionarea produselor dvs. electronice sunt 
efectuate doar de către reciclatori autorizați.
c. Apelați întotdeauna la reciclatori de deșeuri electronice autorizați pentru a 
elimina produsele care au ajuns la sfârșitul ciclului de viață.
d. Transportați întotdeauna produsele electronice utilizate, bateriile sau orice 
accesorii, când ajung la sfârșitul ciclului de viață, la cel mai apropiat centru 
autorizat/punct de colectare a deșeurilor electronice.
e. Dacă este posibil sau vi se solicită acest lucru, separați materialele 
ambalajului conform opțiunilor de eliminare și sortare responsabilă pentru 
reciclare.

Ce nu trebuie să faceți:
a. Nu dezmembrați dvs. produsele electronice.
b. Nu aruncați produsele electronice în tomberoane care au simbolul „Nu 
aruncați”.
c. Nu dați deșeurile electronice sectoarelor informale și neorganizate, 
precum comercianți de fier vechi/colectorilor de echipamente uzate.

TERMENI ȘI POLITICI XIAOMI

ACEASTĂ NOTIFICARE PRIVIND GARANȚIA VĂ OFERĂ INFORMAȚII CU 
PRIVIRE LA DREPTURILE DVS. PREVĂZUTE ÎN GARANȚIA LEGALĂ. PENTRU 
A ÎNȚELEGE TOATE DREPTURILE PE CARE LE AVEȚI, SUNTEȚI INVITAȚI SĂ 
CONSULTAȚI LEGISLAȚIA DIN ȚARA, PROVINCIA SAU STATUL DVS. 
Perioada și condițiile asociate garanțiilor legale sunt specificate în legislația 
locală corespunzătoare. Pentru mai multe informații despre avantajele oferite 
de garanția pentru consumatori, consultați site-ul web oficial al Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ dacă ați achiziționat Produsul 
direct de la Xiaomi. În toate celelalte cazuri, adresați-vă vânzătorului. Nu 
există nicio garanție că Produsul va funcționa fără întreruperi sau fără 
defecțiuni. Se exclud daunele cauzate de nerespectarea instrucțiunilor 
referitoare la utilizarea Produsului. În cazul constatării unui defect al 
hardware-ului în timpul Perioadei de garanție, Produsul va fi (1) reparat, (2) 
înlocuit sau (3) costul acestuia va fi restituit, în funcție de drepturile dvs. 
prevăzute în legile locale. Uzura normală, forța majoră, abuzul sau 
deteriorarea cauzată de neglijența sau culpa utilizatorului nu fac obiectul 
garanției. Persoana de contact pentru activități de service post-vânzări poate 
fi orice persoană din rețeaua de service autorizat a Xiaomi, distribuitori 
autorizați ai Xiaomi sau distribuitorul final care v-a vândut Produsele.
Prezenta garanție nu se aplică în Hong Kong și în Taiwan.
Prezentele garanții nu acoperă produsele care nu au fost importate legal 
și/sau fabricate legal de Xiaomi și/sau nu au fost achiziționate legal de la 
Xiaomi sau de la un reprezentant oficial Xiaomi. Conform legislației 
aplicabile, puteți beneficia de garanțiile pe care le oferă comerciantul 
neoficial care a vândut Produsul. În consecință, Xiaomi vă invită să contactați 
comerciantul de la care ați cumpărat Produsul.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Informații importante despre produs

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Declarația simplificată de conformitate UE
Prin prezenta, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. declară că tipul de 
echipament radio Xiaomi BOX este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE.
Textul complet al declarației de conformitate UE este disponibil la 
următoarea adresă internet:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Acest dispozitiv poate fi folosit în toate statele membre ale UE.
Respectați reglementările naționale și locale din țara în care este folosit 
dispozitivul.
Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv este restricționată la utilizare numai în interior 
atunci când operează în intervalul de frecvență 5150 - 5350 MHz în: AT, BE, 
BG, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, 
PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK(NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

În scopul reciclării și pentru facilitarea utilizării eficiente a 
resurselor, atunci când eliminați produsul, returnați-l la un 
centru autorizat de colectare din apropiere, la un centru de 
dezmembrare sau un reciclator înregistrat, sau la Centrul de 
service Xiaomi.

Ce reprezintă simbolul tomberonului: Simbolul indică faptul că nu trebuie să 
eliminați deșeurile electronice în tomberoanele municipale de colectare a 
gunoiului. Aceste deșeuri sunt periculoase în natură și trebuie reciclate 
într-un mod special.

Avertizare: Asigurați-vă că adaptorul de alimentare respectă Clauza 6.4.5 din 
IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 și a fost testat și aprobat conform standardelor 
naționale sau locale.
Priza de perete în care introduceți adaptorul de curent alternativ/curent 
continuu trebuie să fie în apropierea echipamentului și ușor de accesat.

Atenție!
Schimbările sau modificările care nu sunt aprobate în mod explicit de către 
partea responsabilă pentru conformare pot duce la retragerea autorității 
utilizatorului de a opera echipamentul.

Intervalul de temperatură de funcționare:
Temperatură de funcționare: 0°C–40°C;
Temperatură de depozitare: -15°C–45°C;
Umiditate relativă: <80%.

Deșeuri electronice
Produsele Xiaomi respectă cerințele de reducere a substanțelor periculoase 
din Regulile pentru deșeuri electronice din 2016. Conținutul de substanță 
periculoasă exclusă de la aplicațiile prezentate în PROGRAMUL II al Regulilor 
pentru deșeuri electronice:

1. Plumb (Pb) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
2. Cadmiu (Cd) - nu mai mult de 0,01% din masă; 
3. Mercur (Hg) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
4. Crom hexavalent (Cr6+) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
5. Bisfenili polibrominați (PBB-uri) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
6. Eteri difenil polibrominat (PBDE-uri) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă.

Cum se elimină acest produs
Transportați-l la cel mai apropiat Centru de service Xiaomi sau sunați la 
numărul gratuit disponibil pe site-ul: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Sau scrieți-ne la adresa de e-mail service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrucțiuni de 
manevrare a produsului în timpul utilizării și după utilizare, precum și ce 
puteți face și ce nu trebuie să faceți în ceea ce privește manevrarea 
produsului;

Ce puteți face:
a. Căutați întotdeauna informații în catalogul cu produsul dvs. pentru 
gestionarea echipamentului la sfârșitul ciclului de viață.
b. Asigurați-vă că reparațiile și gestionarea produselor dvs. electronice sunt 
efectuate doar de către reciclatori autorizați.
c. Apelați întotdeauna la reciclatori de deșeuri electronice autorizați pentru a 
elimina produsele care au ajuns la sfârșitul ciclului de viață.
d. Transportați întotdeauna produsele electronice utilizate, bateriile sau orice 
accesorii, când ajung la sfârșitul ciclului de viață, la cel mai apropiat centru 
autorizat/punct de colectare a deșeurilor electronice.
e. Dacă este posibil sau vi se solicită acest lucru, separați materialele 
ambalajului conform opțiunilor de eliminare și sortare responsabilă pentru 
reciclare.

Ce nu trebuie să faceți:
a. Nu dezmembrați dvs. produsele electronice.
b. Nu aruncați produsele electronice în tomberoane care au simbolul „Nu 
aruncați”.
c. Nu dați deșeurile electronice sectoarelor informale și neorganizate, 
precum comercianți de fier vechi/colectorilor de echipamente uzate.

Telecomandă vocală Bluetooth® + IR
Informații importante despre produs

Declarația simplificată de conformitate UE
Prin prezenta, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. declară că tipul de 
echipament radio Telecomandă vocală Bluetooth este în conformitate cu 
Directiva 2014/53/UE.

Textul complet al declarației de conformitate UE este disponibil la 
următoarea adresă de internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

罗马尼亚语



Na účely recyklácie s cieľom umožniť efektívne využívanie 
zdrojov pri likvidácii vráťte tento produkt na najbližšie zberné 
miesto, prípadne do registrovaného demontážneho alebo 
recyklačného zariadenia alebo servisného strediska spoločnosti 
Xiaomi.

Čo znamená symbol koša na kolieskach: Tento symbol zakazuje vyhadzovať 
elektroodpad do kontajnerov s komunálnym odpadom. Dôvodom je 
nebezpečný charakter tohto typu odpadu, a preto sa musí recyklovať 
osobitným spôsobom.

Upozornenie!
Všetky zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré neboli výslovne schválené stranou 
zodpovednou za zhodu, môžu spôsobiť, že používateľ nebude oprávnený 
zariadenie používať.

Rozsah prevádzkových teplôt:
Prevádzková teplota: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Teplota skladovania: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Relatívna vlhkosť: < 80 %.

Varovanie: Nemiešajte staré a nové batérie a nemiešajte alkalické, 
štandardné (uhlíkovo-zinkové) ani nabíjateľné (ni-cad, ni-mh atď.) batérie.

Elektronický odpad
Výrobky od spoločnosti Xiaomi sú v súlade s požiadavkami na zníženie 
množstva nebezpečných látok podľa pravidiel o elektronickom odpade z roku 
2016. Obsah nebezpečných látok s výnimkou aplikácií uvedených v SCHÉME 
II Pravidiel pre elektronický odpad:
1. Olovo (Pb) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – menej ako 0,01 % hmotnosti;
3. Ortuť (Hg) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
4. Šesťmocný chróm (Cr6+) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
5. Polybrómované bifenyly (PBB) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
6. Polybrómované difenylétery (PBDE) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti.

Likvidácia tohto produktu
Produkt odneste do najbližšieho servisného strediska spoločnosti Xiaomi 
alebo zavolajte na bezplatné číslo: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Alebo nám napíšte na service.global@xiaomi.com. Pokyny k manipulácii 
s produktom počas a po skončení jeho používania, ako aj čo je potrebné 
robiť a čomu sa vyhnúť v súvislosti s manipuláciou s produktom;
Čo robiť:
a. Informácie o manipulácii s produktom po skončení jeho životnosti si vždy 
vyhľadajte v katalógu.
b. Uistite sa, že vaše elektronické produkty opravujú a manipulujú s nimi len 
autorizované recyklačné zariadenia.
c. Produkty, ktoré dosiahli koniec svojej životnosti, likvidujte vždy 
v autorizovaných recyklačných zariadeniach pre elektroodpad.

d. Použité elektronické produkty, batérie alebo iné príslušenstvo odneste po 
skončení životnosti do najbližšieho autorizovaného zberného 
strediska/zberného miesta elektroodpadu.
e. Ak je to možné alebo to nariaďujú pokyny, separujte obalový materiál 
podľa možností zodpovednej likvidácie a triedenia odpadu na účely 
recyklácie.

Čomu sa vyhnúť:
a. Nedemontujte váš elektronický produkt svojpomocne.
b. Nevhadzujte elektroniku do kontajnerov s označením „Nevhadzovať“.
c. Nedávajte elektroodpad neformálnym a neorganizovaným sektorom, ako sú 
miestne zberné suroviny/zberači odpadu.

PODMIENKY A ZÁSADY SPOLOČNOSTI XIAOMI

TOTO VYHLÁSENIE O ZÁKONOM STANOVENEJ ZÁRUKE VÁS INFORMUJE 
O VAŠICH PRÁVACH V SÚLADE SO ZÁKONOM STANOVENOU ZÁRUKOU. 
S CIEĽOM PLNE POROZUMIEŤ SVOJIM PRÁVAM VÁM ODPORÚČAME 
PREČÍTAŤ SI PRÁVNE PREDPISY PLATNÉ VO SVOJEJ KRAJINE, PROVINCII 
ALEBO ŠTÁTE. Dĺžku trvania a podmienky právnych záruk stanovujú 
príslušné miestne právne predpisy. Ďalšie informácie o výhodách 
spotrebiteľskej záruky nájdete na oficiálnej webovej lokalite spoločnosti 
Xiaomi na adrese https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ak ste si 
produkt zakúpili priamo od spoločnosti Xiaomi. V ostatných prípadoch sa 
poraďte so svojím predajcom. Nie je zaručené, že používanie produktu bude 
neprerušované alebo bez chýb. Škody vyplývajúce z nedodržania pokynov 
súvisiacich s používaním produktu sú vylúčené. Ak sa zistí chyba v hardvéri 
počas záručnej lehoty, produkt bude buď (1) opravený, (2) vymenený, alebo 
(3) zaň budú vrátené peniaze, a to v závislosti od vašich práv v zmysle 
miestnych právnych predpisov. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na bežné 
opotrebovanie, vyššiu moc, nesprávne používanie alebo škodu spôsobenú 
nedbanlivosťou alebo chybou na strane používateľa. Kontaktnou osobou na 
účely popredajného servisu môže byť akákoľvek osoba v autorizovanej 
servisnej sieti spoločnosti Xiaomi, autorizovaný distribútor spoločnosti Xiaomi 
alebo konečný predajca, ktorý vám produkt predal.
Táto záruka neplatí na území Hongkongu a Taiwanu.
Táto záruka nepokrýva produkty, ktoré neboli náležite importované a/alebo 
neboli náležite vyrobené spoločnosťou Xiaomi a/alebo neboli náležite získané 
od spoločnosti Xiaomi alebo oficiálneho predajcu spoločnosti Xiaomi. Podľa 
platných právnych predpisov môžete využívať záruky od neoficiálneho 
predajcu, ktorý vám produkt predal. Preto vás spoločnosť Xiaomi vyzýva, aby 
ste kontaktovali predajcu, od ktorého ste si produkt zakúpili.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Dôležité informácie o produkte

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Zjednodušené vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ
Spoločnosť Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd vyhlasuje, že rádiové 
zariadenie Xiaomi BOX spĺňa požiadavky smernice 2014/53/EÚ.
Celý text vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je dostupný na tejto internetovej adrese:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Toto zariadenie sa môže používať vo všetkých členských štátoch EÚ.
Dodržiavajte národné a miestne predpisy platné na mieste používania 
zariadenia.
V nasledujúcich krajinách je pri prevádzke zariadenia v rozsahu frekvencie od 
5150 do 5350 MHz používanie zariadenia obmedzené len na používanie v: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,
LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Na účely recyklácie s cieľom umožniť efektívne využívanie 
zdrojov pri likvidácii vráťte tento produkt na najbližšie zberné 
miesto, prípadne do registrovaného demontážneho alebo 
recyklačného zariadenia alebo servisného strediska spoločnosti 
Xiaomi.

Čo znamená symbol koša na kolieskach: Tento symbol zakazuje vyhadzovať 
elektroodpad do kontajnerov s komunálnym odpadom. Dôvodom je 
nebezpečný charakter tohto typu odpadu, a preto sa musí recyklovať 
osobitným spôsobom.

Varovanie: Zabezpečte, aby používaný napájací adaptér spĺňal požiadavky 
článku 6.4.5 normy IEC62368-1/EN62368-1, aby bol otestovaný a schválený 
podľa národných alebo miestnych noriem.
V prípade používania napájacích adaptérov (AC/DC) sa musí zásuvka 
nachádzať v blízkosti zariadenia a musí byť ľahko prístupná.

Upozornenie!
Všetky zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré neboli výslovne schválené stranou 
zodpovednou za zhodu, môžu spôsobiť, že používateľ nebude oprávnený 
zariadenie používať.

Rozsah prevádzkových teplôt:
Prevádzková teplota: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Teplota skladovania: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Relatívna vlhkosť: < 80 %.

Elektronický odpad
Výrobky od spoločnosti Xiaomi sú v súlade s požiadavkami na zníženie 
množstva nebezpečných látok podľa pravidiel o 
elektronickom odpade z roku 2016. Obsah nebezpečných látok s výnimkou 
aplikácií uvedených v SCHÉME II Pravidiel pre elektronický odpad:

1. Olovo (Pb) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – menej ako 0,01 % hmotnosti; 
3. Ortuť (Hg) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
4. Šesťmocný chróm (Cr6+) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
5. Polybrómované bifenyly (PBB) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
6. Polybrómované difenylétery (PBDE) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti.

Likvidácia tohto produktu
Produkt odneste do najbližšieho servisného strediska spoločnosti Xiaomi 
alebo zavolajte na bezplatné číslo: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Alebo nám napíšte na service.global@xiaomi.com. Pokyny k manipulácii 
s produktom počas a po skončení jeho používania, ako aj čo je potrebné 
robiť a čomu sa vyhnúť v súvislosti s manipuláciou s produktom;

Čo robiť:
a. Informácie o manipulácii s produktom po skončení jeho životnosti si vždy 
vyhľadajte v katalógu.
b. Uistite sa, že vaše elektronické produkty opravujú a manipulujú s nimi len 
autorizované recyklačné zariadenia.
c. Produkty, ktoré dosiahli koniec svojej životnosti, likvidujte vždy 
v autorizovaných recyklačných zariadeniach pre elektroodpad.
d. Použité elektronické produkty, batérie alebo iné príslušenstvo odneste po 
skončení životnosti do najbližšieho autorizovaného zberného 
strediska/zberného miesta elektroodpadu.
e. Ak je to možné alebo to nariaďujú pokyny, separujte obalový materiál 
podľa možností zodpovednej likvidácie a triedenia odpadu na účely 
recyklácie.

Čomu sa vyhnúť:
a. Nedemontujte váš elektronický produkt svojpomocne.
b. Nevhadzujte elektroniku do kontajnerov s označením „Nevhadzovať“.
c. Nedávajte elektroodpad neformálnym a neorganizovaným sektorom, ako sú 
miestne zberné suroviny/zberači odpadu.

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Dôležité informácie o produkte

Zjednodušené vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ
Spoločnosť Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové 
zariadenie typu Bluetooth Voice Remote je v súlade so smernicou 
2014/53/EÚ.
Celý text vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je dostupný na tejto internetovej adrese:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
Rádiofrekvencia (RF) a výkon
Toto zariadenie ponúka len na území EÚ nasledujúce frekvenčné pásma 
a maximálny rádiofrekvenčný výkon technológie Bluetooth (2402 – 
2480 MHz):  < 10 dBm

斯洛伐克语



Underlätta effektiv resursanvändning genom att lämna in 
produkten till en närliggande auktoriserad återvinningsstation, 
ett registrerat demonterings- eller återvinningsföretag eller till 
Xiaomi Service Center när du kasserar produkten.

Soptunnesymbolens innebörd: Symbolen anger att du inte får slänga 
elektroniskt avfall bland de vanliga hushållssoporna. Anledningen är att det 
här avfallet är farligt för miljön och måste återvinnas på ett särskilt sätt.

Försiktighet!
Ändringar och modifieringar som inte är uttryckligen godkända av ansvarig 
efterlevnadspart kan upphäva användarens rätt att använda utrustningen.

Drifttemperaturområde:
Drifttemperatur: 0 °C–40 °C
Förvaringstemperatur: -15 °C–45 °C
Relativ luftfuktighet: <80 %.

Varning! Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier och blanda inte alkaliska 
batterier, standardbatterier (brunstensbatteri) eller laddningsbara batterier 
(Ni-Cd, NiMH osv.).

Elektroniskt avfall
Xiaomi-produkter överensstämmer med kraven på minskning av farliga 
ämnen i reglerna för elektroniskt avfall 2016. Innehåll av farliga ämnen med 
undantag för den användning som anges i FÖRTECKNING II i reglerna för 
elektroniskt avfall:
1. Bly (Pb) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
2. Kadmium (Cd) – inte över 0,01 viktprocent
3. Kvicksilver (Hg) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
4. Sexvärt krom (Cr6+) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
5. Polybromerade bifenyler (PBB) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
6. Polybromerade difenyletrar (PBDE) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent

Kassera produkten så här
Ta med den till närmaste Xiaomi-servicecenter eller ring det avgiftsfria 
numret: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Eller skriv till oss på service.global@xiaomi.com. Anvisningar om att hantera 
produkten under och efter användning samt vad du måste och inte får göra 
när det gäller hantering av produkten.
Gör så här:
a. Leta alltid efter information om hantering av uttjänt utrustning i katalogen 
för din produkt.
b. Se till att endast auktoriserade återvinningsföretag reparerar och hanterar 
dina elektroniska produkter.
c. Kontakta alltid auktoriserade återvinningsföretag av elektroniskt avfall för 

att kassera produkter som är uttjänta.
d. Släng alltid uttjänta elektroniska produkter, batterier och tillbehör hos 
närmaste auktoriserade återvinningsstation för elektroniskt avfall.
e. Separera om möjligt, eller enligt anvisningarna, förpackningsmaterialet 
efter de alternativ som finns för ansvarsfull avfallshantering och sortera det 
för återvinning.

Gör inte följande:
a. Ta inte isär dina elektroniska produkter på egen hand.
b. Släng inte elektronik med symbolen “Släng inte” i hushållssoporna.
c. Lämna inte elektroniskt avfall till inofficiella och oorganiserade sektorer, 
t.ex. lokala skrothandlare.

XIAOMI VILLKOR OCH POLICYER

DETTA GARANTIMEDDELANDE INFORMERAR DIG OM DINA RÄTTIGHETER 
ENLIGT GARANTIN. FÖR ATT DU SKA FÅ EN FULLSTÄNDIG FÖRSTÅELSE 
AV DINA RÄTTIGHETER BER VI DIG ATT KONSULTERA LAGSTIFTNINGEN I 
DITT LAND, PROVINS ELLER STAT. De lagstadgade garantiernas varaktighet 
och villkor regleras av respektive lokala lagar. Mer information om fördelarna 
med konsumentgarantin finns på Xiaomis officiella webbplats 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ om du har köpt Produkten direkt 
från Xiaomi. I annat fall kontaktar du återförsäljaren. Det finns ingen garanti 
för att Produkten fungerar utan avbrott eller fel. Skador som uppstår på 
grund av att instruktionerna för användning av produkten inte följs är 
undantagna. Om ett fel i maskinvaran upptäcks inom garantiperioden 
kommer produkten antingen att (1) repareras, (2) ersättas eller (3) återbetalas 
beroende på dina rättigheter enligt lokala bestämmelser. Normalt slitage, 
force majeure, missbruk eller skador som uppkommit till följd av användarens 
försumlighet eller fel, täcks inte av garantin. Kontaktperson för 
efterförsäljning kan vara vem som helst i Xiaomis auktoriserade tjänstnätverk, 
Xiaomis auktoriserade distributörer eller den slutliga leverantören som sålde 
produkten till dig.
Garantin gäller inte i Hongkong eller Taiwan.
Produkter som inte vederbörligen importerats och/eller inte tillverkats 
vederbörligen av Xiaomi och/eller inte vederbörligen förvärvades från Xiaomi 
eller en officiell Xiaomi-säljare täcks inte av garantin. I enlighet med gällande 
lag kanske du kan dra nytta av garantier från den icke-officiella återförsäljare 
som sålt Produkten. Av den anledningen ber Xiaomi dig att kontakta 
återförsäljaren du köpte Produkten från.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Viktig produktinformation

MODELL: MDZ-32-AA

Förenklad EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd intygar härmed att radioutrustningstypen 
Xiaomi BOX överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
följande Internetadress: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Den här enheten får användas i alla EU:s medlemsstater.
Följ nationella och lokala bestämmelser där enheten används.
Den här enheten är begränsad till enbart inomhusmiljö vid användning i 
frekvensområdet 5150 till 5350 MHz i: AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE, 
EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Underlätta effektiv resursanvändning genom att lämna in 
produkten till en närliggande auktoriserad återvinningsstation, 
ett registrerat demonterings- eller återvinningsföretag eller till 
Xiaomi Service Center när du kasserar produkten.

Soptunnesymbolens innebörd: Symbolen anger att du inte får slänga 
elektroniskt avfall bland de vanliga hushållssoporna. Anledningen är att det 
här avfallet är farligt för miljön och måste återvinnas på ett särskilt sätt.

Varning! Kontrollera att nätadaptern som används uppfyller kraven i klausul 
6.4.5 i IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 och har testats och godkänts i enlighet med 
nationella eller lokala standarder.
För nätadaptrar måste uttaget finnas nära utrustningen och vara lätt att 
komma åt.

Försiktighet!
Ändringar och modifieringar som inte är uttryckligen godkända av ansvarig 
efterlevnadspart kan upphäva användarens rätt att använda utrustningen.

Drifttemperaturområde:
Drifttemperatur: 0 °C–40 °C
Förvaringstemperatur: -15 °C–45 °C
Relativ luftfuktighet: <80 %.

Elektroniskt avfall
Xiaomi-produkter överensstämmer med kraven på minskning av farliga 
ämnen i reglerna för elektroniskt avfall 2016. Innehåll av farliga ämnen med 
undantag för den användning som anges i FÖRTECKNING II i reglerna för 
elektroniskt 
avfall:

1. Bly (Pb) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
2. Kadmium (Cd) – inte över 0,01 viktprocent
3. Kvicksilver (Hg) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
4. Sexvärt krom (Cr6+) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
5. Polybromerade bifenyler (PBB) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
6. Polybromerade difenyletrar (PBDE) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent

Kassera produkten så här
Ta med den till närmaste Xiaomi-servicecenter eller ring det avgiftsfria 
numret: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Eller skriv till oss på service.global@xiaomi.com. Anvisningar om att hantera 
produkten under och efter användning samt vad du måste och inte får göra 
när det gäller hantering av produkten.

Gör så här:
a. Leta alltid efter information om hantering av uttjänt utrustning i katalogen 
för din produkt.
b. Se till att endast auktoriserade återvinningsföretag reparerar och hanterar 
dina elektroniska produkter.
c. Kontakta alltid auktoriserade återvinningsföretag av elektroniskt avfall för 
att kassera produkter som är uttjänta.
d. Släng alltid uttjänta elektroniska produkter, batterier och tillbehör hos 
närmaste auktoriserade återvinningsstation för elektroniskt avfall.
e. Separera om möjligt, eller enligt anvisningarna, förpackningsmaterialet 
efter de alternativ som finns för ansvarsfull avfallshantering och sortera det 
för återvinning.

Gör inte följande:
a. Ta inte isär dina elektroniska produkter på egen hand.
b. Släng inte elektronik med symbolen “Släng inte” i hushållssoporna.
c. Lämna inte elektroniskt avfall till inofficiella och oorganiserade sektorer, 
t.ex. lokala skrothandlare.

Bluetooth® + IR-röstfjärrkontroll Viktig produktinformation

Förenklad EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd intygar härmed att radioutrustningstypen 
Bluetooth-röstfjärrkontroll överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
följande Internetadress:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
RF-frekvens och effekt
Den här enheten har endast följande frekvensband i EU-områden och 
maximal radiofrekvenseffekt för Bluetooth (2 402–2 480 MHz): <10dBm

瑞典语



За целите на рециклирането, за да се улесни ефективното 
използване на ресурсите, върнете този продукт в близкия 
оторизиран център за събиране, регистриран център за 
извеждане от експлоатация или рециклиране или сервизен 
център на Xiaomi, когато изхвърляте този продукт.

Какво означава символът „кошче на колела“: Символът указва да не 
изхвърляте електронните си отпадъци в общинските контейнери за 
събиране на отпадъци. Това е така, защото тези отпадъци са опасни 
сами по себе си и трябва да бъдат рециклирани по специален начин.

Внимание!
Всички промени или модификации, които не са изрично одобрени от 
страната, отговорна за съответствието, могат да анулират правото на 
потребителя да работи с оборудването.

Работен температурен диапазон:
Работна температура: 0°C–40°C;
Температура на съхранение: -15°C–45°C;
Относителна влажност: < 80%.

Предупреждение: Не смесвайте стари и нови батерии и не смесвайте 
алкални, стандартни (въглеродно-цинкови) или акумулаторни (ni-cad, 
ni-mh и др.) батерии.

Електронни отпадъци
Продуктите на Xiaomi са в съответствие с изискванията за намаляване на 
опасните вещества на Правилата за електронни отпадъци от 2016 г. 
Съдържанието на опасно вещество с изключение на приложенията, 
изброени в ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ II от правилата за електронни отпадъци:
1. Олово (Pb) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
2. Кадмий (Cd) – не повече от 0,01% тегловни;
3. Живак (Hg) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
4. Шествалентен хром (Cr6+) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
5. Полибромирани бифенили (PBB) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
6. Полибромирани дифенил етери (PBDEs) – не повече от 0,1% от 
теглото.

Как да изхвърлите този продукт
Занесете го до най-близкия сервизен център на Xiaomi или се обадете 
на безплатния телефон: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Или ни пишете на service.global@xiaomi.com. Инструкции за боравене с 
продукта по време и след употребата му и какво трябва и не трябва да 
се прави по отношение на боравене с продукта;

Трябва:
а. винаги да търсите информация в каталога с Вашия продукт за 
справяне с оборудването след края на експлоатационния му живот.
б. да се уверите, че само оторизиран персонал за рециклиране 
ремонтира и работи с Вашите електронни продукти.
в. винаги да се обаждате на оторизирани предприятия за рециклиране 
на електронни отпадъци, за да изхвърлите продуктите, които са с 
изтекъл експлоатационен живот.
г. винаги да изхвърляте използваните електронни продукти, батерии или 

всякакви аксесоари, когато достигнат края на експлоатационния си 
живот в най-близкия оторизиран център за събиране на електронни 
отпадъци/пункт за събиране.
д. когато е възможно или според инструкциите, да отделите 
опаковъчния материал според опциите за отговорно изхвърляне на 
отпадъци и сортиране за рециклиране.

Не трябва:
а. да разглобявате сами своите електронни продукти.
б. да изхвърляте електрониката в контейнери със знак „Не изхвърляйте“.
в. да предавате електронни отпадъци на неофициални и неорганизирани 
сектори като местен търговец на скрап / събирачи на парцали.

УСЛОВИЯ И ПОЛИТИКИ НА XIAOMI

ТОВА ИЗВЕСТИЕ ЗА ЗАКОНОВА ГАРАНЦИЯ ВИ ИНФОРМИРА ЗА 
ВАШИТЕ ПРАВА СЪГЛАСНО ЗАКОНОВАТА ГАРАНЦИЯ. ЗА ПЪЛНО 
РАЗБИРАНЕ НА ВАШИТЕ ПРАВА ВИ ПРИКАНВАМЕ ДА СЕ 
КОНСУЛТИРАТЕ СЪС ЗАКОНИТЕ НА ВАШАТА ДЪРЖАВА, ПРОВИНЦИЯ 
ИЛИ ЩАТ. Продължителността и условията, свързани със законовите 
гаранции, се определят от съответните местни закони. За повече 
информация относно предимствата на гаранцията на потребителя, 
посетете официалния уебсайт на Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ако сте закупили Продукта 
директно от Xiaomi. Във всички останали случаи се консултирайте с 
Вашия продавач. Няма гаранция, че Продуктът ще работи непрекъснато 
или без никакви грешки. Щети, произтичащи от неспазване на 
инструкциите, свързани с използването на Продукта, се изключват. Ако 
в рамките на гаранционния период бъде открит хардуерен дефект, 
Продуктът ще бъде (1) ремонтиран, (2) заменен или (3) сумата за него ще 
Ви бъде възстановена, в зависимост от правата Ви съгласно местните 
закони. Нормално износване, форсмажорни обстоятелства, злоупотреба 
или повреди, причинени от небрежност или по вина на потребителя, не 
се покриват от гаранцията. Лицето за контакт за следпродажбеното 
обслужване може да бъде всяко лице в оторизираната сервизна мрежа 
на Xiaomi, оторизираните дистрибутори на Xiaomi или крайният 
продавач, който ви е продал Продуктите.
Настоящата гаранция не важи в Хонконг и Тайван.
Продукти, които не са надлежно внесени и/или не са надлежно 
произведени от Xiaomi и/или не са надлежно закупени от Xiaomi или 
официален продавач на Xiaomi, не се покриват от настоящите гаранции. 
Съгласно приложимото законодателство можете да се възползвате от 
гаранциите на неофициалния търговец на дребно, който е продал 
Продукта. Затова Xiaomi Ви приканва да се свържете с търговеца на 
дребно, от когото сте закупили Продукта.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Важна информация за продукта

МОДЕЛ: MDZ-32-AA

Опростена Декларация за съответствие на ЕС
С настоящото Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd декларира, че радио 
оборудването тип Xiaomi BOX е в съответствие с Директива 2014/53/ЕС.
Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие е достъпен на 
следния интернет адрес: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Това устройство може да се използва във всички държави — членки на 
ЕС.
Спазвайте националните и местните разпоредби, когато устройството се 
използва.
Това устройство е ограничено само за употреба на закрито, когато 
работи в честотния диапазон от 5150 до 5350 MHz в: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK, 
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

За целите на рециклирането, за да се улесни ефективното 
използване на ресурсите, върнете този продукт в близкия 
оторизиран център за събиране, регистриран център за 
извеждане от експлоатация или рециклиране или сервизен 
център на Xiaomi, когато изхвърляте този продукт.

Какво означава символът „кошче на колела“: Символът указва да не 
изхвърляте електронните си отпадъци в общинските контейнери за 
събиране на отпадъци. Това е така, защото тези отпадъци са опасни 
сами по себе си и трябва да бъдат рециклирани по специален начин.

Предупреждение: Уверете се, че използваният захранващ адаптер 
отговаря на изискванията на клауза 6.4.5 в IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 и е 
тестван и одобрен в съответствие с националните или местните 
стандарти.
За AC/DC адаптер, контактът трябва да бъде монтиран близо до 
оборудването и да бъде лесно достъпен.

Внимание!
Всички промени или модификации, които не са изрично одобрени от 
страната, отговорна за съответствието, могат да анулират правото на 
потребителя да работи с оборудването.

Работен температурен диапазон:
Работна температура: 0°C–40°C;
Температура на съхранение: -15°C–45°C;
Относителна влажност: < 80%.

Електронни отпадъци
Продуктите на Xiaomi са в съответствие с изискванията за намаляване на 
опасните вещества на Правилата за електронни отпадъци от 2016 г. 
Съдържанието на опасно вещество с изключение на приложенията, 
изброени в ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ II от правилата за електронни отпадъци:
1. Олово (Pb) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;

2. Кадмий (Cd) – не повече от 0,01% тегловни;
3. Живак (Hg) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
4. Шествалентен хром (Cr6+) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
5. Полибромирани бифенили (PBB) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
6. Полибромирани дифенил етери (PBDEs) – не повече от 0,1% от 
теглото.

Как да изхвърлите този продукт
Занесете го до най-близкия сервизен център на Xiaomi или се обадете 
на безплатния номер: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Или ни пишете на service.global@xiaomi.com. Инструкции за боравене с 
продукта по време и след употребата му и какво трябва и не трябва да 
се прави по отношение на боравене с продукта;

Трябва:
а. винаги да търсите информация в каталога с Вашия продукт за 
справяне с оборудването след края на експлоатационния му живот.
б. да се уверите, че само оторизиран персонал за рециклиране 
ремонтира и работи с Вашите електронни продукти.
в. винаги да се обаждате на оторизирани предприятия за рециклиране 
на електронни отпадъци, за да изхвърлите продуктите, които са с 
изтекъл експлоатационен живот.
г. винаги да изхвърляте използваните електронни продукти, батерии или 
всякакви аксесоари, когато достигнат края на експлоатационния си 
живот в най-близкия оторизиран център за събиране на електронни 
отпадъци/пункт за събиране.
д. когато е възможно или според инструкциите, да отделите 
опаковъчния материал според опциите за отговорно изхвърляне на 
отпадъци и сортиране за рециклиране.

Не трябва:
а. да разглобявате сами своите електронни продукти.
б. да изхвърляте електрониката в контейнери със знак „Не изхвърляйте“.
в. да предавате електронни отпадъци на неофициални и неорганизирани 
сектори като местен търговец на скрап / събирачи на парцали.

Гласово дистанционно Bluetooth® + IR
Важна информация за продукта

Опростена Декларация за съответствие на ЕС
С настоящото Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd декларира, че радио 
оборудването тип Bluetooth Voice Remote е в съответствие с Директива 
2014/53/ЕС.
Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие е достъпен на 
следния интернет адрес:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Радиочестота и мощност
Това устройство предлага следните честотни ленти само в зоните на ЕС 
и максимална радиочестотна мощност Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): < 
10dBm

保加利亚语



Med henblik på genbrug for at fremme effektiv udnyttelse af 
ressourcer, bedes du returnere dette produkt til et nærliggende 
autoriseret indsamlingscenter, registreret 
demonteringsvirksomhed eller genbrugsvirksomhed eller Xiaomis 
servicecenter, når du bortskaffer dette produkt.

Det betyder symbolet med affaldsbeholderen: Symbolet angiver, at du ikke 
må smide dit elektroniske affald i de kommunale affaldscontainere. Det 
skyldes, at dette affald er farligt i naturen og skal genanvendes på en særlig 
måde.

Forsigtig!
Alle ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den 
part, der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan gøre brugerens ret til at anvende 
udstyret ugyldig.

Driftstemperaturområde:
Driftstemperatur: 0 °C-40 °C;
Opbevaringstemperatur: -15 °C-45 °C;
Relativ luftfugtighed: <80 %.

Advarsel: Bland ikke gamle og nye batterier, og bland ikke alkaliske, standard 
(kul-zink) eller genopladelige (ni-cad, ni-mh osv.) batterier.

E-affald
Xiaomi-produkter er i overensstemmelse med kravene til reduktion af farlige 
stoffer i E-affaldsreglerne 2016. Indholdet af farlige stoffer med undtagelse 
af de anvendelser, der er anført i TIDSPLAN II i E-affaldsreglerne:
1. Bly (Pb) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - ikke over 0,01 % af vægten;
3. Kviksølv (Hg) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
4. Hexavalent krom (Cr6+) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
5. Polybromerede biphenyler (PBB'er) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
6. Polybromerede diphenylethere (PBDE'er) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten.

Sådan bortskaffes dette produkt
Tag det med til det nærmeste Xiaomi-servicecenter, ring til det gratis 
nummer: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact, eller skriv til os på 
service.global@xiaomi.com. Instruktioner om håndtering af produktet under 
og efter brug og tips og tricks med hensyn til håndtering af produktet; 

Det skal du gøre:
a. Se altid efter oplysninger i kataloget med dit produkt vedrørende 
håndtering af udstyr.
b. Sørg for, at kun autoriserede affaldsgenvindingsvirksomheder reparerer og 
håndterer dine elektroniske produkter.
c. Kontakt altid autoriserede affaldsgenvindingsvirksomheder for at 
bortskaffe produkter, der har nået slutningen af deres levetid.
d. Aflever altid brugte elektroniske produkter, batterier eller tilbehør, som har 

nået slutningen af deres levetid, på din nærmeste autoriserede 
genbrugsstation.
e. Når det er muligt eller angivet, skal emballagematerialet separeres i 
overensstemmelse med de ansvarlige muligheders anvisninger og sorteres 
med henblik på genanvendelse.

Undlad at gøre følgende:
a. Afmonter ikke elektroniske produkter på egen hånd.
b. Smid ikke elektronik i skraldespande med “Må ikke bortskaffes”-skilt.
c. Indlever ikke elektronisk affald til uformelle og uorganiserede steder som 
lokale skrotforhandlere.

XIAOMI VILKÅR OG POLITIKKER

DENNE JURIDISKE GARANTIMEDDELELSE OPLYSER DIG OM DINE 
RETTIGHEDER UNDER DEN JURIDISKE GARANTI. FOR AT FÅ EN FULD 
FORSTÅELSE AF DINE RETTIGHEDER, KAN DU KONSULTERE DIT LANDS 
ELLER DIT OMRÅDES LOVGIVNING. Varigheden og betingelserne i 
forbindelse med lovmæssige garantier er angivet i de respektive lokale love. 
Der henvises til flere oplysninger om fordelene ved forbrugergarantien på 
Xiaomis officielle hjemmeside https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/, hvis 
du har købt produktet direkte hos Xiaomi. I alle andre tilfælde bedes du 
kontakte din sælger. Der er ingen garanti for, at produktets funktion vil være 
uafbrudt eller fejlfri. Skadeserstatning som følge af manglende overholdelse 
af instruktionerne i forbindelse med brugen af   produktet er udelukket. Hvis 
der findes en hardwarefejl inden for garantiperioden, vil produktet enten 
blive (1) repareret, (2) udskiftet eller (3) refunderet afhængigt af dine 
rettigheder i henhold til lokal lovgivning. Normal slitage, force majeure, 
misbrug eller beskadigelse, som er forårsaget af brugerens forsømmelighed, 
er ikke dækket af garantien. Kontaktpersonen for eftersalgs-servicen kan 
være enhver person i Xiaomis autoriserede servicenetværk, Xiaomis 
autoriserede distributører eller den forhandler, der solgte produkterne til dig.
Den nuværende garanti gælder ikke i Hongkong og Taiwan.
Produkter, der ikke er behørigt importeret og/eller ikke er behørigt fremstillet 
af Xiaomi og/eller ikke er behørigt erhvervet hos Xiaomi eller en Xiaomis 
officielle sælger, er ikke omfattet af de nuværende garantier. I henhold til 
gældende lovgivning kan du drage fordel af garantier fra den ikke-officielle 
forhandler, der solgte produktet. Derfor opfordrer Xiaomi dig til at kontakte 
den forhandler, som du købte produktet hos. 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Vigtige produktoplysninger

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
Hermed erklærer Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd, at radioudstyrstypen 
Xiaomi BOX er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på følgende 
adresse: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Denne enhed kan anvendes i alle EU-medlemslande.
Overhold de nationale og lokale bestemmelser på det sted, hvor enheden 
bruges.
Enheden må kun bruges indendørs, når den opererer i frekvensområdet 5150 
til 5350 MHz i: AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,
LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Med henblik på genbrug for at fremme effektiv udnyttelse af 
ressourcer, bedes du returnere dette produkt til et nærliggende 
autoriseret indsamlingscenter, registreret 
demonteringsvirksomhed eller genbrugsvirksomhed eller Xiaomis 
servicecenter, når du bortskaffer dette produkt.

Det betyder symbolet med affaldsbeholderen: Symbolet angiver, at du ikke 
må smide dit elektroniske affald i de kommunale affaldscontainere. Det 
skyldes, at dette affald er farligt i naturen og skal genanvendes på en særlig 
måde.

Advarsel: Sørg for, at den anvendte strømadapter opfylder kravene i paragraf 
6.4.5 i IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 og er blevet testet og godkendt i henhold til 
nationale eller lokale standarder.
Til vekselstrøms-/jævnstrømsadaptere skal stikkontakten installeres i 
nærheden af udstyret og være let tilgængelig.

Forsigtig!
Alle ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den 
part, der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan gøre brugerens ret til at anvende 
udstyret ugyldig.

Driftstemperaturområde:
Driftstemperatur: 0 °C-40 °C;
Opbevaringstemperatur: -15 °C-45 °C;
Relativ luftfugtighed: <80 %.

E-affald
Xiaomi-produkter er i overensstemmelse med kravene til reduktion af farlige 
stoffer i E-affaldsreglerne 2016. Indholdet af farlige stoffer med undtagelse 
af de anvendelser, der er anført i TIDSPLAN II i E-affaldsreglerne:
1. Bly (Pb) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;

2. Cadmium (Cd) - ikke over 0,01 % af vægten; 
3. Kviksølv (Hg) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
4. Hexavalent krom (Cr6+) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
5. Polybromerede biphenyler (PBB'er) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
6. Polybromerede diphenylethere (PBDE'er) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten.

Sådan bortskaffes dette produkt
Tag det med til det nærmeste Xiaomi-servicecenter, ring til det gratis 
nummer: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact, eller skriv til os på 
service.global@xiaomi.com. Instruktioner om håndtering af produktet under 
og efter brug og tips og tricks med hensyn til håndtering af produktet;

Det skal du gøre:
a. Se altid efter oplysninger i kataloget med dit produkt vedrørende 
håndtering af udstyr.
b. Sørg for, at kun autoriserede affaldsgenvindingsvirksomheder reparerer og 
håndterer dine elektroniske produkter.
c. Kontakt altid autoriserede affaldsgenvindingsvirksomheder for at 
bortskaffe produkter, der har nået slutningen af deres levetid.
d. Aflever altid brugte elektroniske produkter, batterier eller tilbehør, som har 
nået slutningen af deres levetid, på din nærmeste autoriserede 
genbrugsstation.
e. Når det er muligt eller angivet, skal emballagematerialet separeres i 
overensstemmelse med de ansvarlige muligheders anvisninger og sorteres 
med henblik på genanvendelse.

Undlad at gøre følgende:
a. Afmonter ikke elektroniske produkter på egen hånd.
b. Smid ikke elektronik i skraldespande med “Må ikke bortskaffes”-skilt.
c. Indlever ikke elektronisk affald til uformelle og uorganiserede steder som 
lokale skrotforhandlere.

Bluetooth® + Infrarød stemmefjernbetjening
Vigtige produktoplysninger

Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
Hermed erklærer Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co.,Ltd, at radioudstyrstypen 
Bluetooth-stemmefjernbetjening er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 
2014/53/EU.
Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på følgende 
adresse: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
RF-frekvens og effekt
Denne enhed har kun følgende frekvensbånd i EU-områder og maksimal 
radiofrekvenseffekt Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): < 10 dBm

丹麦语



της ΕΕ και μέγιστη ισχύ ραδιοσυχνοτήτων Bluetooth (2402–2480 MHz): 
< 10 dBm

Κατά την απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος, για τη διευκόλυνση της 
αποτελεσματικής αξιοποίησης των πόρων με σκοπό την 
ανακύκλωση, παρακαλούμε να το επιστρέψετε σε ένα κοντινό 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο συλλογής, σε έναν εγγεγραμμένο 
αποσυναρμολογητή ή ανακυκλωτή, ή σε ένα κέντρο 
εξυπηρέτησης της Xiaomi.

Τι σημαίνει το σύμβολο τροχήλατου κάδου: Το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει να μην 
απορρίπτετε τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα στους κάδους συλλογής αστικών 
αποβλήτων. Αυτό συμβαίνει επειδή αυτά τα απόβλητα είναι επικίνδυνα και 
πρέπει να ανακυκλωθούν με ειδικό τρόπο.

Προσοχή!
Οποιεσδήποτε αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί ρητά από το 
μέρος που είναι υπεύθυνο για τη συμμόρφωση μπορούν να ακυρώσουν το 
δικαίωμα του χρήστη για χρήση του εξοπλισμού.

Εύρος θερμοκρασιών λειτουργίας:
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: 0–40 °C,
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: -15–45 °C,
Σχετική υγρασία: < 80%.

Προειδοποίηση: Μην αναμειγνύετε παλιές και νέες μπαταρίες και Μην 
αναμειγνύετε αλκαλικές, τυπικές (άνθρακα-ψευδαργύρου) ή 
επαναφορτιζόμενες (ni-cad, ni-mh κ.λπ.) μπαταρίες.

Ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα
Τα προϊόντα της Xiaomi συμμορφώνονται με τις απαιτήσεις για τη μείωση 
των επικίνδυνων ουσιών των κανόνων για τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα του 
2016. Το περιεχόμενο της επικίνδυνης ουσίας με την εξαίρεση των 
εφαρμογών που απαριθμούνται στον ΠΙΝΑΚΑ ΙΙ των κανόνων για τα 
ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα:
1. Μόλυβδος (Pb) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
2. Κάδμιο (Cd) – όχι πάνω από 0,01% κατά βάρος,
3. Υδράργυρος (Hg) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
4. Εξασθενές χρώμιο (Cr6+) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
5. Πολυβρωμιούχα διφαινύλια (PBBs) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
6. Πολυβρωμιωμένοι διφαινυλαιθέρες (PBDE) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά 
βάρος.

Πώς να απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν
Μεταφέρετε το στο πλησιέστερο κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης της Xiaomi ή καλέστε 
τον αριθμό χωρίς χρέωση: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Εναλλακτικά, γράψτε μας στο service.global@xiaomi.com. Οδηγίες χειρισμού 
του προϊόντος κατά τη διάρκεια και μετά τη χρήση του και τι πρέπει/δεν 
πρέπει να κάνετε σε σχέση με το χειρισμό του προϊόντος.
Τι πρέπει να κάνετε:
α. Να προσέχετε πάντα τις πληροφορίες στον κατάλογο με το προϊόν σας για 
τον χειρισμό του εξοπλισμού στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του.
β. Να βεβαιώνεστε ότι μόνο οι εξουσιοδοτημένοι ανακυκλωτές επισκευάζουν 
και χειρίζονται τα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα σας.

γ. Να καλείτε πάντα τους εξουσιοδοτημένους ανακυκλωτές ηλεκτρονικών 
αποβλήτων για να απορρίψετε προϊόντα που έχουν φτάσει στο τέλος της 
διάρκειας ζωής τους.
δ. Να απορρίπτετε πάντα τα χρησιμοποιημένα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα, τις 
μπαταρίες ή τυχόν αξεσουάρ όταν φτάσουν στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής 
τους στο πλησιέστερο εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο συλλογής ηλεκτρονικών 
αποβλήτων/σημείο συλλογής.
ε. Όπου είναι δυνατόν ή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, διαχωρίστε το υλικό 
συσκευασίας σύμφωνα με τις επιλογές υπεύθυνης διάθεσης αποβλήτων και 
ταξινόμησης για ανακύκλωση.

Τι να μην κάνετε:
α. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε μόνοι σας τα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα.
β. Μην απορρίπτετε ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές σε κάδους με το σήμα «Μην 
απορρίπτετε».
γ. Μην δίνετε ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα σε ανεπίσημους και μη οργανωμένους 
τομείς, όπως σε τοπικούς εμπόρους παλαιοσιδηρικών/ρακοσυλλέκτες.

ΟΡΟΙ ΚΑΙ ΠΟΛΙΤΙΚΕΣ ΤΗΣ XIAOMI

Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΗ ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΣΑΣ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΝΕΙ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ 
ΤΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΑΣ ΣΤΟ ΠΛΑΙΣΙΟ ΤΗΣ ΝΟΜΙΜΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. ΓΙΑ ΝΑ 
ΚΑΤΑΝΟΗΣΕΤΕ ΠΛΗΡΩΣ ΤΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΑΣ, ΚΑΛΕΙΣΤΕ ΝΑ 
ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΤΕΙΤΕ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΧΩΡΑΣ, ΤΗΣ ΠΕΡΙΦΕΡΕΙΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ 
ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑΣ ΣΑΣ. Η διάρκεια των νόμιμων εγγυήσεων και οι προϋποθέσεις γι’ 
αυτές καθορίζονται από την αντίστοιχη τοπική νομοθεσία. Για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα προνόμια των εγγυήσεων για τους καταναλωτές, 
επισκεφθείτε τον επίσημο ιστότοπο της Xiaomi στη διεύθυνση 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ εάν έχετε αγοράσει το προϊόν 
απευθείας από την Xiaomi. Σε όλες τις άλλες περιπτώσεις, συμβουλευτείτε 
τον πωλητή. Δεν είναι εγγυημένο ότι η λειτουργία του Προϊόντος θα είναι 
αδιάλειπτη ή χωρίς σφάλματα. Αποκλείονται τυχόν ζημιές που προκύπτουν 
από τη μη συμμόρφωση με τις οδηγίες που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση του 
Προϊόντος. Εάν εντοπιστεί κάποιο ελάττωμα στο υλικό εντός της Περιόδου 
εγγύησης, το Προϊόν είτε (1) θα επισκευαστεί, είτε (2) θα αντικατασταθεί, είτε 
(3) θα λάβετε επιστροφή χρημάτων, ανάλογα με τα δικαιώματά σας σύμφωνα 
με την τοπική νομοθεσία. Η φυσιολογική φθορά, οι περιπτώσεις ανωτέρας 
βίας, η κατάχρηση ή οποιαδήποτε ζημιά μπορεί να προκληθεί λόγω αμέλειας 
ή υπαιτιότητας του χρήστη δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση. Ο υπεύθυνος 
επικοινωνίας για τις υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση ενδέχεται να είναι 
οποιοδήποτε άτομο του εξουσιοδοτημένου δικτύου σέρβις της Xiaomi, 
οποιοσδήποτε εκ των εξουσιοδοτημένων διανομέων της Xiaomi ή ο τελικός 
πωλητής που πουλά τα Προϊόντα σε εσάς.
Η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν ισχύει στο Χονγκ Κονγκ και στην Ταϊβάν.
Τα προϊόντα που δεν έχουν εισαχθεί νομίμως ή/και κατασκευαστεί νομίμως 
από την Xiaomi ή/και αποκτηθεί νομίμως από την Xiaomi ή κάποιον επίσημο 
πωλητή της Xiaomi δεν καλύπτονται από τις παρούσες εγγυήσεις. Σύμφωνα 
με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, ενδέχεται να επωφελείστε από εγγυήσεις του μη 
επίσημου εμπόρου λιανικής πώλησης που πούλησε το Προϊόν. Κατά συνέπεια, 
η Xiaomi σάς συνιστά να επικοινωνήσετε με τον έμπορο λιανικής πώλησης 
από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν. 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για το προϊόν

ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ: MDZ-32-AA

Απλοποιημένη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ
Δια του παρόντος, η Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd δηλώνει ότι ο 
ραδιοεξοπλισμός τύπου Xiaomi BOX συμμορφώνεται με την οδηγία 
2014/53/ΕΕ.
Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην 
ακόλουθη διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Η συσκευή μπορεί να λειτουργήσει σε όλα τα κράτη μέλη της ΕΕ.
Τηρείτε τους εθνικούς και τοπικούς κανονισμούς στην περιοχή που 
χρησιμοποιείται η συσκευή.
Στις ακόλουθες περιοχές, ισχύει περιορισμός χρήσης της παρούσας συσκευής 
μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους, όταν λειτουργεί σε εύρος συχνοτήτων 5150 
έως 5350 MHz: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, 
LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK(NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

Κατά την απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος, για τη διευκόλυνση της 
αποτελεσματικής αξιοποίησης των πόρων με σκοπό την 
ανακύκλωση, παρακαλούμε να το επιστρέψετε σε ένα κοντινό 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο συλλογής, σε έναν εγγεγραμμένο 
αποσυναρμολογητή ή ανακυκλωτή, ή σε ένα κέντρο 
εξυπηρέτησης της Xiaomi.

Τι σημαίνει το σύμβολο τροχήλατου κάδου: Το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει να μην 
απορρίπτετε τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα στους κάδους συλλογής αστικών 
αποβλήτων. Αυτό συμβαίνει επειδή αυτά τα απόβλητα είναι επικίνδυνα και 
πρέπει να ανακυκλωθούν με ειδικό τρόπο.

Προειδοποίηση: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο προσαρμογέας ρεύματος που 
χρησιμοποιείτε πληροί τις απαιτήσεις της ρήτρας 6.4.5 του προτύπου 
IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 και ότι έχει δοκιμαστεί και εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με τα 
εθνικά ή τοπικά πρότυπα.
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε προσαρμογέα εναλλασσόμενου/σταθερού ρεύματος, η 
πρίζα πρέπει να είναι εγκατεστημένη δίπλα στον εξοπλισμό και η πρόσβαση 
σε αυτήν να είναι εύκολη.

Προσοχή!
Οποιεσδήποτε αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί ρητά από το 
μέρος που είναι υπεύθυνο για τη συμμόρφωση μπορούν να ακυρώσουν το 
δικαίωμα του χρήστη για χρήση του εξοπλισμού.

Εύρος θερμοκρασιών λειτουργίας:
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: 0–40 °C,
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: -15–45 °C,
Σχετική υγρασία: < 80%.

Ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα
Τα προϊόντα της Xiaomi συμμορφώνονται με τις απαιτήσεις για τη μείωση 
των επικίνδυνων ουσιών των κανόνων για τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα του 
2016. Το περιεχόμενο της επικίνδυνης ουσίας με την εξαίρεση των 

εφαρμογών που απαριθμούνται στον ΠΙΝΑΚΑ ΙΙ των κανόνων για τα 
ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα:
1. Μόλυβδος (Pb) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
2. Κάδμιο (Cd) – όχι πάνω από 0,01% κατά βάρος,
3. Υδράργυρος (Hg) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
4. Εξασθενές χρώμιο (Cr6+) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
5. Πολυβρωμιούχα διφαινύλια (PBBs) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
6. Πολυβρωμιωμένοι διφαινυλαιθέρες (PBDE) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά 
βάρος.

Πώς να απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν
Μεταφέρετε το στο πλησιέστερο κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης της Xiaomi ή καλέστε 
τον αριθμό χωρίς χρέωση: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Εναλλακτικά, γράψτε μας στο service.global@xiaomi.com. Οδηγίες χειρισμού 
του προϊόντος κατά τη διάρκεια και μετά τη χρήση του και τι πρέπει/δεν 
πρέπει να κάνετε σε σχέση με το χειρισμό του προϊόντος.

Τι πρέπει να κάνετε:
α. Να προσέχετε πάντα τις πληροφορίες στον κατάλογο με το προϊόν σας για 
τον χειρισμό του εξοπλισμού στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του.
β. Να βεβαιώνεστε ότι μόνο οι εξουσιοδοτημένοι υπεύθυνοι ανακύκλωσης 
επισκευάζουν και χειρίζονται τα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα σας.
γ. Να καλείτε πάντα τους εξουσιοδοτημένους υπεύθυνοι ανακύκλωσης 
ηλεκτρονικών αποβλήτων για να απορρίψετε προϊόντα που έχουν φτάσει στο 
τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής τους.
δ. Να απορρίπτετε πάντα τα χρησιμοποιημένα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα, τις 
μπαταρίες ή τυχόν αξεσουάρ όταν φτάσουν στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής 
τους στο πλησιέστερο εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο συλλογής ηλεκτρονικών 
αποβλήτων/σημείο συλλογής.
ε. Όπου είναι δυνατόν ή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, διαχωρίστε το υλικό 
συσκευασίας σύμφωνα με τις επιλογές υπεύθυνης διάθεσης αποβλήτων και 
ταξινόμησης για ανακύκλωση.

Τι να μην κάνετε:
α. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε μόνοι σας τα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα.
β. Μην απορρίπτετε ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές σε κάδους με το σήμα «Μην 
απορρίπτετε».
γ. Μην δίνετε ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα σε ανεπίσημους και μη οργανωμένους 
τομείς, όπως σε τοπικούς εμπόρους παλαιοσιδηρικών/ρακοσυλλέκτες.

Bluetooth® + Τηλεχειριστήριο φωνής IR 
Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για το προϊόν

Απλοποιημένη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ
Με την παρούσα, η Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd δηλώνει ότι ο 
ραδιοεξοπλισμός τύπου Bluetooth Voice Remote είναι σύμφωνος με την 
οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ.
Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην 
ακόλουθη διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Συχνότητα και ισχύς ραδιοσυχνοτήτων
Αυτή η συσκευή διαθέτει τις ακόλουθες ζώνες συχνοτήτων μόνο σε περιοχές 

希腊语



võimsust ainult ELi piirkondades, Bluetooth (2402–2480 MHz): < 10 dBm

Ringlussevõtu eesmärgil, et hõlbustada selle kasutuselt 
kõrvaldamisel ressursside tõhusat kasutust, viige see toode 
lähedal asuvasse volitatud kogumiskeskusesse, registreeritud 
demonteerijale või ringlussevõtjale või Xiaomi 
teeninduskeskusele.

Mida ratastega prügikasti sümbol tähendab. Sümbol näitab, et elektroonilisi 
jäätmeid ei tohi visata olmejäätmete kogumismahutitesse. Seda põhjusel, et 
need jäätmed on oma olemuselt ohtlikud ja neid tuleb võtta ringlusse 
konkreetsel viisil.

Ettevaatust!
Seadme mis tahes muudatused, mida nõuetele vastavuse eest vastutav isik 
pole sõnaselgelt heaks kiitnud, võib muuta kehtetuks kasutaja õiguse seadet 
kasutada.

Kasutamise temperatuurivahemik
Kasutamise temperatuur: 0 °C kuni 40 °C
Hoiustamise temperatuur: –15 °C kuni 45 °C
Suhteline niiskus: < 80%

Hoiatus! Ärge segage vanu ja uusi akusid ning ärge segage leeliselisi, 
standardseid (süsiniktsink) ega laetavaid (Ni-Cad, Ni-MH jne) akusid.

Elektroonikaseadmete jäätmed
Xiaomi tooted vastavad ohtlike ainete vähendamise nõuetele, mis on 
sätestatud 2016. aasta elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete eeskirjas. Ohtlike 
ainete sisaldus, välja arvatud elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid käsitlevate 
eeskirjade II graafikus loetletud kasutusviisid.
1. Plii (Pb) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
2. Kaadmium (Cd) – mitte üle 0,01 massiprotsendi.
3. Merkuur (Hg) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
4. Kuuevalentne kroom (Cr6+) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
5. Polübromobifenüülid (PBB) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
6. Polübromodifenüüleetrid (PBDE) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.

Kuidas toode kasutusest kõrvaldada
Tooge see lähimasse Xiaomi teeninduskeskusesse või helistage tasuta 
numbril, mis on leitav aadressil: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Või kirjutage meile aadressil service.global@xiaomi.com. Juhised toote 
käsitsemiseks selle kasutamise ajal ja pärast seda ning juhised selle kohta, 
mida toote käsitsemisel teha ja mida mitte teha.

Mida teha.
a. Kasutusea lõpus olevate toodete käsitsemiseks vaadake alati teavet oma 
toote kataloogist.
b. Veenduge, et teie elektroonikatooteid remondivad ja käitlevad ainult 
volitatud ringlussevõtjad.

c. Kasutusea lõppu jõudnud toodete kasutuselt kõrvaldamiseks pöörduge 
alati volitatud elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete ringlussevõtjate poole.
d. Kui kasutatud elektroonikatooted, akud või tarvikud jõuavad oma 
kasutusea lõppu, tooge need alati lähimasse volitatud elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmete kogumiskeskusesse/kogumispunkti.
e. Võimaluse korral või vastavalt juhistele eraldage pakkematerjal vastavalt 
vastutustundlikele jäätmete kõrvaldamise võimalustele ja ringlussevõtuks 
sorteerimiseks.

Mida mitte teha.
a. Ärge võtke oma elektroonilisi tooteid ise lahti.
b. Ärge visake elektroonikaseadmeid prügikastidesse, millel on silt „Do not 
Dispose“ (Ärge visake ära).
c. Ärge andke elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid mitteametlikele ja korraldamata 
sektoritele, nagu kohalik jäätmekäitleja/prügikogujad.

XIAOMI TINGIMUSED JA EESKIRJAD

GARANTIITEATIS JURIIDILISE GARANTII ALUSEL TEIE ÕIGUSTE KOHTA 
TEAVITAMISEKS. TEIE ÕIGUSTE TÄIELIKUKS MÕISTMISEKS KUTSUME TEID 
ÜLES TUTVUMA OMA RIIGI, PROVINTSI VÕI OSARIIGI ÕIGUSAKTIDEGA. 
Kestvus ja tingimused, mis on seotud juriidilise garantiiga, on määratud 
vastavates kohalikes seadustes. Rohkem teavet tarbijagarantii kohta vt Xiaomi 
ametlikul veebisaidil: https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Seda juhul, 
kui olete ostnud toote otse Xiaomilt. Muudel juhtudel pidage nõu müüjaga. 
Toote katkestusteta või tõrgeteta toimimine ei ole tagatud. Kahjustustele, mis 
tekkisid toote kasutamisel juhendit mittejärgides, garantii ei kehti. Kui garantii 
kehtimise ajal leitakse puudujääke, siis toodet kas 1) remonditakse, 2) 
asendatakse või 3) makstakse raha selle eest tagasi, vastavalt teie kohalikele 
seadustele. Loomuliku kulumise, vääramatu jõu, kuritarvitamise või kasutaja 
hooletuse või süü tõttu tekkinud kahjud ei kuulu garantii alla. Müügijärgse 
teeninduse kontaktisikuks võib olla iga isik Xiaomi volitatud teenindusvõrgus, 
Xiaomi volitatud edasimüüjad või jaemüüja, kes teile tooted müüs.
Käesolev garantii ei kehti Hongkongis ja Taiwanis.
Käesolevad garantiid ei hõlma tooteid, mis pole nõuetekohaselt imporditud 
ja/või mis pole Xiaomi poolt nõuetekohaselt toodetud ja/või mida ei ole 
Xiaomilt või Xiaomi ametlikult müüjalt nõuetekohaselt omandatud. 
Kohaldatava õigusakti kohaselt võite saada kasu toote müünud mitteametliku 
jaemüüja antud tagatistest. Seetõttu soovitab Xiaomi teil võtta ühendust 
jaemüüjaga, kellelt toote ostsite.
 

Xiaomi teleriboks S Oluline tooteteave

MUDEL: MDZ-32-AA

Lihtsustatud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
Käesolevaga deklareerib Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd, et raadioseade 
tüübist Xiaomi BOKS vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EL.
ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on kättesaadav järgmisel 
internetiaadressil: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Seda seadet võib kasutada kõigis Euroopa Liidu liikmesriikides.
Järgige seadme kasutamisel riiklikke ja piirkondlikke õigusakte.
Seadet tohib kasutada ainult siseruumides, kui see töötab sagedusvahemikes 
5150–5350 MHz, järgmistes riikides: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, 
DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK(NI), 
IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

Ringlussevõtu eesmärgil, et hõlbustada selle kasutuselt 
kõrvaldamisel ressursside tõhusat kasutust, viige see toode 
lähedal asuvasse volitatud kogumiskeskusesse, registreeritud 
demonteerijale või ringlussevõtjale või Xiaomi 
teeninduskeskusele.

Mida ratastega prügikasti sümbol tähendab. Sümbol näitab, et elektroonilisi 
jäätmeid ei tohi visata olmejäätmete kogumismahutitesse. Seda põhjusel, et 
need jäätmed on oma olemuselt ohtlikud ja neid tuleb võtta ringlusse 
konkreetsel viisil.

Hoiatus! Veenduge, et kasutatav toiteadapter vastaks standardi 
IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 punkti 6.4.5 nõuetele ning et seda on testitud ja see 
on heaks kiidetud vastavalt riiklikele või piirkondlikele standarditele.
Vahelduv- ja alalisvoolu adapterite jaoks tuleb pistikupesa paigaldada seadme 
lähedale ning sellele peab olema lihtne juurdepääs.

Ettevaatust!
Seadme mis tahes muudatused, mida nõuetele vastavuse eest vastutav isik 
pole sõnaselgelt heaks kiitnud, võib muuta kehtetuks kasutaja õiguse seadet 
kasutada.

Kasutamise temperatuurivahemik
Kasutamise temperatuur: 0 °C kuni 40 °C
Hoiustamise temperatuur: –15 °C kuni 45 °C
Suhteline niiskus: < 80%

Elektroonikaseadmete jäätmed
Xiaomi tooted vastavad ohtlike ainete vähendamise nõuetele, mis on 
sätestatud 2016. aasta elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmete eeskirjas. Ohtlike ainete sisaldus, välja arvatud 
elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid käsitlevate eeskirjade II graafikus loetletud 
kasutusviisid.

1. Plii (Pb) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
2. Kaadmium (Cd) – mitte üle 0,01 massiprotsendi.
3. Merkuur (Hg) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
4. Kuuevalentne kroom (Cr6+) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
5. Polübromobifenüülid (PBB) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
6. Polübromodifenüüleetrid (PBDE) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.

Kuidas toode kasutusest kõrvaldada
Tooge see lähimasse Xiaomi teeninduskeskusesse või helistage tasuta 
numbril, mis on leitav aadressil: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Või kirjutage meile aadressil service.global@xiaomi.com. Juhised toote 
käsitsemiseks selle kasutamise ajal ja pärast seda ning juhised selle kohta, 
mida toote käsitsemisel teha ja mida mitte teha.

Mida teha.
a. Kasutusea lõpus olevate toodete käsitsemiseks vaadake alati teavet oma 
toote kataloogist.
b. Veenduge, et teie elektroonikatooteid remondivad ja käitlevad ainult 
volitatud ringlussevõtjad.
c. Kasutusea lõppu jõudnud toodete kasutuselt kõrvaldamiseks pöörduge 
alati volitatud elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete ringlussevõtjate poole.
d. Kui kasutatud elektroonikatooted, akud või tarvikud jõuavad oma 
kasutusea lõppu, tooge need alati lähimasse volitatud elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmete kogumiskeskusesse/kogumispunkti.
e. Võimaluse korral või vastavalt juhistele eraldage pakkematerjal vastavalt 
vastutustundlikele jäätmete kõrvaldamise võimalustele ja ringlussevõtuks 
sorteerimiseks.

Mida mitte teha.
a. Ärge võtke oma elektroonilisi tooteid ise lahti.
b. Ärge visake elektroonikaseadmeid prügikastidesse, millel on silt „Do not 
Dispose“ (Ärge visake ära).
c. Ärge andke elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid mitteametlikele ja korraldamata 
sektoritele, nagu kohalik jäätmekäitleja/prügikogujad.

Bluetooth®-i + infrapunaga häälkaugjuhtimispult
Oluline tooteteave

Lihtsustatud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
Käesolevaga deklareerib Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd, et raadioseade 
tüübist Bluetoothiga häälkaugjuhtimispult vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EL.
ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on kättesaadav järgmisel 
internetiaadressil:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Raadiosagedus ja võimsus
See seade pakub järgmisi sagedusalasid ja maksimaalset raadiosageduslikku 



Jotta resurssit saadaan tehokkaasti kierrätykseen, palauta tämä 
tuote hävitettäväksi lähimpään valtuutettuun kierrätyskeskukseen 
tai Xiaomin huoltoon.

Roskakorin kuvan merkitys: Symboli tarkoittaa, että elektroniikkajätettä ei saa 
hävittää talousjätteen mukana. Tämä johtuu siitä, että nämä jätteet ovat 
vaarallisia, ja ne on kierrätettävä tietyllä tavalla.

Huomio!
Kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset, joita säädöstenmukaisuudesta vastuussa 
oleva osapuoli ei ole nimenomaisesti hyväksynyt, saattavat mitätöidä 
käyttäjän valtuudet käyttää laitetta.

Käyttölämpötila-alue:
Käyttölämpötila: 0–40 °C;
Säilytyslämpötila: -15–45 °C;
Suhteellinen ilmankosteus: <80 %.

Varoitus: Älä yhdistele vanhoja ja uusia paristoja tai alkali-, tavallisia 
(hiilisinkki) tai ladattavia (ni-cad, ni-mh tms.) paristoja.

Elektroniikkajäte
Xiaomin tuotteet noudattavat kaikkia elektroniikkajätesääntöjen 2016 
vaatimuksia vaarallisten aineiden vähentämisestä. Vaarallisten aineiden sisältö 
elektroniikkajätesääntöjen LUETTELOSSA II lueteltuja käyttökohteita lukuun 
ottamatta:
1. Lyijy (Pb) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
2. Kadmium (CD) – ei yli 0,01 painoprosenttia
3. Elohopea (Hg) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
4. Heksavalentti kromi (Cr6+) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia.
5. Polybrominoidut bifenyylit (PBB:t) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
6. Polybrominoidut difenyyliesterit (PBDE:t) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia

Tuotteen hävittäminen
Toimita se lähimpään Xiaomin valtuuttamaan palvelukeskukseen tai soita 
maksuttomaan numeroon: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contactVoit 
myös kirjoittaa meille osoitteeseen service.global@xiaomi.com. Seuraavassa 
ovat tuotteen käsittely- ja toimintaohjeet sen käyttöiän päätyttyä.

Toimi näin:
a. Tarkista aina kierrätysohjeet tuotteen mukana toimitetuista oppaista.
b. Varmista, että sähkölaitteidesi korjaamisen ja käsittelemisen hoitaa 
valtuutettu kierrättäjä.
c. Ota aina yhteyttä valtuutettuun elektroniikkajätteen kierrättäjään, kun tuote 
on tullut käyttöikänsä päähän.
d. Toimita aina käyttöikänsä päähän tulleet elektroniikkatuotteet, paristot, 

akut ja lisälaitteet lähimpään valtuutettuun elektroniikkajätteen 
kierrätyskeskukseen/keräyspisteeseen.
e. Jos mahdollista tai niin opastetaan, erottele pakkausmateriaalit 
kierrätysohjeiden mukaan.

Älä toimi näin:
a. Älä pura elektroniikkatuotteita omin päin.
b. Älä vie elektroniikkajätettä jäteastiaan, jossa se kielletään.
c. Älä toimita elektroniikkajätettä epävirallisille kerääjille, esimerkiksi 
romukauppaan.

XIAOMIN EHDOT JA KÄYTÄNNÖT

NÄMÄ TAKUUTIEDOT TARJOAVAT SINULLE TIETOA LAINMUKAISEEN 
TAKUUSEEN KUULUVISTA OIKEUKSISTASI. YMMÄRTÄÄKSESI OIKEUTESI 
TÄYDELLISESTI KEHOTAMME SINUA TUTUSTUMAAN MAASI, 
HALLINTOALUEESI TAI OSAVALTIOSI LAKEIHIN. Vastaavissa paikallisissa 
laeissa määrätään lainmukaisiin takuisiin liittyvä kesto ja ehdot. Katso 
lisätietoja kuluttajatakuueduista Xiaomin viralliselta sivustolta 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Jos olet ostanut tuotteen suoraan 
Xiaomilta. Kaikissa muissa tapauksissa ota yhteyttä myyjään. Tuotteen 
toiminnan keskeytyksettömyydestä ja virheettömyydestä ei ole takuuta. 
Vahingot, jotka aiheutuvat tuotteen käyttöön liittyvien ohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättämisestä, eivät ole takuun piirissä. Jos takuuajan kuluessa 
havaitaan laitevaurio, tuote joko (1) korjataan, (2) vaihdetaan uuteen tai (3) 
hyvitetään ostohinnaltaan, riippuen paikallisten lakien mukaisista 
oikeuksistasi. Normaali kuluminen, ylivoimainen este, väärinkäyttö tai 
käyttäjän huolimattomuudesta tai viasta johtuvat vahingot eivät kuulut 
takuuseen. Jälkimarkkinointipalvelun yhteyshenkilö voi olla kuka tahansa 
Xiaomin valtuutetussa huoltoverkossa oleva henkilö, Xiaomin valtuutettu 
jakelija tai lopullinen myyjä, joka myi tuotteet sinulle.
Tämä takuu ei päde Hongkongissa ja Taiwanissa.
Tuotteet, joita ei ole tuotu maahan asianmukaisesti ja/tai joita Xiaomi ei ole 
valmistanut asianmukaisesti ja/tai joita ei ole hankittu asianmukaisesti 
Xiaomilta tai Xiaomin virallisilta myyjiltä, eivät kuulu tämän takuun piiriin. 
Sovellettavan lain mukaan saatat hyötyä tuotteen myyneen epävirallisen 
jälleenmyyjän takuista. Siksi Xiaomi kehottaa sinua ottamaan yhteyttä 
jälleenmyyjään, jolta ostit tuotteen.
 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Tärkeitä tuotetietoja

MALLI: MDZ-32-AA

Yksinkertaistettu EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co.,Ltd ilmoittaa täten, että tyypin Xiaomi BOX 
radiolaite on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.
EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuutta koskeva teksti löytyy kokonaisuudessaan 
seuraavasta osoitteesta: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Tätä laitetta voi käyttää kaikissa EU:n jäsenvaltioissa.
Noudata laitteen käyttöpaikan kansallisia ja paikallisia määräyksiä.
Tämän laitteen käyttö taajuusalueella 5150–5350 MHz on sallittu seuraavissa 
maissa ainoastaan sisätiloissa: AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,
FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,
CH,TR.

Jotta resurssit saadaan tehokkaasti kierrätykseen, palauta tämä 
tuote hävitettäväksi lähimpään valtuutettuun kierrätyskeskukseen 
tai Xiaomin huoltoon.

Roskakorin kuvan merkitys: Symboli tarkoittaa, että elektroniikkajätettä ei saa 
hävittää talousjätteen mukana. Tämä johtuu siitä, että nämä jätteet ovat 
vaarallisia, ja ne on kierrätettävä tietyllä tavalla.

Varoitus: Varmista, että käytettävä verkkolaite täyttää IEC62368-1 / 
EN62368-1 -standardin pykälän 6.4.5 vaatimukset ja että se on testattu ja 
hyväksytty kansallisten tai paikallisten standardien mukaan.
Verkkolaitteelle tarkoitetun pistorasian on oltava lähellä laitetta ja helposti 
käytettävissä.

Huomio!
Kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset, joita säädöstenmukaisuudesta vastuussa 
oleva osapuoli ei ole nimenomaisesti hyväksynyt, saattavat mitätöidä 
käyttäjän valtuudet käyttää laitetta.

Käyttölämpötila-alue:
Käyttölämpötila: 0–40 °C;
Säilytyslämpötila: -15–45 °C;
Suhteellinen ilmankosteus: <80 %.

Elektroniikkajäte
Xiaomin tuotteet noudattavat kaikkia elektroniikkajätesääntöjen 2016 
vaatimuksia vaarallisten aineiden vähentämisestä. Vaarallisten aineiden sisältö 
elektroniikkajätesääntöjen LUETTELOSSA II lueteltuja käyttökohteita lukuun 
ottamatta:

1. Lyijy (Pb) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
2. Kadmium (CD) – ei yli 0,01 painoprosenttia
 
3. Elohopea (Hg) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
4. Heksavalentti kromi (Cr6+) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia.
5. Polybrominoidut bifenyylit (PBB:t) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
6. Polybrominoidut difenyyliesterit (PBDE:t) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia

Tuotteen hävittäminen
Toimita se lähimpään Xiaomin valtuuttamaan palvelukeskukseen tai soita 
maksuttomaan numeroon: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Voit myös kirjoittaa meille osoitteeseen service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Seuraavassa ovat tuotteen käsittely- ja toimintaohjeet sen käyttöiän 
päätyttyä.

Toimi näin:
a. Tarkista aina kierrätysohjeet tuotteen mukana toimitetuista oppaista.
b. Varmista, että sähkölaitteidesi korjaamisen ja käsittelemisen hoitaa 
valtuutettu kierrättäjä.
c. Ota aina yhteyttä valtuutettuun elektroniikkajätteen kierrättäjään, kun tuote 
on tullut käyttöikänsä päähän.
d. Toimita aina käyttöikänsä päähän tulleet elektroniikkatuotteet, paristot, 
akut ja lisälaitteet lähimpään valtuutettuun elektroniikkajätteen 
kierrätyskeskukseen/keräyspisteeseen.
e. Jos mahdollista tai niin opastetaan, erottele pakkausmateriaalit 
kierrätysohjeiden mukaan.

Älä toimi näin:
a. Älä pura elektroniikkatuotteita omin päin.
b. Älä vie elektroniikkajätettä jäteastiaan, jossa se kielletään.
c. Älä toimita elektroniikkajätettä epävirallisille kerääjille, esimerkiksi 
romukauppaan.

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Tärkeitä tuotetietoja

Yksinkertaistettu EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co.,Ltd ilmoittaa täten, että tyypin Bluetooth Voice 
Remote radiolaite on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.
EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuutta koskeva teksti löytyy kokonaisuudessaan 
seuraavasta osoitteesta: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Radiotaajuus ja -teho
Tämä laite toimii EU-alueella seuraavilla taajuuskaistoilla ja radiotaajuuksien 
Bluetooth-enimmäistehoilla (2402–2480 MHz): <10 dBm
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najveću radiofrekvencijsku snagu Bluetooth V4.0 signala 
(2402 – 2480 MHz): < 10 dBm

U svrhu recikliranja, a kako bi se omogućilo učinkovito korištenje 
resursa, prilikom odlaganja ovog proizvoda vratite ga u obližnji 
ovlašteni sabirni centar, tvrtku registriranu za rastavljanje ili 
recikliranje ili servisni centar Xiaomi.

Što predstavlja simbol kante za smeće: simbol vas upućuje da elektronički 
otpad ne odlažete u kante za prikupljanje komunalnog otpada. To je zato što 
taj otpad spada u opasan i potrebno ga je reciklirati na poseban način.

Oprez!
Sve promjene ili izmjene koje nije izričito odobrila strana koja je odgovorna 
za sukladnost proizvoda, mogu dovesti do gubitka prava na korištenje ovog 
uređaja.

Raspon radne temperature:
Radna temperatura: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Temperatura skladištenja: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Relativna vlažnost: < 80 %.

Upozorenje: Ne miješajte stare i nove baterije kao ni alkalne, standardne 
(ugljik-cink) ili punjive (Ni-Cad, Ni-MH, itd.) baterije.

Elektronički otpad
Proizvodi Xiaomi su u skladu sa zahtjevima za smanjenje opasnih tvari iz 
Pravilnika o elektroničkom otpadu iz 2016. Sadržaj opasnih tvari uz izuzeće 
primjena navedenih u PRILOGU II Pravilnika o elektroničkom otpadu:
1. Olovo (Pb) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
2. Kadmij (Cd) – ne više od 0,01 % težine;
3. Živa (Hg) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
4. Šesterovalentni krom (Cr6+) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
5. Polibromirani bifenili (PBB-ovi) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
6. Polibromirani difenil eteri (PBDE-ovi) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;

Kako odložiti ovaj proizvod
Odnesite ga u najbliži servisni centar za proizvode Xiaomi ili nazovite 
besplatni broj naveden na web-mjestu: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Ili nam pišite na adresu service.global@xiaomi.com. Upute za rukovanje 
proizvodom tijekom i nakon uporabe te što je poželjno, a što nije u pogledu 
rukovanja proizvodom.

Poželjno je:
a. Uvijek potražiti informacije u priručniku o proizvodu vezano za rukovanje 
opremom na kraju vijeka trajanja.
b. Pobrinuti se da samo tvrtke ovlaštene za recikliranje popravljaju i rukuju 
elektroničkim proizvodima.

c. Uvijek nazvati tvrtke ovlaštene za recikliranje elektroničkog otpada kada je 
potrebno odlaganje proizvoda na kraju vijeka trajanja.
d. Uvijek odložiti dotrajale elektroničke proizvode, baterije ili bilo koju 
dodatnu opremu kada im istekne vijek trajanja u najbliži centar za 
prikupljanje elektroničkog otpada / sabirni centar.
e. Kad god je to moguće ili u skladu s uputama, odvojiti za recikliranje 
materijal za pakiranje u skladu s opcijama odgovornog zbrinjavanja i 
razvrstavanja otpada.

Nije poželjno:
a. Nemojte sami rastavljati elektroničke proizvode.
b. Nemojte odlagati elektroničke proizvode s oznakom „Ne odlagati“ u kante 
za smeće.
c. Nemojte davati elektronički otpad neovlaštenim subjektima kao što su 
lokalni trgovci/sakupljači otpada.

UVJETI I ODREDBE TVRTKE XIAOMI

OVA PRAVNA OBAVIJEST O JAMSTVU OPISUJE VAŠA PRAVA U SKLADU SA 
ZAKONSKIM JAMSTVOM. PODROBNE INFORMACIJE O SVOJIM PRAVIMA 
MOŽETE PRONAĆI U ZAKONIMA SVOJE DRŽAVE, REGIJE ILI LOKALNE 
SAMOUPRAVE. Trajanje i uvjeti vezani uz zakonska jamstva navedeni su u 
odgovarajućim lokalnim zakonima. Dodatne informacije o jamstvu za 
potrošače potražite na službenom web-mjestu tvrtke Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ako ste proizvod kupili izravno od 
tvrtke Xiaomi. U svim ostalim slučajevima obratite se svojem prodavaču. Ne 
jamčimo da će proizvod funkcionirati bez prekida ni bez pogrešaka. Jamstvo 
ne obuhvaća oštećenja do kojih dođe zbog nepridržavanja uputa o upotrebi 
uređaja. Ako u jamstvenom razdoblju dođe do kvara hardvera, ovisno o 
pravima prema lokalnim zakonima proizvod će vam biti ili (1) popravljen ili (2) 
zamijenjen (3) ili će vam se izvršiti povrat novca. Jamstvo ne obuhvaća 
uobičajeno habanje, višu silu, zloporabu ni oštećenja prouzročena nemarom 
ili pogreškom korisnika. Osoba za kontakt za usluge nakon prodaje može biti 
bilo koji zaposlenik ovlaštenih servisa tvrtke Xiaomi, ovlaštenih distributera 
tvrtke Xiaomi ili krajnjeg dobavljača od kojeg ste kupili proizvod.
Trenutačno jamstvo ne primjenjuje se u Hong Kongu i Tajvanu.
Trenutačna jamstva ne vrijede za proizvode koji nisu propisno uvezeni i/ili 
nisu izrađeni redovnom proizvodnjom u tvrtki Xiaomi i/ili koje tvrtka Xiaomi i 
službeni distributer te tvrtke nisu propisno kupili. U skladu s mjerodavnim 
zakonima jamstvena prava možda možete zahtijevati od neslužbenog 
distributera od kojeg ste kupili proizvod. Stoga vam Xiaomi preporučuje da 
se obratite trgovini u kojoj ste kupili proizvod.
 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Važne informacije o proizvodu

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Pojednostavljena EU izjava o sukladnosti
Ovime tvrtka Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd izjavljuje da je vrsta radijske 
opreme Xiaomi BOX u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU.
Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj 
adresi: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Ovaj se uređaj može upotrebljavati u svim zemljama članicama EU-a.
Pridržavajte se nacionalnih i lokalnih propisa koji vrijede tamo gdje se uređaj 
upotrebljava.
Ovaj je uređaj ograničen samo na upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru kada radi 
u frekvencijskom rasponu od 5150 do 5350 MHz u: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, 
DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, 
SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

U svrhu recikliranja, a kako bi se omogućilo učinkovito korištenje 
resursa, prilikom odlaganja ovog proizvoda vratite ga u obližnji 
ovlašteni sabirni centar, tvrtku registriranu za rastavljanje ili 
recikliranje ili servisni centar Xiaomi.

Što predstavlja simbol kante za smeće: simbol vas upućuje da elektronički 
otpad ne odlažete u kante za prikupljanje komunalnog otpada. To je zato što 
taj otpad spada u opasan i potrebno ga je reciklirati na poseban način.

Upozorenje: pobrinite se da strujni adapter koji upotrebljavate zadovoljava 
zahtjeve iz Odredbe 6.4.5 u dokumentu lEC62368-1/IEC62368-1 te da je 
ispitan i odobren u skladu s nacionalnim ili lokalnim standardima.
Za adapter za izmjeničnu/istosmjernu struju utičnica mora biti u blizini 
opreme i lako dostupna.

Oprez!
Sve promjene ili izmjene koje nije izričito odobrila strana koja je odgovorna 
za sukladnost proizvoda, mogu dovesti do gubitka prava na korištenje ovog 
uređaja.

Raspon radne temperature:
Radna temperatura: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Temperatura skladištenja: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Relativna vlažnost: < 80 %.

Elektronički otpad
Proizvodi Xiaomi su u skladu sa zahtjevima za smanjenje opasnih tvari iz 
Pravilnika o elektroničkom otpadu iz 2016. Sadržaj opasnih tvari uz izuzeće 
primjena navedenih u PRILOGU II Pravilnika o elektroničkom otpadu:
1. olovo (Pb) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
2. kadmij (Cd) – ne više od 0,01 % težine;

3. živa (Hg) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
4. šesterovalentni krom (Cr6+) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
5. polibromirani bifenili (PBB-ovi) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
6. polibromirani difenil eteri (PBDE-ovi) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;

Kako odložiti ovaj proizvod
Odnesite ga u najbliži servisni centar za proizvode Xiaomi ili nazovite 
besplatni broj naveden na web-mjestu: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Ili nam pišite na adresu service.global@xiaomi.com. Upute za rukovanje 
proizvodom tijekom i nakon uporabe te što je poželjno, a što nije u pogledu 
rukovanja proizvodom.

Poželjno je:
a. Uvijek potražiti informacije u priručniku o proizvodu vezano za rukovanje 
opremom na kraju vijeka trajanja.
b. Pobrinuti se da samo tvrtke ovlaštene za recikliranje popravljaju i rukuju 
elektroničkim proizvodima.
c. Uvijek nazvati tvrtke ovlaštene za recikliranje elektroničkog otpada kada je 
potrebno odlaganje proizvoda na kraju vijeka trajanja.
d. Uvijek odložiti dotrajale elektroničke proizvode, baterije ili bilo koju 
dodatnu opremu kada im istekne vijek trajanja u najbliži centar za 
prikupljanje elektroničkog otpada / sabirni centar.
e. Kad god je to moguće ili u skladu s uputama, odvojiti za recikliranje 
materijal za pakiranje u skladu s opcijama odgovornog zbrinjavanja i 
razvrstavanja otpada.

Nije poželjno:
a. Nemojte sami rastavljati elektroničke proizvode.
b. Nemojte odlagati elektroničke proizvode s oznakom „Ne odlagati“ u kante 
za smeće.
c. Nemojte davati elektronički otpad neovlaštenim subjektima kao što su 
lokalni trgovci/sakupljači otpada.

Bluetooth® + IC glasovni daljinski upravljač
Važne informacije o proizvodu

Pojednostavljena EU izjava o sukladnosti
Ovime tvrtka Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd izjavljuje da je vrsta radijske 
opreme Bluetooth glasovni daljinski upravljač u skladu s Direktivom 
2014/53/EU.
Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj 
adresi: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

RF frekvencija i snaga
Ovaj uređaj pruža sljedeće frekvencijske pojaseve samo na području EU-a i 

克罗地亚语



és maximális rádiófrekvenciás teljesítményt Bluetooth (2402–2480 MHz): < 
10 dBm

Az erőforrások hatékony felhasználásának elősegítése érdekében 
kérjük, vigye vissza a terméket újrahasznosításra egy közeli 
engedéllyel rendelkező gyűjtőközpontba, regisztrált bontó vagy 
újrahasznosító létesítménybe vagy Xiaomi szervizközpontba, 
amikor azt már nem használja.

A kerekes kuka szimbólum jelentése: Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy az 
e-hulladékot nem szabad a kommunális hulladékgyűjtőbe dobni. Ennek oka, 
hogy ezek a hulladékok a természetben veszélyesek, és speciális módon kell 
újrahasznosítani őket.

Figyelem!
Az eszköz bármely olyan változtatása vagy módosítása, amit nem hagyott 
kifejezetten jóvá a megfelelőségért felelős fél, a felhasználó használati 
jogának megszűnését eredményezheti.

Üzemi hőmérsékleti tartomány:
Üzemi hőmérséklet: 0 °C–40 °C;
Tárolási hőmérséklet: -15 °C–45 °C;
Relatív páratartalom: <80%.

Figyelmeztetés: Ne használjon vegyesen régi és új elemeket, vagy alkáli, 
normál (szén-cink) és újratölthető (ni-cad, ni-mh stb.) elemeket.

E-hulladék
A Xiaomi termékei megfelelnek az e-hulladékra vonatkozó 2016-os szabályok 
veszélyesanyag-csökkentési előírásainak. A veszélyesanyag-tartalom az 
e-hulladékra vonatkozó szabályok II. JEGYZÉKÉBEN felsorolt alkalmazások 
kivételével a következő:
1. Ólom (Pb) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – legfeljebb 0,01 tömegszázalék;
3. Higany (Hg) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
4. Hat vegyértékű króm (Cr6+) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
5. Polibrómozott bifenilek (PBB-k) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
6. Polibrómozott difenil-éterek (PBDE-k) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék.

A termék ártalmatlanítása
Vigye a legközelebbi Xiaomi szervizközpontba, vagy hívja fel az ingyenesen 
hívható telefonszámot: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Vagy írjon nekünk a service.global@xiaomi.com e-mail-címre. A termék 
kezelésére vonatkozó utasítások, annak használata alatt és után, valamint a 
termék kezelésére vonatkozó teendők és tilalmak;

Teendők:
a. Mindig keresse meg az elhasználódott berendezések kezelésére vonatkozó 
információkat a termékhez tartozó katalógusban.
b. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy kizárólag engedéllyel rendelkező újrahasznosító 

létesítmények javítsák és kezeljék elektronikus termékeit.
c. Mindig hívjon engedéllyel rendelkező e-hulladék-újrahasznosító 
létesítményt elhasználódott termékei ártalmatlanításához.
d. Az elhasználódott elektronikus termékeket, akkumulátorokat és egyéb 
tartozékokat mindig adja le a legközelebbi, engedéllyel rendelkező 
e-hulladék-gyűjtő központba/gyűjtőpontnál.
e. Ahol lehetséges, illetve az utasításokat követve, különítse el a 
csomagolóanyagot, a felelős hulladékkezelési lehetőségeknek és az 
újrahasznosítás céljából történő szétválogatásnak megfelelően.

Tilalmak:
a. Elektronikus termékeit ne szerelje szét saját maga.
b. A „ne dobja ki” szimbólummal ellátott termékeket ne dobja a szemétbe.
c. Az e-hulladékot ne adja át nem hivatalos, engedéllyel nem rendelkező 
szektoroknak, pl. a helyi ócskavas-kereskedőnek/rongyszedőnek.

A XIAOMI HASZNÁLATI FELTÉTELEI ÉS SZABÁLYZATAI

EZ A JOGI JÓTÁLLÁSI NYILATKOZAT TÁJÉKOZTATJA ÖNT A JOGI 
JÓTÁLLÁSRA VONATKOZÓ JOGAIRÓL. AZ ÖN JOGAINAK TELJES KÖRŰ 
MEGÉRTÉSÉHEZ TANULMÁNYOZZA AZ ÖN ORSZÁGÁNAK, 
TARTOMÁNYÁNAK VAGY ÁLLAMÁNAK JOGSZABÁLYAIT. A jogi jótállásokkal 
kapcsolatos időtartamot és feltételeket a vonatkozó helyi törvények 
biztosítják. A fogyasztók által igénybe vehető jótállással kapcsolatos további 
tudnivalókért kérjük, látogasson el a Xiaomi hivatalos weboldalára: 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ha közvetlenül a Xiaomi vállalattól 
vásárolta a Terméket. Minden egyéb esetben forduljon az eladóhoz. Nem 
garantált a Termék zavartalan vagy hibamentes működése. A Termék 
használatával kapcsolatos utasítások be nem tartása miatti károk nem 
tartoznak ide. Ha hardverhibát talál a jótállási időszak letelte előtt, a 
Terméket (1) megjavítják, (2) kicserélik vagy (3) visszatérítik az árát, az Ön 
helyi törvények által biztosított jogainak megfelelően. A jótállás nem 
vonatkozik a normál kopás és elhasználódás, a vis maior, a rongálás vagy a 
felhasználó gondatlanságából vagy hibájából eredő károsodás eseteire. Az 
eladást követő szervizelés kapcsolattartója lehet bármely olyan személy, aki a 
Xiaomi hivatalos szervizhálózatának tagja, a Xiaomi hivatalos terjesztője, 
illetve a kiskereskedő, aki eladta Önnek a Terméket.
A jelen jótállás Hongkongban és Tajvanon nem érvényes.
A Xiaomi által nem megfelelően importált és/vagy nem megfelelően gyártott 
termékekre, és/vagy a Xiaomi vállalattól vagy a Xiaomi hivatalos eladójától 
nem megfelelően beszerzett termékekre a jelen jótállások nem vonatkoznak. 
A vonatkozó törvények értelmében Ön a Terméket értékesítő nem hivatalos 
viszonteladótól is igénybe vehet jótállást. Ezért a Xiaomi azt javasolja, hogy 
vegye fel a kapcsolatot azzal a viszonteladóval, akitől a Terméket vásárolta. 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Fontos termékinformációk

MODELL: MDZ-32-AA

Egyszerűsített EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd ezennel kijelenti, hogy a Xiaomi BOX 
típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvben foglaltaknak.
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege megtekinthető (angol 
nyelven) a következő weboldalon: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

A készülék az EU összes tagállamában üzemeltethető.
Tartsa be a készülék használatának helyén érvényes nemzeti és helyi 
szabályokat.
A következő országokban az 5150–5350 MHz frekvenciatartományban az 
eszköz kizárólag beltéren használható: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,
SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Az erőforrások hatékony felhasználásának elősegítése érdekében 
kérjük, vigye vissza a terméket újrahasznosításra egy közeli 
engedéllyel rendelkező gyűjtőközpontba, regisztrált bontó vagy 
újrahasznosító létesítménybe vagy Xiaomi szervizközpontba, 
amikor azt már nem használja.

A kerekes kuka szimbólum jelentése: Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy az 
e-hulladékot nem szabad a kommunális hulladékgyűjtőbe dobni. Ennek oka, 
hogy ezek a hulladékok a természetben veszélyesek, és speciális módon kell 
újrahasznosítani őket.

Figyelmeztetés: Győződjön meg arról, hogy az alkalmazott hálózati adapter 
megfelel az IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 szabvány 6.4.5 pontjában foglalt 
előírásoknak, valamint hogy bevizsgálása és jóváhagyása a nemzeti vagy a 
helyi szabványok szerint történt.
Hálózati töltő esetén a készüléket a hálózati aljzat közelébe kell helyezni, és a 
hálózati aljzatnak könnyen elérhetőnek kell lennie.

Figyelem!
Az eszköz bármely olyan változtatása vagy módosítása, amit nem hagyott 
kifejezetten jóvá a megfelelőségért felelős fél, a felhasználó használati 
jogának megszűnését eredményezheti.

Üzemi hőmérsékleti tartomány:
Üzemi hőmérséklet: 0 °C–40 °C;
Tárolási hőmérséklet: -15 °C–45 °C;
Relatív páratartalom: <80%.

E-hulladék
A Xiaomi termékei megfelelnek az e-hulladékra vonatkozó 2016-os szabályok 
veszélyesanyag-csökkentési előírásainak. A veszélyesanyag-tartalom az 

e-hulladékra vonatkozó szabályok II. JEGYZÉKÉBEN felsorolt alkalmazások 
kivételével a következő:
1. Ólom (Pb) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – legfeljebb 0,01 tömegszázalék;
3. Higany (Hg) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
4. Hat vegyértékű króm (Cr6+) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
5. Polibrómozott bifenilek (PBB-k) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
6. Polibrómozott difenil-éterek (PBDE-k) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék.

A termék ártalmatlanítása
Vigye a legközelebbi Xiaomi szervizközpontba, vagy hívja fel az ingyenesen 
hívható telefonszámot: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Vagy írjon nekünk a service.global@xiaomi.com e-mail-címre. A termék 
kezelésére vonatkozó utasítások, annak használata alatt és után, valamint a 
termék kezelésére vonatkozó teendők és tilalmak;

Teendők:
a. Mindig keresse meg az elhasználódott berendezések kezelésére vonatkozó 
információkat a termékhez tartozó katalógusban.
b. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy kizárólag engedéllyel rendelkező újrahasznosító 
létesítmények javítsák és kezeljék elektronikus termékeit.
c. Mindig hívjon engedéllyel rendelkező e-hulladék-újrahasznosító 
létesítményt elhasználódott termékei ártalmatlanításához.
d. Az elhasználódott elektronikus termékeket, akkumulátorokat és egyéb 
tartozékokat mindig adja le a legközelebbi, engedéllyel rendelkező 
e-hulladék-gyűjtő központba/gyűjtőpontnál.
e. Ahol lehetséges, illetve az utasításokat követve, különítse el a 
csomagolóanyagot, a felelős hulladékkezelési lehetőségeknek és az 
újrahasznosítás céljából történő szétválogatásnak megfelelően.

Tilalmak:
a. Elektronikus termékeit ne szerelje szét saját maga.
b. A „ne dobja ki” szimbólummal ellátott termékeket ne dobja a szemétbe.
c. Az e-hulladékot ne adja át nem hivatalos, engedéllyel nem rendelkező 
szektoroknak, pl. a helyi ócskavas-kereskedőnek/rongyszedőnek.

Hangalapú Bluetooth® + IR távirányító Fontos termékinformációk

Egyszerűsített EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd ezennel kijelenti, hogy a hangalapú 
Bluetooth távirányító típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU 
irányelvben foglaltaknak.
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege megtekinthető (angol 
nyelven) a következő weboldalon: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

RF-frekvencia és teljesítmény
Ez a készülék kizárólag az EU területén kínálja a következő frekvenciasávokat 
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Lai veicinātu resursu efektīvu izmantošanu un pārstrādi, lūdzam 
šo produktu, kad tas vairs nebūs lietojams, nodot tuvākajā 
pilnvarotajā savākšanas punktā, reģistrētam demontāžas 
veicējam vai pārstrādātājam, vai Xiaomi servisa centrā.

Ko nozīmē atkritumu tvertnes simbols: Šis simbols norāda, ka elektroniskos 
atkritumus nedrīkst izmest pašvaldības nodrošinātajos sadzīves atkritumu 
savākšanas konteineros. Tas ir tāpēc, ka šie atkritumi ir bīstami un 
jāpārstrādā īpašā veidā.

Uzmanību!
Jebkuras izmaiņas vai modifikācijas, kuras nav tieši apstiprinājusi tā puse, kas 
ir atbildīga par atbilstības nodrošināšanu, var anulēt lietotāja pilnvaras 
izmantot šo aprīkojumu.

Darba temperatūras diapazons
Darba temperatūra: no 0 °C līdz 40 °C
Uzglabāšanas temperatūra: no -15 °C līdz -45 °C
Relatīvais mitrums: < 80 %

Brīdinājums: Neizmantojiet kopā vecus un jaunus akumulatorus, kā arī 
neizmantojiet kopā sārmu, standarta (oglekļa-cinka) vai uzlādējamos (Ni-Cad, 
Ni-Mh utt.) akumulatorus.

E-atkritumi
Xiaomi produkti atbilst 2016. gada E-atkritumu noteikumu prasībām par 
bīstamo vielu samazināšanu. Bīstamo vielu saturs ar lietojuma izņēmumiem, 
kas norādīti E-atkritumu noteikumu II PIELIKUMĀ:
1. Svins (Pb) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
2. Kadmijs (Cd) – ne vairāk kā 0,01 % pēc svara
3. Dzīvsudrabs (Hg) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
4. Sešvērtīgais hroms (Cr6+) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
5. Polibromētie bifenili (PBB) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
6. Polibromētie difenilēteri (PBDE) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara

Atbrīvošanās no šī produkta
Nogādājiet to tuvākajā Xiaomi servisa centrā vai zvaniet uz bezmaksas 
numuru: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Varat mums arī rakstīt uz adresi service.global@xiaomi.com. Norādījumi par 
rīkošanos ar produktu tā lietošanas laikā un pēc tās beigām un lietas, ko darīt 
un ko nedarīt šī produkta lietošanas laikā.

Ko darīt:
a) Vienmēr skatiet produktam pievienotajā bukletā sniegto informāciju par to, 
kā atbrīvoties no produkta pēc tā darbmūža beigām.
b) Uzticiet elektronisko produktu remontu un pārstrādi tikai pilnvarotiem 
otrreizējās pārstrādes veicējiem.
c) Vienmēr sazinieties ar pilnvarotiem e-atkritumu otrreizējās pārstrādes 

veicējiem, lai atbrīvotos no šiem produktiem pēc to darbmūža beigām.
d) Pēc veco elektronisko produktu, akumulatoru un jebkuru piederumu 
darbmūža beigām nogādājiet tos tuvākajā pilnvarotajā e-atkritumu 
savākšanas punktā/centrā.
e) Vienmēr, kad iespējams vai norādīts, sašķirojiet iepakojuma materiālu 
atbilstoši atkritumu likvidēšanas vai otrreizējās pārstrādes opcijām.

Ko nedarīt:
a) Neveiciet elektronisko produktu demontāžu pats.
b) Nemetiet atkritumu tvertnēs elektronikas izstrādājumus, uz kuriem ir 
simbols “Neizmest”.
c) Neatdodiet e-atkritumus neoficiāliem un atsevišķiem atkritumu savācējiem, 
piemēram, vietējiem metāllūžņu savācējiem.

XIAOMI NOTEIKUMI UN POLITIKAS

ŠAJĀ JURIDISKĀS GARANTIJAS PAZIŅOJUMĀ SNIEGTA INFORMĀCIJA PAR 
JŪSU TIESĪBĀM SASKAŅĀ AR JURIDISKO GARANTIJU. LAI PILNĪBĀ 
IZPRASTU SAVAS TIESĪBAS, AICINĀM JŪS IEPAZĪTIES AR SAVAS VALSTS, 
PROVINCES VAI PAVALSTS TIESĪBU AKTIEM. Ar juridiskajām garantijām 
saistīto nosacījumu ilgums ir noteikts attiecīgajos tiesību aktos. Ja esat 
iegādājies Produktu tieši no Xiaomi, plašāku informāciju par patērētāju 
garantijas priekšrocībām skatiet Xiaomi oficiālajā tīmekļa vietnē 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Visos pārējos gadījumos, lūdzu, 
sazinieties ar savu pārdevēju. Netiek sniegta garantija, ka produkta darbība 
būs nepārtraukta vai bez kļūdām. Garantija neattiecas uz bojājumiem, kas 
izriet no norāžu neievērošanas saistībā ar produkta izmantošanu. Ja 
garantijas laikā tiek konstatēts aparatūras bojājums, produkts tiks vai nu (1) 
salabots, vai (2) nomainīts, vai (3) tiks atmaksāta tā cena atkarībā no jūsu 
vietējos tiesību aktos noteiktajām tiesībām. Garantija neattiecas uz parastu 
nodilumu, nepārvaramu varu, nepareizu izmantošanu vai bojājumiem, kas 
radušies lietotāja nolaidības vai vainas dēļ. Pēcpārdošanas pakalpojuma 
kontaktpersona var būt jebkura persona Xiaomi pilnvarotā servisa tīklā, 
Xiaomi pilnvarotie izplatītāji vai gala piegādātājs, kurš jums pārdevis 
produktus.
Šī garantija nav spēkā Honkongā un Taivānā.
Šīs garantijas neattiecas uz produktiem, kas nav noteiktajā kārtībā importēti 
un/vai ko nav noteiktajā kārtībā ražojis Xiomi un/vai kas nav noteiktajā kārtībā 
iegādāti no Xiaomi vai Xiaomi oficiālā pārdevēja. Piemērojamajos tiesību 
aktos var būt paredzēts, ka jūs varat saņemt garantijas no neoficiāla 
mazumtirgotāja, kurš pārdevis produktu. Tāpēc Xiaomi aicina sazināties ar 
mazumtirgotāju, no kura iegādājāties produktu.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Svarīga informācija par produktu

MODELIS: MDZ-32-AA

Vienkāršotā ES atbilstības deklarācija
Līdz ar šo Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. deklarē, ka Xiaomi BOX 
radioiekārtas tips atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES prasībām.
Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šeit: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Šo ierīci drīkst lietot visās ES dalībvalstīs.
Ievērojiet valsts un vietējos tiesību aktus un noteikumus vietās, kur ierīce tiek 
lietota.
Šo ierīci drīkst lietot iekštelpās tikai tad, ja tā darbojas 5150–5350 MHz 
frekvences diapazonā šajās valstīs: AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,
DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,T
R.

Lai veicinātu resursu efektīvu izmantošanu un pārstrādi, lūdzam 
šo produktu, kad tas vairs nebūs lietojams, nodot tuvākajā 
pilnvarotajā savākšanas punktā, reģistrētam demontāžas 
veicējam vai pārstrādātājam, vai Xiaomi servisa centrā.

Ko nozīmē atkritumu tvertnes simbols: Šis simbols norāda, ka elektroniskos 
atkritumus nedrīkst izmest pašvaldības nodrošinātajos sadzīves atkritumu 
savākšanas konteineros. Tas ir tāpēc, ka šie atkritumi ir bīstami un 
jāpārstrādā īpašā veidā.

Brīdinājums: Pārliecinieties, vai izmantotais strāvas adapteris atbilst 
IEC62368-1 standarta / EN62368-1 standarta 6.4.5. punkta prasībām un vai 
tas ir pārbaudīts un apstiprināts saskaņā ar valsts vai vietējiem standartiem.
Maiņstrāvas/līdzstrāvas adapteru gadījumā kontaktligzdai ir jāatrodas netālu 
no aprīkojuma viegli pieejamā vietā.

Uzmanību!
Jebkuras izmaiņas vai modifikācijas, kuras nav tieši apstiprinājusi tā puse, kas 
ir atbildīga par atbilstības nodrošināšanu, var anulēt lietotāja pilnvaras 
izmantot šo aprīkojumu.

Darba temperatūras diapazons
Darba temperatūra: no 0 °C līdz 40 °C
Uzglabāšanas temperatūra: no -15 °C līdz -45 °C
Relatīvais mitrums: < 80 %

E-atkritumi
Xiaomi produkti atbilst 2016. gada E-atkritumu noteikumu prasībām par 
bīstamo vielu samazināšanu. Bīstamo vielu saturs 
ar lietojuma izņēmumiem, kas norādīti E-atkritumu noteikumu II PIELIKUMĀ:

1. Svins (Pb) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
2. Kadmijs (Cd) – ne vairāk kā 0,01 % pēc svara
3. Dzīvsudrabs (Hg) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
4. Sešvērtīgais hroms (Cr6+) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
5. Polibromētie bifenili (PBB) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
6. Polibromētie difenilēteri (PBDE) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara

Atbrīvošanās no šī produkta
Nogādājiet to tuvākajā Xiaomi servisa centrā vai zvaniet uz bezmaksas 
numuru: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Varat mums arī rakstīt uz adresi service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Norādījumi par rīkošanos ar produktu tā lietošanas laikā un pēc tās beigām 
un lietas, ko darīt un ko nedarīt šī produkta lietošanas laikā.

Ko darīt:
a) Vienmēr skatiet produktam pievienotajā bukletā sniegto informāciju par to, 
kā atbrīvoties no produkta pēc tā darbmūža beigām.
b) Uzticiet elektronisko produktu remontu un pārstrādi tikai pilnvarotiem 
otrreizējās pārstrādes veicējiem.
c) Vienmēr sazinieties ar pilnvarotiem e-atkritumu otrreizējās pārstrādes 
veicējiem, lai atbrīvotos no šiem produktiem pēc to darbmūža beigām.
d) Pēc veco elektronisko produktu, akumulatoru un jebkuru piederumu 
darbmūža beigām nogādājiet tos tuvākajā pilnvarotajā e-atkritumu 
savākšanas punktā/centrā.
e) Vienmēr, kad iespējams vai norādīts, sašķirojiet iepakojuma materiālu 
atbilstoši atkritumu likvidēšanas vai otrreizējās pārstrādes opcijām.

Ko nedarīt:
a) Neveiciet elektronisko produktu demontāžu pats.
b) Nemetiet atkritumu tvertnēs elektronikas izstrādājumus, uz kuriem ir 
simbols “Neizmest”.
c) Neatdodiet e-atkritumus neoficiāliem un atsevišķiem atkritumu savācējiem, 
piemēram, vietējiem metāllūžņu savācējiem.

Bluetooth® + IR balss tālvadības pults 
Svarīga informācija par produktu

Vienkāršotā ES atbilstības deklarācija
Līdz ar šo Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. deklarē, ka Bluetooth balss 
tālvadības pults radioiekārtas tips atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES prasībām.
Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šeit:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Radiofrekvence un jauda
Šī ierīce tikai ES teritorijā nodrošina šādas frekvenču joslas un maksimālo 
Bluetooth radiofrekvences jaudu (2402-2480 MHz): < 10 dBm



Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, and the double-D symbol are registered trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. 
Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works. Copyright © 2012–2024 Dolby Laboratories. 
All rights reserved.

FOR DTS PATENTS, SEE HTTP://XPERI.COM/DTS-PATENTS/. MANUFACTURED UNDER LICENSE FROM DTS, INC. AND ITS 
AFFILIATES. DTS, DTS:X, AND THE DTS:X LOGO ARE REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OR TRADEMARKS OF DTS, INC. AND ITS 
AFFILIATES IN THE UNITED STATES AND/OR OTHER COUNTRIES. © DTS, INC. AND ITS AFFILIATES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress and the HDMI Logos are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Manufacturer’s Authorized EU Representative
Name: Xiaomi Technology Netherlands B.V
Address: Prinses Beatrixlaan 582, 2595BM, The Hague, The Netherlands.
Email: contact@support.mi.com 

Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd
Room 802, Floor 8, Building 5, No.15 KeChuang 10th Road, Beijing Economic and Technological Development Zone, Beijing City, China.
Email: contact@support.mi.com

Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.
Separa le componenti e conferiscile in modo corretto.
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HDR10+™ logo is a trademark of HDR10+ Technologies, LLC.

Los términos HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface (Interfaz multimedia de alta definición), HDMI Trade Dress (diseño e imagen comercial HDMI) 
y los logotipos HDMI son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
I termini HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress e i loghi HDMI sono marchi commerciali o marchi commerciali registrati di 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Les termes HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, l’habillage commercial HDMI et les logos HDMI sont des marques commerciales ou des 
marques déposées de HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Die Begriffe HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI-Aufmachung (HDMI Trade Dress) und die HDMI-Logos sind Marken oder eingetragene 
Marken von HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Terminy „HDMI” oraz „ HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface ”, charakterystyczny kształt produktów HDMI (HDMI trade dress) oraz Logo HDMI stanowią 
znaki towarowe lub zastrzeżone znaki towarowe spółki HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
De termen HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress en de HDMI logo's zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Os termos HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface (interface multimédia de alta-definição), a apresentação comercial HDMI e os Logótipos HDMI 
são marcas comerciais ou marcas registadas da HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

تاحلطصم دعُت HDMI، و HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface، ر ھظملاو
HDMI ةكرشل ةلجسم ةیراجت تامالع وأ ةیراجت تامالع ،HDMI تاراعشو ،HDMI يراجتلا

.Licensing Administrator, Inc
Các thuật ngữ HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Nhận diện thương mại HDMI và Logo HDMI là các nhã n hiệu thương mại hoặc nhãn hiệu thương 
mại đã đăng ký của HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface terimleri, HDMI Ticari takdim şekli ve HDMI Logoları HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.’nin ticari markaları veya 
tescilli ticari markalarıdır.
Istilah HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, desain Dagang HDMI, dan Logo HDMI adalah merek dagang atau merek dagang terda�ar HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc.
Терміни HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, фірмовий стиль HDMI та логотипи HDMI є торговельними марками або зареєстрованими торговельними 
марками компанії HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Istilah HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Ciri Penampilan visual (Trade dress) HDMI dan Logo HDMI ialah tanda dagangan atau tanda dagangan 
berda�ar HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Výrazy HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, vizuální podoba HDMI a loga HDMI jsou ochranné známky nebo registrované ochranné známky 
společnosti HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Begrepene HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI-merkevarer og HDMI-logoene er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker som tilhører HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Termenii HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Imaginea comercială HDMI și Siglele HDMI sunt mărci comerciale sau mărci comerciale înregistrate ale 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Pojmy HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress a logá HDMI sú ochranné známky alebo registrované ochranné známky spoločnosti 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Termerna HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress och HDMI-logotyperna är varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Термините HDMI, H DMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Търговски облик HDMI и логотипите на HDMI са търговски или регистрирани марки на HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Termerne HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI-varedesign og HDMI-logoerne er varemærker eller registrerede varemærker tilhørende HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.Οι όροι HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Εμπορική διαμόρφωση (trade dress) HDMI και τα λογότυπα HDMI, είναι 
εμπορικά σήματα ή εμπορικά σήματα κατατεθέντα της εταιρείας HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Terminid HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI kaubanduslik välimus ja HDMI logod on e�evõ�e HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. 
kaubamärgid või registreeeritud kaubamärgid.
Termit HDMI ja HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI-tavaramerkin visuaalinen ilme ja HDMI-logot ovat tavaramerkkejä tai rekisteröityjä 
tavaramerkkejä, jotka omistaa HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Pojmovi HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress i logotipi HDMI zaštitni su znakovi ili registrirani zaštitni znakovi tvrtke HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.
A HDMI, a HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface és a HDMI Trade dress kifejezések, valamint a HDMI emblémák a HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. védjegyei 
vagy bejegyze� védjegyei.
Terminai „HDMI“, „HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface“, HDMI prekės pakuotė ir HDMI logotipai yra „HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.“ prekių ženklai arba 
registruotieji prekių ženklai
Termini HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI dizains un HDMI logotipi ir uzņēmuma HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. preču zīmes vai 
reģistrētas preču zīmes
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系列-版本及项目代号：

OB1 欧规版

物料名称：

说明书

设计师/设计公司：

杨素敏

材质及工艺要求：

颜色要求：

尺寸要求：

内页（64P）：65G书纸
封面封底（4P）：105G哑粉纸
胶装

成型：90 × 90mm
展开：180 ×90mm

语言需求（按顺序）：

英/西/意/法/德/波/荷/葡/阿/越/希/土/印/乌/马
来/捷克/挪威/罗马尼亚/斯洛伐克/瑞典/保加利亚/
丹麦/希腊语/爱沙尼亚/芬兰/克罗地亚/匈牙利/立
陶宛/拉脱维亚

其他备注信息：

打印区域排版仅做参考，各工厂根据实际区域大小可
以调整，调整后请发给小米审核确认。
文案内容按照文件标注修改。
小米包装设计人员仅确认排版、颜色、字体等美术设
计相关信息，具体文案内容以各部门输出为准。

需使用不含矿物油的油墨。

比例：1:1         单位：mm

Pantone 1505 C
Pantone Cool Gary 10 C

英语 西班牙语 意大利语 法语

德语

Xiaomi TV Box S Important Product Information 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity 
Hereby, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd declares that the radio equipment 
type Xiaomi BOX is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

This device offers the following frequency bands in EU areas only and 
maximum radio-frequency power
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
        5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
        5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.
Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.
This device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 
5350 MHz frequency range in: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

For the purpose of recycling to facilitate effective utilization of 
resources, please return this product to a nearby authorized 
Collection Centre, registered Dismantler or Recycler, or Xiaomi 
Service Centre when disposing of this product. 

What the Wheelie Bin symbol means: The symbol says don’t dispose your 
e-waste into the municipal waste collection bins. That’s because these 
wastes are hazardous in nature and need to be recycled in a special way. 

Warning: Ensure that the power adapter used meets the requirements of 
Clause 6.4.5 in IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 and has been tested and approved 
according to national or local standards. 
For AC/DC Adapter, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment 
and shall be easily accessible. 

Caution! 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment. 

Operating temperature range: 
Operating temperature: 0°C–40°C; 
Storage temperature: -15°C–45°C;
Relative humidity: <80%. 

E-Waste
Xiaomi products are in conformity with the requirements of the reduction of 
hazardous substances of the E-waste Rules 2016. The content of hazardous 
substance with the exemption of the applications listed in SCHEDULE II of 
the E-waste Rules: 
1. Lead (Pb) – not over 0.1% by weight;
2. Cadmium (Cd) – not over 0.01% by weight;
3. Mercury (Hg) – not over 0.1% by weight;
4. Hexavalent chromium (Cr6+) – not over 0.1% by weight;
5. Polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs) – not over 0.1% by weight;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) – not over 0.1% by weight. 

How to Dispose this Product 
Carry it to nearest service centre of Xiaomi or call the Toll Free Number: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Or write to us on service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructions of handling the 
product during and after its use and Do’s and Dont’s with respect to 
handling the product; 

Do’s: 
a. Always look for information on the catalogue with your product for 
end-of-life equipment handling. 
b. Ensure that only Authorized Recyclers repair and handle your electronic 
products. 
c. Always call Authorized E-waste Recyclers to Dispose products that have 
reached end-of life. 
d. Always drop your used electronic products, batteries or any accessories 
when they reach the end of their life at your nearest Authorized E-Waste 
CollectionCenter / Collection Point. 
e. Wherever possible or as instructed, separate the packaging material 
according to responsible waste disposal options and sorting for recycling. 

Don’ts: 
a. Do not dismantle your electronic Products on your own. 
b. Do not throw electronics in bins having “Do not Dispose” sign.
c. Do not give e-waste to informal and unorganized sectors like Local Scrap 

Dealer / Rag Pickers. 

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Important Product Information 

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity 
Hereby, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd declares that the radio equipment 
type Bluetooth Voice Remoteis in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

RF Frequency and Power 
This device offers the following frequency bands in EU areas only and 

maximum radio-frequency power Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

For the purpose of recycling to facilitate effective utilization of 
resources, please return this product to a nearby authorized 
Collection Centre, registered Dismantler or Recycler, or Xiaomi 
Service Centre when disposing of this product. 

What the Wheelie Bin symbol means: The symbol says don’t dispose your 
e-waste into the municipal waste collection bins. That’s because these 
wastes are hazardous in nature and need to be recycled in a special way. 

Caution! 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment. 

Operating temperature range: 
Operating temperature: 0°C–40°C; 
Storage temperature: -15°C–45°C;
Relative humidity: <80%. 

Warning: Do not mix old and new batteries and Do not mix alkaline, standard  
(carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (ni-cad, ni-mh, etc.) batteries. 

E-Waste 
Xiaomi products are in conformity with the requirements of the reduction of 
hazardous substances of the E-waste Rules 2016. The content of hazardous 
substance with the exemption of the applications listed in SCHEDULE II of 
the E-waste Rules: 
1. Lead (Pb) – not over 0.1% by weight;
2. Cadmium (Cd) – not over 0.01% by weight;
3. Mercury (Hg) – not over 0.1% by weight;
4. Hexavalent chromium (Cr6+) – not over 0.1% by weight;
5. Polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs) – not over 0.1% by weight;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) – not over 0.1% by weight.

How to Dispose this Product 
Carry it to nearest service centre of Xiaomi or call the Toll Free Number: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Or write to us on service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructions of handling the 
product during and after its use and Do’s and Dont’s with respect to 
handling the product; 

Do’s: 
a. Always look for information on the catalogue with your product for 

end-of-life equipment handling. 
b. Ensure that only Authorized Recyclers repair and handle your electronic 

products. 
c. Always call Authorized E-waste Recyclers to Dispose products that have 

reached end-of life. 

d. Always drop your used electronic products, batteries or any accessories 
when they reach the end of their life at your nearest Authorized E-Waste 
CollectionCenter / Collection Point. 

e. Wherever possible or as instructed, separate the packaging material 
according to responsible waste disposal options and sorting for recycling. 

Don’ts: 
a. Do not dismantle your electronic Products on your own. 
b. Do not throw electronics in bins having “Do not Dispose” sign.
c. Do not give e-waste to informal and unorganized sectors like Local Scrap 

Dealer / Rag Pickers. 

XIAOMI TERMS & POLICIES 

THIS LEGAL WARRANTY NOTICE INFORMS YOU ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS 
UNDER THE LEGAL WARRANTY. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR 
RIGHTS YOU ARE INVITED TO CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR COUNTRY, 
PROVINCE OR STATE. The duration and conditions related to the legal 
warranties are provided by respective local laws. For more information about 
the consumer warranty benefits, please refer to Xiaomi's official website 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. If you have purchased the Product 
directly from Xiaomi. In all other cases, please consult your seller. There is 
no guarantee that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or error 
free. Damages arising from non-compliance with the instructions related to 
the use of the Product are excluded. If a hardware defect is found within the 
Warranty period, the Product will be either (1) repaired, (2) replaced, or (3) 
refunded, depending on your rights under local laws. Normal wear and tear, 
force majeure, abuse or damage caused by the user's negligence or fault are 
not warranted. The contact person for the after-sales service may be any 
person in Xiaomi's authorized service network, Xiaomi's authorized 
distributors or the final vendor who sold the Products to you.
The present warranty does not apply in Hong Kong and Taiwan.
Products which were not duly imported and/or were not duly manufactured 
by Xiaomi and/or were not duly acquired from Xiaomi or a Xiaomi’s official 
seller are not covered by the present warranties. As per applicable law you 
may benefit from warranties from the non-official retailer who sold the 
Product. Therefore, Xiaomi invites you to contact the retailer from whom you 
purchased the Product.

Wichtige Produktinformationen zum Xiaomi TV Box

MODELL: MDZ-32-AA

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung 
Hiermit erklärt Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd., dass der Funkgerätetyp 
TV Box den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Der vollständige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der 
folgenden Internetadresse abrufbar: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Dieses Gerät bietet nur in EU-Regionen folgende Frequenzbereiche und 
maximale Funkfrequenzleistung „
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Dieses Gerät kann in sämtlichen Mitgliedsstaaten der EU betrieben werden.
Beachten Sie bei der Verwendung des Geräts die nationalen und lokalen 
Bestimmungen.
Dieses Gerät darf in folgenden Ländern nur in Innenräumen im 
Frequenzbereich 5150 bis 5350 MHz eingesetzt werden: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Um für das Recycling die effektive Nutzung von Ressourcen zu 
erleichtern, senden Sie dieses Produkt an ein in der Nähe 
befindliches autorisiertes Sammelzentrum, einen registrierten 
Demontage- oder Recycling-Betrieb oder ein 
Xiaomi-Servicezentrum zurück. 

Bedeutung des Wheelie Bin-Symbols: Das Symbol bedeutet, dass Sie Ihren 
Elektroschrott nicht in den Sammelbehältern für den Hausmüll entsorgen 
sollen. Das liegt daran, dass diese Abfälle gefährlich sind und auf besondere 
Weise recycelt werden müssen. 

Warnung: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das eingesetzte Netzteil den 
Anforderungen von Abschnitt 6.4.5 in IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 entspricht und 
gemäß den national und lokal geltenden Normen geprüft und zugelassen 
wurde. 
Für AC/DC-Adapter muss die Steckdose in der Nähe des Geräts und leicht 
zugänglich angebracht sein. 

Achtung! 
Sämtliche Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der 
für die Konformität verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, können die 
Betriebserlaubnis für das Gerät aufheben. 
Betriebstemperaturbereich: 
Betriebstemperatur: 0 °bis 40 °C; 
Lagertemperatur: -15 °C bis 45 °C;  
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: < 80 %. 

Elektroschrott
Xiaomi-Produkte entsprechen den Anforderungen zur Reduzierung 
gefährlicher Stoffe gemäß den Elektroschrott-Vorschriften 2016. Der Inhalt 
von gefährlichen Stoffen mit Ausnahme der unter SCHEDULE II der 
Elektroschrott-Vorschriften aufgeführten Anwendungen: 
1. Blei (Pb) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
2. Cadmium (Cd) – nicht mehr als 0,01 Gewichtsprozent;
3. Quecksilber (Hg) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
4. Sechswertiges Chrom (Cr6+) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
5. Polybromierte Biphenyle (PBBs) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
6. Polybromierte Diphenylether (PBDEs) – nicht mehr als 
0,1 Gewichtsprozent. 

So entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt 
Bringen Sie es zum nächstgelegenen Service Center von Xiaomi ODER rufen 
Sie diese gebührenfreie Nummer an: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
ODER schreiben Sie uns unter service.global@xiaomi.com. Anweisungen zum 
Umgang mit dem Produkt während und nach seiner Verwendung sowie 
Erlaubnisse und Verbote in Bezug auf die Handhabung des Produkts; 

Erlaubt: 
a. Suchen Sie bezüglich der Handhabung von Geräten am Ende der 
Lebensdauer stets nach Informationen im Katalog mit Ihrem Produkt. 
b. Stellen Sie sicher, dass nur autorisierte Recycling-Unternehmen Ihre 
elektronischen Produkte reparieren und verarbeiten. 
c. Wenden Sie sich immer an ein autorisiertes 
Elektroschrott-Recycling-Unternehmen, um Produkte zu entsorgen, die das 
Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht haben. 
d. Bringen Sie Ihre gebrauchten elektronischen Produkte, Batterien oder 
Zubehörteile immer zu Ihrem nächstgelegenen autorisierten Sammelzentrum 
für Elektroschrott, wenn sie das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht haben. 
e. Trennen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial nach Möglichkeit oder nach 
Anweisung gemäß den zuständigen Abfallentsorgungsrichtlinien und der 
Sortierung zum Recycling. 

Verboten: 
a. Nehmen Sie Ihre elektronischen Produkte nicht selbst auseinander. 
b. Werfen Sie Elektronik, die mit „Do not Dispose“ (Nicht in den Abfall 
werfen) gekennzeichnet ist, nicht in den Abfalleimer.
c. Geben Sie Elektroschrott nicht an informelle und unorganisierte Stellen 
wie lokale Schrotthändler weiter.

 
Bluetooth® + IR -Fernbedienung mit Sprachsteuerung 
Wichtige Produktinformationen 

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung 
Hiermit erklärt Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd, dass der Funkgerätetyp 
„Bluetooth-Fernbedienung mit Sprachsteuerung“ den Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Der vollständige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der 
folgenden Internetadresse abrufbar: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

RF-Frequenz und -Leistung 
Dieses Gerät bietet nur in EU-Regionen folgende Frequenzbereiche und 
maximale Funkfrequenzleistung „Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

Um für das Recycling die effektive Nutzung von Ressourcen zu 
erleichtern, senden Sie dieses Produkt an ein in der Nähe 
befindliches autorisiertes Sammelzentrum, einen registrierten 
Demontage- oder Recycling-Betrieb oder ein 
Xiaomi-Servicezentrum zurück. 

Bedeutung des Wheelie Bin-Symbols: Das Symbol bedeutet, dass Sie Ihren 
Elektroschrott nicht in den Sammelbehältern für den Hausmüll entsorgen 
sollen. Das liegt daran, dass diese Abfälle gefährlich sind und auf besondere 
Weise recycelt werden müssen. 

Achtung! 
Sämtliche Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der 
für die Konformität verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, können die 
Betriebserlaubnis für das Gerät aufheben. 

Betriebstemperaturbereich: 
Betriebstemperatur: 0 °bis 40 °C; 
Lagertemperatur: -15 °C bis 45 °C;  
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: < 80 %. 

Warnung: Mischen Sie keine alten und neuen Batterien und auch keine 
Alkali-, Standard- (Kohle-Zink) oder wiederaufladbaren (Nickel-Cadmium, 
Nickel-Metallhydrid etc.) Batterien. 

Elektroschrott 
Xiaomi-Produkte entsprechen den Anforderungen zur Reduzierung 
gefährlicher Stoffe gemäß den Elektroschrott-Vorschriften 2016. Der Inhalt 
von gefährlichen Stoffen mit Ausnahme der unter SCHEDULE II der 
Elektroschrott-Vorschriften aufgeführten Anwendungen: 
1. Blei (Pb) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
2. Cadmium (Cd) – nicht mehr als 0,01 Gewichtsprozent;
3. Quecksilber (Hg) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
4. Sechswertiges Chrom (Cr6+) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
5. Polybromierte Biphenyle (PBBs) – nicht mehr als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent;
6. Polybromierte Diphenylether (PBDEs) – nicht mehr als 
0,1 Gewichtsprozent.

So entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt 
Bringen Sie es zum nächstgelegenen Service Center von Xiaomi ODER rufen 
Sie diese gebührenfreie Nummer an: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
ODER schreiben Sie uns unter service.global@xiaomi.com. Anweisungen zum 
Umgang mit dem Produkt während und nach seiner Verwendung sowie 
Erlaubnisse und Verbote in Bezug auf die Handhabung des Produkts; 

Erlaubt: 
a. Suchen Sie bezüglich der Handhabung von Geräten am Ende der 
Lebensdauer stets nach Informationen im Katalog mit Ihrem Produkt. 
b. Stellen Sie sicher, dass nur autorisierte Recycling-Unternehmen Ihre 

elektronischen Produkte reparieren und verarbeiten. 
c. Wenden Sie sich immer an ein autorisiertes 
Elektroschrott-Recycling-Unternehmen, um Produkte zu entsorgen, die das 
Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht haben. 
d. Bringen Sie Ihre gebrauchten elektronischen Produkte, Batterien oder 
Zubehörteile immer zu Ihrem nächstgelegenen autorisierten Sammelzentrum 
für Elektroschrott, wenn sie das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht haben. 
e. Trennen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial nach Möglichkeit oder nach 
Anweisung gemäß den zuständigen Abfallentsorgungsrichtlinien und der 
Sortierung zum Recycling. 

Verboten: 
a. Nehmen Sie Ihre elektronischen Produkte nicht selbst auseinander. 
b. Werfen Sie Elektronik, die mit „Do not Dispose“ (Nicht in den Abfall 
werfen) gekennzeichnet ist, nicht in den Abfalleimer.
c. Geben Sie Elektroschrott nicht an informelle und unorganisierte Stellen 
wie lokale Schrotthändler weiter. 

XIAOMI BEDINGUNGEN UND RICHTLINIEN

DIESE GESETZLICHE GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG INFORMIERT SIE ÜBER IHRE 
RECHTE IM RAHMEN DER GESETZLICHEN GARANTIE. WENN SIE EINEN 
VOLLSTÄNDIGEN EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE GEWINNEN MÖCHTEN, 
EMPFEHLEN WIR IHNEN, SICH MIT DEN GESETZEN IHRES LANDES, 
BUNDESLANDES ODER STAATES VERTRAUT ZU MACHEN. Die Dauer und 
die Bedingungen im Zusammenhang mit den gesetzlichen Garantien werden 
durch die jeweiligen lokalen Gesetze festgelegt. Weitere Informationen zu 
den Vorteilen der Verbrauchergarantie finden Sie auf der offiziellen Website 
von Xiaomi: https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Wenn Sie das Produkt 
direkt bei Xiaomi erworben haben. In allen anderen Fällen wenden Sie sich 
bitte an Ihren Verkäufer. Es besteht keine Garantie für einen 
unterbrechungs- oder fehlerfreien Betrieb des Produkts. Schäden, die 
aufgrund der Nichteinhaltung der Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts 
entstehen, sind ausgenommen. Wenn innerhalb des Garantiezeitraums ein 
Hardwarefehler festgestellt wird, wird das Produkt in Abhängigkeit von Ihren 
Rechten gemäß den lokalen Gesetzen entweder (1) repariert, (2) ersetzt oder 
(3) erstattet. Normale Abnutzung, höhere Gewalt, Missbrauch oder Schäden, 
die durch Fahrlässigkeit oder Fehler des Benutzers verursacht werden, fallen 
nicht unter die Garantie. Der Ansprechpartner für den Service nach dem 
Verkauf kann jede Person im autorisierten Servicenetzwerk von Xiaomi, ein 
von Xiaomi autorisierter Händler oder der Endverkäufer sein, der die 
Produkte an Sie verkauft hat.
Die aktuelle Garantie gilt nicht für Hongkong und Taiwan.
Produkte, die nicht ordnungsgemäß importiert und/oder nicht 
ordnungsgemäß von Xiaomi hergestellt und/oder nicht ordnungsgemäß von 
Xiaomi oder einem offiziellen Verkäufer von Xiaomi erworben wurden, 
werden von den vorliegenden Garantien nicht abgedeckt. Gemäß geltendem 
Recht profitieren Sie möglicherweise von Garantien des nicht offiziellen 
Händlers, der das Produkt verkauft hat. Daher empfiehlt Xiaomi, sich an den 
Händler zu wenden, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

Informasi Penting Terkait Produk Xiaomi TV Box 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Pernyataan Kepatuhan EU yang Disederhanakan 
Dengan ini, Beijing Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd menyatakan bahwa TV 
Box tipe peralatan radio telah sesuai dengan Directive 2014/53/EU. 
Teks lengkap deklarasi kepatuhan UE ini tersedia di alamat internet berikut: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Perangkat ini menawarkan pita frekuensi berikut ini di wilayah UE saja dan 
daya frekuensi radio maksimum
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Perangkat ini dapat dioperasikan di semua negara anggota UE.
Perhatikan peraturan nasional dan daerah tempat perangkat digunakan.
Perangkat ini hanya boleh digunakan di dalam ruang saat beroperasi dalam 
rentang frekuensi 5150 hingga 5350 MHz di: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Untuk tujuan daur ulang guna memfasilitasi pemanfaatan 
sumber daya yang efektif, kembalikan produk ini ke Pusat 
Pengumpulan resmi terdekat, Fasilitas Pembongkaran atau Daur 
Ulang terdaftar, atau Pusat Servis Xiaomi ketika akan membuang 
produk. 

Arti simbol Keranjang dengan Roda: Simbol ini menyatakan agar limbah 
elektronik Anda tidak dibuang ke tempat pembuangan sampah umum. Ini 
karena limbah seperti ini berbahaya terhadap lingkungan dan harus didaur 
ulang secara khusus. 

Peringatan: Pastikan adaptor daya yang digunakan memenuhi persyaratan 
dalam Klausul 6.4.5 pada IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 serta telah diuji dan 
disetujui sesuai dengan standar nasional atau wilayah setempat. 
Untuk adaptor AC/DC, stopkontak harus dipasang di dekat peralatan dan 
harus dapat diakses dengan mudah. 

Perhatian! 
Perubahan atau modifikasi yang tidak disetujui secara tersurat oleh pihak 
yang bertanggung jawab terhadap kepatuhan dapat membatalkan 
kewenangan pengguna untuk mengoperasikan peralatan.
 
Rentang suhu pengoperasian: 
Suhu pengoperasian: 0°C–40°C; 
Suhu penyimpanan: -15°C–45°C;

Kelembapan relatif: <80%. 
Limbah elektronik
Produk Xiaomi telah memenuhi persyaratan terkait pengurangan substansi 
berbahaya dalam Peraturan Limbah Berbahaya 2016. Kandungan substansi 
berbahaya dengan pengecualian penggunaan tercantum dalam KETENTUAN 
II pada Peraturan Limbah Elektronik: 
1. Timbal (Pb) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – tidak lebih dari 0,01% dari beratnya;
3. Merkuri (Hg) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
4. Kromium heksavalen (Cr6+) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
5. Polybrominated biphenyl (PBB) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ether (PBDE) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari 

beratnya. 

Cara Membuang Produk ini 
Bawa baterai ke pusat servis Xiaomi terdekat ATAU Hubungi Nomor Bebas 
Pulsa: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
ATAU Kirimkan email kepada kami di service.global@xiaomi.com. Petunjuk 
penanganan produk selama dan setelah penggunaannya serta hal-hal yang 
harus dilakukan dan dihindari saat menangani produk; 

Yang harus dilakukan: 
a. Selalu cari informasi pada katalog untuk produk Anda terkait penanganan 

peralatan di akhir masa pakainya. 
b. Pastikan hanya Fasilitas Daur Ulang Resmi yang melakukan perbaikan dan 

menangani produk elektronik Anda. 
c. Hubungi Fasilitas Daur Ulang Limbah Elektronik Resmi untuk membuang 

produk yang telah mencapai akhir masa pakai. 
d. Bawa produk elektronik, baterai, atau aksesori bekas apa pun ketika telah 

mencapai akhir masa pakainya ke Pusat Pengumpulan Limbah 
Elektronik/Tempat Pengumpulan terdekat. 

e. Bila memungkinkan atau diperintahkan, pisahkan material kemasan sesuai 
opsi pembuangan dan penyortiran limbah untuk daur ulang. 

Yang harus dihindari: 
a. Jangan membongkar Produk elektronik Anda sendiri. 
b. Jangan membuang perangkat elektronik dengan label “Do Not Dispose” ke 

tempat pembuangan sampah umum.
c. Jangan menyerahkan limbah elektronik kepada pihak tidak resmi seperti 

Penjual Barang Bekas. 

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Informasi Penting Terkait Produk 

Pernyataan Kepatuhan EU yang Disederhanakan 
Dengan ini, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd menyatakan bahwa Voice 
Remote Bluetooth tipe peralatan radio telah sesuai dengan Directive 
2014/53/EU. 
Teks lengkap deklarasi kepatuhan UE ini tersedia di alamat internet berikut: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Frekuensi dan Daya RF 
Perangkat ini menawarkan pita frekuensi berikut ini di wilayah UE saja dan 
daya frekuensi radio maksimum Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm.

Untuk tujuan daur ulang guna memfasilitasi pemanfaatan 
sumber daya yang efektif, kembalikan produk ini ke Pusat 
Pengumpulan resmi terdekat, Fasilitas Pembongkaran atau Daur 
Ulang terdaftar, atau Pusat Servis Xiaomi ketika akan membuang 
produk. 

Arti simbol Keranjang dengan Roda: Simbol ini menyatakan agar limbah 
elektronik Anda tidak dibuang ke tempat pembuangan sampah umum. Ini 
karena limbah seperti ini berbahaya terhadap lingkungan dan harus didaur 
ulang secara khusus. 

Perhatian! 
Perubahan atau modifikasi yang tidak disetujui secara tersurat oleh pihak 
yang bertanggung jawab terhadap kepatuhan dapat membatalkan 
kewenangan pengguna untuk mengoperasikan peralatan. 

Rentang suhu pengoperasian: 
Suhu pengoperasian: 0°C–40°C; 
Suhu penyimpanan: -15°C–45°C;
Kelembapan relatif: <80%. 

Peringatan: Jangan menggabungkan penggunaan baterai lama dengan 
baterai baru dan jangan menggabungkan penggunaan baterai alkaline, 
standar (karbon-zinc) atau baterai isi-ulang (ni-cad, ni-mh, dsb.). 

Limbah elektronik 
Produk Xiaomi telah memenuhi persyaratan terkait pengurangan substansi 
berbahaya dalam Peraturan Limbah Berbahaya 2016. Kandungan substansi 
berbahaya dengan pengecualian penggunaan tercantum dalam KETENTUAN 
II pada Peraturan Limbah Elektronik: 
1. Timbal (Pb) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – tidak lebih dari 0,01% dari beratnya;
3. Merkuri (Hg) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
4. Kromium heksavalen (Cr6+) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
5. Polybrominated biphenyl (PBB) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari beratnya;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ether (PBDE) – tidak lebih dari 0,1% dari 

beratnya.

Cara Membuang Produk ini 
Bawa baterai ke pusat servis Xiaomi terdekat ATAU Hubungi Nomor Bebas 
Pulsa: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
ATAU Kirimkan email kepada kami di service.global@xiaomi.com. Petunjuk 
penanganan produk selama dan setelah penggunaannya serta hal-hal yang 
harus dilakukan dan dihindari saat menangani produk; 
Yang harus dilakukan: 
a. Selalu cari informasi pada katalog untuk produk Anda terkait penanganan 

peralatan di akhir masa pakainya. 
b. Pastikan hanya Fasilitas Daur Ulang Resmi yang melakukan perbaikan dan 

menangani produk elektronik Anda. 
c. Hubungi Fasilitas Daur Ulang Limbah Elektronik Resmi untuk membuang 

produk yang telah mencapai akhir masa pakai. 
d. Bawa produk elektronik, baterai, atau aksesori bekas apa pun ketika telah 

mencapai akhir masa pakainya ke Pusat Pengumpulan Limbah 
Elektronik/Tempat Pengumpulan terdekat. 

e. Bila memungkinkan atau diperintahkan, pisahkan material kemasan sesuai 
opsi pembuangan dan penyortiran limbah untuk daur ulang.

 
Yang harus dihindari: 
a. Jangan membongkar Produk elektronik Anda sendiri. 
b. Jangan membuang perangkat elektronik dengan label “Do Not Dispose” ke 

tempat pembuangan sampah umum.
c. Jangan menyerahkan limbah elektronik kepada pihak tidak resmi seperti 

Penjual Barang Bekas. 

KETENTUAN & KEBIJAKAN XIAOMI

PEMBERITAHUAN JAMINAN HUKUM INI BERISI INFORMASI TENTANG HAK 
ANDA BERDASARKAN JAMINAN HUKUM INI. UNTUK MEMAHAMI HAK-HAK 
ANDA SEPENUHNYA, HARAP MENGACU PADA HUKUM DI NEGARA, 
PROVINSI, ATAU NEGARA BAGIAN ANDA. Durasi dan ketentuan yang terkait 
dengan jaminan hukum diberikan menurut hukum setempat. Untuk informasi 
selengkapnya tentang manfaat garansi konsumen, lihat situs web resmi 
Xiaomi https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Jika Anda membeli Produk 
langsung dari Xiaomi. Dalam kasus lainnya, tanyakan kepada penjual. Tidak 
ada jaminan pengoperasian Produk bebas dari gangguan atau kesalahan. 
Garansi tidak mencakup kerusakan yang timbul dari ketidakpatuhan terhadap 
petunjuk terkait penggunaan Produk. Jika terdapat kerusakan perangkat keras 
selama Masa Garansi, Produk akan (1) diperbaiki, (2) diganti, atau (3) ditukar 
dengan pengembalian dana, bergantung pada hak Anda menurut hukum 
setempat. Keausan yang bersifat normal, keadaan kahar, kesalahan 
penggunaan atau kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh kelalaian atau kesalahan 
pengguna tidak tercakup dalam garansi. Hubungi langsung personel layanan 
purnajual di jaringan servis resmi Xiaomi, distributor resmi Xiaomi, atau 
vendor akhir yang menjual Produk kepada Anda.
Garansi ini tidak berlaku di Hong Kong dan Taiwan.
Produk yang tidak sepatutnya diimpor dan/atau tidak sepatutnya diproduksi 
oleh Xiaomi dan/atau tidak sepatutnya didapat dari Xiaomi atau penjual resmi 
Xiaomi, tidak tercakup dalam garansi yang ada. Sesuai hukum yang berlaku, 
Anda dapat memperoleh manfaat garansi dari peritel non-resmi yang menjual 
Produk. Oleh karena itu, Xiaomi menyarankan Anda untuk menghubungi 
peritel tempat Anda membeli Produk.

Важлива інформація про Xiaomi TV Box 

МОДЕЛЬ: MDZ-32-AA

Спрощена декларація про відповідність стандартам ЄС 
Цим компанія Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd заявляє, що 
радіообладнання типу TV Box відповідає вимогам Директиви 2014/53/EU. 
Повний текст заяви для ЄС про відповідність наведено в Інтернеті за 
адресою 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Цей пристрій можна експлуатувати у всіх країнах ЄС.
Дотримуйтеся державних і місцевих правил, які діють на територіях, де 
використовується пристрій.
Цей пристрій призначено виключно для використання в приміщенні в 
частотному діапазоні 5150–5350 Мгц в: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Для належної утилізації та повторного використання ресурсів 
поверніть цей виріб до найближчого авторизованого центру 
збирання, фірми, що офіційно займається розбиранням або 
переробкою пристроїв, або до сервісного центру Xiaomi. 

Що означає символ у вигляді контейнера для сміття на колесах Цей 
символ означає, що електронні відходи не можна викидати в контейнери 
для побутового сміття. Це пов’язано з тим, що такі відходи є 
небезпечними й мають піддаватися утилізації у спеціальний спосіб. 

Попередження. Адаптер живлення, що використовується, має 
відповідати вимогам пункту 6.4.5 IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1, а також бути 
випробуваний і ухвалений згідно з державними або місцевими 
стандартами. 
Адаптер змінного/постійного струму слід вмикати в розетку, яка 
розташована поруч із пристроєм і до якої можна легко отримати доступ. 

Увага! 
Зміни або модифікації, які явно не схвалено стороною, відповідальною 
за дотримання вимог, можуть позбавити користувача права на 
експлуатацію обладнання. 

Діапазон робочих температур: 
Температура експлуатації: від 0 °C до 40 °C 
Температура зберігання: від –15 °C до 45 °C
Відносна вологість: до 80%. 

Відходи електронного обладнання
Вироби Xiaomi відповідають вимогам щодо зниження вмісту небезпечних 
речовин відповідно до Правил щодо відходів електронного обладнання 
від 2016 р. Нижче наведено вміст небезпечних речовин за винятком 
позицій, зазначених у ДОДАТКУ II до Правил щодо відходів 
електронного обладнання. 
1. Свинець (Pb) – не більше 0,1% за масою.

2. Кадмій (Cd) – не більше 0,01% за масою.
3. Ртуть (Hg) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
4. Шестивалентний хром (Cr6+) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
5. Полібромовані біфеніли (PBB) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
6. Полібромовані дифенілові ефіри (PBDE) – не більше 0,1% за масою. 

Правила утилізації цього Виробу 
Поверніть цей виріб до найближчого сервісного центру Xiaomi або 
зателефонуйте за безкоштовним номером: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Також ви можете написати нам на адресу service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Інструкції щодо поводження з виробом під час та після його 
використання, а також правила щодо того, що слід і чого не можна з ним 
робити. 

Що слід робити 
а. Обов’язково перегляньте інструкції щодо того, як утилізувати виріб 

після завершення терміну його служби. Ці інструкції викладено в 
каталозі, що надається разом із виробом. 

б. Доручайте ремонт й інші маніпуляції з вашими електронними 
виробами лише авторизованим центрам переробки. 

в. З питань утилізації виробів після закінчення терміну їхньої експлуатації 
завжди звертайтеся до авторизованих переробників електронних 
відходів. 

г. Завжди здавайте використані електронні вироби, батарейки та інші 
аксесуари після завершення терміну їхньої служби в найближчий 
авторизований центр або пункт збирання електронних відходів. 

д. Якщо це можливо (або за наявності відповідних інструкцій), 
відсортовуйте пакувальний матеріал для окремої утилізації. 

Чого не можна робити 
а. Не розбирайте електронні Вироби самостійно. 
б. Не викидайте електронні вироби в контейнери з позначкою «Не для 

утилізації».
в. Не здавайте відходи електронного обладнання в неофіційних точках 

збирання (як-от у пунктах прийому металевого брухту). 

Пульт дистанційного керування з мікрофоном і підтримкою 
Bluetooth® + IR Важлива інформація про Виріб 

Спрощена декларація про відповідність стандартам ЄС 
Цим компанія Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd заявляє, що 
радіообладнання типу пультів дистанційного керування з мікрофоном і 
підтримкою Bluetooth відповідає вимогам Директиви 2014/53/EU. 
Повний текст заяви для ЄС про відповідність наведено в Інтернеті за 
адресою 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Частота й потужність радіочастотного випромінювання 
Цей пристрій підтримує лише зазначені нижче частотні діапазони в ЄС із 
такою потужністю радіочастотного випромінювання Bluetooth 
(2402–2480 МГц): до 10 дБм 

Для належної утилізації та повторного використання ресурсів 
поверніть цей виріб до найближчого авторизованого центру 
збирання, фірми, що офіційно займається розбиранням або 
переробкою пристроїв, або до сервісного центру Xiaomi. 

Що означає символ у вигляді контейнера для сміття на колесах Цей 
символ означає, що електронні відходи не можна викидати в контейнери 
для побутового сміття. Це пов’язано з тим, що такі відходи є 
небезпечними й мають піддаватися утилізації у спеціальний спосіб. 

Увага! 
Зміни або модифікації, які явно не схвалено стороною, відповідальною 
за дотримання вимог, можуть позбавити користувача права на 
експлуатацію обладнання. 

Діапазон робочих температур: 
Температура експлуатації: від 0 °C до 40 °C 
Температура зберігання: від –15 °C до 45 °C
Відносна вологість: до 80%. 

Попередження. Не встановлюйте разом старі й нові батареї та не 
використовуйте разом алкалинові, стандартні (вугільно-цинкові) та 
акумуляторні (нікель-кадмієві, нікель-металогідридні тощо) батареї. 

Відходи електронного обладнання 
Вироби Xiaomi відповідають вимогам щодо зниження вмісту небезпечних 
речовин відповідно до Правил щодо відходів електронного обладнання 
від 2016 р. Нижче наведено вміст небезпечних речовин за винятком 
позицій, зазначених у ДОДАТКУ II до Правил щодо відходів 
електронного обладнання. 
1. Свинець (Pb) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
2. Кадмій (Cd) – не більше 0,01% за масою.
3. Ртуть (Hg) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
4. Шестивалентний хром (Cr6+) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
5. Полібромовані біфеніли (PBB) – не більше 0,1% за масою.
6. Полібромовані дифенілові ефіри (PBDE) – не більше 0,1% за масою.

Правила утилізації цього Виробу 
Поверніть цей виріб до найближчого сервісного центру Xiaomi або 
зателефонуйте за безкоштовним номером: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Також ви можете написати нам на адресу service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Інструкції щодо поводження з виробом під час та після його 
використання, а також правила щодо того, що слід і чого не можна з ним 
робити.
 
Що слід робити 
а. Обов’язково перегляньте інструкції щодо того, як утилізувати виріб 

після завершення терміну його служби. Ці інструкції викладено в 
каталозі, що надається разом із виробом. 

б. Доручайте ремонт й інші маніпуляції з вашими електронними 
виробами лише авторизованим центрам переробки. 

в. З питань утилізації виробів після закінчення терміну їхньої експлуатації 
завжди звертайтеся до авторизованих переробників електронних 
відходів. 

г. Завжди здавайте використані електронні вироби, батарейки та інші 
аксесуари після завершення терміну їхньої служби в найближчий 
авторизований центр або пункт збирання електронних відходів. 

д. Якщо це можливо (або за наявності відповідних інструкцій), 
відсортовуйте пакувальний матеріал для окремої утилізації. 

Чого не можна робити 
а. Не розбирайте електронні Вироби самостійно. 
б. Не викидайте електронні вироби в контейнери з позначкою «Не для 

утилізації».
в. Не здавайте відходи електронного обладнання в неофіційних точках 

збирання (як-от у пунктах прийому металевого брухту).

УМОВИ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ТА ПОЛІТИКИ XIAOMI 

ЦЯ ПРИМІТКА ПРО ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНУ ЗАКОНОМ ГАРАНТІЮ ІНФОРМУЄ ВАС 
ПРО ВАШІ ПРАВА, ЯКІ ЗАБЕЗПЕЧУЮТЬСЯ ЦІЄЮ ГАРАНТІЄЮ. ЩОБ 
ПОВНІСТЮ ЗРОЗУМІТИ СВОЇ ПРАВА, РЕКОМЕНДУЄМО ОЗНАЙОМИТИСЯ 
ІЗ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВОМ СВОЄЇ КРАЇНИ АБО АДМІНІСТРАТИВНОГО 
РЕГІОНУ. Термін дії та умови передбачених законодавством гарантій 
закріплено у відповідних законах. Докладнішу інформацію про 
положення споживчої гарантії див. на офіційному сайті Xiaomi: 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ці умови застосовуються, якщо 
ви придбали Виріб напряму в Xiaomi. В іншому разі звертайтеся до свого 
продавця. Не гарантується, що Виріб працюватиме безперебійно та без 
помилок. Гарантія не покриває випадки, коли споживач зазнав збитків 
через недотримання інструкцій із використання Виробу. Відповідно до 
ваших прав, передбачених місцевим законодавством, якщо протягом 
Гарантійного періоду буде виявлено будь-який апаратний дефект, Виріб 
буде 1) відремонтовано, 2) замінено або 3) буде надано відшкодування. 
Звичайний знос, форс-мажорні обставини, зловживання чи 
пошкодження, спричинені недбалістю або з вини користувача, не 
підпадають під дію гарантії. Контактною особою з питань 
післяпродажного обслуговування може бути будь-яка особа в мережі 
авторизованих сервісних центрів Xiaomi або серед авторизованих 
дистриб’юторів Xiaomi, а також кінцевий продавець, у якого ви придбали 
відповідні Вироби.
Ця гарантія не діє в Гонконгу й Тайвані.
Умови цієї гарантії не поширюються на вироби, що не були належним 
чином імпортовані та/або виготовлені компанією Xiaomi та/або не були 
належним чином придбані в компанії Xiaomi або її офіційного продавця. 
Згідно із чинним законодавством у вас може бути право на гарантію 
неофіційного продавця, у якого ви придбали Виріб. У такому разі 
компанія Xiaomi рекомендує вам звернутися до відповідного продавця.

Maklumat Penting Produk Xiaomi TV BOX

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Perakuan Pematuhan EU yang Diringkaskan 
Dengan ini, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd mengesahkan bahawa jenis 
peralatan radio TV BOX mematuhi Arahan 2014/53/EU. 
Teks penuh bagi perakuan pematuhan EU ini tersedia di alamat Internet yang 
berikut: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Peranti ini menawarkan jalur frekuensi berikut di kawasan EU sahaja dan 
kuasa maksimum frekuensi radio
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Peranti ini boleh dikendalikan di semua negara anggota EU.
Patuhi peraturan negara dan tempatan di tempat peranti digunakan.
Peranti ini terhad kepada penggunaan di dalam bangunan sahaja semasa 
berfungsi dalam julat frekuensi 5150 hingga 5350 MHz di: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Bagi tujuan kitar semula untuk memudahkan penggunaan 
sumber secara berkesan, sila kembalikan produk ini ke Pusat 
Pengumpulan, Perombak atau Pengitar Semula berdaftar atau 
Pusat Perkhidmatan Xiaomi yang berhampiran semasa 
melupuskan produk ini. 

Makna simbol Tong Sampah Beroda: Simbol tersebut menyatakan jangan 
buang e-sisa anda ke dalam tong pengumpulan sisa perbandaran. Hal ini 
kerana sisa ini berbahaya terhadap alam semula jadi dan perlu dikitar semula 
dengan cara khas. 

Amaran: Pastikan penyesuai kuasa yang digunakan memenuhi keperluan 
Fasal 6.4.5 dalam IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 dan telah diuji dan diluluskan 
menurut piawaian kebangsaan atau tempatan. 
Bagi Penyesuai AC/DC, soket alur keluar mestilah dipasangkan berdekatan 
peralatan dan dapat diakses dengan mudah. 

Awas! 
Apa-apa perubahan atau pengubahsuaian yang tidak diluluskan secara jelas 
oleh pihak yang bertanggungjawab untuk pematuhan boleh membatalkan 
kebenaran pengguna untuk mengendalikan peralatan ini. 

Julat suhu operasi:  
Operating temperature: 0°C–40°C; 

Storage temperature: -15°C–45°C;
Relative humidity: <80%. 

E-sisa
Produk Xiaomi mematuhi keperluan pengurangan bahan berbahaya dalam 
Peraturan E-sisa 2016. Kandungan bahan berbahaya dengan pengecualian 
bagi penggunaan yang disenaraikan dalam JADUAL II Peraturan E-sisa: 
1. Plumbum (Pb) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – tidak melebihi 0.01% mengikut berat;
3. Merkuri (Hg) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
4. Kromium heksavalen (Cr6+) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
5. Polibrominat bifenil (PBB) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
6. Polibrominat difenil eter (PBDE) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat. 

Cara Melupuskan Produk ini 
Bawa produk ke pusat perkhidmatan Xiaomi yang terdekat ATAU hubungi 
nombor Bebas Tol: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
ATAU Tulis kepada kami melalui service.global@xiaomi.com. Arahan 
pengendalian produk semasa dan selepas penggunaan serta perkara yang 
Boleh dan Tidak Boleh Dilakukan ketika mengendalikan produk; 

Lakukan: 
a. Sentiasa rujuk maklumat pada katalog produk anda untuk pengendalian 

akhir hayat peralatan. 
b. Pastikan produk elektronik anda dibaiki dan dikendalikan oleh Pengitar 

Semula Berdaftar sahaja. 
c. Sentiasa hubungi Pengitar Semula E-sisa Berdaftar untuk membuang 

produk yang telah mencapai akhir hayat. 
d. Sentiasa hantar produk elektronik, bateri atau sebarang aksesori yang 

telah mencapai akhir hayat ke Pusat / Tempat Pengumpulan E-sisa 
Berdaftar. 

e. Sekiranya boleh atau diarahkan, asingkan bahan pembungkusan mengikut 
pilihan pembuangan sisa yang bertanggungjawab serta pengisihan untuk 
kitar semula. 

Jangan Lakukan: 
a. Jangan buka pemasangan Produk elektronik dengan sendiri. 
b. Jangan buang barangan elektronik ke dalam tong yang bertanda “Jangan 

Buang”.
c. Jangan berikan e-sisa kepada sektor tidak rasmi dan tidak teratur seperti 

Penjual Sekerap Tempatan / Pengutip Barang Buruk. 

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Maklumat Penting Produk 

Perakuan Pematuhan EU yang Diringkaskan 
Dengan ini, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd mengesahkan bahawa jenis 
peralatan radio Bluetooth Voice Remote mematuhi Arahan 2014/53/EU. 
Teks penuh bagi perakuan pematuhan EU ini tersedia di alamat Internet yang 
berikut: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Frekuensi RF dan Kuasa 
Peranti ini menawarkan jalur frekuensi berikut di kawasan EU sahaja dan 
kuasa maksimum frekuensi radio Bluetooth ( 2402-2480 MHz) : < 10dBm 

Bagi tujuan kitar semula untuk memudahkan penggunaan 
sumber secara berkesan, sila kembalikan produk ini ke Pusat 
Pengumpulan, Perombak atau Pengitar Semula berdaftar atau 
Pusat Perkhidmatan Xiaomi yang berhampiran semasa 
melupuskan produk ini. 

Makna simbol Tong Sampah Beroda: Simbol tersebut menyatakan jangan 
buang e-sisa anda ke dalam tong pengumpulan sisa perbandaran. Hal ini 
kerana sisa ini berbahaya terhadap alam semula jadi dan perlu dikitar semula 
dengan cara khas. 

Awas! 
Apa-apa perubahan atau pengubahsuaian yang tidak diluluskan secara jelas 
oleh pihak yang bertanggungjawab untuk pematuhan boleh membatalkan 
kebenaran pengguna untuk mengendalikan peralatan ini. 

Julat suhu operasi:  
Operating temperature: 0°C–40°C; 
Storage temperature: -15°C–45°C;
Relative humidity: <80%. 

Amaran: Jangan campurkan bateri lama dan baharu dan Jangan campurkan 
bateri alkali, standard (zink karbon) atau boleh cas semula (ni-cad, ni-mh dll.). 

E-sisa 
Produk Xiaomi mematuhi keperluan pengurangan bahan berbahaya dalam 
Peraturan E-sisa 2016. Kandungan bahan berbahaya dengan pengecualian 
bagi penggunaan yang disenaraikan dalam JADUAL II Peraturan E-sisa: 
1. Plumbum (Pb) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – tidak melebihi 0.01% mengikut berat;
3. Merkuri (Hg) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
4. Kromium heksavalen (Cr6+) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
5. Polibrominat bifenil (PBB) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat;
6. Polibrominat difenil eter (PBDE) – tidak melebihi 0.1% mengikut berat.

Cara Melupuskan Produk ini 
Bawa produk ke pusat perkhidmatan Xiaomi yang terdekat ATAU hubungi 
nombor Bebas Tol: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
ATAU Tulis kepada kami melalui service.global@xiaomi.com. Arahan 
pengendalian produk semasa dan selepas penggunaan serta perkara yang 
Boleh dan Tidak Boleh Dilakukan ketika mengendalikan produk; 

Lakukan: 
a. Sentiasa rujuk maklumat pada katalog produk anda untuk pengendalian 

akhir hayat peralatan. 
b. Pastikan produk elektronik anda dibaiki dan dikendalikan oleh Pengitar 

Semula Berdaftar sahaja. 

c. Sentiasa hubungi Pengitar Semula E-sisa Berdaftar untuk membuang 
produk yang telah mencapai akhir hayat. 

d. Sentiasa hantar produk elektronik, bateri atau sebarang aksesori yang 
telah mencapai akhir hayat ke Pusat / Tempat Pengumpulan E-sisa 
Berdaftar. 

e. Sekiranya boleh atau diarahkan, asingkan bahan pembungkusan mengikut 
pilihan pembuangan sisa yang bertanggungjawab serta pengisihan untuk 
kitar semula. 

Jangan Lakukan: 
a. Jangan buka pemasangan Produk elektronik dengan sendiri. 
b. Jangan buang barangan elektronik ke dalam tong yang bertanda “Jangan 

Buang”.
c. Jangan berikan e-sisa kepada sektor tidak rasmi dan tidak teratur seperti 

Penjual Sekerap Tempatan / Pengutip Barang Buruk. 

SYARAT & DASAR XIAOMI 

Sebagai pengguna Xiaomi, anda mendapat manfaat bagi keadaan tertentu 
daripada waranti tambahan. Xiaomi menawarkan manfaat waranti pengguna 
khusus yang merupakan tambahan kepada, dan bukan sebagai ganti kepada, 
mana-mana waranti undang-undang yang disediakan oleh undang-undang 
pengguna negara anda. Tempoh dan syarat berkaitan waranti 
undang-undang yang disediakan oleh undang-undang tempatan 
masing-masing. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut tentang manfaat 
waranti pengguna, sila rujuk laman web rasmi Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Melainkan dilarang oleh 
undang-undang atau sebaliknya dijanjikan oleh Xiaomi, perkhidmatan 
pascajualan akan dihadkan kepada negara atau rantau pembelian asal. 
Menurut waranti pengguna, setakat yang dibenarkan oleh undang-undang, 
Xiaomi akan, mengikut budi bicaranya, membaiki, menggantikan atau 
membayar balik pembelian produk anda. Kehausan yang biasa, force 
majeure, penyalahgunaan atau kerosakan yang disebabkan oleh kecuaian 
atau kesalahan pengguna tidak ditanggung di bawah waranti. Orang 
hubungan untuk perkhidmatan pascajualan boleh terdiri daripada sesiapa 
sahaja dalam rangkaian perkhidmatan yang dibenarkan Xiaomi, pengedar 
dibenarkan Xiaomi atau penjual akhir yang menjual produk tersebut kepada 
anda. Jika anda mempunyai sebarang keraguan, hubungi orang berkaitan 
yang telah dikenal pasti Xiaomi. 

Waranti semasa tidak terpakai di Hong Kong dan Taiwan. 

Produk yang tidak diimport sewajarnya dan/atau tidak dibuat sewajarnya 
oleh Xiaomi dan/atau tidak diperoleh sewajarnya daripada Xiaomi atau 
penjual rasmi Xiaomi tidak akan diliputi dalam waranti undang-undang ini. 
Mengikut undang-undang yang berkenaan, anda mungkin boleh 
mendapatkan waranti daripada penjual tidak rasmi yang menjual produk 
berkenaan. Oleh itu, Xiaomi meminta anda menghubungi penjual yang anda 
beli produk daripadanya. 

Xiaomi TV Box Önemli Ürün Bilgileri 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

AB Uygunluk Beyanı 
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd işbu belge ile TV Box tipi radyo 
ekipmanının 2014/53/EU Sayılı Direktif ile uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder. 
AB uygunluk beyanının tam metnine şu adresten ulaşılabilir: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Bu cihaz, yalnızca AB bölgelerinde aşağıdaki frekans bantlarını ve maksimum 
radyo frekansı gücünü sunar
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Bu cihaz, AB üyesi ülkelerin tamamında kullanılabilir.
Cihazın kullanıldığı ülkelerin ulusal ve yerel mevzuatlarına uyun.
Bu cihaz aşağıdaki ülkelerde, 5150 ile 5350 MHz frekansları arasında 
çalışırken yalnızca iç mekanlarda kullanımla sınırlıdır: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Kaynakların verimli kullanımını kolaylaştırmak adına geri 
dönüşüm yapmak için lütfen bu ürünü bertaraf edeceğiniz 
zaman yakınınızdaki yetkili bir Toplama Merkezine, kayıtlı 
Hurdalığa veya Geri Dönüşüm Kuruluşuna ya da Xiaomi Servis 
Merkezine götürün. 

Çöp Kutusu sembolü, elektronik atıklarınızı belediyelere ait çöp toplama 
kutularına atmamanız gerektiğini belirtir. Bunun nedeni, söz konusu atıkların 
çevre için zararlı olması ve özel yöntemlerle geri dönüştürülmelerinin 
gerekmesidir. 

Uyarı: Kullanılan güç adaptörünün, IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 standardının 
6.4.5 Maddesinin gerekliliklerini karşıladığından ve ulusal veya yerel 
standartlara göre test edilip onaylandığından emin olun. 
AC/DC Adaptörler için fiş-priz, ekipmanın yanında kurulmalı ve kolay 
erişilebilir olmalıdır. 

Dikkat! 
Uygunluktan sorumlu tarafça kabul edilmemiş ve onaylanmamış olan herhangi 
bir değişiklik veya düzenleme, kullanıcının ekipmanı kullanma yetkisini 
geçersiz kılabilir. 

Çalışma sıcaklığı aralığı: 
Çalışma sıcaklığı: 0°C–40°C; 

Saklama sıcaklığı: -15°C–45°C; 
Bağıl nem: <%80. 

E-Atık
Xiaomi ürünleri, 2016 E-atık Kurallarının tehlikeli maddelerinin azaltılması 
gerekliliklerine uygundur. E-atık Kuralları ÇİZELGE II'de listelenen 
uygulamalardan muaf olan tehlikeli madde içeriği: 
1. Kurşun (Pb) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
2. Kadmiyum (Cd) – ağırlık olarak %0,01'den fazla değil;
3. Cıva (Hg) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
4. Altı değerli krom (Cr6+) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
5. Polibromlu bifeniller (PBB'ler) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
6. Polibromlu difenil eterler (PBDE'ler) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil. 

Ürünün Bertaraf Edilmesi 
En yakın Xiaomi servis merkezine götürün VEYA Ücretsiz Numarayı Arayın: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
VEYA service.global@xiaomi.com. adresinden bize yazın. Kullanım esnasında 
ve sonrasında cihazın bakımına ilişkin talimatlar ile yapılması ve yapılmaması 
gerekenler; 

Yapılması gerekenler: 
a. Kullanım ömrünün sonunda cihazınızla nasıl ilgilenmeniz gerektiğiyle ilgili 
bilgi almak için her zaman kullanma kılavuzuna bakın. 
b. Elektronik ürünlerinizin yalnızca Yetkili Geri Dönüşüm kuruluşları tarafından 
onarıldığından veya işlem gördüğünden emin olun. 
c. Kullanım ömrünün sonuna geldiklerinde cihazlarınızın bertarafı için her 
zaman Yetkili E-Atık Geri Dönüşüm kuruluşlarını arayın. 
d. Kullanılmış elektronik ürünlerinizi, pillerinizi veya her türlü aksesuarı 
kullanım ömürlerinin sonuna geldiklerinde en yakın yetkili E-Atık Toplama 
Merkezine/Toplama Noktasına bırakın. 
e. Mümkün olduğunda veya belirtildiğinde ambalaj malzemelerini sorumlu atık 
bertarafı ve geri dönüşüm için ayrıştırma seçeneklerine göre ayırın. 

Yapılmaması gerekenler: 
a. Elektronik ürünlerinizi kendi başınıza parçalarına ayırmayın. 
b. "Çöpe Atmayın" işareti bulunan elektronik ürünleri çöp kutularına atmayın.
c. Elektronik atıklarınızı Bölgesel Hurda Satıcısı / Çöp Toplayıcısı gibi resmi 
veya organize olmayan şahıslara vermeyin. 

Bluetooth® + IR Sesli Uzaktan Kumanda Önemli Ürün Bilgileri 

AB Uygunluk Beyanı 
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd işbu belge ile Bluetooth Sesli Uzaktan 
Kumanda tipi radyo ekipmanının 2014/53/EU Sayılı Direktif ile uyumlu 
olduğunu beyan eder. 
AB uygunluk beyanının tam metnine şu adresten ulaşılabilir: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

RF Frekansı ve Gücü 
Bu cihaz, yalnızca AB bölgelerinde aşağıdaki frekans bantlarını ve maksimum 
radyo frekansı gücünü sunar Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

Kaynakların verimli kullanımını kolaylaştırmak adına geri 
dönüşüm yapmak için lütfen bu ürünü bertaraf edeceğiniz 
zaman yakınınızdaki yetkili bir Toplama Merkezine, kayıtlı 
Hurdalığa veya Geri Dönüşüm Kuruluşuna ya da Xiaomi Servis 
Merkezine götürün. 

Çöp Kutusu sembolü, elektronik atıklarınızı belediyelere ait çöp toplama 
kutularına atmamanız gerektiğini belirtir. Bunun nedeni, söz konusu atıkların 
çevre için zararlı olması ve özel yöntemlerle geri dönüştürülmelerinin 
gerekmesidir. 

Dikkat! 
Uygunluktan sorumlu tarafça kabul edilmemiş ve onaylanmamış olan herhangi 
bir değişiklik veya düzenleme, kullanıcının ekipmanı kullanma yetkisini 
geçersiz kılabilir. 

Çalışma sıcaklığı aralığı: 
Çalışma sıcaklığı: 0°C–40°C; 
Saklama sıcaklığı: -15°C–45°C; 
Bağıl nem: <%80. 

Uyarı: Eski ve yeni pilleri karıştırmayın ve Alkalin, standart (karbon-çinko) veya 
şarj edilebilir (ni-cad, ni-mh, vb.) pilleri karıştırmayın.

E-Atık 
Xiaomi ürünleri, 2016 E-atık Kurallarının tehlikeli maddelerinin azaltılması 
gerekliliklerine uygundur. E-atık Kuralları ÇİZELGE II'de listelenen 
uygulamalardan muaf olan tehlikeli madde içeriği: 
1. Kurşun (Pb) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
2. Kadmiyum (Cd) – ağırlık olarak %0,01'den fazla değil;
3. Cıva (Hg) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
4. Altı değerli krom (Cr6+) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
5. Polibromlu bifeniller (PBB'ler) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil;
6. Polibromlu difenil eterler (PBDE'ler) – ağırlık olarak %0,1'den fazla değil.

Ürünün Bertaraf Edilmesi 
En yakın Xiaomi servis merkezine götürün VEYA Ücretsiz Numarayı Arayın: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
VEYA service.global@xiaomi.com. adresinden bize yazın. Kullanım esnasında 
ve sonrasında cihazın bakımına ilişkin talimatlar ile yapılması ve yapılmaması 
gerekenler; 

Yapılması gerekenler: 
a. Kullanım ömrünün sonunda cihazınızla nasıl ilgilenmeniz gerektiğiyle ilgili 

bilgi almak için her zaman kullanma kılavuzuna bakın. 
b. Elektronik ürünlerinizin yalnızca Yetkili Geri Dönüşüm kuruluşları tarafından 

onarıldığından veya işlem gördüğünden emin olun. 
c. Kullanım ömrünün sonuna geldiklerinde cihazlarınızın bertarafı için her 

zaman Yetkili E-Atık Geri Dönüşüm kuruluşlarını arayın. 
d. Kullanılmış elektronik ürünlerinizi, pillerinizi veya her türlü aksesuarı 

kullanım ömürlerinin sonuna geldiklerinde en yakın yetkili E-Atık Toplama 
Merkezine/Toplama Noktasına bırakın. 

e. Mümkün olduğunda veya belirtildiğinde ambalaj malzemelerini sorumlu atık 
bertarafı ve geri dönüşüm için ayrıştırma seçeneklerine göre ayırın. 

Yapılmaması gerekenler: 
a. Elektronik ürünlerinizi kendi başınıza parçalarına ayırmayın. 
b. "Çöpe Atmayın" işareti bulunan elektronik ürünleri çöp kutularına atmayın.
c. Elektronik atıklarınızı Bölgesel Hurda Satıcısı / Çöp Toplayıcısı gibi resmi 

veya organize olmayan şahıslara vermeyin. 

XIAOMI ŞARTLARI VE POLİTİKALARI 

BU YASAL GARANTİ BİLDİRİMİ, SİZE YASAL GARANTİ KAPSAMINDAKİ 
HAKLARINIZ İLE İLGİLİ BİLGİ VERİR. SAHİP OLDUĞUNUZ HAKLARLA İLGİLİ 
TAM BİLGİYE SAHİP OLMAK İÇİN ÜLKENİZDEKİ, BÖLGENİZDEKİ VEYA 
EYALETİNİZDEKİ GEÇERLİ YASALARA BAŞVURMANIZ ÖNERİLİR. Yasal 
garantilerle ilgili süre ve koşullar, ilgili yerel yasalar tarafından sağlanmaktadır. 
Tüketici garantisi avantajları hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen Xiaomi'nin 
resmi web sitesine bakın: https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ürünü 
doğrudan Xiaomi'den satın aldıysanız. Diğer tüm durumlarda, lütfen satıcınıza 
danışın. Ürünün kesintisiz veya hatasız çalışacağının garantisi yoktur. Ürünün 
kullanımı ile ilgili talimatlara uyulmamasından kaynaklanan hasarlar kapsam 
dahilinde değildir. Garanti süresi içinde bir donanım kusuru bulunursa Ürün, 
yerel yasalar kapsamındaki haklarınıza bağlı olarak (1) onarılacak, (2) 
değiştirilecek veya (3) iade edilecektir. Normal aşınma ve yıpranma, mücbir 
sebepler, kötüye kullanım veya kullanıcının ihmali ya da hatasından 
kaynaklanan hasarlar garanti kapsamında değildir. Satış sonrası hizmet için 
iletişim kurulacak kişi, Xiaomi'nin yetkili servis ağındaki herhangi bir kişi, 
Xiaomi'nin yetkili distribütörleri veya Ürünleri size satan nihai tedarikçi olabilir.
Mevcut garanti Hong Kong ve Tayvan'da geçerli değildir.
Xiaomi tarafından usulüne uygun şekilde ithal edilmeyen ve/veya üretilmeyen 
ve/veya Xiaomi'den veya Xiaomi'nin resmi satıcısından usulüne uygun şekilde 
alınmayan ürünler mevcut garantilerin kapsamında değildir. Yürürlükteki 
yasalar uyarınca, Ürünü satan resmi olmayan bayinin garantilerinden 
yararlanabilirsiniz. Bu nedenle Xiaomi, ürünü satın aldığınız bayi ile iletişime 
geçmenizi önermektedir.

 Xiaomi TV Box מידע חשוב על המוצר סטרימר

MDZ-32-AA :דגם
 

הצהרת תאימות מפושטת של האיחוד האירופי 
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd מכריזה בזאת שציוד הרדיו מסוג TV Box מציית 

 . 2014/53/EU להנחיה
הטקסט המלא של הצהרת התאימות של האיחוד האירופי זמין בכתובת האינטרנט הבאה: 

http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

מכשיר זה מציע את פסי התדרים הבאים באזורי האיחוד האירופי בלבד והספק מרבי בתדר רדיו
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm

Wi-Fi 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi 5150MHz-5250 MHz :<23dBm
Wi-Fi 5250MHz-5350MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi 5470MHz-5725 MHz:<20dBm
 Wi-Fi 5725MHz-5850 MHz:<14dBm

ניתן להפעיל את המכשיר בכל המדינות החברות באיחוד האירופי.
יש לציית לתקנות הלאומיות או המקומיות שחלות במקומות בהם משתמשים במכשיר.

מכשיר זה מוגבל לשימוש בתוך מבנים בלבד, בעת הפעלתו בטווח התדרים 5150 עד 5350 
MHz ב: 

AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,
.SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR

 

למטרת מיחזור, כדי לקדם נצילות יעילה של משאבים, בעת הסילוק של מוצר זה 
יש להחזירו למרכז איסוף מורשה סמוך, למתקן פירוק או מיחזור רשום, או למרכז 

 .Xiaomi שירות של

פירוש סמל 'הפח עם הגלגלים' הוא: אין לסלק את הפסולת האלקטרונית אל פחי איסוף 
האשפה העירוניים. זאת מכיוון שפסולת זו מסוכנת מטבעה, ויש למחזר אותה בדרך מיוחדת. 

אזהרה: יש לוודא שמתאם החשמל שבו משתמשים עומד בדרישות סעיף 6.4.5 לתקן 
IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 וכי הוא נבדק ואושר בהתאם לתקנים הארציים והמקומיים.

עבור מתאם חשמל AC/DC, יש להתקין את השקע בקיר בסמוך לציוד עם גישה קלה. 
אזהרה! 

כל שינוי או תיקון שלא אושר במפורש על ידי הגורם האחראי לציות עלול לגרום לביטול האישור 
שניתן למשתמש להפעיל את הציוד. 

טווח טמפרטורות הפעלה: 
 ; 0°C–40°C :טמפרטורת הפעלה
; -15°C–45°C :טמפרטורת אחסון

לחות יחסית: <80%. 
פסולת אלקטרונית

המוצרים של Xiaomi מצייתים לתקנות הפחתת חומרים מסוכנים המפורטות בכללי הפסולת 
 II האלקטרונית משנת 2016. תכולת החומרים המסוכנים, מלבד היישומים המפורטים בטבלה

של כללי הפסולת האלקטרונית: 
1. עופרת (Pb) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

2. קדמיום (Cd) – לא מעבר ל-0.01% לפי משקל;
3. כספית (Hg) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

4. כרום שש ערכי (Hexavalent chromium)  (Cr6+) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;
5. ביפנילים עתירי ברום (PBBs -  Polybrominated biphenyls) –לא מעבר ל-

   0.1% לפי משקל;

6. דיפניל אתרים רב-מוברמים (PBDEs) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל. 
אופן סילוק המוצר 

יש להביא את המוצר אל מרכז השירות הסמוך של Xiaomi, או להתקשר אל מספר החינם: 
  https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact

או לכתוב אלינו, לכתובת service.global@xiaomi.com. הנחיות לטיפול במוצר במהלך 
השימוש בו ולאחר מכן ורשימת 'עשה' ו'אל תעשה' בנוגע לטיפול במוצר; 

עשה: 
א. תמיד חפש מידע בקטלוג המוצר לגבי הטיפול בציוד בסוף חייו. 

ב. הקפד לתקן את המוצרים האלקטרוניים שלך ולטפל בהם רק אצל בעלי מקצוע 
    מורשים למיחזור. 

ג. יש לפנות תמיד אל בעלי מקצוע מורשים למיחזור פסולת אלקטרונית כדי לסלק 
   מוצרים שהגיעו אל סוף חייהם. 

ד. יש להשליך תמיד את המוצרים האלקטרוניים, הסוללות או אביזרים כלשהם, 
   כשהגיעו לסוף חייהם, במרכז איסוף / בנקודת איסוף פסולת אלקטרונית מורשים 

   הסמוכים אליך. 
ה. כאשר הדבר אפשרי או בהתאם להנחיות, הפרד את חומרי האריזה לפי האפשרויות 

    לסילוק פסולת ומיון לצורך מיחזור באופן אחראי. 
אל תעשה: 

א. אין לפרק את המוצרים האלקטרוניים בעצמך. 
ב. אין להשליך פסולת אלקטרונית בפחי אשפה שיש עליהם סמל 'אין להשליך פסולת 

    אלקטרונית'.
ג. אין לתת פסולת אלקטרונית למגזרים לא רשמיים או לא מאורגנים כגון סוחר גרוטאות 

   מקומי / אלטע זאכן. 
פירוש סמל 'הפח עם הגלגלים' הוא: אין לסלק את הפסולת האלקטרונית אל פחי איסוף 

האשפה העירוניים. זאת מכיוון שפסולת זו מסוכנת מטבעה, ויש למחזר אותה בדרך מיוחדת. 
אזהרה: יש לוודא שמתאם החשמל שבו משתמשים עומד בדרישות סעיף 6.4.5 לתקן 

IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 וכי הוא נבדק ואושר בהתאם לתקנים הארציים והמקומיים.
עבור מתאם חשמל AC/DC, יש להתקין את השקע בקיר בסמוך לציוד עם גישה קלה. 

אזהרה! 
כל שינוי או תיקון שלא אושר במפורש על ידי הגורם האחראי לציות עלול לגרום לביטול האישור 

שניתן למשתמש להפעיל את הציוד. 
טווח טמפרטורות הפעלה: 

 ; 0°C–40°C :טמפרטורת הפעלה
; -15°C–45°C :טמפרטורת אחסון

לחות יחסית: <80%. 
פסולת אלקטרונית

המוצרים של Xiaomi מצייתים לתקנות הפחתת חומרים מסוכנים המפורטות בכללי הפסולת 
 II האלקטרונית משנת 2016. תכולת החומרים המסוכנים, מלבד היישומים המפורטים בטבלה

של כללי הפסולת האלקטרונית: 
1. עופרת (Pb) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

2. קדמיום (Cd) – לא מעבר ל-0.01% לפי משקל;
3. כספית (Hg) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

4. כרום שש ערכי (Hexavalent chromium)  (Cr6+) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;
5. ביפנילים עתירי ברום (PBBs -  Polybrominated biphenyls) –לא מעבר ל-

   0.1% לפי משקל;
6. דיפניל אתרים רב-מוברמים (PBDEs) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל. 

אופן סילוק המוצר 
יש להביא את המוצר אל מרכז השירות הסמוך של Xiaomi, או להתקשר אל מספר החינם: 

  https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
או לכתוב אלינו, לכתובת service.global@xiaomi.com. הנחיות לטיפול במוצר במהלך 

השימוש בו ולאחר מכן ורשימת 'עשה' ו'אל תעשה' בנוגע לטיפול במוצר; 
עשה: 

א. תמיד חפש מידע בקטלוג המוצר לגבי הטיפול בציוד בסוף חייו. 

ב. הקפד לתקן את המוצרים האלקטרוניים שלך ולטפל בהם רק אצל בעלי מקצוע 
    מורשים למיחזור. 

ג. יש לפנות תמיד אל בעלי מקצוע מורשים למיחזור פסולת אלקטרונית כדי לסלק 
   מוצרים שהגיעו אל סוף חייהם. 

ד. יש להשליך תמיד את המוצרים האלקטרוניים, הסוללות או אביזרים כלשהם, 
   כשהגיעו לסוף חייהם, במרכז איסוף / בנקודת איסוף פסולת אלקטרונית מורשים 

   הסמוכים אליך. 
ה. כאשר הדבר אפשרי או בהתאם להנחיות, הפרד את חומרי האריזה לפי האפשרויות 

    לסילוק פסולת ומיון לצורך מיחזור באופן אחראי. 
אל תעשה: 

א. אין לפרק את המוצרים האלקטרוניים בעצמך. 
ב. אין להשליך פסולת אלקטרונית בפחי אשפה שיש עליהם סמל 'אין להשליך פסולת 

    אלקטרונית'.
ג. אין לתת פסולת אלקטרונית למגזרים לא רשמיים או לא מאורגנים כגון סוחר גרוטאות 

   מקומי / אלטע זאכן. 
 

 Bluetooth® +IR Voice Remote
מידע חשוב על המוצר 

הצהרת תאימות מפושטת של האיחוד האירופי 
 Bluetooth Voice מכריזה בזאת שציוד הרדיו מסוג Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd

 . 2014/53/EU מציית להנחיה Remote
הטקסט המלא של הצהרת התאימות של האיחוד האירופי זמין בכתובת האינטרנט הבאה: 

 http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

תדרי רדיו והספק 
מכשיר זה מציע את פסי התדרים הבאים באזורי האיחוד האירופי בלבד והספק מרבי בתדר רדיו

 Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

למטרת מיחזור, כדי לקדם נצילות יעילה של משאבים, בעת הסילוק של מוצר זה 
יש להחזירו למרכז איסוף מורשה סמוך, למתקן פירוק או מיחזור רשום, או למרכז 

 .Xiaomi שירות של

פירוש סמל 'הפח עם הגלגלים' הוא: אין לסלק את הפסולת האלקטרונית אל פחי איסוף 
האשפה העירוניים. זאת מכיוון שפסולת זו מסוכנת מטבעה, ויש למחזר אותה בדרך מיוחדת.

אזהרה! 
כל שינוי או תיקון שלא אושר במפורש על ידי הגורם האחראי לציות עלול לגרום לביטול האישור 

שניתן למשתמש להפעיל את הציוד. 
טווח טמפרטורות הפעלה: 

 ; 0°C–40°C :טמפרטורת הפעלה
; -15°C–45°C :טמפרטורת אחסון

לחות יחסית: <80%. 
אזהרה: אין לערב בין סוללות ישנות וחדשות ואין לערב בין סוללות אלקליין, רגילות (פחמן-אבץ) 

או נטענות (ניקל-קדמיום, ניקל מתכת-הידריד וכד').
פסולת אלקטרונית 

המוצרים של Xiaomi מצייתים לתקנות הפחתת חומרים מסוכנים המפורטות בכללי הפסולת 
 II האלקטרונית משנת 2016. תכולת החומרים המסוכנים, מלבד היישומים המפורטים בטבלה

של כללי הפסולת האלקטרונית: 
1. עופרת (Pb) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;

2. קדמיום (Cd) – לא מעבר ל-0.01% לפי משקל;

3. כספית (Hg) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;
4. כרום שש ערכי (Hexavalent chromium)  (Cr6+) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל;
5. ביפנילים עתירי ברום (PBBs -  Polybrominated biphenyls) –לא מעבר ל-0.1%

    לפי משקל;
6. דיפניל אתרים רב-מוברמים (PBDEs) – לא מעבר ל-0.1% לפי משקל.,

אופן סילוק המוצר 
יש להביא את המוצר אל מרכז השירות הסמוך של Xiaomi, או להתקשר אל מספר החינם: 

  https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
או לכתוב אלינו, לכתובת service.global@xiaomi.com. הנחיות לטיפול במוצר במהלך 

השימוש בו ולאחר מכן ורשימת 'עשה' ו'אל תעשה' בנוגע לטיפול במוצר;
עשה: 

א. תמיד חפש מידע בקטלוג המוצר לגבי הטיפול בציוד בסוף חייו. 
ב. הקפד לתקן את המוצרים האלקטרוניים שלך ולטפל בהם רק אצל בעלי מקצוע 

    מורשים למיחזור. 
ג. יש לפנות תמיד אל בעלי מקצוע מורשים למיחזור פסולת אלקטרונית כדי לסלק 

   מוצרים שהגיעו אל סוף חייהם. 
ד. יש להשליך תמיד את המוצרים האלקטרוניים, הסוללות או אביזרים כלשהם, 

    כשהגיעו לסוף חייהם, במרכז איסוף / בנקודת איסוף פסולת אלקטרונית מורשים 
    הסמוכים אליך. 

ה. כאשר הדבר אפשרי או בהתאם להנחיות, הפרד את חומרי האריזה לפי האפשרויות 
    לסילוק פסולת ומיון לצורך מיחזור באופן אחראי. 

אל תעשה: 
א. אין לפרק את המוצרים האלקטרוניים בעצמך. 

ב. אין להשליך פסולת אלקטרונית בפחי אשפה שיש עליהם סמל 'אין להשליך פסולת 
    אלקטרונית'.

ג. אין לתת פסולת אלקטרונית למגזרים לא רשמיים או לא מאורגנים כגון סוחר גרוטאות 
   מקומי / אלטע זאכן. 

 Xiaomi התנאים והמדיניות של

כתב זה של אחריות שניתנת במסגרת נועד ליידע אותך מהן הזכויות שלך במסגרת האחריות 
המשפטית הזו. להבנה מלאה של זכויותיך, אנו מזמינים אותך לקרוא את חוקי המדינה או המחוז 

שלך. משך הזמן והתנאים הקשורים לאחריות אשר ניתנת במסגרת החוק קבועים בחוקים 
המקומיים המתאימים. למידע נוסף על הטבות האחריות לצרכנים, בקר באתר הרשמי של 

Xiaomi בכתובת https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. אם רכשת את המוצר ישירות 
מ-Xiaomi. בכל מקרה אחר, יש לפנות למוכר. אין כל ערובה לכך שהמוצר יפעל ללא הפרעות או 

ללא שגיאות. נזקים הנובעים מאי עמידה בהוראות לגבי השימוש במוצר אינם כלולים באחריות. 
אם יימצא פגם בחומרה בתקופת האחריות, המוצר (1) יתוקן, (2) יוחלף או (3) יוחזר בהתאם 

לזכויותיך על פי החוקים המקומיים. בלאי רגיל, כוח עליון, שימוש לרעה או נזק שנגרם עקב 
רשלנות או כשל של המשתמש אינם מכוסים באחריות. איש הקשר של השירות לאחר המכירה 
יכול להיות כל אדם ברשת השירות המורשית של Xiaomi, המפיצים המורשים של Xiaomi או 

המוכר הסופי שמכר לך את המוצרים.
האחריות הנוכחית לא חלה בהונג קונג ובטייוואן.

האחריות הנוכחית לא חלה על מוצרים שלא יובאו כדין ו/או שלא יוצרו כדין בידי Xiaomi ו/או שלא 
נרכשו כדין מ-Xiaomi או ממוכר רשמי של Xiaomi. על פי החוק החל, תיתכן האפשרות להנאה 

מצידך מאחריות מצד קמעונאי לא רשמי שמכר את המוצר. אי לכך, חברת Xiaomi מזמינה אותך 
לפנות לקמעונאי שממנו רכשת את המוצר.

Thông tin sản phẩm quan trọng về Xiaomi TV Box
 
MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Tuyên bố giản lược về sự phù hợp của EU 
Theo đây, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd tuyên bố rằng kiểu thiết bị vô tuyến 
TV Box tuân thủ Chỉ thị 2014/53/EU. 
Toàn văn tuyên bố về sự phù hợp của EU có sẵn tại địa chỉ trang mạng này: 
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Thiết bị này cung cấp các dải tần số sau tại khu vực EU và công suất tối đa của 
sóng vô tuyến
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
            5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
             5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
             5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Thiết bị này có thể được vận hành ở tất cả các quốc gia thành viên của EU.
Hãy tuân thủ theo các quy định của quốc gia và địa phương nơi thiết bị được sử 
dụng.
Thiết bị này chỉ được phép sử dụng trong nhà khi hoạt động ở dải tần số 5150 đến 
5350 MHz tại: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,E
S,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Nhằm mục đích tái chế để sử dụng tài nguyên hiệu quả, vui lòng trả 
lại sản phẩm này cho Trung tâm thu gom được ủy quyền, Nhà tháo 
dỡ hoặc Nhà tái chế đã đăng ký hoặc Trung tâm dịch vụ Xiaomi gần 
bạn khi thải bỏ sản phẩm này. 

Ý nghĩa của biểu tượng Thùng rác có bánh xe: Biểu tượng này có nghĩa là không 
thải bỏ rác thải điện tử vào thùng thu gom rác thải đô thị. Đó là bởi vì những chất 
thải này có đặc tính độc hại và cần được tái chế theo cách riêng. 

Cảnh báo: Đảm bảo rằng bộ đổi nguồn được sử dụng đáp ứng các yêu cầu của 
Điều 6.4.5 trong IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 và đã được kiểm tra và phê duyệt theo 
các tiêu chuẩn của quốc gia hoặc địa phương. 
Đối với Bộ chuyển đổi AC/DC, ổ cắm điện phải được lắp đặt gần thiết bị và dễ 
tiếp cận. 

Chú ý! 
Bất kỳ thay đổi hoặc sửa đổi nào không được bên chịu trách nhiệm tuân thủ phê 
duyệt rõ ràng có thể làm mất quyền vận hành thiết bị của người dùng. 

Phạm vi nhiệt độ hoạt động: 
Nhiệt độ hoạt động: 0°C–40°C; 
Nhiệt độ bảo quản: -15°C–45°C;
Độ ẩm tương đối: <80%. 

Rác thải điện tử
Sản phẩm Xiaomi tuân thủ các yêu cầu giảm các chất nguy hiểm của E-waste 
Rules 2016 (Quy tắc Rác thải điện tử 2016). Hàm lượng chất nguy hiểm với ngoại 
lệ là các trường hợp sử dụng được liệt kê trong SCHEDULE II của E-waste Rules: 
1. Chì (Pb) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
2. Catmi (CD) – không vượt quá 0,01% tính theo trọng lượng;
3. Thủy ngân (Hg) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
4. Crom hóa trị sáu (Cr6+) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
5. Polybrominated biphenyl (PBB) - không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ether (PBDE) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng 

lượng. 

Hướng dẫn thải bỏ sản phẩm 
Mang thiết bị đến trung tâm dịch vụ Xiaomi gần nhất HOẶC gọi đến số điện thoại 
miễn phí: h�ps://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
HOẶC gửi thư cho chúng tôi theo địa chỉ service.global@xiaomi.com. Hướng dẫn 
xử lý sản phẩm trong và sau khi sử dụng cùng những điều nên làm và không nên 
làm liên quan đến việc xử lý sản phẩm; 

Nên: 
a. Luôn tìm kiếm thông tin trên tài liệu đi kèm với sản phẩm để biết cách xử lý 

thiết bị đã hết vòng đời sử dụng. 
b. Đảm bảo chỉ để Nhà tái chế được ủy quyền sửa chữa và xử lý các sản phẩm 

điện tử của bạn. 
c. Luôn gọi cho Nhà tái chế chất thải điện tử được ủy quyền để thải bỏ các sản 

phẩm đã hết vòng đời sử dụng. 
d. Luôn mang sản phẩm điện tử, pin hoặc bất kỳ phụ kiện nào đã hết vòng đời sử 

dụng đến Trung tâm thu gom/Điểm thu gom chất thải điện tử được ủy quyền 
gần nhất. 

e. Bất cứ khi nào có thể hoặc khi được hướng dẫn, hãy tách riêng vật liệu đóng 
gói theo lựa chọn xử lý chất thải có trách nhiệm và phân loại để tái chế. 

Không nên: 
a. Không tự tháo rời các Sản phẩm điện tử. 
b. Không vứt đồ điện tử vào thùng rác có biểu tượng “Do not Dispose” (Không 

thải bỏ).
c. Không giao chất thải điện tử cho các đối tượng không chuyên và không có tổ 

chức như Đại lý phế liệu tại địa phương/Người nhặt rác. 

Điều khiển từ xa bằng giọng nói Bluetooth® + IR Thông tin sản phẩm quan trọng 

Tuyên bố giản lược về sự phù hợp của EU 
Theo đây, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd tuyên bố rằng kiểu thiết bị vô tuyến 
Điều khiển từ xa bằng giọng nói Bluetooth tuân thủ Chỉ thị 2014/53/EU. 
Toàn văn tuyên bố về sự phù hợp của EU có sẵn tại địa chỉ trang mạng này: 
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 
Tần số và công suất RF 
Thiết bị này cung cấp các dải tần số sau đây chỉ trong khu vực Liên minh châu Âu 
và công suất tần số radio tối đa
Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz: <10dBm

Nhằm mục đích tái chế để sử dụng tài nguyên hiệu quả, vui lòng trả 
lại sản phẩm này cho Trung tâm thu gom được ủy quyền, Nhà tháo 
dỡ hoặc Nhà tái chế đã đăng ký hoặc Trung tâm dịch vụ Xiaomi gần 
bạn khi thải bỏ sản phẩm này. 

Ý nghĩa của biểu tượng Thùng rác có bánh xe: Biểu tượng này có nghĩa là không 
thải bỏ rác thải điện tử vào thùng thu gom rác thải đô thị. Đó là bởi vì những chất 
thải này có đặc tính độc hại và cần được tái chế theo cách riêng. 

Chú ý! 
Bất kỳ thay đổi hoặc sửa đổi nào không được bên chịu trách nhiệm tuân thủ phê 
duyệt rõ ràng có thể làm mất quyền vận hành thiết bị của người dùng. 

Phạm vi nhiệt độ hoạt động: 
Nhiệt độ hoạt động: 0°C–40°C; 
Nhiệt độ bảo quản: -15°C–45°C;
Độ ẩm tương đối: <80%. 

Cảnh báo: Không trộn lẫn pin cũ và pin mới và Không trộn lẫn pin kiềm, pin tiêu 
chuẩn (cacbon kẽm) hoặc pin sạc lại (ni-cad, ni-mh, v.v.). 

Rác thải điện tử 
Sản phẩm Xiaomi tuân thủ các yêu cầu giảm các chất nguy hiểm của E-waste 
Rules 2016 (Quy tắc Rác thải điện tử 2016). Hàm lượng chất nguy hiểm với ngoại 
lệ là các trường hợp sử dụng được liệt kê trong SCHEDULE II của E-waste Rules: 
1. Chì (Pb) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
2. Catmi (CD) – không vượt quá 0,01% tính theo trọng lượng;
3. Thủy ngân (Hg) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
4. Crom hóa trị sáu (Cr6+) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
5. Polybrominated biphenyl (PBB) - không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng lượng;
6. Polybrominated diphenyl ether (PBDE) – không vượt quá 0,1% tính theo trọng 

lượng.

Hướng dẫn thải bỏ sản phẩm 
Mang thiết bị đến trung tâm dịch vụ Xiaomi gần nhất HOẶC gọi đến số điện thoại 
miễn phí: h�ps://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
HOẶC gửi thư cho chúng tôi theo địa chỉ service.global@xiaomi.com. Hướng dẫn 
xử lý sản phẩm trong và sau khi sử dụng cùng những điều nên làm và không nên 

làm liên quan đến việc xử lý sản phẩm; 

Nên: 
a. Luôn tìm kiếm thông tin trên tài liệu đi kèm với sản phẩm để biết cách xử lý 

thiết bị đã hết vòng đời sử dụng. 
b. Đảm bảo chỉ để Nhà tái chế được ủy quyền sửa chữa và xử lý các sản phẩm 

điện tử của bạn. 
c. Luôn gọi cho Nhà tái chế chất thải điện tử được ủy quyền để thải bỏ các sản 

phẩm đã hết vòng đời sử dụng. 
d. Luôn mang sản phẩm điện tử, pin hoặc bất kỳ phụ kiện nào đã hết vòng đời sử 

dụng đến Trung tâm thu gom/Điểm thu gom chất thải điện tử được ủy quyền 
gần nhất. 

e. Bất cứ khi nào có thể hoặc khi được hướng dẫn, hãy tách riêng vật liệu đóng 
gói theo lựa chọn xử lý chất thải có trách nhiệm và phân loại để tái chế. 

Không nên: 
a. Không tự tháo rời các Sản phẩm điện tử. 
b. Không vứt đồ điện tử vào thùng rác có biểu tượng “Do not Dispose” (Không 

thải bỏ).
c. Không giao chất thải điện tử cho các đối tượng không chuyên và không có tổ 

chức như Đại lý phế liệu tại địa phương/Người nhặt rác. 

Xiaomi TV Box – Ważne informacje o produkcie 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Uproszczona Deklaracja Zgodności UE 
Firma Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd niniejszym oświadcza, że sprzęt 
radiowy typu TV Box jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. 
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na następującej stronie 
internetowej: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Niniejsze urządzenie obsługuje następujące pasma częstotliwości tylko na 
obszarze UE, a maksymalna moc fal radiowych w przypadku komunikacji
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Urządzenie to może być używane we wszystkich krajach członkowskich UE. 
W miejscu użytkowania urządzenia należy przestrzegać krajowych i lokalnych 
przepisów. 
W następujących krajach, jeżeli urządzenie działa w zakresie częstotliwości 
od 5150 do 5350 MHz, jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku w 
pomieszczeniach: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Na potrzeby recyklingu i ułatwienia efektywnego wykorzystania 
zasobów należy zwrócić ten produkt do pobliskiego 
autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki, zarejestrowanej stacji 
demontażu lub recyklingu odpadów albo do centrum obsługi 
Xiaomi. 

Co oznacza symbol pojemnika na odpady: ten symbol informuje o tym, że nie 
należy wyrzucać odpadów elektronicznych do pojemników na odpady 
komunalne. Wynika to z faktu, że odpady te są niebezpieczne i wymagają 
specjalnych metod recyklingu. 

Ostrzeżenie: należy się upewnić, że używany zasilacz spełnia wymogi punktu 
6.4.5 normy IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 oraz że został przetestowany i 
zatwierdzony zgodnie z normami krajowymi lub lokalnymi. 
W przypadku zasilaczy AC/DC gniazdko elektryczne musi znajdować się w 
pobliżu sprzętu i musi być łatwo dostępne. 

Przestroga! 
Zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez 
stronę odpowiedzialną za zgodność z przepisami, mogą unieważnić prawo 
użytkownika do obsługi urządzenia. 

Zakres temperatur roboczych: 
Temperatura robocza: 0–40°C;
Temperatura przechowywania: -15–45°C;

Wilgotność względna: <80%. 

Odpady elektroniczne
Produkty firmy Xiaomi są zgodne z wymogami dotyczącymi ograniczenia 
ilości substancji niebezpiecznych określonymi przez przepisy w sprawie 
odpadów elektronicznych z 2016 roku. Zawartość substancji niebezpiecznej, z 
wyłączeniem zastosowań wymienionych w ZAŁĄCZNIKU II do przepisów 
dotyczących odpadów elektronicznych: 
1. Ołów (Pb) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
2. Kadm (Cd) – nie więcej niż 0,01% ogólnej wagi;
3. Rtęć (Hg) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
4. Chrom sześciowartościowy (Cr6+) – nie więcej niż 0,1 % ogólnej wagi;
5. Polibromowane bifenyle (PBB) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
6. Polibromowane difenyloetery (PBDE) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi; 

Sposób utylizacji produktu 
Produkt należy zanieść do najbliższego centrum serwisowego Xiaomi LUB 
zadzwonić pod bezpłatny numer https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
LUB napisać wiadomość na adres service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrukcje 
dotyczące postępowania z produktem w trakcie użytkowania i po jego 
zakończeniu oraz zalecenia i zakazy: 

Zalecenia: 
a. Informacji na temat utylizacji urządzenia po zakończeniu jego eksploatacji 
należy szukać w katalogu. 
b. Należy upewnić się, że produkty elektroniczne są naprawiane i 
przetwarzane wyłącznie przez autoryzowane stacje recyklingu. 
c. Na koniec okresu użytkowania produktu należy zawsze skontaktować się z 
autoryzowaną stacją recyklingu odpadów elektronicznych w celu przekazania 
go do utylizacji. 
d. Należy zawsze przekazywać zużyte produkty elektroniczne, baterie i 
akcesoria, które osiągnęły koniec okresu eksploatacji, do najbliższego 
autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki odpadów elektronicznych. 
e. W miarę możliwości i zgodnie z instrukcjami należy rozdzielić materiał 
opakowaniowy na odpowiednie frakcje i posortować go do recyklingu. 

Zakazy: 
a. Nie wolno samodzielnie rozmontowywać produktów elektronicznych. 
b. Nie wolno wyrzucać urządzeń elektronicznych z oznaczeniem „Nie 
wyrzucaj” do pojemników na odpady.
c. Nie należy przekazywać odpadów elektronicznych do nieformalnych i 
niezorganizowanych podmiotów, takich jak lokalni sprzedawcy i zbieracze 
złomu. 

Pilot głosowy Bluetooth® + IR — Ważne informacje o produkcie 

Uproszczona Deklaracja Zgodności UE 
Firma Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd niniejszym oświadcza, że sprzęt 
radiowy typu pilot głosowy Bluetooth jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. 
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na następującej stronie 
internetowej: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Częstotliwość RF i moc 
Niniejsze urządzenie obsługuje następujące pasma częstotliwości tylko na 
obszarze UE, a maksymalna moc fal radiowych w przypadku komunikacji 
Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm. 

Na potrzeby recyklingu i ułatwienia efektywnego wykorzystania 
zasobów należy zwrócić ten produkt do pobliskiego 
autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki, zarejestrowanej stacji 
demontażu lub recyklingu odpadów albo do centrum obsługi 
Xiaomi. 

Co oznacza symbol pojemnika na odpady: ten symbol informuje o tym, że nie 
należy wyrzucać odpadów elektronicznych do pojemników na odpady 
komunalne. Wynika to z faktu, że odpady te są niebezpieczne i wymagają 
specjalnych metod recyklingu. 

Przestroga! 
Zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez 
stronę odpowiedzialną za zgodność z przepisami, mogą unieważnić prawo 
użytkownika do obsługi urządzenia. 

Zakres temperatur roboczych: 
Temperatura robocza: 0–40°C;
Temperatura przechowywania: -15–45°C;
Wilgotność względna: <80%. 

Ostrzeżenie: nie należy mieszać starych i nowych baterii ani baterii 
alkalicznych, standardowych (węglowo-cynkowych) i akumulatorowych 
(Ni-Cd, NiMH itp.). 

Odpady elektroniczne 
Produkty firmy Xiaomi są zgodne z wymogami dotyczącymi ograniczenia 
ilości substancji niebezpiecznych określonymi przez przepisy w sprawie 
odpadów elektronicznych z 2016 roku. Zawartość substancji niebezpiecznej, z 
wyłączeniem zastosowań wymienionych w ZAŁĄCZNIKU II do przepisów 
dotyczących odpadów elektronicznych: 
1. Ołów (Pb) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
2. Kadm (Cd) – nie więcej niż 0,01% ogólnej wagi;
3. Rtęć (Hg) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
4. Chrom sześciowartościowy (Cr6+) – nie więcej niż 0,1 % ogólnej wagi;
5. Polibromowane bifenyle (PBB) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
6. Polibromowane difenyloetery (PBDE) – nie więcej niż 0,1% ogólnej wagi;
Sposób utylizacji produktu 
Produkt należy zanieść do najbliższego centrum serwisowego Xiaomi LUB 
zadzwonić pod bezpłatny numer https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
LUB napisać wiadomość na adres service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrukcje 
dotyczące postępowania z produktem w trakcie użytkowania i po jego 
zakończeniu oraz zalecenia i zakazy: 

Zalecenia: 
a. Informacji na temat utylizacji urządzenia po zakończeniu jego eksploatacji 
należy szukać w katalogu. 
b. Należy upewnić się, że produkty elektroniczne są naprawiane i 

przetwarzane wyłącznie przez autoryzowane stacje recyklingu. 
c. Na koniec okresu użytkowania produktu należy zawsze skontaktować się z 
autoryzowaną stacją recyklingu odpadów elektronicznych w celu przekazania 
go do utylizacji. 
d. Należy zawsze przekazywać zużyte produkty elektroniczne, baterie i 
akcesoria, które osiągnęły koniec okresu eksploatacji, do najbliższego 
autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki odpadów elektronicznych. 
e. W miarę możliwości i zgodnie z instrukcjami należy rozdzielić materiał 
opakowaniowy na odpowiednie frakcje i posortować go do recyklingu. 

Zakazy: 
a. Nie wolno samodzielnie rozmontowywać produktów elektronicznych. 
b. Nie wolno wyrzucać urządzeń elektronicznych z oznaczeniem „Nie 
wyrzucaj” do pojemników na odpady.
c. Nie należy przekazywać odpadów elektronicznych do nieformalnych i 
niezorganizowanych podmiotów, takich jak lokalni sprzedawcy i zbieracze 
złomu. 

WARUNKI I ZASADY FIRMY XIAOMI 

NINIEJSZA INFORMACJA O GWARANCJI PRAWNEJ INFORMUJE O 
PRAWACH PRZYSŁUGUJĄCYCH UŻYTKOWNIKOWI W RAMACH GWARANCJI 
PRAWNEJ. ABY W PEŁNI ZROZUMIEĆ SWOJE PRAWA, ZALECAMY 
ZAPOZNANIE SIĘ Z LOKALNYMI PRZEPISAMI. Czas trwania i warunki 
gwarancji prawnych są określone przez odpowiednie przepisy prawa 
lokalnego. Więcej informacji na temat korzyści wynikających z gwarancji 
klienta można znaleźć na oficjalnej stronie internetowej Xiaomi pod adresem 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Jeśli produkt zakupiono 
bezpośrednio od firmy Xiaomi. We wszystkich innych przypadkach należy 
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą. Nie ma gwarancji nieprzerwanego i 
wolnego od błędów działania Produktu. Wyklucza się szkody wynikające z 
nieprzestrzegania instrukcji dotyczących użytkowania Produktu. W przypadku 
wykrycia wady sprzętu w okresie gwarancji produkt zostanie (1) naprawiony, 
(2) wymieniony lub (3) zwrócony, w zależności od praw przysługujących na 
mocy lokalnych przepisów. Normalne zużycie, siła wyższa, nadużycie lub 
uszkodzenie spowodowane zaniedbaniem lub usterką z winy użytkownika nie 
są objęte gwarancją. Osobą kontaktową ds. serwisu posprzedażnego może 
być dowolny pracownik autoryzowanej sieci serwisowej Xiaomi, 
autoryzowany dystrybutor produktów firmy Xiaomi lub sprzedawca końcowy, 
który sprzedał produkty użytkownikowi.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie obowiązuje w Hongkongu i na Tajwanie.
Niniejsze gwarancje nie obejmują produktów, które nie zostały należycie 
zaimportowane i/lub nie zostały należycie wyprodukowane przez firmę 
Xiaomi i/lub nie zostały należycie nabyte od firmy Xiaomi lub oficjalnego 
sprzedawcy Xiaomi. Zgodnie z obowiązującym prawem użytkownik może 
korzystać z gwarancji nieoficjalnego sprzedawcy, który sprzedał Produkt. Z 
tego względu firma Xiaomi zachęca do kontaktu ze sprzedawcą, u którego 
zakupiono produkt.

Xiaomi TV Box Belangrijke productinformatie 

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Vereenvoudigde EU-verklaring van conformiteit 
Hierbij verklaart Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd dat de radioapparatuur 
van het type TV Box in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. 
De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op 
de volgende website: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Dit apparaat ondersteunt de volgende frequenties alleen in EU-zones en 
biedt het volgende maximale radiofrequentievermogen met
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Dit apparaat kan in alle lidstaten van de EU worden gebruikt.
Neem de geldende nationale en lokale voorschriften in acht met betrekking 
tot de locatie waar het apparaat wordt gebruikt.
Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik binnenshuis bij gebruik in 
het 5150 tot 5350 MHz-frequentiebereik in: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Om recycling mogelijk te maken, dient u dit product te 
retourneren aan een erkend inzamelpunt, een geregistreerde 
ontmantelaar of recycler, of Xiaomi Service Center wanneer u 
dit product weggooit. 

Het vuilnisbaksymbool geeft aan dat u uw e-afval niet moet weggooien in de 
afvalbakken voor huishoudelijk afval. Dat komt omdat dit afval gevaarlijk is 
en op een speciale manier moet worden gerecycled. 

Waarschuwing: zorg ervoor dat de voedingsadapter voldoet aan de vereisten 
van clausule 6.4.5 in IEC/EN 62368-1 en is getest en goedgekeurd 
overeenkomstig de nationale of lokale normen. 

Voor AC/DC-adapters dient het stopcontact dicht bij de apparatuur te zijn en 
gemakkelijk toegankelijk te zijn. 

Let op! 
Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de 
partij die verantwoordelijk is voor naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de 
gebruiker om de apparatuur te bedienen, tenietdoen. 

Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik: 
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 0°C - 40°C;
opslagtemperatuur: -15°C - 45°C;
relatieve vochtigheid: < 80%. 

Elektronisch afval
Xiaomi-producten voldoen aan de vereisten voor het verminderen van 
gevaarlijke stoffen in de E-waste Richtlijn 2016. De inhoud van gevaarlijke 
stoffen met uitzondering van de toepassingen die zijn vermeld in SCHEMA II 
van de E-waste richtlijn: 
1. Lood (Pb) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - niet meer dan 0,01% van het gewicht;
3. Kwik (Hg) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
4. Zeswaardig chroom (Cr6+) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
5. Polybroombifenylen (PBB’s) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
6. Polybroomdifenylethers (PBDE’s) - niet meer dan 0,1% per gewicht. 

Dit product weggooien 
Breng het apparaat naar het dichtstbijzijnde servicecentrum van Xiaomi OF 
bel het gratis nummer: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
OF schrijf naar service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructies voor het hanteren van 
het product tijdens en na het gebruik, en dingen die u wel en niet moet 
doen met betrekking tot het hanteren van het product; 

Wel doen: 
a. Zoek altijd naar informatie in de catalogus van uw product om te weten 

wat u moet doen aan het einde van de levensduur van het apparaat. 
b. Zorg ervoor dat uw elektronische producten alleen worden gerepareerd en 

behandeld door bevoegde recyclers. 
c. Neem altijd contact op met geautoriseerde recyclers voor elektronisch 

afval om producten af te voeren die het einde van hun levensduur hebben 
bereikt. 

d. Breng gebruikte elektronische producten, batterijen of accessoires altijd 
aan het einde van hun levensduur naar het dichtstbijzijnde bevoegde 
inzamelingspunt voor elektronisch afval. 

e. Scheid waar mogelijk of volgens de instructies het verpakkingsmateriaal 
volgens de verantwoordelijke afvalverwerkingsopties en sortering voor 
recycling. 

Niet doen: 
a. Demonteer uw elektronische producten niet zelf. 
b. Gooi elektronica met een pictogram 'Niet weggooien' niet weg in 

afvalbakken.
c. Geef geen e-waste aan informele en ongeorganiseerde sectoren zoals 

lokale schrootdealers/voddenrapers. 

Bluetooth®+ IR -spraakgestuurde afstandsbediening 
Belangrijke productinformatie 

Vereenvoudigde EU-verklaring van conformiteit 
Hierbij verklaart Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd dat de radioapparatuur 
van het type Bluetooth-spraakgestuurde afstandsbediening in 
overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. 
De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op 
de volgende website: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 
RF-frequentie en -vermogen 

Dit apparaat ondersteunt de volgende frequenties alleen in EU-zones en 
biedt het volgende maximale radiofrequentievermogen met Bluetooth 
2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

Om recycling mogelijk te maken, dient u dit product te 
retourneren aan een erkend inzamelpunt, een geregistreerde 
ontmantelaar of recycler, of Xiaomi Service Center wanneer u 
dit product weggooit. 

Het vuilnisbaksymbool geeft aan dat u uw e-afval niet moet weggooien in de 
afvalbakken voor huishoudelijk afval. Dat komt omdat dit afval gevaarlijk is 
en op een speciale manier moet worden gerecycled. 

Let op! 
Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de 
partij die verantwoordelijk is voor naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de 
gebruiker om de apparatuur te bedienen, tenietdoen. 

Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik: 
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 0°C - 40°C;
opslagtemperatuur: -15°C - 45°C;
relatieve vochtigheid: < 80%. 

Waarschuwing: gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen door elkaar en 
gebruik geen alkaline-, standaard- (koolstof-zink) of oplaadbare (ni-cad-, 
ni-mh-, enz.) batterijen door elkaar. 

Elektronisch afval 
Xiaomi-producten voldoen aan de vereisten voor het verminderen van 
gevaarlijke stoffen in de E-waste Richtlijn 2016. De inhoud van gevaarlijke 
stoffen met uitzondering van de toepassingen die zijn vermeld in SCHEMA II 
van de E-waste richtlijn: 
1. Lood (Pb) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - niet meer dan 0,01% van het gewicht;
3. Kwik (Hg) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
4. Zeswaardig chroom (Cr6+) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
5. Polybroombifenylen (PBB’s) - niet meer dan 0,1% van het gewicht;
6. Polybroomdifenylethers (PBDE’s) - niet meer dan 0,1% per gewicht.

Dit product weggooien 
Breng het apparaat naar het dichtstbijzijnde servicecentrum van Xiaomi OF 
bel het gratis nummer: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
OF schrijf naar service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructies voor het hanteren van 
het product tijdens en na het gebruik, en dingen die u wel en niet moet 
doen met betrekking tot het hanteren van het product; 

Wel doen: 
a. Zoek altijd naar informatie in de catalogus van uw product om te weten 

wat u moet doen aan het einde van de levensduur van het apparaat. 
b. Zorg ervoor dat uw elektronische producten alleen worden gerepareerd en 

behandeld door bevoegde recyclers. 
c. Neem altijd contact op met geautoriseerde recyclers voor elektronisch 

afval om producten af te voeren die het einde van hun levensduur hebben 
bereikt. 

d. Breng gebruikte elektronische producten, batterijen of accessoires altijd 
aan het einde van hun levensduur naar het dichtstbijzijnde bevoegde 
inzamelingspunt voor elektronisch afval. 

e. Scheid waar mogelijk of volgens de instructies het verpakkingsmateriaal 
volgens de verantwoordelijke afvalverwerkingsopties en sortering voor 
recycling. 

Niet doen: 
a. Demonteer uw elektronische producten niet zelf. 
b. Gooi elektronica met een pictogram 'Niet weggooien' niet weg in 

afvalbakken.
c. Geef geen e-waste aan informele en ongeorganiseerde sectoren zoals 

lokale schrootdealers/voddenrapers. 

XIAOMI ALGEMENE VOORWAARDEN EN BELEID

DEZE JURIDISCHE GARANTIEMEDEDELING INFORMEERT U OVER UW 
RECHTEN MET BETREKKING TOT GARANTIE. VOOR EEN VOLLEDIG BEGRIP 
VAN UW RECHTEN ADVISEREN WE U DE WETTEN VAN UW LAND, 
PROVINCIE OF STAAT TE RAADPLEGEN. De duur en de voorwaarden met 
betrekking tot de wettelijke garanties zijn vastgelegd in de betreffende lokale 
wetgeving. Voor meer informatie over deze klantgaranties verwijzen wij u 
naar de officiële website van Xiaomi op 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Als u het Product rechtstreeks bij 
Xiaomi hebt gekocht. Raadpleeg in alle andere gevallen uw verkoper. Er is 
geen garantie dat het Product ononderbroken of foutloos zal werken. Schade 
die voortvloeit uit het niet naleven van de instructies met betrekking tot het 
gebruik van het Product, is uitgesloten. Als er binnen de Garantieperiode een 
hardwaredefect wordt geconstateerd, wordt het Product ofwel (1) 
gerepareerd, (2) vervangen of (3) gerestitueerd, afhankelijk van uw rechten 
onder de lokale wetgeving. Normale slijtage, overmacht, misbruik of schade 
veroorzaakt door nalatigheid of schuld van de gebruiker valt niet onder de 
garantie. De contactpersoon voor klantenservice kan iedereen zijn binnen 
Xiaomi's erkende servicenetwerk, Xiaomi's erkende distributeurs of de 
eindleverancier die de Producten aan u heeft verkocht.

De huidige garantie geldt niet in Hongkong en Taiwan.

Producten die niet naar behoren zijn ingevoerd en/of niet naar behoren zijn 
vervaardigd door Xiaomi en/of niet naar behoren zijn aangeschaft bij Xiaomi 
of een officieel Xiaomi-verkooppunt, worden niet gedekt door deze garantie. 
Afhankelijk van de toepasselijke wetgeving kunt u mogelijk aanspraak maken 
op de garanties van het niet-officiële verkooppunt waar u het Product hebt 
gekocht. Xiaomi verzoekt u dan ook om contact op te nemen met het 
verkooppunt waar u het Product hebt gekocht.

Informações importantes sobre o produto Xiaomi TV Box

MODELO: MDZ-32-AA

Declaração de conformidade da UE simplificada 
A Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd declara pelo presente que o tipo de 
equipamento de rádio TV Box está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. 
O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível em: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Este dispositivo disponibiliza as seguintes bandas de frequência apenas em áreas da 
UE e com a potência máxima de radiofrequência
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
        5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
        5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
        5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Este dispositivo pode ser utilizado em todos os Estados-Membros da UE.
Cumpra os regulamentos nacionais e locais onde o dispositivo é utilizado.
Este dispositivo está limitado apenas a utilização no interior sempre que funcionar 
na gama de frequência de 5150 a 5350 MHz nos seguintes países: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE
,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Para efeitos de reciclagem e para facilitar a utilização eficaz de 
recursos, devolva este produto a um centro de recolha autorizado, a 
um desmantelador ou reciclador registado ou a um Centro de 
Assistência da Xiaomi quando eliminar este produto. 

O que significa o símbolo do caixote do lixo com rodas: o símbolo indica que não 
deve eliminar os resíduos eletrónicos nos contentores de recolha de resíduos 
municipais. Estes resíduos são perigosos por natureza e têm de ser reciclados de 
uma forma especial. 

Aviso: certifique-se de que o transformador utilizado cumpre os requisitos da 
Cláusula 6.4.5 da norma IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 e que foi testado e aprovado de 
acordo com as normas nacionais ou locais. 
A tomada onde o transformador de AC/DC for ligado deve estar próxima do 
equipamento e deve ser facilmente acessível. 

Atenção! 
Quaisquer alterações ou modificações que não sejam expressamente aprovadas pela 
entidade responsável pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador 
para operar o equipamento. 

Intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento: 
Temperatura de funcionamento: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Temperatura de armazenamento: -15 °C – 45 °C;

Humidade relativa: <80%. 
Resíduos eletrónicos
Os produtos Xiaomi estão em conformidade com os requisitos de redução de 
substâncias perigosas definidos nos Regulamentos de Resíduos Eletrónicos de 2016. 
Teor de substâncias perigosas, com isenção das aplicações enumeradas na secção 
SCHEDULE II dos Regulamentos de Resíduos Eletrónicos: 
1. Chumbo (Pb) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
2. Cádmio (Cd) – não superior a 0,01% do peso;
3. Mercúrio (Hg) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
4. Crómio hexavalente (Cr6+) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
5. Bifenilos polibromados (PBBs) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
6. Éteres difenílicos polibromados (PBDEs) – não superior a 0,1% do peso. 

Como eliminar este produto 
Entregue-o no centro de assistência da Xiaomi mais próximo OU ligue para o 
número gratuito: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Alternativamente, contacte-nos através do endereço service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Instruções de manuseamento do produto durante e após a utilização e noções sobre 
"O que fazer" e "O que não fazer" relativamente ao manuseamento do produto; 

O que fazer: 
a. Procure sempre informações no manual do produto relativamente ao 

processamento do equipamento no final da respetiva vida útil. 
b. Certifique-se de que apenas os recicladores autorizados reparam e processam os 

produtos eletrónicos. 
c. Contacte sempre os recicladores autorizados de resíduos eletrónicos para 

eliminar produtos que tenham alcançado o fim da vida útil. 
d. Entregue sempre os produtos eletrónicos, pilhas ou acessórios usados no centro 

de recolha/ponto de recolha de resíduos eletrónicos autorizado quando 
alcançarem o fim da respetiva vida útil. 

e. Sempre que possível ou conforme indicado, separe para reciclagem o material de 
embalagem de acordo com as opções de eliminação responsável de resíduos. 

O que não fazer: 
a. Não desmonte os produtos eletrónicos autonomamente. 
b. Não coloque os dispositivos eletrónicos em contentores com o sinal "Não 

eliminar".
c. Não entregue resíduos eletrónicos a sectores informais e desorganizados, como 

concessionários de abatimento locais/sucateiros. 

Comando por voz Bluetooth® + IR Informações importantes sobre o 
produto 

Declaração de conformidade da UE simplificada 
A Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd declara pelo presente que o tipo de 
equipamento Comando por voz Bluetooth está em conformidade com a Diretiva 
2014/53/UE. 
O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível em: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Frequência e potência de RF 
Este dispositivo disponibiliza as seguintes bandas de frequência apenas em áreas da 
UE e com a potência máxima de radiofrequência Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 
MHz:<10dBm.

Para efeitos de reciclagem e para facilitar a utilização eficaz de 
recursos, devolva este produto a um centro de recolha autorizado, a 
um desmantelador ou reciclador registado ou a um Centro de 
Assistência da Xiaomi quando eliminar este produto. 

O que significa o símbolo do caixote do lixo com rodas: o símbolo indica que não 
deve eliminar os resíduos eletrónicos nos contentores de recolha de resíduos 
municipais. Estes resíduos são perigosos por natureza e têm de ser reciclados de 
uma forma especial. 

Atenção! 
Quaisquer alterações ou modificações que não sejam expressamente aprovadas pela 
entidade responsável pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador 
para operar o equipamento. 

Intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento: 
Temperatura de funcionamento: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Temperatura de armazenamento: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Humidade relativa: <80%. 

Aviso: não misture pilhas novas com pilhas usadas, nem misture pilhas alcalinas, 
vulgares (carbono-zinco) ou recarregáveis (ni-cad, ni-mh, etc.). 

Resíduos eletrónicos 
Os produtos Xiaomi estão em conformidade com os requisitos de redução de 
substâncias perigosas definidos nos Regulamentos de Resíduos Eletrónicos de 2016. 
Teor de substâncias perigosas, com isenção das aplicações enumeradas na secção 
SCHEDULE II dos Regulamentos de Resíduos Eletrónicos: 
1. Chumbo (Pb) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
2. Cádmio (Cd) – não superior a 0,01% do peso;
3. Mercúrio (Hg) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
4. Crómio hexavalente (Cr6+) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
5. Bifenilos polibromados (PBBs) – não superior a 0,1% do peso;
6. Éteres difenílicos polibromados (PBDEs) – não superior a 0,1% do peso.

Como eliminar este produto 
Entregue-o no centro de assistência da Xiaomi mais próximo OU ligue para o 
número gratuito: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Alternativamente, contacte-nos através do endereço service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Instruções de manuseamento do produto durante e após a utilização e noções sobre 
"O que fazer" e "O que não fazer" relativamente ao manuseamento do produto; 

O que fazer: 
a. Procure sempre informações no manual do produto relativamente ao 

processamento do equipamento no final da respetiva vida útil. 

b. Certifique-se de que apenas os recicladores autorizados reparam e processam os 
produtos eletrónicos. 

c. Contacte sempre os recicladores autorizados de resíduos eletrónicos para 
eliminar produtos que tenham alcançado o fim da vida útil. 

d. Entregue sempre os produtos eletrónicos, pilhas ou acessórios usados no centro 
de recolha/ponto de recolha de resíduos eletrónicos autorizado quando 
alcançarem o fim da respetiva vida útil. 

e. Sempre que possível ou conforme indicado, separe para reciclagem o material de 
embalagem de acordo com as opções de eliminação responsável de resíduos. 

O que não fazer: 
a. Não desmonte os produtos eletrónicos autonomamente. 
b. Não coloque os dispositivos eletrónicos em contentores com o sinal "Não 

eliminar".
c. Não entregue resíduos eletrónicos a sectores informais e desorganizados, como 

concessionários de abatimento locais/sucateiros. 

TERMOS E POLÍTICAS DA XIAOMI

ESTE AVISO DE GARANTIA LEGAL INFORMA-O SOBRE OS SEUS DIREITOS AO 
ABRIGO DA GARANTIA LEGAL. PARA COMPREENDER INTEGRALMENTE OS SEUS 
DIREITOS, DEVE CONSULTAR A LEGISLAÇÃO DO SEU PAÍS, PROVÍNCIA OU 
ESTADO. A duração e as condições das garantias legais são definidas na legislação 
local correspondente. Para obter mais informações sobre as vantagens da nossa 
garantia de consumidor, consulte o website oficial da Xiaomi em 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Se tiver adquirido o produto diretamente 
à Xiaomi. Se não for o caso, informe-se junto do seu vendedor. Não existe garantia 
de que o funcionamento do Produto será ininterrupto ou isento de erros. Estão 
excluídos os danos resultantes do não cumprimento das instruções de utilização do 
Produto. Se for detetado um defeito de hardware durante o período de Garantia, o 
Produto será (1) reparado, (2) substituído ou (3) reembolsado, dependendo dos seus 
direitos ao abrigo da legislação local. A garantia não cobre o desgaste normal do 
seu produto nem danos sofridos por catástrofe natural, uso abusivo ou negligência, 
ou falha do utilizador. A pessoa de contacto para o serviço de pós-venda pode ser 
qualquer pessoa pertencente à rede de assistência autorizada da Xiaomi, a um 
distribuidor autorizado da Xiaomi ou ao fornecedor final que lhe vendeu os 
produtos.
A presente garantia não se aplica em Hong Kong nem Taiwan.
Os produtos que não tiverem sido importados legalmente e/ou não tiverem sido 
fabricados legalmente pela Xiaomi e/ou não tiverem sido adquiridos legalmente à 
Xiaomi ou a um vendedor oficial Xiaomi não estão abrangidos pelas presentes 
garantias. De acordo com a legislação aplicável, o consumidor pode beneficiar de 
garantias de um revendedor não oficial que lhe tenha vendido o Produto. Por 
conseguinte, a Xiaomi sugere que contacte o revendedor a quem adquiriu o 
produto.

 Xiaomi TV Box معلومات مهمة حول المنتج

MDZ-32-AA :الطراز
 

إقرار المطابقة المبسط الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي 
بموجبه، تعلن شركة Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd أن الجهاز اللاسلكي من نوع 

 . 2014/53/EU يتوافق مع التوجيه رقم TV Box
يمكنك الاطّلاع على النص الكامل لإقرار المطابقة الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي على العنوان التالي 

على الإنترنت: 
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

يوفر هذا الجهاز نطاقات التردد التالية في مناطق الاتحاد الأوروبي فقط وطاقة التردد اللاسلكي القصوى
بلوتوث 2400 ميجا هرتز - 2483.5 ميجا هرتز:<10 ديسيبل ميلي واط

واي فاي 2400 ميجا هرتز - 2483.5 ميجا هرتز:<20 ديسيبل ميلي واط
واي فاي 5150 ميجا هرتز - 5250 ميجا هرتز:<23 ديسيبل ميلي واط
واي فاي 5250 ميجا هرتز - 5350 ميجا هرتز:<20 ديسيبل ميلي واط
واي فاي 5470 ميجا هرتز - 5725 ميجا هرتز:<20 ديسيبل ميلي واط
واي فاي 5725 ميجا هرتز - 5850 ميجا هرتز:<14 ديسيبل ميلي واط 

 
يمكن تشغيل هذا الجهاز في جميع الدول الأعضاء في الاتحاد الأوروبي.

التزم باللوائح الوطنية والمحلية السارية في البلدان التي يسُتخدمَ فيها الجهاز.
يقتصر نطاق عمل هذا الجهاز على الاستخدام الداخلي فقط عند تشغيله ضمن نطاق تردد يتراوح بين 5150 و

5350 ميجاهرتز في البلدان التالية: AT، وBE، وBG، وHR، وCY، وCZ، وDK، وEE، وFI، وFR، وDE، وEL، و
HU، وIE، وIT، وLV، وLT، وLU، وMT، وNL، وPL، وPT، وRO، وSK، وSI، وES، وSE، وUK، وUK (NI)، و

.TRو ،CHو ،NOو ،LIو ،IS

يرُجى إعادة هذا المنتج إلى مركز تجميع معتمد قريب أو مركز تفكيك أو إعادة تدوير 
مسجّل أو مركز خدمة Xiaomi عند التخلص من هذا المنتج بغية إعادة التدوير لتسهيل 

الاستخدام الفعاّل للموارد. 

معنى رمز حاوية النفايات ذات العجلات: يشير الرمز إلى عدم التخلص من النفايات الإلكترونية 
في حاويات تجميع نفايات البلدية، وذلك لأنّ هذه النفايات خطيرة بطبيعتها ويجب إعادة تدويرها بطريقة خاصة. 

تحذير: تأكد من أن محول الطاقة المستخدم يفي بمتطلبات البند 6.4.5 من معايير اللجنة الكهروتقنية الدولية 
1- 62368/المعايير الأوروبية 1-62368  وأنه قد تم اختباره واعتماده وفقاً للمعايير الوطنية أو المحلية. 

بالنسبة إلى محول التيار المتردد/المستمر، يجب تركيب مخرج المقبس بالقرب من الجهاز ويجب أن تكون 
إمكانية الوصول إليه سهلة. 

تنبيه!
إن أي تغييرات أو تعديلات لا توافق عليها الجهة المسؤولة عن الامتثال صراحةً قد تلغي صلاحية المستخدم 

لتشغيل الجهاز. 

نطاق درجة حرارة التشغيل: 
درجة حرارة التشغيل: من 0 درجة مئوية إلى 40 درجة مئوية؛ 
درجة حرارة التخزين: من 15-  درجة مئوية إلى 45 درجة مئوية؛

الرطوبة النسبية: أقل من %80. 
النفايات الإلكترونية

تتوافق منتجات Xiaomi مع متطلبات الحد من المواد الخطرة المتعلقة بقواعد النفايات الإلكترونية لعام 
2016. محتوى المادة الخطرة باستثناء التطبيقات المدرجة في الجدول الثاني من قواعد النفايات الإلكترونية: 

1. الرصاص (Pb) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛

2. الكادميوم (Cd) – لا يزيد عن 0,01% حسب الوزن؛
3. الزئبق (Hg) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛

4. الكروم سداسي التكافؤ ( +Cr6) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛
5. مركبات ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلور (PBBs) – لا تزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛

6. مركبات إثير ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلور (PBDEs) – لا تزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن. 

طريقة التخلص من هذا المنتج
سلمّه إلى أقرب مركز خدمة Xiaomi أو اتصل على الرقم المجاني: 

 h�ps://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
أو أرسل رسالة إلينا على العنوان service.global@xiaomi.com. إرشادات التعامل مع المنتج أثناء 

الاستخدام وبعده والتوصيات والمحظورات المتعلقة بالتعامل مع المنتج؛ 

التوصيات: 
أ. ابحث دائمًا عن المعلومات الواردة في الكتالوج المرفق مع منتجك لمعرفة طريقة التعامل مع 

   الأجهزة التي انتهى عمرها. 
ب. تأكد من قيام مسؤولي إعادة التدوير المعتمدين دون غيرهم بإصلاح منتجاتك الإلكترونية 

     ومعالجتها. 
ج. اتصل دائمًا بمسؤولي إعادة تدوير النفايات الإلكترونية المعتمدين للتخلص من المنتجات 

     التي انتهى عمرها. 
د. سلمّ دائمًا منتجاتك الإلكترونية أو البطاريات أو أي ملحقات مستعملة عند انتهاء عمرها إلى 

    أقرب نقطة تجميع نفايات إلكترونية معتمدة/مركز تجميع نفايات إلكترونية معتمد. 
هـ. افصل مواد التغليف، كلما أمكن أو حسب التعليمات، وفق خيارات التخلص المسؤول من 

     النفايات والفرز لإعادة التدوير. 

المحظورات: 
أ. تجنب فك منتجاتك الإلكترونية بنفسك. 

ب. لا تلقِ المنتجات الإلكترونية في الحاويات التي تحمل علامة "ممنوع التخلص منها".
ج. لا تسلمّ النفايات الإلكترونية إلى قطاعات غير رسمية وغير منظمة مثل تاجر الخردة 

     المحلي / جامعي النفايات. 

 Bluetooth®+ IR   التحكم عن بعُد في الصوت عبر
معلومات مهمة حول المنتج 

إقرار المطابقة المبسط الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي 
بموجبه، تعلن شركة Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd أن معدات الراديو من نوع التحكم عن بعُد 

 . 2014/53/EU في الصوت عبر البلوتوث تتوافق مع التوجيه رقم
يمكنك الاطّلاع على النص الكامل لإقرار المطابقة الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي على 

العنوان التالي على الإنترنت: 
 h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

طاقة وتردد الراديو 
يوفر هذا الجهاز نطاقات التردد التالية في مناطق الاتحاد الأوروبي فقط وأقصى طاقة تردد لاسلكي

بلوتوث 2402 ميجا هرتز - 2480 ميجا هرتز:<10 ديسيبل ميلي واط

يرُجى إعادة هذا المنتج إلى مركز تجميع معتمد قريب أو مركز تفكيك أو إعادة تدوير 
مسجّل أو مركز خدمة Xiaomi عند التخلص من هذا المنتج بغية إعادة التدوير لتسهيل 

الاستخدام الفعاّل للموارد. 

معنى رمز حاوية النفايات ذات العجلات: يشير الرمز إلى عدم التخلص من النفايات الإلكترونية 
في حاويات تجميع نفايات البلدية، وذلك لأنّ هذه النفايات خطيرة بطبيعتها ويجب إعادة تدويرها بطريقة خاصة. 

تنبيه!
إن أي تغييرات أو تعديلات لا توافق عليها الجهة المسؤولة عن الامتثال صراحةً قد تلغي صلاحية المستخدم 

لتشغيل الجهاز. 

نطاق درجة حرارة التشغيل: 
درجة حرارة التشغيل: من 0 درجة مئوية إلى 40 درجة مئوية؛ 
درجة حرارة التخزين: من 15-  درجة مئوية إلى 45 درجة مئوية؛

الرطوبة النسبية: أقل من %80. 

تحذير: لا تخلط البطاريات القديمة والجديدة ولا تخلط البطاريات القلوية، أو القياسية (زنك كربون) أو القابلة 
للشحن ( نيكل-كادميوم، نيكل-هيدريد فلز، وما إلى ذلك). 

النفايات الإلكترونية 
تتوافق منتجات Xiaomi مع متطلبات الحد من المواد الخطرة المتعلقة بقواعد النفايات الإلكترونية لعام 

2016. محتوى المادة الخطرة باستثناء التطبيقات المدرجة في الجدول الثاني 
من قواعد النفايات الإلكترونية: 

1. الرصاص (Pb) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛
2. الكادميوم (Cd) – لا يزيد عن 0,01% حسب الوزن؛

3. الزئبق (Hg) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛
4. الكروم سداسي التكافؤ ( +Cr6) – لا يزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛

5. مركبات ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلور (PBBs) – لا تزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن؛
6. مركبات إثير ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلور (PBDEs) – لا تزيد عن 0,1% حسب الوزن.

  
طريقة التخلص من هذا المنتج 

سلمّه إلى أقرب مركز خدمة Xiaomi أو اتصل على الرقم المجاني: 
 h�ps://www.mi.com/global/support/contact

أو أرسل رسالة إلينا على العنوان service.global@xiaomi.com. إرشادات التعامل مع المنتج أثناء 
الاستخدام وبعده والتوصيات والمحظورات المتعلقة بالتعامل مع المنتج؛ 

التوصيات: 
أ. ابحث دائمًا عن المعلومات الواردة في الكتالوج المرفق مع منتجك لمعرفة طريقة التعامل مع 

   الأجهزة التي انتهى عمرها. 
ب. تأكد من قيام مسؤولي إعادة التدوير المعتمدين دون غيرهم بإصلاح منتجاتك الإلكترونية 

     ومعالجتها. 
ج. اتصل دائمًا بمسؤولي إعادة تدوير النفايات الإلكترونية المعتمدين للتخلص من المنتجات 

     التي انتهى عمرها. 
د. سلمّ دائمًا منتجاتك الإلكترونية أو البطاريات أو أي ملحقات مستعملة عند انتهاء عمرها إلى 

    أقرب نقطة تجميع نفايات إلكترونية معتمدة/مركز تجميع نفايات إلكترونية معتمد. 
هـ. افصل مواد التغليف، كلما أمكن أو حسب التعليمات، وفق خيارات التخلص المسؤول من 

     النفايات والفرز لإعادة التدوير. 

المحظورات: 
أ. تجنب فك منتجاتك الإلكترونية بنفسك. 

ب. لا تلقِ المنتجات الإلكترونية في الحاويات التي تحمل علامة "ممنوع التخلص منها".
ج. لا تسلمّ النفايات الإلكترونية إلى قطاعات غير رسمية وغير منظمة مثل تاجر الخردة 

    المحلي / جامعي النفايات.

شروط XIAOMI وسياساتها 

يحيطك إشعار الضمان القانوني هذا علمًا بحقوقك بموجب الضمان القانوني. ندعوك للاطّلاع على قوانين بلدك 
أو مقاطعتك أو ولايتك كي تكون على دراية كاملة بحقوقك. تنص القوانين المحلية ذات الصلة على المدة 

والشروط المتعلقة بالضمانات القانونية. للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات حول الفوائد الخاصة بضمان 
المستهلك، يرُجى مراجعة الموقع الإلكتروني الرسمي لشركة Xiaomi على الرابط 

 .Xiaomi إذا كنت قد اشتريت المنتج مباشرةً من .h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ 
في كل الحالات الأخرى، يرُجى استشارة البائع. لا يمكن ضمان تشغيل المنتج من دون انقطاع أو من دون حدوث 
أخطاء. يتم استثناء الأضرار الناجمة عن عدم الالتزام بالإرشادات المتعلقة باستخدام المنتج. إذا تم العثور على 

عيب في الأجهزة خلال فترة الضمان، فسيتم (1) إصلاح المنتج أو (2) استبداله أو (3) ردّ المبلغ الذي دفعته 
إليك، وفقاً لحقوقك بموجب القوانين المحلية. لا يتم تطبيق الضمان على التلف الناتج من الاستخدام العادي 

والضرر الناتج من القوة القاهرة أو سوء الاستخدام أو إهمال المستخدم أو خطئه. يمكن أن تكون جهة الاتصال 
الخاصة بخدمة ما بعد البيع أي شخص في شبكة الخدمة المعتمدة من Xiaomi أو الموزعين المعتمدين من 

Xiaomi أو البائع النهائي الذي اشتريت منه المنتجات.
لا ينطبق الضمان الحالي في هونغ كونغ وتايوان.

لا تشمل الضمانات الحالية المنتجات التي لم تسُتورد و/أو لم يتم تصنيعها من قبل شركة Xiaomi و/أو لم 
يتم الحصول عليها من شركة Xiaomi أو بائع رسمي تابع لها حسب الأصول. وفقاً للقانون المعمول به، قد 
 Xiaomi تستفيد من الضمانات من البائع بالتجزئة غير الرسمي الذي باع المنتج. لذلك، تطلب منك شركة

التواصل مع بائع التجزئة الذي اشتريت منه المنتج.

Información importante sobre el producto Xiaomi TV Box 

MODELO: MDZ-32-AA

Declaración de conformidad de la UE simplificada 
Por la presente, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. declara que el tipo de 
equipo de radio de TV Box cumple la Directiva 2014/53/UE. 
Encontrarás el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE en 
esta dirección de Internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Este dispositivo ofrece las siguientes bandas de frecuencia solo en la UE y 
potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia 
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Este dispositivo puede utilizarse en todos los Estados miembros de la UE.
Consulta los reglamentos locales y nacionales del lugar en el que se va a 
utilizar el dispositivo.
El uso de este dispositivo está restringido a espacios interiores cuando 
funciona en el rango de frecuencias de entre 5150 y 5350 MHz en: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Con fines de reciclaje para facilitar la utilización eficaz de 
recursos, devuelve este producto a un punto de recogida 
autorizado cercano, a una empresa de reciclaje o de 
desmantelamiento registrada, o al centro de servicio de Xiaomi 
para desecharlo. 

Significado del símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado: el símbolo indica 
que no se deben eliminar los residuos electrónicos en los contenedores de 
recogida de basura municipales. Esto se debe a que dichos residuos son 
peligrosos en la naturaleza y deben reciclarse de forma especial. 

Advertencia: Asegúrate de que el adaptador de corriente utilizado cumple los 
requisitos de la Cláusula 6.4.5 de IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 y ha sido probado 
y aprobado de acuerdo con las normas nacionales o locales. 
Los adaptadores de AC/DC deben estar cerca de la toma de corriente y ser 
fácilmente accesibles. 

Precaución 
Cualquier modificación o cambio no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable de la conformidad podrían anular la autorización del usuario 
para utilizar el equipo. 
Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento: 
Temperatura de funcionamiento: de 0 °C a 40 °C; 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: de -15 °C a 45 °C;
Humedad relativa: < 80 %  

Residuos electrónicos
Los productos de Xiaomi cumplen los requisitos de reducción de sustancias 
peligrosas de las normas de residuos electrónicos de 2016. Contenido de 
sustancias peligrosas, con excepción de las aplicaciones enumeradas en el 
ANEXO II de las normas de residuos electrónicos: 
1. Plomo (Pb): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
2. Cadmio (Cd): no más de un 0,01 % en peso
3. Mercurio (Hg): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
4. Cromo hexavalente (Cr6+): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
5. Polibromobifenilos (PBB): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
6. Polibromodifenil éteres (PBDE): no más de un 0,1 % en peso 

Cómo desechar este producto 
Llévalo al centro de servicio de Xiaomi más cercano o llama al número 
gratuito: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
También puedes enviar un mensaje de correo electrónico a 
service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrucciones de manipulación del producto 
durante y después de su uso, y qué hacer y qué no hacer con respecto a la 
manipulación del producto: 

Qué hacer: 
a. Busca siempre información en el catálogo que contenga tu producto 
acerca de la manipulación de equipos al final de su vida útil. 
b. Asegúrate de que solo empresas de reciclaje autorizadas reparen y 
manipulen tus productos electrónicos. 
c. Recurre siempre a empresas de reciclaje de residuos electrónicos para 
eliminar productos al final de su vida útil. 
d. Entrega siempre tus productos electrónicos usados, pilas o cualquier 
accesorio al final de su vida útil a tu punto de recogida de residuos 
electrónicos autorizado. 
e. Siempre que sea posible o según se indique, separa el material de 
embalaje conforme a las directrices de eliminación de residuos responsable y 
clasificación para reciclaje. 

Qué no hacer: 
a. No desmontes tus productos electrónicos por tu cuenta. 
b. No tires productos electrónicos en cubos si tienen el cartel "No desechar".
c. No entregues residuos electrónicos a sectores informales o no 
organizados, como chatarreros o traperos locales. 

Control remoto por voz Bluetooth® + IR Información importante de 
seguridad 

Declaración de conformidad de la UE simplificada 
Por la presente, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. declara que el tipo de 
equipo de radio del control remoto por voz Bluetooth cumple la Directiva 
2014/53/UE. 
Encontrarás el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE en 
esta dirección de Internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 
Radiofrecuencia y potencia 
Este dispositivo ofrece las siguientes bandas de frecuencia solo en la UE y 

potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia Bluetooth 2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm
Con fines de reciclaje para facilitar la utilización eficaz de 
recursos, devuelve este producto a un punto de recogida 
autorizado cercano, a una empresa de reciclaje o de 
desmantelamiento registrada, o al centro de servicio de Xiaomi 
para desecharlo. 

Significado del símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado: el símbolo indica 
que no se deben eliminar los residuos electrónicos en los contenedores de 
recogida de basura municipales. Esto se debe a que dichos residuos son 
peligrosos en la naturaleza y deben reciclarse de forma especial. 

Precaución 
Cualquier modificación o cambio no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable de la conformidad podrían anular la autorización del usuario 
para utilizar el equipo. 

Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento: 
Temperatura de funcionamiento: de 0 °C a 40 °C; 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: de -15 °C a 45 °C;
Humedad relativa: < 80 %  

Advertencia: No mezcles pilas nuevas y antiguas ni pilas alcalinas, estándar 
(zinc-carbono) o recargables (níquel-cadmio, níquel-metal hidruro, etc.).

Residuos electrónicos 
Los productos de Xiaomi cumplen los requisitos de reducción de sustancias 
peligrosas de las normas de residuos electrónicos de 2016. Contenido de 
sustancias peligrosas, con excepción de las aplicaciones enumeradas en el 
ANEXO II de las normas de residuos electrónicos: 
1. Plomo (Pb): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
2. Cadmio (Cd): no más de un 0,01 % en peso
3. Mercurio (Hg): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
4. Cromo hexavalente (Cr6+): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
5. Polibromobifenilos (PBB): no más de un 0,1 % en peso
6. Polibromodifenil éteres (PBDE): no más de un 0,1 % en peso

Cómo desechar este producto 
Llévalo al centro de servicio de Xiaomi más cercano o llama al número 
gratuito: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
También puedes enviar un mensaje de correo electrónico a 
service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrucciones de manipulación del producto 
durante y después de su uso, y qué hacer y qué no hacer con respecto a la 
manipulación del producto: 

Qué hacer: 
a. Busca siempre información en el catálogo que contenga tu producto 
acerca de la manipulación de equipos al final de su vida útil. 
b. Asegúrate de que solo empresas de reciclaje autorizadas reparen y 
manipulen tus productos electrónicos. 
c. Recurre siempre a empresas de reciclaje de residuos electrónicos para 
eliminar productos al final de su vida útil. 
d. Entrega siempre tus productos electrónicos usados, pilas o cualquier 

accesorio al final de su vida útil a tu punto de recogida de residuos 
electrónicos autorizado. 
e. Siempre que sea posible o según se indique, separa el material de 
embalaje conforme a las directrices de eliminación de residuos responsable y 
clasificación para reciclaje. 

Qué no hacer: 
a. No desmontes tus productos electrónicos por tu cuenta. 
b. No tires productos electrónicos en cubos si tienen el cartel "No desechar".
c. No entregues residuos electrónicos a sectores informales o no 
organizados, como chatarreros o traperos locales. 

TÉRMINOS Y POLÍTICAS DE XIAOMI 

ESTE AVISO DE GARANTÍA LEGAL TE INFORMA SOBRE TUS DERECHOS EN 
VIRTUD DE LA GARANTÍA LEGAL. SI DESEAS CONOCER EN DETALLE TUS 
DERECHOS, TE INVITAMOS A CONSULTAR LA LEGISLACIÓN PERTINENTE 
DE TU PAÍS, REGIÓN O ESTADO. La duración y las condiciones relacionadas 
con las garantías legales las facilitan las leyes locales respectivas. Para 
obtener más información sobre las ventajas de la garantía del consumidor, 
puedes consultar el sitio web oficial de Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ si has adquirido el producto 
directamente de Xiaomi. En cualquier otro caso, consulta al vendedor. No 
hay garantía del funcionamiento ininterrumpido del producto ni de que esté 
libre de errores. Quedan excluidos los daños derivados del incumplimiento 
de las instrucciones relacionadas con el uso del producto. Si se encuentra un 
defecto de hardware durante el periodo de garantía, el producto se (1) 
reparará, (2) sustituirá o (3) reembolsará, dependiendo de tus derechos en 
función de las leyes locales. Los defectos como consecuencia del desgaste 
diario, causas de fuerza mayor o un uso indebido por parte del usuario no 
están cubiertos por la garantía. La persona de contacto del servicio posventa 
puede ser cualquier integrante de la red de servicios autorizados de Xiaomi, 
los distribuidores autorizados de Xiaomi o el proveedor final que vendió el 
producto.
La presente garantía no se aplica en Hong Kong ni Taiwán.
Los productos que no han sido debidamente importados o fabricados por 
Xiaomi, o adquiridos a Xiaomi o a un vendedor oficial de Xiaomi, no están 
cubiertos por las presentes garantías. Según la legislación aplicable, puedes 
beneficiarte de las garantías del distribuidor no oficial que te vendió el 
producto. Por lo tanto, desde Xiaomi recomendamos ponerse en contacto 
con el distribuidor al que se compró el producto.

Xiaomi TV Box - Informazioni importanti sul prodotto 

MODELLO: MDZ-32-AA

Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata 
Con la presente, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd dichiara che 
l'apparecchio radio tipo TV Box è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. 
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile 
all'indirizzo Internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Questo dispositivo offre le seguenti bande di frequenza esclusivamente nelle 
aree UE, nonché la potenza massima di radiofrequenza
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato in tutti gli stati membri dell'UE.
Osservare le normative locali e nazionali del luogo in cui il dispositivo viene 
utilizzato.
Questo dispositivo è destinato esclusivamente all'uso in ambienti interni 
quando utilizzato nell'intervallo di frequenza compreso tra 5150 e 5350 MHz: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,N-
L,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Per consentire il riciclo e facilitare l'utilizzo efficace delle risorse, 
restituire il prodotto a un centro di raccolta autorizzato di zona, 
a un centro di smontaggio o riciclo registrato o a un centro di 
assistenza Xiaomi per lo smaltimento del prodotto. 

Significato del simbolo del bidone con le ruote: il simbolo indica di non 
gettare i rifiuti elettronici nei cassonetti comunali per la raccolta dei rifiuti. 
Questi rifiuti sono pericolosi e devono essere riciclati seguendo procedure 
speciali. 

Avvertenza: accertarsi che l'alimentatore utilizzato soddisfi i requisiti della 
clausola 6.4.5 della norma IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 e sia stato testato e 
approvato in conformità con le norme nazionali o locali. 
Per gli alimentatori AC/DC, la presa deve essere installata vicino 
all'apparecchio e deve essere facilmente accessibile. 

Attenzione! 
Eventuali manomissioni o modifiche non espressamente autorizzate dalla 
parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero causare la revoca del 
permesso di utilizzo dell'apparecchio. 
Intervallo temperatura di esercizio: 
Temperatura di esercizio: da 0 °C a 40 °C;

Temperatura di stoccaggio: da -15 °C a 45 °C;
Umidità relativa: <80%. 

Rifiuti elettronici
I prodotti Xiaomi sono conformi ai requisiti per la riduzione di sostanze 
pericolose indicati nelle norme per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici del 
2016. Di seguito vengono riportate le sostanze pericolose ad eccezione delle 
applicazioni elencate nell'ALLEGATO II delle suddette norme: 
1. Piombo (Pb) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
2. Cadmio (Cd) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,01% del peso;
3. Mercurio (Hg) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
4. Cromo esavalente (Cr6+) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
5. Bifenili polibromurati (PBB) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
6. Eteri di difenile polibromurati (PBDE) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% 
del peso. 

Come smaltire questo prodotto 
Portare il prodotto nel centro di assistenza Xiaomi più vicino OPPURE 
chiamare il numero verde: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
IN ALTERNATIVA è possibile scrivere all'indirizzo service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Istruzioni su come gestire il prodotto durante e dopo l'uso e cosa fare e non 
fare al riguardo: 

Cose da fare: 
a. Consultare sempre le informazioni indicate sul catalogo fornito con il 
prodotto su come gestire gli apparecchi al termine della propria vita utile. 
b. Assicurarsi che i prodotti elettronici vengano riparati e gestiti solo da 
centri di riciclo autorizzati. 
c. Chiamare sempre i centri di riciclo dei rifiuti elettronici autorizzati per 
smaltire i prodotti che hanno raggiunto il termine di vita utile. 
d. Portare sempre i prodotti elettronici usati, le batterie o gli accessori che 
hanno raggiunto il termine della propria vita utile presso il più vicino 
centro/punto di raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti elettronici. 
e. Laddove possibile o indicato, separare il materiale di imballaggio in base 
alle indicazioni di smaltimento e ai criteri di riciclo. 

Cose da non fare: 
a. Non smontare i prodotti elettronici autonomamente. 
b. Non gettare i componenti elettronici nei contenitori che riportano il 
simbolo "Non riciclabile".
c. Non smaltire i rifiuti elettronici presso punti non autorizzati e non 
organizzati come centri di rottamazione locali/rigattieri. 

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Informazioni importanti sul prodotto 

Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata 
Con la presente, Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd dichiara che 
l'apparecchio radio tipo Bluetooth Voice Remote è conforme alla Direttiva 
2014/53/UE. 

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile 
all'indirizzo Internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Frequenza e potenza RF 
Questo dispositivo offre le seguenti bande di frequenza esclusivamente nelle 
aree UE, nonché la potenza massima di radiofrequenza Bluetooth 
2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

Per consentire il riciclo e facilitare l'utilizzo efficace delle risorse, 
restituire il prodotto a un centro di raccolta autorizzato di zona, 
a un centro di smontaggio o riciclo registrato o a un centro di 
assistenza Xiaomi per lo smaltimento del prodotto. 

Significato del simbolo del bidone con le ruote: il simbolo indica di non 
gettare i rifiuti elettronici nei cassonetti comunali per la raccolta dei rifiuti. 
Questi rifiuti sono pericolosi e devono essere riciclati seguendo procedure 
speciali. 

Attenzione! 
Eventuali manomissioni o modifiche non espressamente autorizzate dalla 
parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero causare la revoca del 
permesso di utilizzo dell'apparecchio. 

Intervallo temperatura di esercizio: 
Temperatura di esercizio: da 0 °C a 40 °C;
Temperatura di stoccaggio: da -15 °C a 45 °C;
Umidità relativa: <80%. 

Avvertenza: non utilizzare contemporaneamente batterie nuove e vecchie o 
batterie alcaline, standard (allo zinco di carbonio) e ricaricabili (ni-cad, ni-mh 
e così via). 

Rifiuti elettronici 
I prodotti Xiaomi sono conformi ai requisiti per la riduzione di sostanze 
pericolose indicati nelle norme per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici del 
2016. Di seguito vengono riportate le sostanze pericolose ad eccezione delle 
applicazioni elencate nell'ALLEGATO II delle suddette norme: 
1. Piombo (Pb) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
2. Cadmio (Cd) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,01% del peso;
3. Mercurio (Hg) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
4. Cromo esavalente (Cr6+) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
5. Bifenili polibromurati (PBB) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% del peso;
6. Eteri di difenile polibromurati (PBDE) - Quantità non superiore allo 0,1% 
del peso.

Come smaltire questo prodotto 
Portare il prodotto nel centro di assistenza Xiaomi più vicino OPPURE 
chiamare il numero verde: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
IN ALTERNATIVA è possibile scrivere all'indirizzo service.global@xiaomi.com. 

Istruzioni su come gestire il prodotto durante e dopo l'uso e cosa fare e non 
fare al riguardo: 

Cose da fare: 
a. Consultare sempre le informazioni indicate sul catalogo fornito con il 
prodotto su come gestire gli apparecchi al termine della propria vita utile. 
b. Assicurarsi che i prodotti elettronici vengano riparati e gestiti solo da 
centri di riciclo autorizzati. 
c. Chiamare sempre i centri di riciclo dei rifiuti elettronici autorizzati per 
smaltire i prodotti che hanno raggiunto il termine di vita utile. 
d. Portare sempre i prodotti elettronici usati, le batterie o gli accessori che 
hanno raggiunto il termine della propria vita utile presso il più vicino 
centro/punto di raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti elettronici. 
e. Laddove possibile o indicato, separare il materiale di imballaggio in base 
alle indicazioni di smaltimento e ai criteri di riciclo. 

Cose da non fare: 
a. Non smontare i prodotti elettronici autonomamente. 
b. Non gettare i componenti elettronici nei contenitori che riportano il 
simbolo "Non riciclabile".
c. Non smaltire i rifiuti elettronici presso punti non autorizzati e non 
organizzati come centri di rottamazione locali/rigattieri. 

TERMINI E POLITICHE DI XIAOMI 

QUESTO AVVISO DI GARANZIA LEGALE INFORMA L'UTENTE SUI DIRITTI 
INCLUSI DALLA GARANZIA. PER UNA COMPRENSIONE COMPLETA DEI 
PROPRI DIRITTI, SI INVITA L'UTENTE A CONSULTARE LE LEGGI LOCALI. La 
durata e le condizioni relative alla garanzia legale sono fornite dalle rispettive 
leggi locali. Per ulteriori informazioni sui vantaggi della garanzia per il 
consumatore, consultare il sito web ufficiale di Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Se il prodotto è stato acquistato 
direttamente da Xiaomi. Per tutti gli altri casi, rivolgersi al rivenditore. Non 
viene tuttavia garantito che il funzionamento del prodotto sia privo di 
interruzioni o errori. Non sono coperti da garanzia eventuali danni dovuti a 
un utilizzo non conforme con quanto indicato nelle istruzioni. In caso di 
difetti hardware coperti da garanzia, il prodotto potrà essere (1) riparato, (2) 
sostituito o (3) rimborsato in base a quanto previsto dalle leggi locali. 
Normale usura e rottura, forza maggiore, abuso o danni causati da 
negligenza o errore da parte dell'utente non sono coperti dalla garanzia. Il 
referente per il servizio di post-vendita può essere una persona facente parte 
della rete di assistenza o dei distributori autorizzati da Xiaomi oppure il 
fornitore finale che ha venduto i prodotti.
La presente garanzia non si applica a Hong Kong e Taiwan.
I prodotti che non sono stati debitamente importati e/o prodotti da Xiaomi 
e/o acquisiti da Xiaomi o da un rivenditore ufficiale di Xiaomi non sono 
coperti dalle presenti garanzie. In base alle leggi applicabili, l'utente può 
beneficiare di garanzie da parte del rivenditore non ufficiale che ha venduto 
il prodotto. Pertanto, Xiaomi invita a contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è 

Informations importantes sur le produit Xiaomi TV Box 

MODÈLE : MDZ-32-AA

Déclaration de conformité simplifiée de l'UE 
Par la présente, Beijing Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd. déclare que le type 
d'équipement radio TV BOX est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. 
La déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible en intégralité à l'adresse 
suivante : 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Cet appareil ne propose les bandes de fréquence suivantes que dans les 
zones UE et une puissance de radiofréquences maximale
Bluetooth 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<10dBm
Wi-Fi: 2400MHz-2483.5 MHz:<20dBm
Wi-Fi: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 
         5250 to 5350 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5470 to 5725 MHz: 20 dBm, 
         5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm,

Cet appareil peut être utilisé dans tous les États membres de l'UE. 
Suivez les réglementations locales et nationales des régions dans lesquelles 
l'appareil est utilisé. 
Cet appareil est limité à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement lorsqu'il 
fonctionne dans la plage de fréquences de 5150 à 5350 MHz dans : 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

À des fins de recyclage, pour permettre une utilisation efficace 
des ressources, veuillez renvoyer ce produit à un centre de 
collecte agréé, à un centre de démontage ou recyclage agréé 
ou à un centre de réparation Xiaomi lors de la mise au rebut de 
ce produit. 

Signification du logo « poubelle barrée » : ce symbole indique que vous ne 
devez pas jeter vos déchets électroniques dans les poubelles des services de 
collecte municipale. Ces déchets sont dangereux par nature et doivent être 
recyclés d'une manière spécifique. 

Avertissement : veillez à ce que l'adaptateur secteur réponde aux exigences 
de la clause 6.4.5 de la norme IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 et ait été testé et 
approuvé par rapport aux normes locales et nationales. Pour les adaptateurs 
AC/DC, la prise doit être installée près de l'équipement et être facilement 
accessible. 

Attention ! 
Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par 
l'organisme responsable de la conformité pourraient ôter à l'utilisateur le 
droit d'utiliser l'équipement. 

Plage de températures de fonctionnement : 
Température de fonctionnement : 0 °C à 40 °C ; 
Température de stockage : -15 °C à 45°C ;

Humidité relative : < 80 %. 

Déchets électroniques
Les produits Xiaomi sont conformes aux exigences relatives à la réduction 
des substances dangereuses de la réglementation de 2016 sur les déchets 
électroniques. Contenu des substances dangereuses à l'exception des 
applications répertoriées dans l'Annexe II de la réglementation sur les 
déchets électroniques : 
1. Plomb (Pb) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - pas plus de 0,01 % en poids ;
3. Mercure (Hg) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
4. Chrome hexavalent (Cr6+) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
5. Polybromobiphényles (PBB) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
6. Polybromodiphényléthers (PBDE) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids. 

Mise au rebut de ce produit 
Apportez-les au centre de réparation Xiaomi le plus proche OU appelez le 
numéro gratuit : https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
OU écrivez-nous à l'adresse : service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructions de 
manipulation du produit pendant et après son utilisation et choses à faire et 
à ne pas faire concernant la manipulation du produit ; 

À faire : 
a. Recherchez toujours les informations de manipulation de l'équipement en 

fin de vie sur le catalogue fourni avec votre produit. 
b. Veillez à ce que seuls des recycleurs agréés réparent et manipulent vos 

produits électroniques. 
c. Appelez toujours des recycleurs de déchets électroniques agréés pour 

éliminer les produits qui ont atteint leur fin de vie. 
d. Jetez toujours vos produits électroniques, batteries ou accessoires usagés 

lorsqu'ils arrivent en fin de vie à votre centre/point de collecte des 
déchets électroniques agréé le plus proche. 

e. Dans la mesure du possible ou selon les instructions, séparez les 
matériaux d'emballage conformément aux options d'élimination des 
déchets responsables et triez-les pour le recyclage. 

À ne pas faire : 
a. Ne démontez pas vos produits électroniques vous-même. 
b. Ne jetez pas les composants électroniques dans les bacs portant le 

symbole « Ne pas jeter ».
c. Ne transmettez pas de déchets électroniques à des secteurs informels et 

non organisés tels que des ferrailleurs/chiffonniers locaux. 

Télécommande vocale 
Bluetooth® + IR Informations importantes relatives au produit 

Déclaration de conformité simplifiée de l'UE 
Par la présente, Beijing Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd déclare que le type 
d'équipement radio Télécommande vocale est conforme à la 
directive 2014/53/UE. 

La déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible en intégralité à l'adresse 
suivante : 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html 

Fréquence et puissance RF 
Cet appareil ne propose les bandes de fréquence suivantes que dans les 
zones UE et une puissance de radiofréquences maximale Bluetooth 
2402MHz-2480 MHz:<10dBm

À des fins de recyclage, pour permettre une utilisation efficace 
des ressources, veuillez renvoyer ce produit à un centre de 
collecte agréé, à un centre de démontage ou recyclage agréé 
ou à un centre de réparation Xiaomi lors de la mise au rebut de 
ce produit. 

Signification du logo « poubelle barrée » : ce symbole indique que vous ne 
devez pas jeter vos déchets électroniques dans les poubelles des services de 
collecte municipale. Ces déchets sont dangereux par nature et doivent être 
recyclés d'une manière spécifique. 

Attention ! 
Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par 
l'organisme responsable de la conformité pourraient ôter à l'utilisateur le 
droit d'utiliser l'équipement. 

Plage de températures de fonctionnement : 
Température de fonctionnement : 0 °C à 40 °C ; 
Température de stockage : -15 °C à 45°C ;
Humidité relative : < 80 %. 

Avertissement : ne mélangez pas les piles neuves et anciennes et ne 
mélangez pas les piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables 
(ni-cad, ni-mh, etc.). 

Déchets électroniques 
Les produits Xiaomi sont conformes aux exigences relatives à la réduction 
des substances dangereuses de la réglementation de 2016 sur les déchets 
électroniques. Contenu des substances dangereuses à l'exception des 
applications répertoriées dans l'Annexe II de la réglementation sur les 
déchets électroniques : 
1. Plomb (Pb) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - pas plus de 0,01 % en poids ;
3. Mercure (Hg) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
4. Chrome hexavalent (Cr6+) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
5. Polybromobiphényles (PBB) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids ;
6. Polybromodiphényléthers (PBDE) - pas plus de 0,1 % en poids.

Mise au rebut de ce produit 
Apportez-les au centre de réparation Xiaomi le plus proche OU appelez le 
numéro gratuit : https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
OU écrivez-nous à l'adresse : service.global@xiaomi.com. Instructions de 
manipulation du produit pendant et après son utilisation et choses à faire et 
à ne pas faire concernant la manipulation du produit ; 

À faire : 
a. Recherchez toujours les informations de manipulation de l'équipement en 

fin de vie sur le catalogue fourni avec votre produit. 
b. Veillez à ce que seuls des recycleurs agréés réparent et manipulent vos 

produits électroniques. 
c. Appelez toujours des recycleurs de déchets électroniques agréés pour 

éliminer les produits qui ont atteint leur fin de vie. 
d. Jetez toujours vos produits électroniques, batteries ou accessoires usagés 

lorsqu'ils arrivent en fin de vie à votre centre/point de collecte des 
déchets électroniques agréé le plus proche. 

e. Dans la mesure du possible ou selon les instructions, séparez les 
matériaux d'emballage conformément aux options d'élimination des 
déchets responsables et triez-les pour le recyclage. 

À ne pas faire : 
a. Ne démontez pas vos produits électroniques vous-même. 
b. Ne jetez pas les composants électroniques dans les bacs portant le 

symbole « Ne pas jeter ».
c. Ne transmettez pas de déchets électroniques à des secteurs informels et 

non organisés tels que des ferrailleurs/chiffonniers locaux. 

CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION DE XIAOMI 

CET AVIS VOUS INFORME DE VOS DROITS CONCERNANT LA PRÉSENTE 
GARANTIE LÉGALE. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE L'ENSEMBLE DE VOS DROITS, 
NOUS VOUS INVITONS À CONSULTER LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR DANS VOTRE 
PAYS, PROVINCE OU ÉTAT. La durée et les conditions liées aux garanties légales 
sont fournies par les lois locales respectives. Pour plus d'informations sur les 
avantages de la garantie grand public, veuillez consulter le site Web officiel de 
Xiaomi : https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ Si vous avez acheté le produit 
directement auprès de Xiaomi. Dans tous les autres cas, veuillez consulter votre 
revendeur. Il n'y a aucune garantie que le fonctionnement du Produit sera 
ininterrompu ou exempt d'erreurs. Les éventuels dommages résultant du 
non-respect des instructions relatives à l'utilisation du Produit sont exclus de la 
garantie. Si un défaut matériel est détecté pendant la période de garantie, le 
produit sera (1) réparé, (2) remplacé ou (3) remboursé, selon les droits dont vous 
disposez en vertu de la législation locale. L'usure normale, la force majeure, 
l'utilisation abusive ou les dommages causés par la négligence ou la faute de 
l'utilisateur ne sont pas garantis. La personne à contacter pour le service 
après-vente peut être une personne du réseau de services autorisés de Xiaomi, 
des distributeurs agrées de Xiaomi ou du fournisseur final qui vous a vendu les 
produits.

La présente garantie ne s'applique pas à Hong Kong ni à Taïwan.

Les produits qui n'ont pas été dûment importés et/ou qui n'ont pas été dûment 
fabriqués par Xiaomi et/ou qui n'ont pas été dûment acquis par Xiaomi ou un 
vendeur officiel de Xiaomi ne sont pas couverts par les présentes garanties. 
Conformément à la loi en vigueur, vous pouvez bénéficier des garanties du 
détaillant non officiel qui a vendu le Produit. Par conséquent, Xiaomi vous invite à 
contacter le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit.
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波兰语 荷兰语 葡萄牙语 阿拉伯语

印尼语土耳其语希伯来语越南语

乌克兰语 马来语

Na účely recyklácie s cieľom umožniť efektívne využívanie 
zdrojov pri likvidácii vráťte tento produkt na najbližšie zberné 
miesto, prípadne do registrovaného demontážneho alebo 
recyklačného zariadenia alebo servisného strediska spoločnosti 
Xiaomi.

Čo znamená symbol koša na kolieskach: Tento symbol zakazuje vyhadzovať 
elektroodpad do kontajnerov s komunálnym odpadom. Dôvodom je 
nebezpečný charakter tohto typu odpadu, a preto sa musí recyklovať 
osobitným spôsobom.

Upozornenie!
Všetky zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré neboli výslovne schválené stranou 
zodpovednou za zhodu, môžu spôsobiť, že používateľ nebude oprávnený 
zariadenie používať.

Rozsah prevádzkových teplôt:
Prevádzková teplota: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Teplota skladovania: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Relatívna vlhkosť: < 80 %.

Varovanie: Nemiešajte staré a nové batérie a nemiešajte alkalické, 
štandardné (uhlíkovo-zinkové) ani nabíjateľné (ni-cad, ni-mh atď.) batérie.

Elektronický odpad
Výrobky od spoločnosti Xiaomi sú v súlade s požiadavkami na zníženie 
množstva nebezpečných látok podľa pravidiel o elektronickom odpade z roku 
2016. Obsah nebezpečných látok s výnimkou aplikácií uvedených v SCHÉME 
II Pravidiel pre elektronický odpad:
1. Olovo (Pb) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – menej ako 0,01 % hmotnosti;
3. Ortuť (Hg) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
4. Šesťmocný chróm (Cr6+) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
5. Polybrómované bifenyly (PBB) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
6. Polybrómované difenylétery (PBDE) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti.

Likvidácia tohto produktu
Produkt odneste do najbližšieho servisného strediska spoločnosti Xiaomi 
alebo zavolajte na bezplatné číslo: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Alebo nám napíšte na service.global@xiaomi.com. Pokyny k manipulácii 
s produktom počas a po skončení jeho používania, ako aj čo je potrebné 
robiť a čomu sa vyhnúť v súvislosti s manipuláciou s produktom;
Čo robiť:
a. Informácie o manipulácii s produktom po skončení jeho životnosti si vždy 
vyhľadajte v katalógu.
b. Uistite sa, že vaše elektronické produkty opravujú a manipulujú s nimi len 
autorizované recyklačné zariadenia.
c. Produkty, ktoré dosiahli koniec svojej životnosti, likvidujte vždy 
v autorizovaných recyklačných zariadeniach pre elektroodpad.

d. Použité elektronické produkty, batérie alebo iné príslušenstvo odneste po 
skončení životnosti do najbližšieho autorizovaného zberného 
strediska/zberného miesta elektroodpadu.
e. Ak je to možné alebo to nariaďujú pokyny, separujte obalový materiál 
podľa možností zodpovednej likvidácie a triedenia odpadu na účely 
recyklácie.

Čomu sa vyhnúť:
a. Nedemontujte váš elektronický produkt svojpomocne.
b. Nevhadzujte elektroniku do kontajnerov s označením „Nevhadzovať“.
c. Nedávajte elektroodpad neformálnym a neorganizovaným sektorom, ako sú 
miestne zberné suroviny/zberači odpadu.

PODMIENKY A ZÁSADY SPOLOČNOSTI XIAOMI

TOTO VYHLÁSENIE O ZÁKONOM STANOVENEJ ZÁRUKE VÁS INFORMUJE 
O VAŠICH PRÁVACH V SÚLADE SO ZÁKONOM STANOVENOU ZÁRUKOU. 
S CIEĽOM PLNE POROZUMIEŤ SVOJIM PRÁVAM VÁM ODPORÚČAME 
PREČÍTAŤ SI PRÁVNE PREDPISY PLATNÉ VO SVOJEJ KRAJINE, PROVINCII 
ALEBO ŠTÁTE. Dĺžku trvania a podmienky právnych záruk stanovujú 
príslušné miestne právne predpisy. Ďalšie informácie o výhodách 
spotrebiteľskej záruky nájdete na oficiálnej webovej lokalite spoločnosti 
Xiaomi na adrese https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ak ste si 
produkt zakúpili priamo od spoločnosti Xiaomi. V ostatných prípadoch sa 
poraďte so svojím predajcom. Nie je zaručené, že používanie produktu bude 
neprerušované alebo bez chýb. Škody vyplývajúce z nedodržania pokynov 
súvisiacich s používaním produktu sú vylúčené. Ak sa zistí chyba v hardvéri 
počas záručnej lehoty, produkt bude buď (1) opravený, (2) vymenený, alebo 
(3) zaň budú vrátené peniaze, a to v závislosti od vašich práv v zmysle 
miestnych právnych predpisov. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na bežné 
opotrebovanie, vyššiu moc, nesprávne používanie alebo škodu spôsobenú 
nedbanlivosťou alebo chybou na strane používateľa. Kontaktnou osobou na 
účely popredajného servisu môže byť akákoľvek osoba v autorizovanej 
servisnej sieti spoločnosti Xiaomi, autorizovaný distribútor spoločnosti Xiaomi 
alebo konečný predajca, ktorý vám produkt predal.
Táto záruka neplatí na území Hongkongu a Taiwanu.
Táto záruka nepokrýva produkty, ktoré neboli náležite importované a/alebo 
neboli náležite vyrobené spoločnosťou Xiaomi a/alebo neboli náležite získané 
od spoločnosti Xiaomi alebo oficiálneho predajcu spoločnosti Xiaomi. Podľa 
platných právnych predpisov môžete využívať záruky od neoficiálneho 
predajcu, ktorý vám produkt predal. Preto vás spoločnosť Xiaomi vyzýva, aby 
ste kontaktovali predajcu, od ktorého ste si produkt zakúpili.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Dôležité informácie o produkte

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Zjednodušené vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ
Spoločnosť Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd vyhlasuje, že rádiové 
zariadenie Xiaomi BOX spĺňa požiadavky smernice 2014/53/EÚ.
Celý text vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je dostupný na tejto internetovej adrese:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Toto zariadenie sa môže používať vo všetkých členských štátoch EÚ.
Dodržiavajte národné a miestne predpisy platné na mieste používania 
zariadenia.
V nasledujúcich krajinách je pri prevádzke zariadenia v rozsahu frekvencie od 
5150 do 5350 MHz používanie zariadenia obmedzené len na používanie v: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,
LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Na účely recyklácie s cieľom umožniť efektívne využívanie 
zdrojov pri likvidácii vráťte tento produkt na najbližšie zberné 
miesto, prípadne do registrovaného demontážneho alebo 
recyklačného zariadenia alebo servisného strediska spoločnosti 
Xiaomi.

Čo znamená symbol koša na kolieskach: Tento symbol zakazuje vyhadzovať 
elektroodpad do kontajnerov s komunálnym odpadom. Dôvodom je 
nebezpečný charakter tohto typu odpadu, a preto sa musí recyklovať 
osobitným spôsobom.

Varovanie: Zabezpečte, aby používaný napájací adaptér spĺňal požiadavky 
článku 6.4.5 normy IEC62368-1/EN62368-1, aby bol otestovaný a schválený 
podľa národných alebo miestnych noriem.
V prípade používania napájacích adaptérov (AC/DC) sa musí zásuvka 
nachádzať v blízkosti zariadenia a musí byť ľahko prístupná.

Upozornenie!
Všetky zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré neboli výslovne schválené stranou 
zodpovednou za zhodu, môžu spôsobiť, že používateľ nebude oprávnený 
zariadenie používať.

Rozsah prevádzkových teplôt:
Prevádzková teplota: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Teplota skladovania: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Relatívna vlhkosť: < 80 %.

Elektronický odpad
Výrobky od spoločnosti Xiaomi sú v súlade s požiadavkami na zníženie 
množstva nebezpečných látok podľa pravidiel o 
elektronickom odpade z roku 2016. Obsah nebezpečných látok s výnimkou 
aplikácií uvedených v SCHÉME II Pravidiel pre elektronický odpad:

1. Olovo (Pb) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – menej ako 0,01 % hmotnosti; 
3. Ortuť (Hg) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
4. Šesťmocný chróm (Cr6+) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
5. Polybrómované bifenyly (PBB) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti;
6. Polybrómované difenylétery (PBDE) – menej ako 0,1 % hmotnosti.

Likvidácia tohto produktu
Produkt odneste do najbližšieho servisného strediska spoločnosti Xiaomi 
alebo zavolajte na bezplatné číslo: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Alebo nám napíšte na service.global@xiaomi.com. Pokyny k manipulácii 
s produktom počas a po skončení jeho používania, ako aj čo je potrebné 
robiť a čomu sa vyhnúť v súvislosti s manipuláciou s produktom;

Čo robiť:
a. Informácie o manipulácii s produktom po skončení jeho životnosti si vždy 
vyhľadajte v katalógu.
b. Uistite sa, že vaše elektronické produkty opravujú a manipulujú s nimi len 
autorizované recyklačné zariadenia.
c. Produkty, ktoré dosiahli koniec svojej životnosti, likvidujte vždy 
v autorizovaných recyklačných zariadeniach pre elektroodpad.
d. Použité elektronické produkty, batérie alebo iné príslušenstvo odneste po 
skončení životnosti do najbližšieho autorizovaného zberného 
strediska/zberného miesta elektroodpadu.
e. Ak je to možné alebo to nariaďujú pokyny, separujte obalový materiál 
podľa možností zodpovednej likvidácie a triedenia odpadu na účely 
recyklácie.

Čomu sa vyhnúť:
a. Nedemontujte váš elektronický produkt svojpomocne.
b. Nevhadzujte elektroniku do kontajnerov s označením „Nevhadzovať“.
c. Nedávajte elektroodpad neformálnym a neorganizovaným sektorom, ako sú 
miestne zberné suroviny/zberači odpadu.

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Dôležité informácie o produkte

Zjednodušené vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ
Spoločnosť Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové 
zariadenie typu Bluetooth Voice Remote je v súlade so smernicou 
2014/53/EÚ.
Celý text vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je dostupný na tejto internetovej adrese:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
Rádiofrekvencia (RF) a výkon
Toto zariadenie ponúka len na území EÚ nasledujúce frekvenčné pásma 
a maximálny rádiofrekvenčný výkon technológie Bluetooth (2402 – 
2480 MHz):  < 10 dBm

斯洛伐克语
Underlätta effektiv resursanvändning genom att lämna in 
produkten till en närliggande auktoriserad återvinningsstation, 
ett registrerat demonterings- eller återvinningsföretag eller till 
Xiaomi Service Center när du kasserar produkten.

Soptunnesymbolens innebörd: Symbolen anger att du inte får slänga 
elektroniskt avfall bland de vanliga hushållssoporna. Anledningen är att det 
här avfallet är farligt för miljön och måste återvinnas på ett särskilt sätt.

Försiktighet!
Ändringar och modifieringar som inte är uttryckligen godkända av ansvarig 
efterlevnadspart kan upphäva användarens rätt att använda utrustningen.

Drifttemperaturområde:
Drifttemperatur: 0 °C–40 °C
Förvaringstemperatur: -15 °C–45 °C
Relativ luftfuktighet: <80 %.

Varning! Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier och blanda inte alkaliska 
batterier, standardbatterier (brunstensbatteri) eller laddningsbara batterier 
(Ni-Cd, NiMH osv.).

Elektroniskt avfall
Xiaomi-produkter överensstämmer med kraven på minskning av farliga 
ämnen i reglerna för elektroniskt avfall 2016. Innehåll av farliga ämnen med 
undantag för den användning som anges i FÖRTECKNING II i reglerna för 
elektroniskt avfall:
1. Bly (Pb) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
2. Kadmium (Cd) – inte över 0,01 viktprocent
3. Kvicksilver (Hg) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
4. Sexvärt krom (Cr6+) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
5. Polybromerade bifenyler (PBB) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
6. Polybromerade difenyletrar (PBDE) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent

Kassera produkten så här
Ta med den till närmaste Xiaomi-servicecenter eller ring det avgiftsfria 
numret: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Eller skriv till oss på service.global@xiaomi.com. Anvisningar om att hantera 
produkten under och efter användning samt vad du måste och inte får göra 
när det gäller hantering av produkten.
Gör så här:
a. Leta alltid efter information om hantering av uttjänt utrustning i katalogen 
för din produkt.
b. Se till att endast auktoriserade återvinningsföretag reparerar och hanterar 
dina elektroniska produkter.
c. Kontakta alltid auktoriserade återvinningsföretag av elektroniskt avfall för 

att kassera produkter som är uttjänta.
d. Släng alltid uttjänta elektroniska produkter, batterier och tillbehör hos 
närmaste auktoriserade återvinningsstation för elektroniskt avfall.
e. Separera om möjligt, eller enligt anvisningarna, förpackningsmaterialet 
efter de alternativ som finns för ansvarsfull avfallshantering och sortera det 
för återvinning.

Gör inte följande:
a. Ta inte isär dina elektroniska produkter på egen hand.
b. Släng inte elektronik med symbolen “Släng inte” i hushållssoporna.
c. Lämna inte elektroniskt avfall till inofficiella och oorganiserade sektorer, 
t.ex. lokala skrothandlare.

XIAOMI VILLKOR OCH POLICYER

DETTA GARANTIMEDDELANDE INFORMERAR DIG OM DINA RÄTTIGHETER 
ENLIGT GARANTIN. FÖR ATT DU SKA FÅ EN FULLSTÄNDIG FÖRSTÅELSE 
AV DINA RÄTTIGHETER BER VI DIG ATT KONSULTERA LAGSTIFTNINGEN I 
DITT LAND, PROVINS ELLER STAT. De lagstadgade garantiernas varaktighet 
och villkor regleras av respektive lokala lagar. Mer information om fördelarna 
med konsumentgarantin finns på Xiaomis officiella webbplats 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ om du har köpt Produkten direkt 
från Xiaomi. I annat fall kontaktar du återförsäljaren. Det finns ingen garanti 
för att Produkten fungerar utan avbrott eller fel. Skador som uppstår på 
grund av att instruktionerna för användning av produkten inte följs är 
undantagna. Om ett fel i maskinvaran upptäcks inom garantiperioden 
kommer produkten antingen att (1) repareras, (2) ersättas eller (3) återbetalas 
beroende på dina rättigheter enligt lokala bestämmelser. Normalt slitage, 
force majeure, missbruk eller skador som uppkommit till följd av användarens 
försumlighet eller fel, täcks inte av garantin. Kontaktperson för 
efterförsäljning kan vara vem som helst i Xiaomis auktoriserade tjänstnätverk, 
Xiaomis auktoriserade distributörer eller den slutliga leverantören som sålde 
produkten till dig.
Garantin gäller inte i Hongkong eller Taiwan.
Produkter som inte vederbörligen importerats och/eller inte tillverkats 
vederbörligen av Xiaomi och/eller inte vederbörligen förvärvades från Xiaomi 
eller en officiell Xiaomi-säljare täcks inte av garantin. I enlighet med gällande 
lag kanske du kan dra nytta av garantier från den icke-officiella återförsäljare 
som sålt Produkten. Av den anledningen ber Xiaomi dig att kontakta 
återförsäljaren du köpte Produkten från.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Viktig produktinformation

MODELL: MDZ-32-AA

Förenklad EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd intygar härmed att radioutrustningstypen 
Xiaomi BOX överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
följande Internetadress: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Den här enheten får användas i alla EU:s medlemsstater.
Följ nationella och lokala bestämmelser där enheten används.
Den här enheten är begränsad till enbart inomhusmiljö vid användning i 
frekvensområdet 5150 till 5350 MHz i: AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE, 
EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Underlätta effektiv resursanvändning genom att lämna in 
produkten till en närliggande auktoriserad återvinningsstation, 
ett registrerat demonterings- eller återvinningsföretag eller till 
Xiaomi Service Center när du kasserar produkten.

Soptunnesymbolens innebörd: Symbolen anger att du inte får slänga 
elektroniskt avfall bland de vanliga hushållssoporna. Anledningen är att det 
här avfallet är farligt för miljön och måste återvinnas på ett särskilt sätt.

Varning! Kontrollera att nätadaptern som används uppfyller kraven i klausul 
6.4.5 i IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 och har testats och godkänts i enlighet med 
nationella eller lokala standarder.
För nätadaptrar måste uttaget finnas nära utrustningen och vara lätt att 
komma åt.

Försiktighet!
Ändringar och modifieringar som inte är uttryckligen godkända av ansvarig 
efterlevnadspart kan upphäva användarens rätt att använda utrustningen.

Drifttemperaturområde:
Drifttemperatur: 0 °C–40 °C
Förvaringstemperatur: -15 °C–45 °C
Relativ luftfuktighet: <80 %.

Elektroniskt avfall
Xiaomi-produkter överensstämmer med kraven på minskning av farliga 
ämnen i reglerna för elektroniskt avfall 2016. Innehåll av farliga ämnen med 
undantag för den användning som anges i FÖRTECKNING II i reglerna för 
elektroniskt 
avfall:

1. Bly (Pb) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
2. Kadmium (Cd) – inte över 0,01 viktprocent
3. Kvicksilver (Hg) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
4. Sexvärt krom (Cr6+) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
5. Polybromerade bifenyler (PBB) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent
6. Polybromerade difenyletrar (PBDE) – inte över 0,1 viktprocent

Kassera produkten så här
Ta med den till närmaste Xiaomi-servicecenter eller ring det avgiftsfria 
numret: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Eller skriv till oss på service.global@xiaomi.com. Anvisningar om att hantera 
produkten under och efter användning samt vad du måste och inte får göra 
när det gäller hantering av produkten.

Gör så här:
a. Leta alltid efter information om hantering av uttjänt utrustning i katalogen 
för din produkt.
b. Se till att endast auktoriserade återvinningsföretag reparerar och hanterar 
dina elektroniska produkter.
c. Kontakta alltid auktoriserade återvinningsföretag av elektroniskt avfall för 
att kassera produkter som är uttjänta.
d. Släng alltid uttjänta elektroniska produkter, batterier och tillbehör hos 
närmaste auktoriserade återvinningsstation för elektroniskt avfall.
e. Separera om möjligt, eller enligt anvisningarna, förpackningsmaterialet 
efter de alternativ som finns för ansvarsfull avfallshantering och sortera det 
för återvinning.

Gör inte följande:
a. Ta inte isär dina elektroniska produkter på egen hand.
b. Släng inte elektronik med symbolen “Släng inte” i hushållssoporna.
c. Lämna inte elektroniskt avfall till inofficiella och oorganiserade sektorer, 
t.ex. lokala skrothandlare.

Bluetooth® + IR-röstfjärrkontroll Viktig produktinformation

Förenklad EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd intygar härmed att radioutrustningstypen 
Bluetooth-röstfjärrkontroll överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
följande Internetadress:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
RF-frekvens och effekt
Den här enheten har endast följande frekvensband i EU-områden och 
maximal radiofrekvenseffekt för Bluetooth (2 402–2 480 MHz): <10dBm

瑞典语
За целите на рециклирането, за да се улесни ефективното 
използване на ресурсите, върнете този продукт в близкия 
оторизиран център за събиране, регистриран център за 
извеждане от експлоатация или рециклиране или сервизен 
център на Xiaomi, когато изхвърляте този продукт.

Какво означава символът „кошче на колела“: Символът указва да не 
изхвърляте електронните си отпадъци в общинските контейнери за 
събиране на отпадъци. Това е така, защото тези отпадъци са опасни 
сами по себе си и трябва да бъдат рециклирани по специален начин.

Внимание!
Всички промени или модификации, които не са изрично одобрени от 
страната, отговорна за съответствието, могат да анулират правото на 
потребителя да работи с оборудването.

Работен температурен диапазон:
Работна температура: 0°C–40°C;
Температура на съхранение: -15°C–45°C;
Относителна влажност: < 80%.

Предупреждение: Не смесвайте стари и нови батерии и не смесвайте 
алкални, стандартни (въглеродно-цинкови) или акумулаторни (ni-cad, 
ni-mh и др.) батерии.

Електронни отпадъци
Продуктите на Xiaomi са в съответствие с изискванията за намаляване на 
опасните вещества на Правилата за електронни отпадъци от 2016 г. 
Съдържанието на опасно вещество с изключение на приложенията, 
изброени в ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ II от правилата за електронни отпадъци:
1. Олово (Pb) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
2. Кадмий (Cd) – не повече от 0,01% тегловни;
3. Живак (Hg) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
4. Шествалентен хром (Cr6+) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
5. Полибромирани бифенили (PBB) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
6. Полибромирани дифенил етери (PBDEs) – не повече от 0,1% от 
теглото.

Как да изхвърлите този продукт
Занесете го до най-близкия сервизен център на Xiaomi или се обадете 
на безплатния телефон: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Или ни пишете на service.global@xiaomi.com. Инструкции за боравене с 
продукта по време и след употребата му и какво трябва и не трябва да 
се прави по отношение на боравене с продукта;

Трябва:
а. винаги да търсите информация в каталога с Вашия продукт за 
справяне с оборудването след края на експлоатационния му живот.
б. да се уверите, че само оторизиран персонал за рециклиране 
ремонтира и работи с Вашите електронни продукти.
в. винаги да се обаждате на оторизирани предприятия за рециклиране 
на електронни отпадъци, за да изхвърлите продуктите, които са с 
изтекъл експлоатационен живот.
г. винаги да изхвърляте използваните електронни продукти, батерии или 

всякакви аксесоари, когато достигнат края на експлоатационния си 
живот в най-близкия оторизиран център за събиране на електронни 
отпадъци/пункт за събиране.
д. когато е възможно или според инструкциите, да отделите 
опаковъчния материал според опциите за отговорно изхвърляне на 
отпадъци и сортиране за рециклиране.

Не трябва:
а. да разглобявате сами своите електронни продукти.
б. да изхвърляте електрониката в контейнери със знак „Не изхвърляйте“.
в. да предавате електронни отпадъци на неофициални и неорганизирани 
сектори като местен търговец на скрап / събирачи на парцали.

УСЛОВИЯ И ПОЛИТИКИ НА XIAOMI

ТОВА ИЗВЕСТИЕ ЗА ЗАКОНОВА ГАРАНЦИЯ ВИ ИНФОРМИРА ЗА 
ВАШИТЕ ПРАВА СЪГЛАСНО ЗАКОНОВАТА ГАРАНЦИЯ. ЗА ПЪЛНО 
РАЗБИРАНЕ НА ВАШИТЕ ПРАВА ВИ ПРИКАНВАМЕ ДА СЕ 
КОНСУЛТИРАТЕ СЪС ЗАКОНИТЕ НА ВАШАТА ДЪРЖАВА, ПРОВИНЦИЯ 
ИЛИ ЩАТ. Продължителността и условията, свързани със законовите 
гаранции, се определят от съответните местни закони. За повече 
информация относно предимствата на гаранцията на потребителя, 
посетете официалния уебсайт на Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ако сте закупили Продукта 
директно от Xiaomi. Във всички останали случаи се консултирайте с 
Вашия продавач. Няма гаранция, че Продуктът ще работи непрекъснато 
или без никакви грешки. Щети, произтичащи от неспазване на 
инструкциите, свързани с използването на Продукта, се изключват. Ако 
в рамките на гаранционния период бъде открит хардуерен дефект, 
Продуктът ще бъде (1) ремонтиран, (2) заменен или (3) сумата за него ще 
Ви бъде възстановена, в зависимост от правата Ви съгласно местните 
закони. Нормално износване, форсмажорни обстоятелства, злоупотреба 
или повреди, причинени от небрежност или по вина на потребителя, не 
се покриват от гаранцията. Лицето за контакт за следпродажбеното 
обслужване може да бъде всяко лице в оторизираната сервизна мрежа 
на Xiaomi, оторизираните дистрибутори на Xiaomi или крайният 
продавач, който ви е продал Продуктите.
Настоящата гаранция не важи в Хонконг и Тайван.
Продукти, които не са надлежно внесени и/или не са надлежно 
произведени от Xiaomi и/или не са надлежно закупени от Xiaomi или 
официален продавач на Xiaomi, не се покриват от настоящите гаранции. 
Съгласно приложимото законодателство можете да се възползвате от 
гаранциите на неофициалния търговец на дребно, който е продал 
Продукта. Затова Xiaomi Ви приканва да се свържете с търговеца на 
дребно, от когото сте закупили Продукта.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Важна информация за продукта

МОДЕЛ: MDZ-32-AA

Опростена Декларация за съответствие на ЕС
С настоящото Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd декларира, че радио 
оборудването тип Xiaomi BOX е в съответствие с Директива 2014/53/ЕС.
Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие е достъпен на 
следния интернет адрес: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Това устройство може да се използва във всички държави — членки на 
ЕС.
Спазвайте националните и местните разпоредби, когато устройството се 
използва.
Това устройство е ограничено само за употреба на закрито, когато 
работи в честотния диапазон от 5150 до 5350 MHz в: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK, 
SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

За целите на рециклирането, за да се улесни ефективното 
използване на ресурсите, върнете този продукт в близкия 
оторизиран център за събиране, регистриран център за 
извеждане от експлоатация или рециклиране или сервизен 
център на Xiaomi, когато изхвърляте този продукт.

Какво означава символът „кошче на колела“: Символът указва да не 
изхвърляте електронните си отпадъци в общинските контейнери за 
събиране на отпадъци. Това е така, защото тези отпадъци са опасни 
сами по себе си и трябва да бъдат рециклирани по специален начин.

Предупреждение: Уверете се, че използваният захранващ адаптер 
отговаря на изискванията на клауза 6.4.5 в IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 и е 
тестван и одобрен в съответствие с националните или местните 
стандарти.
За AC/DC адаптер, контактът трябва да бъде монтиран близо до 
оборудването и да бъде лесно достъпен.

Внимание!
Всички промени или модификации, които не са изрично одобрени от 
страната, отговорна за съответствието, могат да анулират правото на 
потребителя да работи с оборудването.

Работен температурен диапазон:
Работна температура: 0°C–40°C;
Температура на съхранение: -15°C–45°C;
Относителна влажност: < 80%.

Електронни отпадъци
Продуктите на Xiaomi са в съответствие с изискванията за намаляване на 
опасните вещества на Правилата за електронни отпадъци от 2016 г. 
Съдържанието на опасно вещество с изключение на приложенията, 
изброени в ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ II от правилата за електронни отпадъци:
1. Олово (Pb) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;

2. Кадмий (Cd) – не повече от 0,01% тегловни;
3. Живак (Hg) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
4. Шествалентен хром (Cr6+) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
5. Полибромирани бифенили (PBB) – не повече от 0,1% тегловни;
6. Полибромирани дифенил етери (PBDEs) – не повече от 0,1% от 
теглото.

Как да изхвърлите този продукт
Занесете го до най-близкия сервизен център на Xiaomi или се обадете 
на безплатния номер: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Или ни пишете на service.global@xiaomi.com. Инструкции за боравене с 
продукта по време и след употребата му и какво трябва и не трябва да 
се прави по отношение на боравене с продукта;

Трябва:
а. винаги да търсите информация в каталога с Вашия продукт за 
справяне с оборудването след края на експлоатационния му живот.
б. да се уверите, че само оторизиран персонал за рециклиране 
ремонтира и работи с Вашите електронни продукти.
в. винаги да се обаждате на оторизирани предприятия за рециклиране 
на електронни отпадъци, за да изхвърлите продуктите, които са с 
изтекъл експлоатационен живот.
г. винаги да изхвърляте използваните електронни продукти, батерии или 
всякакви аксесоари, когато достигнат края на експлоатационния си 
живот в най-близкия оторизиран център за събиране на електронни 
отпадъци/пункт за събиране.
д. когато е възможно или според инструкциите, да отделите 
опаковъчния материал според опциите за отговорно изхвърляне на 
отпадъци и сортиране за рециклиране.

Не трябва:
а. да разглобявате сами своите електронни продукти.
б. да изхвърляте електрониката в контейнери със знак „Не изхвърляйте“.
в. да предавате електронни отпадъци на неофициални и неорганизирани 
сектори като местен търговец на скрап / събирачи на парцали.

Гласово дистанционно Bluetooth® + IR
Важна информация за продукта

Опростена Декларация за съответствие на ЕС
С настоящото Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd декларира, че радио 
оборудването тип Bluetooth Voice Remote е в съответствие с Директива 
2014/53/ЕС.
Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие е достъпен на 
следния интернет адрес:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Радиочестота и мощност
Това устройство предлага следните честотни ленти само в зоните на ЕС 
и максимална радиочестотна мощност Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): < 
10dBm

保加利亚语

võimsust ainult ELi piirkondades, Bluetooth (2402–2480 MHz): < 10 dBm

Ringlussevõtu eesmärgil, et hõlbustada selle kasutuselt 
kõrvaldamisel ressursside tõhusat kasutust, viige see toode 
lähedal asuvasse volitatud kogumiskeskusesse, registreeritud 
demonteerijale või ringlussevõtjale või Xiaomi 
teeninduskeskusele.

Mida ratastega prügikasti sümbol tähendab. Sümbol näitab, et elektroonilisi 
jäätmeid ei tohi visata olmejäätmete kogumismahutitesse. Seda põhjusel, et 
need jäätmed on oma olemuselt ohtlikud ja neid tuleb võtta ringlusse 
konkreetsel viisil.

Ettevaatust!
Seadme mis tahes muudatused, mida nõuetele vastavuse eest vastutav isik 
pole sõnaselgelt heaks kiitnud, võib muuta kehtetuks kasutaja õiguse seadet 
kasutada.

Kasutamise temperatuurivahemik
Kasutamise temperatuur: 0 °C kuni 40 °C
Hoiustamise temperatuur: –15 °C kuni 45 °C
Suhteline niiskus: < 80%

Hoiatus! Ärge segage vanu ja uusi akusid ning ärge segage leeliselisi, 
standardseid (süsiniktsink) ega laetavaid (Ni-Cad, Ni-MH jne) akusid.

Elektroonikaseadmete jäätmed
Xiaomi tooted vastavad ohtlike ainete vähendamise nõuetele, mis on 
sätestatud 2016. aasta elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete eeskirjas. Ohtlike 
ainete sisaldus, välja arvatud elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid käsitlevate 
eeskirjade II graafikus loetletud kasutusviisid.
1. Plii (Pb) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
2. Kaadmium (Cd) – mitte üle 0,01 massiprotsendi.
3. Merkuur (Hg) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
4. Kuuevalentne kroom (Cr6+) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
5. Polübromobifenüülid (PBB) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
6. Polübromodifenüüleetrid (PBDE) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.

Kuidas toode kasutusest kõrvaldada
Tooge see lähimasse Xiaomi teeninduskeskusesse või helistage tasuta 
numbril, mis on leitav aadressil: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Või kirjutage meile aadressil service.global@xiaomi.com. Juhised toote 
käsitsemiseks selle kasutamise ajal ja pärast seda ning juhised selle kohta, 
mida toote käsitsemisel teha ja mida mitte teha.

Mida teha.
a. Kasutusea lõpus olevate toodete käsitsemiseks vaadake alati teavet oma 
toote kataloogist.
b. Veenduge, et teie elektroonikatooteid remondivad ja käitlevad ainult 
volitatud ringlussevõtjad.

c. Kasutusea lõppu jõudnud toodete kasutuselt kõrvaldamiseks pöörduge 
alati volitatud elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete ringlussevõtjate poole.
d. Kui kasutatud elektroonikatooted, akud või tarvikud jõuavad oma 
kasutusea lõppu, tooge need alati lähimasse volitatud elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmete kogumiskeskusesse/kogumispunkti.
e. Võimaluse korral või vastavalt juhistele eraldage pakkematerjal vastavalt 
vastutustundlikele jäätmete kõrvaldamise võimalustele ja ringlussevõtuks 
sorteerimiseks.

Mida mitte teha.
a. Ärge võtke oma elektroonilisi tooteid ise lahti.
b. Ärge visake elektroonikaseadmeid prügikastidesse, millel on silt „Do not 
Dispose“ (Ärge visake ära).
c. Ärge andke elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid mitteametlikele ja korraldamata 
sektoritele, nagu kohalik jäätmekäitleja/prügikogujad.

XIAOMI TINGIMUSED JA EESKIRJAD

GARANTIITEATIS JURIIDILISE GARANTII ALUSEL TEIE ÕIGUSTE KOHTA 
TEAVITAMISEKS. TEIE ÕIGUSTE TÄIELIKUKS MÕISTMISEKS KUTSUME TEID 
ÜLES TUTVUMA OMA RIIGI, PROVINTSI VÕI OSARIIGI ÕIGUSAKTIDEGA. 
Kestvus ja tingimused, mis on seotud juriidilise garantiiga, on määratud 
vastavates kohalikes seadustes. Rohkem teavet tarbijagarantii kohta vt Xiaomi 
ametlikul veebisaidil: https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Seda juhul, 
kui olete ostnud toote otse Xiaomilt. Muudel juhtudel pidage nõu müüjaga. 
Toote katkestusteta või tõrgeteta toimimine ei ole tagatud. Kahjustustele, mis 
tekkisid toote kasutamisel juhendit mittejärgides, garantii ei kehti. Kui garantii 
kehtimise ajal leitakse puudujääke, siis toodet kas 1) remonditakse, 2) 
asendatakse või 3) makstakse raha selle eest tagasi, vastavalt teie kohalikele 
seadustele. Loomuliku kulumise, vääramatu jõu, kuritarvitamise või kasutaja 
hooletuse või süü tõttu tekkinud kahjud ei kuulu garantii alla. Müügijärgse 
teeninduse kontaktisikuks võib olla iga isik Xiaomi volitatud teenindusvõrgus, 
Xiaomi volitatud edasimüüjad või jaemüüja, kes teile tooted müüs.
Käesolev garantii ei kehti Hongkongis ja Taiwanis.
Käesolevad garantiid ei hõlma tooteid, mis pole nõuetekohaselt imporditud 
ja/või mis pole Xiaomi poolt nõuetekohaselt toodetud ja/või mida ei ole 
Xiaomilt või Xiaomi ametlikult müüjalt nõuetekohaselt omandatud. 
Kohaldatava õigusakti kohaselt võite saada kasu toote müünud mitteametliku 
jaemüüja antud tagatistest. Seetõttu soovitab Xiaomi teil võtta ühendust 
jaemüüjaga, kellelt toote ostsite.
 

Xiaomi teleriboks S Oluline tooteteave

MUDEL: MDZ-32-AA

Lihtsustatud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
Käesolevaga deklareerib Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd, et raadioseade 
tüübist Xiaomi BOKS vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EL.
ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on kättesaadav järgmisel 
internetiaadressil: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Seda seadet võib kasutada kõigis Euroopa Liidu liikmesriikides.
Järgige seadme kasutamisel riiklikke ja piirkondlikke õigusakte.
Seadet tohib kasutada ainult siseruumides, kui see töötab sagedusvahemikes 
5150–5350 MHz, järgmistes riikides: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, 
DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK(NI), 
IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

Ringlussevõtu eesmärgil, et hõlbustada selle kasutuselt 
kõrvaldamisel ressursside tõhusat kasutust, viige see toode 
lähedal asuvasse volitatud kogumiskeskusesse, registreeritud 
demonteerijale või ringlussevõtjale või Xiaomi 
teeninduskeskusele.

Mida ratastega prügikasti sümbol tähendab. Sümbol näitab, et elektroonilisi 
jäätmeid ei tohi visata olmejäätmete kogumismahutitesse. Seda põhjusel, et 
need jäätmed on oma olemuselt ohtlikud ja neid tuleb võtta ringlusse 
konkreetsel viisil.

Hoiatus! Veenduge, et kasutatav toiteadapter vastaks standardi 
IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 punkti 6.4.5 nõuetele ning et seda on testitud ja see 
on heaks kiidetud vastavalt riiklikele või piirkondlikele standarditele.
Vahelduv- ja alalisvoolu adapterite jaoks tuleb pistikupesa paigaldada seadme 
lähedale ning sellele peab olema lihtne juurdepääs.

Ettevaatust!
Seadme mis tahes muudatused, mida nõuetele vastavuse eest vastutav isik 
pole sõnaselgelt heaks kiitnud, võib muuta kehtetuks kasutaja õiguse seadet 
kasutada.

Kasutamise temperatuurivahemik
Kasutamise temperatuur: 0 °C kuni 40 °C
Hoiustamise temperatuur: –15 °C kuni 45 °C
Suhteline niiskus: < 80%

Elektroonikaseadmete jäätmed
Xiaomi tooted vastavad ohtlike ainete vähendamise nõuetele, mis on 
sätestatud 2016. aasta elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmete eeskirjas. Ohtlike ainete sisaldus, välja arvatud 
elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid käsitlevate eeskirjade II graafikus loetletud 
kasutusviisid.

1. Plii (Pb) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
2. Kaadmium (Cd) – mitte üle 0,01 massiprotsendi.
3. Merkuur (Hg) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
4. Kuuevalentne kroom (Cr6+) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
5. Polübromobifenüülid (PBB) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.
6. Polübromodifenüüleetrid (PBDE) – mitte üle 0,1 massiprotsendi.

Kuidas toode kasutusest kõrvaldada
Tooge see lähimasse Xiaomi teeninduskeskusesse või helistage tasuta 
numbril, mis on leitav aadressil: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Või kirjutage meile aadressil service.global@xiaomi.com. Juhised toote 
käsitsemiseks selle kasutamise ajal ja pärast seda ning juhised selle kohta, 
mida toote käsitsemisel teha ja mida mitte teha.

Mida teha.
a. Kasutusea lõpus olevate toodete käsitsemiseks vaadake alati teavet oma 
toote kataloogist.
b. Veenduge, et teie elektroonikatooteid remondivad ja käitlevad ainult 
volitatud ringlussevõtjad.
c. Kasutusea lõppu jõudnud toodete kasutuselt kõrvaldamiseks pöörduge 
alati volitatud elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete ringlussevõtjate poole.
d. Kui kasutatud elektroonikatooted, akud või tarvikud jõuavad oma 
kasutusea lõppu, tooge need alati lähimasse volitatud elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmete kogumiskeskusesse/kogumispunkti.
e. Võimaluse korral või vastavalt juhistele eraldage pakkematerjal vastavalt 
vastutustundlikele jäätmete kõrvaldamise võimalustele ja ringlussevõtuks 
sorteerimiseks.

Mida mitte teha.
a. Ärge võtke oma elektroonilisi tooteid ise lahti.
b. Ärge visake elektroonikaseadmeid prügikastidesse, millel on silt „Do not 
Dispose“ (Ärge visake ära).
c. Ärge andke elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid mitteametlikele ja korraldamata 
sektoritele, nagu kohalik jäätmekäitleja/prügikogujad.

Bluetooth®-i + infrapunaga häälkaugjuhtimispult
Oluline tooteteave

Lihtsustatud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
Käesolevaga deklareerib Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd, et raadioseade 
tüübist Bluetoothiga häälkaugjuhtimispult vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EL.
ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on kättesaadav järgmisel 
internetiaadressil:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Raadiosagedus ja võimsus
See seade pakub järgmisi sagedusalasid ja maksimaalset raadiosageduslikku 

爱沙尼亚语

立陶宛
Lai veicinātu resursu efektīvu izmantošanu un pārstrādi, lūdzam 
šo produktu, kad tas vairs nebūs lietojams, nodot tuvākajā 
pilnvarotajā savākšanas punktā, reģistrētam demontāžas 
veicējam vai pārstrādātājam, vai Xiaomi servisa centrā.

Ko nozīmē atkritumu tvertnes simbols: Šis simbols norāda, ka elektroniskos 
atkritumus nedrīkst izmest pašvaldības nodrošinātajos sadzīves atkritumu 
savākšanas konteineros. Tas ir tāpēc, ka šie atkritumi ir bīstami un 
jāpārstrādā īpašā veidā.

Uzmanību!
Jebkuras izmaiņas vai modifikācijas, kuras nav tieši apstiprinājusi tā puse, kas 
ir atbildīga par atbilstības nodrošināšanu, var anulēt lietotāja pilnvaras 
izmantot šo aprīkojumu.

Darba temperatūras diapazons
Darba temperatūra: no 0 °C līdz 40 °C
Uzglabāšanas temperatūra: no -15 °C līdz -45 °C
Relatīvais mitrums: < 80 %

Brīdinājums: Neizmantojiet kopā vecus un jaunus akumulatorus, kā arī 
neizmantojiet kopā sārmu, standarta (oglekļa-cinka) vai uzlādējamos (Ni-Cad, 
Ni-Mh utt.) akumulatorus.

E-atkritumi
Xiaomi produkti atbilst 2016. gada E-atkritumu noteikumu prasībām par 
bīstamo vielu samazināšanu. Bīstamo vielu saturs ar lietojuma izņēmumiem, 
kas norādīti E-atkritumu noteikumu II PIELIKUMĀ:
1. Svins (Pb) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
2. Kadmijs (Cd) – ne vairāk kā 0,01 % pēc svara
3. Dzīvsudrabs (Hg) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
4. Sešvērtīgais hroms (Cr6+) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
5. Polibromētie bifenili (PBB) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
6. Polibromētie difenilēteri (PBDE) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara

Atbrīvošanās no šī produkta
Nogādājiet to tuvākajā Xiaomi servisa centrā vai zvaniet uz bezmaksas 
numuru: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Varat mums arī rakstīt uz adresi service.global@xiaomi.com. Norādījumi par 
rīkošanos ar produktu tā lietošanas laikā un pēc tās beigām un lietas, ko darīt 
un ko nedarīt šī produkta lietošanas laikā.

Ko darīt:
a) Vienmēr skatiet produktam pievienotajā bukletā sniegto informāciju par to, 
kā atbrīvoties no produkta pēc tā darbmūža beigām.
b) Uzticiet elektronisko produktu remontu un pārstrādi tikai pilnvarotiem 
otrreizējās pārstrādes veicējiem.
c) Vienmēr sazinieties ar pilnvarotiem e-atkritumu otrreizējās pārstrādes 

veicējiem, lai atbrīvotos no šiem produktiem pēc to darbmūža beigām.
d) Pēc veco elektronisko produktu, akumulatoru un jebkuru piederumu 
darbmūža beigām nogādājiet tos tuvākajā pilnvarotajā e-atkritumu 
savākšanas punktā/centrā.
e) Vienmēr, kad iespējams vai norādīts, sašķirojiet iepakojuma materiālu 
atbilstoši atkritumu likvidēšanas vai otrreizējās pārstrādes opcijām.

Ko nedarīt:
a) Neveiciet elektronisko produktu demontāžu pats.
b) Nemetiet atkritumu tvertnēs elektronikas izstrādājumus, uz kuriem ir 
simbols “Neizmest”.
c) Neatdodiet e-atkritumus neoficiāliem un atsevišķiem atkritumu savācējiem, 
piemēram, vietējiem metāllūžņu savācējiem.

XIAOMI NOTEIKUMI UN POLITIKAS

ŠAJĀ JURIDISKĀS GARANTIJAS PAZIŅOJUMĀ SNIEGTA INFORMĀCIJA PAR 
JŪSU TIESĪBĀM SASKAŅĀ AR JURIDISKO GARANTIJU. LAI PILNĪBĀ 
IZPRASTU SAVAS TIESĪBAS, AICINĀM JŪS IEPAZĪTIES AR SAVAS VALSTS, 
PROVINCES VAI PAVALSTS TIESĪBU AKTIEM. Ar juridiskajām garantijām 
saistīto nosacījumu ilgums ir noteikts attiecīgajos tiesību aktos. Ja esat 
iegādājies Produktu tieši no Xiaomi, plašāku informāciju par patērētāju 
garantijas priekšrocībām skatiet Xiaomi oficiālajā tīmekļa vietnē 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Visos pārējos gadījumos, lūdzu, 
sazinieties ar savu pārdevēju. Netiek sniegta garantija, ka produkta darbība 
būs nepārtraukta vai bez kļūdām. Garantija neattiecas uz bojājumiem, kas 
izriet no norāžu neievērošanas saistībā ar produkta izmantošanu. Ja 
garantijas laikā tiek konstatēts aparatūras bojājums, produkts tiks vai nu (1) 
salabots, vai (2) nomainīts, vai (3) tiks atmaksāta tā cena atkarībā no jūsu 
vietējos tiesību aktos noteiktajām tiesībām. Garantija neattiecas uz parastu 
nodilumu, nepārvaramu varu, nepareizu izmantošanu vai bojājumiem, kas 
radušies lietotāja nolaidības vai vainas dēļ. Pēcpārdošanas pakalpojuma 
kontaktpersona var būt jebkura persona Xiaomi pilnvarotā servisa tīklā, 
Xiaomi pilnvarotie izplatītāji vai gala piegādātājs, kurš jums pārdevis 
produktus.
Šī garantija nav spēkā Honkongā un Taivānā.
Šīs garantijas neattiecas uz produktiem, kas nav noteiktajā kārtībā importēti 
un/vai ko nav noteiktajā kārtībā ražojis Xiomi un/vai kas nav noteiktajā kārtībā 
iegādāti no Xiaomi vai Xiaomi oficiālā pārdevēja. Piemērojamajos tiesību 
aktos var būt paredzēts, ka jūs varat saņemt garantijas no neoficiāla 
mazumtirgotāja, kurš pārdevis produktu. Tāpēc Xiaomi aicina sazināties ar 
mazumtirgotāju, no kura iegādājāties produktu.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Svarīga informācija par produktu

MODELIS: MDZ-32-AA

Vienkāršotā ES atbilstības deklarācija
Līdz ar šo Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. deklarē, ka Xiaomi BOX 
radioiekārtas tips atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES prasībām.
Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šeit: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Šo ierīci drīkst lietot visās ES dalībvalstīs.
Ievērojiet valsts un vietējos tiesību aktus un noteikumus vietās, kur ierīce tiek 
lietota.
Šo ierīci drīkst lietot iekštelpās tikai tad, ja tā darbojas 5150–5350 MHz 
frekvences diapazonā šajās valstīs: AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,
DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,T
R.

Lai veicinātu resursu efektīvu izmantošanu un pārstrādi, lūdzam 
šo produktu, kad tas vairs nebūs lietojams, nodot tuvākajā 
pilnvarotajā savākšanas punktā, reģistrētam demontāžas 
veicējam vai pārstrādātājam, vai Xiaomi servisa centrā.

Ko nozīmē atkritumu tvertnes simbols: Šis simbols norāda, ka elektroniskos 
atkritumus nedrīkst izmest pašvaldības nodrošinātajos sadzīves atkritumu 
savākšanas konteineros. Tas ir tāpēc, ka šie atkritumi ir bīstami un 
jāpārstrādā īpašā veidā.

Brīdinājums: Pārliecinieties, vai izmantotais strāvas adapteris atbilst 
IEC62368-1 standarta / EN62368-1 standarta 6.4.5. punkta prasībām un vai 
tas ir pārbaudīts un apstiprināts saskaņā ar valsts vai vietējiem standartiem.
Maiņstrāvas/līdzstrāvas adapteru gadījumā kontaktligzdai ir jāatrodas netālu 
no aprīkojuma viegli pieejamā vietā.

Uzmanību!
Jebkuras izmaiņas vai modifikācijas, kuras nav tieši apstiprinājusi tā puse, kas 
ir atbildīga par atbilstības nodrošināšanu, var anulēt lietotāja pilnvaras 
izmantot šo aprīkojumu.

Darba temperatūras diapazons
Darba temperatūra: no 0 °C līdz 40 °C
Uzglabāšanas temperatūra: no -15 °C līdz -45 °C
Relatīvais mitrums: < 80 %

E-atkritumi
Xiaomi produkti atbilst 2016. gada E-atkritumu noteikumu prasībām par 
bīstamo vielu samazināšanu. Bīstamo vielu saturs 
ar lietojuma izņēmumiem, kas norādīti E-atkritumu noteikumu II PIELIKUMĀ:

1. Svins (Pb) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
2. Kadmijs (Cd) – ne vairāk kā 0,01 % pēc svara
3. Dzīvsudrabs (Hg) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
4. Sešvērtīgais hroms (Cr6+) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
5. Polibromētie bifenili (PBB) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara
6. Polibromētie difenilēteri (PBDE) – ne vairāk kā 0,1 % pēc svara

Atbrīvošanās no šī produkta
Nogādājiet to tuvākajā Xiaomi servisa centrā vai zvaniet uz bezmaksas 
numuru: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Varat mums arī rakstīt uz adresi service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Norādījumi par rīkošanos ar produktu tā lietošanas laikā un pēc tās beigām 
un lietas, ko darīt un ko nedarīt šī produkta lietošanas laikā.

Ko darīt:
a) Vienmēr skatiet produktam pievienotajā bukletā sniegto informāciju par to, 
kā atbrīvoties no produkta pēc tā darbmūža beigām.
b) Uzticiet elektronisko produktu remontu un pārstrādi tikai pilnvarotiem 
otrreizējās pārstrādes veicējiem.
c) Vienmēr sazinieties ar pilnvarotiem e-atkritumu otrreizējās pārstrādes 
veicējiem, lai atbrīvotos no šiem produktiem pēc to darbmūža beigām.
d) Pēc veco elektronisko produktu, akumulatoru un jebkuru piederumu 
darbmūža beigām nogādājiet tos tuvākajā pilnvarotajā e-atkritumu 
savākšanas punktā/centrā.
e) Vienmēr, kad iespējams vai norādīts, sašķirojiet iepakojuma materiālu 
atbilstoši atkritumu likvidēšanas vai otrreizējās pārstrādes opcijām.

Ko nedarīt:
a) Neveiciet elektronisko produktu demontāžu pats.
b) Nemetiet atkritumu tvertnēs elektronikas izstrādājumus, uz kuriem ir 
simbols “Neizmest”.
c) Neatdodiet e-atkritumus neoficiāliem un atsevišķiem atkritumu savācējiem, 
piemēram, vietējiem metāllūžņu savācējiem.

Bluetooth® + IR balss tālvadības pults 
Svarīga informācija par produktu

Vienkāršotā ES atbilstības deklarācija
Līdz ar šo Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. deklarē, ka Bluetooth balss 
tālvadības pults radioiekārtas tips atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES prasībām.
Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šeit:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Radiofrekvence un jauda
Šī ierīce tikai ES teritorijā nodrošina šādas frekvenču joslas un maksimālo 
Bluetooth radiofrekvences jaudu (2402-2480 MHz): < 10 dBm

拉脱维亚语

封底
物料号，需供应商更新
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Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works. Copyright © 2012–2024 Dolby Laboratories. 
All rights reserved.
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AFFILIATES. DTS, DTS:X, AND THE DTS:X LOGO ARE REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OR TRADEMARKS OF DTS, INC. AND ITS 
AFFILIATES IN THE UNITED STATES AND/OR OTHER COUNTRIES. © DTS, INC. AND ITS AFFILIATES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress and the HDMI Logos are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Manufacturer’s Authorized EU Representative
Name: Xiaomi Technology Netherlands B.V
Address: Prinses Beatrixlaan 582, 2595BM, The Hague, The Netherlands.
Email: contact@support.mi.com 

Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd
Room 802, Floor 8, Building 5, No.15 KeChuang 10th Road, Beijing Economic and Technological Development Zone, Beijing City, China.
Email: contact@support.mi.com

Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.
Separa le componenti e conferiscile in modo corretto.
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najveću radiofrekvencijsku snagu Bluetooth V4.0 signala 
(2402 – 2480 MHz): < 10 dBm

U svrhu recikliranja, a kako bi se omogućilo učinkovito korištenje 
resursa, prilikom odlaganja ovog proizvoda vratite ga u obližnji 
ovlašteni sabirni centar, tvrtku registriranu za rastavljanje ili 
recikliranje ili servisni centar Xiaomi.

Što predstavlja simbol kante za smeće: simbol vas upućuje da elektronički 
otpad ne odlažete u kante za prikupljanje komunalnog otpada. To je zato što 
taj otpad spada u opasan i potrebno ga je reciklirati na poseban način.

Oprez!
Sve promjene ili izmjene koje nije izričito odobrila strana koja je odgovorna 
za sukladnost proizvoda, mogu dovesti do gubitka prava na korištenje ovog 
uređaja.

Raspon radne temperature:
Radna temperatura: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Temperatura skladištenja: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Relativna vlažnost: < 80 %.

Upozorenje: Ne miješajte stare i nove baterije kao ni alkalne, standardne 
(ugljik-cink) ili punjive (Ni-Cad, Ni-MH, itd.) baterije.

Elektronički otpad
Proizvodi Xiaomi su u skladu sa zahtjevima za smanjenje opasnih tvari iz 
Pravilnika o elektroničkom otpadu iz 2016. Sadržaj opasnih tvari uz izuzeće 
primjena navedenih u PRILOGU II Pravilnika o elektroničkom otpadu:
1. Olovo (Pb) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
2. Kadmij (Cd) – ne više od 0,01 % težine;
3. Živa (Hg) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
4. Šesterovalentni krom (Cr6+) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
5. Polibromirani bifenili (PBB-ovi) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
6. Polibromirani difenil eteri (PBDE-ovi) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;

Kako odložiti ovaj proizvod
Odnesite ga u najbliži servisni centar za proizvode Xiaomi ili nazovite 
besplatni broj naveden na web-mjestu: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Ili nam pišite na adresu service.global@xiaomi.com. Upute za rukovanje 
proizvodom tijekom i nakon uporabe te što je poželjno, a što nije u pogledu 
rukovanja proizvodom.

Poželjno je:
a. Uvijek potražiti informacije u priručniku o proizvodu vezano za rukovanje 
opremom na kraju vijeka trajanja.
b. Pobrinuti se da samo tvrtke ovlaštene za recikliranje popravljaju i rukuju 
elektroničkim proizvodima.

c. Uvijek nazvati tvrtke ovlaštene za recikliranje elektroničkog otpada kada je 
potrebno odlaganje proizvoda na kraju vijeka trajanja.
d. Uvijek odložiti dotrajale elektroničke proizvode, baterije ili bilo koju 
dodatnu opremu kada im istekne vijek trajanja u najbliži centar za 
prikupljanje elektroničkog otpada / sabirni centar.
e. Kad god je to moguće ili u skladu s uputama, odvojiti za recikliranje 
materijal za pakiranje u skladu s opcijama odgovornog zbrinjavanja i 
razvrstavanja otpada.

Nije poželjno:
a. Nemojte sami rastavljati elektroničke proizvode.
b. Nemojte odlagati elektroničke proizvode s oznakom „Ne odlagati“ u kante 
za smeće.
c. Nemojte davati elektronički otpad neovlaštenim subjektima kao što su 
lokalni trgovci/sakupljači otpada.

UVJETI I ODREDBE TVRTKE XIAOMI

OVA PRAVNA OBAVIJEST O JAMSTVU OPISUJE VAŠA PRAVA U SKLADU SA 
ZAKONSKIM JAMSTVOM. PODROBNE INFORMACIJE O SVOJIM PRAVIMA 
MOŽETE PRONAĆI U ZAKONIMA SVOJE DRŽAVE, REGIJE ILI LOKALNE 
SAMOUPRAVE. Trajanje i uvjeti vezani uz zakonska jamstva navedeni su u 
odgovarajućim lokalnim zakonima. Dodatne informacije o jamstvu za 
potrošače potražite na službenom web-mjestu tvrtke Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ako ste proizvod kupili izravno od 
tvrtke Xiaomi. U svim ostalim slučajevima obratite se svojem prodavaču. Ne 
jamčimo da će proizvod funkcionirati bez prekida ni bez pogrešaka. Jamstvo 
ne obuhvaća oštećenja do kojih dođe zbog nepridržavanja uputa o upotrebi 
uređaja. Ako u jamstvenom razdoblju dođe do kvara hardvera, ovisno o 
pravima prema lokalnim zakonima proizvod će vam biti ili (1) popravljen ili (2) 
zamijenjen (3) ili će vam se izvršiti povrat novca. Jamstvo ne obuhvaća 
uobičajeno habanje, višu silu, zloporabu ni oštećenja prouzročena nemarom 
ili pogreškom korisnika. Osoba za kontakt za usluge nakon prodaje može biti 
bilo koji zaposlenik ovlaštenih servisa tvrtke Xiaomi, ovlaštenih distributera 
tvrtke Xiaomi ili krajnjeg dobavljača od kojeg ste kupili proizvod.
Trenutačno jamstvo ne primjenjuje se u Hong Kongu i Tajvanu.
Trenutačna jamstva ne vrijede za proizvode koji nisu propisno uvezeni i/ili 
nisu izrađeni redovnom proizvodnjom u tvrtki Xiaomi i/ili koje tvrtka Xiaomi i 
službeni distributer te tvrtke nisu propisno kupili. U skladu s mjerodavnim 
zakonima jamstvena prava možda možete zahtijevati od neslužbenog 
distributera od kojeg ste kupili proizvod. Stoga vam Xiaomi preporučuje da 
se obratite trgovini u kojoj ste kupili proizvod.
 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Važne informacije o proizvodu

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Pojednostavljena EU izjava o sukladnosti
Ovime tvrtka Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd izjavljuje da je vrsta radijske 
opreme Xiaomi BOX u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU.
Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj 
adresi: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Ovaj se uređaj može upotrebljavati u svim zemljama članicama EU-a.
Pridržavajte se nacionalnih i lokalnih propisa koji vrijede tamo gdje se uređaj 
upotrebljava.
Ovaj je uređaj ograničen samo na upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru kada radi 
u frekvencijskom rasponu od 5150 do 5350 MHz u: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, 
DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, 
SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

U svrhu recikliranja, a kako bi se omogućilo učinkovito korištenje 
resursa, prilikom odlaganja ovog proizvoda vratite ga u obližnji 
ovlašteni sabirni centar, tvrtku registriranu za rastavljanje ili 
recikliranje ili servisni centar Xiaomi.

Što predstavlja simbol kante za smeće: simbol vas upućuje da elektronički 
otpad ne odlažete u kante za prikupljanje komunalnog otpada. To je zato što 
taj otpad spada u opasan i potrebno ga je reciklirati na poseban način.

Upozorenje: pobrinite se da strujni adapter koji upotrebljavate zadovoljava 
zahtjeve iz Odredbe 6.4.5 u dokumentu lEC62368-1/IEC62368-1 te da je 
ispitan i odobren u skladu s nacionalnim ili lokalnim standardima.
Za adapter za izmjeničnu/istosmjernu struju utičnica mora biti u blizini 
opreme i lako dostupna.

Oprez!
Sve promjene ili izmjene koje nije izričito odobrila strana koja je odgovorna 
za sukladnost proizvoda, mogu dovesti do gubitka prava na korištenje ovog 
uređaja.

Raspon radne temperature:
Radna temperatura: 0 °C – 40 °C;
Temperatura skladištenja: -15 °C – 45 °C;
Relativna vlažnost: < 80 %.

Elektronički otpad
Proizvodi Xiaomi su u skladu sa zahtjevima za smanjenje opasnih tvari iz 
Pravilnika o elektroničkom otpadu iz 2016. Sadržaj opasnih tvari uz izuzeće 
primjena navedenih u PRILOGU II Pravilnika o elektroničkom otpadu:
1. olovo (Pb) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
2. kadmij (Cd) – ne više od 0,01 % težine;

3. živa (Hg) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
4. šesterovalentni krom (Cr6+) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
5. polibromirani bifenili (PBB-ovi) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;
6. polibromirani difenil eteri (PBDE-ovi) – ne više od 0,1 % težine;

Kako odložiti ovaj proizvod
Odnesite ga u najbliži servisni centar za proizvode Xiaomi ili nazovite 
besplatni broj naveden na web-mjestu: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Ili nam pišite na adresu service.global@xiaomi.com. Upute za rukovanje 
proizvodom tijekom i nakon uporabe te što je poželjno, a što nije u pogledu 
rukovanja proizvodom.

Poželjno je:
a. Uvijek potražiti informacije u priručniku o proizvodu vezano za rukovanje 
opremom na kraju vijeka trajanja.
b. Pobrinuti se da samo tvrtke ovlaštene za recikliranje popravljaju i rukuju 
elektroničkim proizvodima.
c. Uvijek nazvati tvrtke ovlaštene za recikliranje elektroničkog otpada kada je 
potrebno odlaganje proizvoda na kraju vijeka trajanja.
d. Uvijek odložiti dotrajale elektroničke proizvode, baterije ili bilo koju 
dodatnu opremu kada im istekne vijek trajanja u najbliži centar za 
prikupljanje elektroničkog otpada / sabirni centar.
e. Kad god je to moguće ili u skladu s uputama, odvojiti za recikliranje 
materijal za pakiranje u skladu s opcijama odgovornog zbrinjavanja i 
razvrstavanja otpada.

Nije poželjno:
a. Nemojte sami rastavljati elektroničke proizvode.
b. Nemojte odlagati elektroničke proizvode s oznakom „Ne odlagati“ u kante 
za smeće.
c. Nemojte davati elektronički otpad neovlaštenim subjektima kao što su 
lokalni trgovci/sakupljači otpada.

Bluetooth® + IC glasovni daljinski upravljač
Važne informacije o proizvodu

Pojednostavljena EU izjava o sukladnosti
Ovime tvrtka Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd izjavljuje da je vrsta radijske 
opreme Bluetooth glasovni daljinski upravljač u skladu s Direktivom 
2014/53/EU.
Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj 
adresi: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

RF frekvencija i snaga
Ovaj uređaj pruža sljedeće frekvencijske pojaseve samo na području EU-a i 

克罗地亚语
Jotta resurssit saadaan tehokkaasti kierrätykseen, palauta tämä 
tuote hävitettäväksi lähimpään valtuutettuun kierrätyskeskukseen 
tai Xiaomin huoltoon.

Roskakorin kuvan merkitys: Symboli tarkoittaa, että elektroniikkajätettä ei saa 
hävittää talousjätteen mukana. Tämä johtuu siitä, että nämä jätteet ovat 
vaarallisia, ja ne on kierrätettävä tietyllä tavalla.

Huomio!
Kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset, joita säädöstenmukaisuudesta vastuussa 
oleva osapuoli ei ole nimenomaisesti hyväksynyt, saattavat mitätöidä 
käyttäjän valtuudet käyttää laitetta.

Käyttölämpötila-alue:
Käyttölämpötila: 0–40 °C;
Säilytyslämpötila: -15–45 °C;
Suhteellinen ilmankosteus: <80 %.

Varoitus: Älä yhdistele vanhoja ja uusia paristoja tai alkali-, tavallisia 
(hiilisinkki) tai ladattavia (ni-cad, ni-mh tms.) paristoja.

Elektroniikkajäte
Xiaomin tuotteet noudattavat kaikkia elektroniikkajätesääntöjen 2016 
vaatimuksia vaarallisten aineiden vähentämisestä. Vaarallisten aineiden sisältö 
elektroniikkajätesääntöjen LUETTELOSSA II lueteltuja käyttökohteita lukuun 
ottamatta:
1. Lyijy (Pb) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
2. Kadmium (CD) – ei yli 0,01 painoprosenttia
3. Elohopea (Hg) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
4. Heksavalentti kromi (Cr6+) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia.
5. Polybrominoidut bifenyylit (PBB:t) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
6. Polybrominoidut difenyyliesterit (PBDE:t) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia

Tuotteen hävittäminen
Toimita se lähimpään Xiaomin valtuuttamaan palvelukeskukseen tai soita 
maksuttomaan numeroon: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contactVoit 
myös kirjoittaa meille osoitteeseen service.global@xiaomi.com. Seuraavassa 
ovat tuotteen käsittely- ja toimintaohjeet sen käyttöiän päätyttyä.

Toimi näin:
a. Tarkista aina kierrätysohjeet tuotteen mukana toimitetuista oppaista.
b. Varmista, että sähkölaitteidesi korjaamisen ja käsittelemisen hoitaa 
valtuutettu kierrättäjä.
c. Ota aina yhteyttä valtuutettuun elektroniikkajätteen kierrättäjään, kun tuote 
on tullut käyttöikänsä päähän.
d. Toimita aina käyttöikänsä päähän tulleet elektroniikkatuotteet, paristot, 

akut ja lisälaitteet lähimpään valtuutettuun elektroniikkajätteen 
kierrätyskeskukseen/keräyspisteeseen.
e. Jos mahdollista tai niin opastetaan, erottele pakkausmateriaalit 
kierrätysohjeiden mukaan.

Älä toimi näin:
a. Älä pura elektroniikkatuotteita omin päin.
b. Älä vie elektroniikkajätettä jäteastiaan, jossa se kielletään.
c. Älä toimita elektroniikkajätettä epävirallisille kerääjille, esimerkiksi 
romukauppaan.

XIAOMIN EHDOT JA KÄYTÄNNÖT

NÄMÄ TAKUUTIEDOT TARJOAVAT SINULLE TIETOA LAINMUKAISEEN 
TAKUUSEEN KUULUVISTA OIKEUKSISTASI. YMMÄRTÄÄKSESI OIKEUTESI 
TÄYDELLISESTI KEHOTAMME SINUA TUTUSTUMAAN MAASI, 
HALLINTOALUEESI TAI OSAVALTIOSI LAKEIHIN. Vastaavissa paikallisissa 
laeissa määrätään lainmukaisiin takuisiin liittyvä kesto ja ehdot. Katso 
lisätietoja kuluttajatakuueduista Xiaomin viralliselta sivustolta 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Jos olet ostanut tuotteen suoraan 
Xiaomilta. Kaikissa muissa tapauksissa ota yhteyttä myyjään. Tuotteen 
toiminnan keskeytyksettömyydestä ja virheettömyydestä ei ole takuuta. 
Vahingot, jotka aiheutuvat tuotteen käyttöön liittyvien ohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättämisestä, eivät ole takuun piirissä. Jos takuuajan kuluessa 
havaitaan laitevaurio, tuote joko (1) korjataan, (2) vaihdetaan uuteen tai (3) 
hyvitetään ostohinnaltaan, riippuen paikallisten lakien mukaisista 
oikeuksistasi. Normaali kuluminen, ylivoimainen este, väärinkäyttö tai 
käyttäjän huolimattomuudesta tai viasta johtuvat vahingot eivät kuulut 
takuuseen. Jälkimarkkinointipalvelun yhteyshenkilö voi olla kuka tahansa 
Xiaomin valtuutetussa huoltoverkossa oleva henkilö, Xiaomin valtuutettu 
jakelija tai lopullinen myyjä, joka myi tuotteet sinulle.
Tämä takuu ei päde Hongkongissa ja Taiwanissa.
Tuotteet, joita ei ole tuotu maahan asianmukaisesti ja/tai joita Xiaomi ei ole 
valmistanut asianmukaisesti ja/tai joita ei ole hankittu asianmukaisesti 
Xiaomilta tai Xiaomin virallisilta myyjiltä, eivät kuulu tämän takuun piiriin. 
Sovellettavan lain mukaan saatat hyötyä tuotteen myyneen epävirallisen 
jälleenmyyjän takuista. Siksi Xiaomi kehottaa sinua ottamaan yhteyttä 
jälleenmyyjään, jolta ostit tuotteen.
 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Tärkeitä tuotetietoja

MALLI: MDZ-32-AA

Yksinkertaistettu EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co.,Ltd ilmoittaa täten, että tyypin Xiaomi BOX 
radiolaite on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.
EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuutta koskeva teksti löytyy kokonaisuudessaan 
seuraavasta osoitteesta: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Tätä laitetta voi käyttää kaikissa EU:n jäsenvaltioissa.
Noudata laitteen käyttöpaikan kansallisia ja paikallisia määräyksiä.
Tämän laitteen käyttö taajuusalueella 5150–5350 MHz on sallittu seuraavissa 
maissa ainoastaan sisätiloissa: AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,
FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,
CH,TR.

Jotta resurssit saadaan tehokkaasti kierrätykseen, palauta tämä 
tuote hävitettäväksi lähimpään valtuutettuun kierrätyskeskukseen 
tai Xiaomin huoltoon.

Roskakorin kuvan merkitys: Symboli tarkoittaa, että elektroniikkajätettä ei saa 
hävittää talousjätteen mukana. Tämä johtuu siitä, että nämä jätteet ovat 
vaarallisia, ja ne on kierrätettävä tietyllä tavalla.

Varoitus: Varmista, että käytettävä verkkolaite täyttää IEC62368-1 / 
EN62368-1 -standardin pykälän 6.4.5 vaatimukset ja että se on testattu ja 
hyväksytty kansallisten tai paikallisten standardien mukaan.
Verkkolaitteelle tarkoitetun pistorasian on oltava lähellä laitetta ja helposti 
käytettävissä.

Huomio!
Kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset, joita säädöstenmukaisuudesta vastuussa 
oleva osapuoli ei ole nimenomaisesti hyväksynyt, saattavat mitätöidä 
käyttäjän valtuudet käyttää laitetta.

Käyttölämpötila-alue:
Käyttölämpötila: 0–40 °C;
Säilytyslämpötila: -15–45 °C;
Suhteellinen ilmankosteus: <80 %.

Elektroniikkajäte
Xiaomin tuotteet noudattavat kaikkia elektroniikkajätesääntöjen 2016 
vaatimuksia vaarallisten aineiden vähentämisestä. Vaarallisten aineiden sisältö 
elektroniikkajätesääntöjen LUETTELOSSA II lueteltuja käyttökohteita lukuun 
ottamatta:

1. Lyijy (Pb) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
2. Kadmium (CD) – ei yli 0,01 painoprosenttia
 
3. Elohopea (Hg) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
4. Heksavalentti kromi (Cr6+) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia.
5. Polybrominoidut bifenyylit (PBB:t) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia
6. Polybrominoidut difenyyliesterit (PBDE:t) – ei yli 0,1 painoprosenttia

Tuotteen hävittäminen
Toimita se lähimpään Xiaomin valtuuttamaan palvelukeskukseen tai soita 
maksuttomaan numeroon: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Voit myös kirjoittaa meille osoitteeseen service.global@xiaomi.com. 
Seuraavassa ovat tuotteen käsittely- ja toimintaohjeet sen käyttöiän 
päätyttyä.

Toimi näin:
a. Tarkista aina kierrätysohjeet tuotteen mukana toimitetuista oppaista.
b. Varmista, että sähkölaitteidesi korjaamisen ja käsittelemisen hoitaa 
valtuutettu kierrättäjä.
c. Ota aina yhteyttä valtuutettuun elektroniikkajätteen kierrättäjään, kun tuote 
on tullut käyttöikänsä päähän.
d. Toimita aina käyttöikänsä päähän tulleet elektroniikkatuotteet, paristot, 
akut ja lisälaitteet lähimpään valtuutettuun elektroniikkajätteen 
kierrätyskeskukseen/keräyspisteeseen.
e. Jos mahdollista tai niin opastetaan, erottele pakkausmateriaalit 
kierrätysohjeiden mukaan.

Älä toimi näin:
a. Älä pura elektroniikkatuotteita omin päin.
b. Älä vie elektroniikkajätettä jäteastiaan, jossa se kielletään.
c. Älä toimita elektroniikkajätettä epävirallisille kerääjille, esimerkiksi 
romukauppaan.

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Tärkeitä tuotetietoja

Yksinkertaistettu EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co.,Ltd ilmoittaa täten, että tyypin Bluetooth Voice 
Remote radiolaite on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.
EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuutta koskeva teksti löytyy kokonaisuudessaan 
seuraavasta osoitteesta: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Radiotaajuus ja -teho
Tämä laite toimii EU-alueella seuraavilla taajuuskaistoilla ja radiotaajuuksien 
Bluetooth-enimmäistehoilla (2402–2480 MHz): <10 dBm

芬兰语
της ΕΕ και μέγιστη ισχύ ραδιοσυχνοτήτων Bluetooth (2402–2480 MHz): 
< 10 dBm

Κατά την απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος, για τη διευκόλυνση της 
αποτελεσματικής αξιοποίησης των πόρων με σκοπό την 
ανακύκλωση, παρακαλούμε να το επιστρέψετε σε ένα κοντινό 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο συλλογής, σε έναν εγγεγραμμένο 
αποσυναρμολογητή ή ανακυκλωτή, ή σε ένα κέντρο 
εξυπηρέτησης της Xiaomi.

Τι σημαίνει το σύμβολο τροχήλατου κάδου: Το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει να μην 
απορρίπτετε τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα στους κάδους συλλογής αστικών 
αποβλήτων. Αυτό συμβαίνει επειδή αυτά τα απόβλητα είναι επικίνδυνα και 
πρέπει να ανακυκλωθούν με ειδικό τρόπο.

Προσοχή!
Οποιεσδήποτε αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί ρητά από το 
μέρος που είναι υπεύθυνο για τη συμμόρφωση μπορούν να ακυρώσουν το 
δικαίωμα του χρήστη για χρήση του εξοπλισμού.

Εύρος θερμοκρασιών λειτουργίας:
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: 0–40 °C,
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: -15–45 °C,
Σχετική υγρασία: < 80%.

Προειδοποίηση: Μην αναμειγνύετε παλιές και νέες μπαταρίες και Μην 
αναμειγνύετε αλκαλικές, τυπικές (άνθρακα-ψευδαργύρου) ή 
επαναφορτιζόμενες (ni-cad, ni-mh κ.λπ.) μπαταρίες.

Ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα
Τα προϊόντα της Xiaomi συμμορφώνονται με τις απαιτήσεις για τη μείωση 
των επικίνδυνων ουσιών των κανόνων για τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα του 
2016. Το περιεχόμενο της επικίνδυνης ουσίας με την εξαίρεση των 
εφαρμογών που απαριθμούνται στον ΠΙΝΑΚΑ ΙΙ των κανόνων για τα 
ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα:
1. Μόλυβδος (Pb) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
2. Κάδμιο (Cd) – όχι πάνω από 0,01% κατά βάρος,
3. Υδράργυρος (Hg) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
4. Εξασθενές χρώμιο (Cr6+) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
5. Πολυβρωμιούχα διφαινύλια (PBBs) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
6. Πολυβρωμιωμένοι διφαινυλαιθέρες (PBDE) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά 
βάρος.

Πώς να απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν
Μεταφέρετε το στο πλησιέστερο κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης της Xiaomi ή καλέστε 
τον αριθμό χωρίς χρέωση: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact 
Εναλλακτικά, γράψτε μας στο service.global@xiaomi.com. Οδηγίες χειρισμού 
του προϊόντος κατά τη διάρκεια και μετά τη χρήση του και τι πρέπει/δεν 
πρέπει να κάνετε σε σχέση με το χειρισμό του προϊόντος.
Τι πρέπει να κάνετε:
α. Να προσέχετε πάντα τις πληροφορίες στον κατάλογο με το προϊόν σας για 
τον χειρισμό του εξοπλισμού στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του.
β. Να βεβαιώνεστε ότι μόνο οι εξουσιοδοτημένοι ανακυκλωτές επισκευάζουν 
και χειρίζονται τα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα σας.

γ. Να καλείτε πάντα τους εξουσιοδοτημένους ανακυκλωτές ηλεκτρονικών 
αποβλήτων για να απορρίψετε προϊόντα που έχουν φτάσει στο τέλος της 
διάρκειας ζωής τους.
δ. Να απορρίπτετε πάντα τα χρησιμοποιημένα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα, τις 
μπαταρίες ή τυχόν αξεσουάρ όταν φτάσουν στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής 
τους στο πλησιέστερο εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο συλλογής ηλεκτρονικών 
αποβλήτων/σημείο συλλογής.
ε. Όπου είναι δυνατόν ή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, διαχωρίστε το υλικό 
συσκευασίας σύμφωνα με τις επιλογές υπεύθυνης διάθεσης αποβλήτων και 
ταξινόμησης για ανακύκλωση.

Τι να μην κάνετε:
α. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε μόνοι σας τα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα.
β. Μην απορρίπτετε ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές σε κάδους με το σήμα «Μην 
απορρίπτετε».
γ. Μην δίνετε ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα σε ανεπίσημους και μη οργανωμένους 
τομείς, όπως σε τοπικούς εμπόρους παλαιοσιδηρικών/ρακοσυλλέκτες.

ΟΡΟΙ ΚΑΙ ΠΟΛΙΤΙΚΕΣ ΤΗΣ XIAOMI

Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΗ ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΣΑΣ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΝΕΙ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ 
ΤΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΑΣ ΣΤΟ ΠΛΑΙΣΙΟ ΤΗΣ ΝΟΜΙΜΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. ΓΙΑ ΝΑ 
ΚΑΤΑΝΟΗΣΕΤΕ ΠΛΗΡΩΣ ΤΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΑΣ, ΚΑΛΕΙΣΤΕ ΝΑ 
ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΤΕΙΤΕ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΧΩΡΑΣ, ΤΗΣ ΠΕΡΙΦΕΡΕΙΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ 
ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑΣ ΣΑΣ. Η διάρκεια των νόμιμων εγγυήσεων και οι προϋποθέσεις γι’ 
αυτές καθορίζονται από την αντίστοιχη τοπική νομοθεσία. Για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα προνόμια των εγγυήσεων για τους καταναλωτές, 
επισκεφθείτε τον επίσημο ιστότοπο της Xiaomi στη διεύθυνση 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ εάν έχετε αγοράσει το προϊόν 
απευθείας από την Xiaomi. Σε όλες τις άλλες περιπτώσεις, συμβουλευτείτε 
τον πωλητή. Δεν είναι εγγυημένο ότι η λειτουργία του Προϊόντος θα είναι 
αδιάλειπτη ή χωρίς σφάλματα. Αποκλείονται τυχόν ζημιές που προκύπτουν 
από τη μη συμμόρφωση με τις οδηγίες που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση του 
Προϊόντος. Εάν εντοπιστεί κάποιο ελάττωμα στο υλικό εντός της Περιόδου 
εγγύησης, το Προϊόν είτε (1) θα επισκευαστεί, είτε (2) θα αντικατασταθεί, είτε 
(3) θα λάβετε επιστροφή χρημάτων, ανάλογα με τα δικαιώματά σας σύμφωνα 
με την τοπική νομοθεσία. Η φυσιολογική φθορά, οι περιπτώσεις ανωτέρας 
βίας, η κατάχρηση ή οποιαδήποτε ζημιά μπορεί να προκληθεί λόγω αμέλειας 
ή υπαιτιότητας του χρήστη δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση. Ο υπεύθυνος 
επικοινωνίας για τις υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση ενδέχεται να είναι 
οποιοδήποτε άτομο του εξουσιοδοτημένου δικτύου σέρβις της Xiaomi, 
οποιοσδήποτε εκ των εξουσιοδοτημένων διανομέων της Xiaomi ή ο τελικός 
πωλητής που πουλά τα Προϊόντα σε εσάς.
Η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν ισχύει στο Χονγκ Κονγκ και στην Ταϊβάν.
Τα προϊόντα που δεν έχουν εισαχθεί νομίμως ή/και κατασκευαστεί νομίμως 
από την Xiaomi ή/και αποκτηθεί νομίμως από την Xiaomi ή κάποιον επίσημο 
πωλητή της Xiaomi δεν καλύπτονται από τις παρούσες εγγυήσεις. Σύμφωνα 
με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, ενδέχεται να επωφελείστε από εγγυήσεις του μη 
επίσημου εμπόρου λιανικής πώλησης που πούλησε το Προϊόν. Κατά συνέπεια, 
η Xiaomi σάς συνιστά να επικοινωνήσετε με τον έμπορο λιανικής πώλησης 
από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν. 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για το προϊόν

ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ: MDZ-32-AA

Απλοποιημένη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ
Δια του παρόντος, η Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd δηλώνει ότι ο 
ραδιοεξοπλισμός τύπου Xiaomi BOX συμμορφώνεται με την οδηγία 
2014/53/ΕΕ.
Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην 
ακόλουθη διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Η συσκευή μπορεί να λειτουργήσει σε όλα τα κράτη μέλη της ΕΕ.
Τηρείτε τους εθνικούς και τοπικούς κανονισμούς στην περιοχή που 
χρησιμοποιείται η συσκευή.
Στις ακόλουθες περιοχές, ισχύει περιορισμός χρήσης της παρούσας συσκευής 
μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους, όταν λειτουργεί σε εύρος συχνοτήτων 5150 
έως 5350 MHz: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, 
LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK(NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

Κατά την απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος, για τη διευκόλυνση της 
αποτελεσματικής αξιοποίησης των πόρων με σκοπό την 
ανακύκλωση, παρακαλούμε να το επιστρέψετε σε ένα κοντινό 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο συλλογής, σε έναν εγγεγραμμένο 
αποσυναρμολογητή ή ανακυκλωτή, ή σε ένα κέντρο 
εξυπηρέτησης της Xiaomi.

Τι σημαίνει το σύμβολο τροχήλατου κάδου: Το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει να μην 
απορρίπτετε τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα στους κάδους συλλογής αστικών 
αποβλήτων. Αυτό συμβαίνει επειδή αυτά τα απόβλητα είναι επικίνδυνα και 
πρέπει να ανακυκλωθούν με ειδικό τρόπο.

Προειδοποίηση: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο προσαρμογέας ρεύματος που 
χρησιμοποιείτε πληροί τις απαιτήσεις της ρήτρας 6.4.5 του προτύπου 
IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 και ότι έχει δοκιμαστεί και εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με τα 
εθνικά ή τοπικά πρότυπα.
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε προσαρμογέα εναλλασσόμενου/σταθερού ρεύματος, η 
πρίζα πρέπει να είναι εγκατεστημένη δίπλα στον εξοπλισμό και η πρόσβαση 
σε αυτήν να είναι εύκολη.

Προσοχή!
Οποιεσδήποτε αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί ρητά από το 
μέρος που είναι υπεύθυνο για τη συμμόρφωση μπορούν να ακυρώσουν το 
δικαίωμα του χρήστη για χρήση του εξοπλισμού.

Εύρος θερμοκρασιών λειτουργίας:
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: 0–40 °C,
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: -15–45 °C,
Σχετική υγρασία: < 80%.

Ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα
Τα προϊόντα της Xiaomi συμμορφώνονται με τις απαιτήσεις για τη μείωση 
των επικίνδυνων ουσιών των κανόνων για τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα του 
2016. Το περιεχόμενο της επικίνδυνης ουσίας με την εξαίρεση των 

εφαρμογών που απαριθμούνται στον ΠΙΝΑΚΑ ΙΙ των κανόνων για τα 
ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα:
1. Μόλυβδος (Pb) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
2. Κάδμιο (Cd) – όχι πάνω από 0,01% κατά βάρος,
3. Υδράργυρος (Hg) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
4. Εξασθενές χρώμιο (Cr6+) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
5. Πολυβρωμιούχα διφαινύλια (PBBs) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά βάρος,
6. Πολυβρωμιωμένοι διφαινυλαιθέρες (PBDE) – όχι πάνω από 0,1% κατά 
βάρος.

Πώς να απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν
Μεταφέρετε το στο πλησιέστερο κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης της Xiaomi ή καλέστε 
τον αριθμό χωρίς χρέωση: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Εναλλακτικά, γράψτε μας στο service.global@xiaomi.com. Οδηγίες χειρισμού 
του προϊόντος κατά τη διάρκεια και μετά τη χρήση του και τι πρέπει/δεν 
πρέπει να κάνετε σε σχέση με το χειρισμό του προϊόντος.

Τι πρέπει να κάνετε:
α. Να προσέχετε πάντα τις πληροφορίες στον κατάλογο με το προϊόν σας για 
τον χειρισμό του εξοπλισμού στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του.
β. Να βεβαιώνεστε ότι μόνο οι εξουσιοδοτημένοι υπεύθυνοι ανακύκλωσης 
επισκευάζουν και χειρίζονται τα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα σας.
γ. Να καλείτε πάντα τους εξουσιοδοτημένους υπεύθυνοι ανακύκλωσης 
ηλεκτρονικών αποβλήτων για να απορρίψετε προϊόντα που έχουν φτάσει στο 
τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής τους.
δ. Να απορρίπτετε πάντα τα χρησιμοποιημένα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα, τις 
μπαταρίες ή τυχόν αξεσουάρ όταν φτάσουν στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής 
τους στο πλησιέστερο εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο συλλογής ηλεκτρονικών 
αποβλήτων/σημείο συλλογής.
ε. Όπου είναι δυνατόν ή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, διαχωρίστε το υλικό 
συσκευασίας σύμφωνα με τις επιλογές υπεύθυνης διάθεσης αποβλήτων και 
ταξινόμησης για ανακύκλωση.

Τι να μην κάνετε:
α. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε μόνοι σας τα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα.
β. Μην απορρίπτετε ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές σε κάδους με το σήμα «Μην 
απορρίπτετε».
γ. Μην δίνετε ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα σε ανεπίσημους και μη οργανωμένους 
τομείς, όπως σε τοπικούς εμπόρους παλαιοσιδηρικών/ρακοσυλλέκτες.

Bluetooth® + Τηλεχειριστήριο φωνής IR 
Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για το προϊόν

Απλοποιημένη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ
Με την παρούσα, η Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd δηλώνει ότι ο 
ραδιοεξοπλισμός τύπου Bluetooth Voice Remote είναι σύμφωνος με την 
οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ.
Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην 
ακόλουθη διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Συχνότητα και ισχύς ραδιοσυχνοτήτων
Αυτή η συσκευή διαθέτει τις ακόλουθες ζώνες συχνοτήτων μόνο σε περιοχές 

希腊语

Frecvență și putere RF
Acest dispozitiv oferă următoarele benzi de frecvență numai în regiuni din UE 
și puterea de radiofrecvență Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz) maximă: < 10 dBm

În scopul reciclării și pentru facilitarea utilizării eficiente a 
resurselor, atunci când eliminați produsul, returnați-l la un 
centru autorizat de colectare din apropiere, la un centru de 
dezmembrare sau un reciclator înregistrat, sau la Centrul de 
service Xiaomi.

Ce reprezintă simbolul tomberonului: Simbolul indică faptul că nu trebuie să 
eliminați deșeurile electronice în tomberoanele municipale de colectare a 
gunoiului. Aceste deșeuri sunt periculoase în natură și trebuie reciclate 
într-un mod special.

Atenție!
Schimbările sau modificările care nu sunt aprobate în mod explicit de către 
partea responsabilă pentru conformare pot duce la retragerea autorității 
utilizatorului de a opera echipamentul.

Intervalul de temperatură de funcționare:
Temperatură de funcționare: 0°C–40°C;
Temperatură de depozitare: -15°C–45°C;
Umiditate relativă: <80%.

Avertizare: Nu folosiți în combinație baterii noi și vechi și nu folosiți în 
combinație bateriile alcaline, standard (carbon-zinc) sau baterii reîncărcabile 
(Ni-Cd, NiMH etc)

Deșeuri electronice
Produsele Xiaomi respectă cerințele de reducere a substanțelor periculoase 
din Regulile pentru deșeuri electronice din 2016. Conținutul de substanță 
periculoasă exclusă de la aplicațiile prezentate în PROGRAMUL II al Regulilor 
pentru deșeuri electronice:
1. Plumb (Pb) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
2. Cadmiu (Cd) - nu mai mult de 0,01% din masă;
3. Mercur (Hg) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
4. Crom hexavalent (Cr6+) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
5. Bisfenili polibrominați (PBB-uri) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
6. Eteri difenil polibrominat (PBDE-uri) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă.

Cum se elimină acest produs
Transportați-l la cel mai apropiat Centru de service Xiaomi sau sunați la 
numărul gratuit disponibil pe site-ul: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Sau scrieți-ne la adresa de e-mail service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrucțiuni de 
manevrare a produsului în timpul utilizării și după utilizare, precum și ce 
puteți face și ce nu trebuie să faceți în ceea ce privește manevrarea 
produsului;

Ce puteți face:

a. Căutați întotdeauna informații în catalogul cu produsul dvs. pentru 
gestionarea echipamentului la sfârșitul ciclului de viață.
b. Asigurați-vă că reparațiile și gestionarea produselor dvs. electronice sunt 
efectuate doar de către reciclatori autorizați.
c. Apelați întotdeauna la reciclatori de deșeuri electronice autorizați pentru a 
elimina produsele care au ajuns la sfârșitul ciclului de viață.
d. Transportați întotdeauna produsele electronice utilizate, bateriile sau orice 
accesorii, când ajung la sfârșitul ciclului de viață, la cel mai apropiat centru 
autorizat/punct de colectare a deșeurilor electronice.
e. Dacă este posibil sau vi se solicită acest lucru, separați materialele 
ambalajului conform opțiunilor de eliminare și sortare responsabilă pentru 
reciclare.

Ce nu trebuie să faceți:
a. Nu dezmembrați dvs. produsele electronice.
b. Nu aruncați produsele electronice în tomberoane care au simbolul „Nu 
aruncați”.
c. Nu dați deșeurile electronice sectoarelor informale și neorganizate, 
precum comercianți de fier vechi/colectorilor de echipamente uzate.

TERMENI ȘI POLITICI XIAOMI

ACEASTĂ NOTIFICARE PRIVIND GARANȚIA VĂ OFERĂ INFORMAȚII CU 
PRIVIRE LA DREPTURILE DVS. PREVĂZUTE ÎN GARANȚIA LEGALĂ. PENTRU 
A ÎNȚELEGE TOATE DREPTURILE PE CARE LE AVEȚI, SUNTEȚI INVITAȚI SĂ 
CONSULTAȚI LEGISLAȚIA DIN ȚARA, PROVINCIA SAU STATUL DVS. 
Perioada și condițiile asociate garanțiilor legale sunt specificate în legislația 
locală corespunzătoare. Pentru mai multe informații despre avantajele oferite 
de garanția pentru consumatori, consultați site-ul web oficial al Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ dacă ați achiziționat Produsul 
direct de la Xiaomi. În toate celelalte cazuri, adresați-vă vânzătorului. Nu 
există nicio garanție că Produsul va funcționa fără întreruperi sau fără 
defecțiuni. Se exclud daunele cauzate de nerespectarea instrucțiunilor 
referitoare la utilizarea Produsului. În cazul constatării unui defect al 
hardware-ului în timpul Perioadei de garanție, Produsul va fi (1) reparat, (2) 
înlocuit sau (3) costul acestuia va fi restituit, în funcție de drepturile dvs. 
prevăzute în legile locale. Uzura normală, forța majoră, abuzul sau 
deteriorarea cauzată de neglijența sau culpa utilizatorului nu fac obiectul 
garanției. Persoana de contact pentru activități de service post-vânzări poate 
fi orice persoană din rețeaua de service autorizat a Xiaomi, distribuitori 
autorizați ai Xiaomi sau distribuitorul final care v-a vândut Produsele.
Prezenta garanție nu se aplică în Hong Kong și în Taiwan.
Prezentele garanții nu acoperă produsele care nu au fost importate legal 
și/sau fabricate legal de Xiaomi și/sau nu au fost achiziționate legal de la 
Xiaomi sau de la un reprezentant oficial Xiaomi. Conform legislației 
aplicabile, puteți beneficia de garanțiile pe care le oferă comerciantul 
neoficial care a vândut Produsul. În consecință, Xiaomi vă invită să contactați 
comerciantul de la care ați cumpărat Produsul.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Informații importante despre produs

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Declarația simplificată de conformitate UE
Prin prezenta, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. declară că tipul de 
echipament radio Xiaomi BOX este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE.
Textul complet al declarației de conformitate UE este disponibil la 
următoarea adresă internet:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Acest dispozitiv poate fi folosit în toate statele membre ale UE.
Respectați reglementările naționale și locale din țara în care este folosit 
dispozitivul.
Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv este restricționată la utilizare numai în interior 
atunci când operează în intervalul de frecvență 5150 - 5350 MHz în: AT, BE, 
BG, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, 
PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK(NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

În scopul reciclării și pentru facilitarea utilizării eficiente a 
resurselor, atunci când eliminați produsul, returnați-l la un 
centru autorizat de colectare din apropiere, la un centru de 
dezmembrare sau un reciclator înregistrat, sau la Centrul de 
service Xiaomi.

Ce reprezintă simbolul tomberonului: Simbolul indică faptul că nu trebuie să 
eliminați deșeurile electronice în tomberoanele municipale de colectare a 
gunoiului. Aceste deșeuri sunt periculoase în natură și trebuie reciclate 
într-un mod special.

Avertizare: Asigurați-vă că adaptorul de alimentare respectă Clauza 6.4.5 din 
IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 și a fost testat și aprobat conform standardelor 
naționale sau locale.
Priza de perete în care introduceți adaptorul de curent alternativ/curent 
continuu trebuie să fie în apropierea echipamentului și ușor de accesat.

Atenție!
Schimbările sau modificările care nu sunt aprobate în mod explicit de către 
partea responsabilă pentru conformare pot duce la retragerea autorității 
utilizatorului de a opera echipamentul.

Intervalul de temperatură de funcționare:
Temperatură de funcționare: 0°C–40°C;
Temperatură de depozitare: -15°C–45°C;
Umiditate relativă: <80%.

Deșeuri electronice
Produsele Xiaomi respectă cerințele de reducere a substanțelor periculoase 
din Regulile pentru deșeuri electronice din 2016. Conținutul de substanță 
periculoasă exclusă de la aplicațiile prezentate în PROGRAMUL II al Regulilor 
pentru deșeuri electronice:

1. Plumb (Pb) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
2. Cadmiu (Cd) - nu mai mult de 0,01% din masă; 
3. Mercur (Hg) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
4. Crom hexavalent (Cr6+) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
5. Bisfenili polibrominați (PBB-uri) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă;
6. Eteri difenil polibrominat (PBDE-uri) - nu mai mult de 0,1% din masă.

Cum se elimină acest produs
Transportați-l la cel mai apropiat Centru de service Xiaomi sau sunați la 
numărul gratuit disponibil pe site-ul: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Sau scrieți-ne la adresa de e-mail service.global@xiaomi.com. Instrucțiuni de 
manevrare a produsului în timpul utilizării și după utilizare, precum și ce 
puteți face și ce nu trebuie să faceți în ceea ce privește manevrarea 
produsului;

Ce puteți face:
a. Căutați întotdeauna informații în catalogul cu produsul dvs. pentru 
gestionarea echipamentului la sfârșitul ciclului de viață.
b. Asigurați-vă că reparațiile și gestionarea produselor dvs. electronice sunt 
efectuate doar de către reciclatori autorizați.
c. Apelați întotdeauna la reciclatori de deșeuri electronice autorizați pentru a 
elimina produsele care au ajuns la sfârșitul ciclului de viață.
d. Transportați întotdeauna produsele electronice utilizate, bateriile sau orice 
accesorii, când ajung la sfârșitul ciclului de viață, la cel mai apropiat centru 
autorizat/punct de colectare a deșeurilor electronice.
e. Dacă este posibil sau vi se solicită acest lucru, separați materialele 
ambalajului conform opțiunilor de eliminare și sortare responsabilă pentru 
reciclare.

Ce nu trebuie să faceți:
a. Nu dezmembrați dvs. produsele electronice.
b. Nu aruncați produsele electronice în tomberoane care au simbolul „Nu 
aruncați”.
c. Nu dați deșeurile electronice sectoarelor informale și neorganizate, 
precum comercianți de fier vechi/colectorilor de echipamente uzate.

Telecomandă vocală Bluetooth® + IR
Informații importante despre produs

Declarația simplificată de conformitate UE
Prin prezenta, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd. declară că tipul de 
echipament radio Telecomandă vocală Bluetooth este în conformitate cu 
Directiva 2014/53/UE.

Textul complet al declarației de conformitate UE este disponibil la 
următoarea adresă de internet: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

罗马尼亚语

Xiaomi TV Box S Důležité produktové informace

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Zjednodušené prohlášení o shodě pro EU
Společnost Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd tímto prohlašuje, že rádiové 
zařízení typu Xiaomi BOX je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU.
Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě pro EU je k dispozici na následující 
internetové adrese: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Toto zařízení je možné používat ve všech členských státech EU.
Dodržujte národní a místní předpisy v oblasti, kde zařízení používáte.
Toto zařízení je omezeno pouze na použití ve vnitřních prostorách, pokud 
pracuje v kmitočtovém rozsahu 5150 až 5350 MHz: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, 
DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, 
SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

Pro účely recyklace a usnadnění efektivního využívání zdrojů 
prosím vraťte tento výrobek při likvidaci na nejbližší sběrné 
místo, předejte jej registrované společnosti zajišťující likvidaci 
takových zařízení či recyklačnímu zařízení nebo servisnímu 
středisku společnosti Xiaomi.

Co znamená symbol popelnice na kolečkách: Symbol znamená, aby se 
elektroodpad nevyhazoval do popelnic na běžný komunální odpad. Důvodem 
je to, že tyto odpady jsou nebezpečné pro přírodu a je potřeba je speciálně 
recyklovat.

Varování: Ujistěte se, že použitý napájecí adaptér splňuje požadavky 
ustanovení 6.4.5 normy ČSN IEC 62368-1 / EN 62368-1 a že byl testován a 
schválen podle platných norem.
Při použití AC/DC napájecího adaptéru by měla být elektrická zásuvka poblíž 
zařízení a měla by být snadno přístupná.

Pozor!
Jakékoli změny a úpravy, které výslovně neschválila strana odpovědná za 
shodu s předpisy, mohou omezit oprávnění uživatele zařízení používat.

Rozsah provozních teplot:
Provozní teplota: 0 až 40 °C;
Skladovací teplota: −15 až 45 °C;
Relativní vlhkost: < 80 %.

Elektroodpad
Výrobky značky Xiaomi jsou v souladu s požadavky na snížení nebezpečných 
látek podle pravidel pro elektroodpad z roku 2016. Obsah nebezpečné látky s 
výjimkou aplikací uvedených ve SCHÉMATU II Pravidel pro nakládání s 
elektroodpadem:

1. Olovo (Pb) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – nejvýše 0,01 % hmotnosti; 3. Rtuť (Hg) – nejvýše 0,1 % 
hmotnosti;
4. Šestimocný chrom (Cr6+) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
5. Polybromované bifenyly (PBB) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
6. Polybromované difenylethery (PBDE) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti.

Jak likvidovat tento výrobek
Odneste jej do nejbližšího servisního střediska společnosti Xiaomi nebo 
zavolejte na bezplatné telefonní číslo: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Nebo nám napište na service.global@xiaomi.com. Pokyny k zacházení 
s výrobkem během používání i po něm a co dělat a nedělat při zacházení 
s výrobkem;

Co dělat:
a. Informace o likvidaci výrobku na konci životnosti si vždy vyhledejte 
v katalogu s tímto výrobkem.
b. Zajistěte, aby vaše elektronické výrobky opravovaly a zpracovávaly pouze 
autorizované recyklační společnosti.
c. Vždy se s likvidací výrobků na konci životnosti obraťte na společnosti 
autorizované k recyklaci elektroodpadu.
d. Elektronické výrobky, baterie nebo jakékoli příslušenství vždy na konci 
životnosti odevzdejte v nejbližším autorizovaném středisku nebo na sběrném 
místě pro odběr elektroodpadu.
e. Kdykoli je to možné nebo pokud to uvádějí pokyny, oddělte balicí materiály 
v souladu s možnostmi odpovědné likvidace odpadu 
a roztřiďte je pro účely recyklace.

Co nedělat:
a. Elektronické výrobky sami nerozebírejte.
b. Elektroniku nevyhazujte do nádob na odpad, které jsou označeny 
symbolem „Nevhazovat“.
c. Nevyhazujte elektroodpad na neoficiálních a neorganizovaných místech, 
jako jsou místní soukromé skládky nebo jiní soukromí zpracovatelé.

Bluetooth® + IR hlasové ovládání Důležité produktové informace

Zjednodušené prohlášení o shodě pro EU
Společnost Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd tímto prohlašuje, že hlasové 
dálkové ovládání typu Bluetooth je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU.
Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě pro EU je k dispozici na následující 
internetové adrese:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Rádiová frekvence a výkon
Toto zařízení využívá na území EU pouze následující frekvenční pásma a 

maximální výkon rádiové frekvence Bluetooth (2 402–2 480 MHz): < 10 dBm

Pro účely recyklace a usnadnění efektivního využívání zdrojů 
prosím vraťte tento výrobek při likvidaci na nejbližší sběrné 
místo, předejte jej registrované společnosti zajišťující likvidaci 
takových zařízení či recyklačnímu zařízení nebo servisnímu 
středisku společnosti Xiaomi.

Co znamená symbol popelnice na kolečkách: Symbol znamená, aby se 
elektroodpad nevyhazoval do popelnic na běžný komunální odpad. Důvodem 
je to, že tyto odpady jsou nebezpečné pro přírodu a je potřeba je speciálně 
recyklovat.

Pozor!
Jakékoli změny a úpravy, které výslovně neschválila strana odpovědná za 
shodu s předpisy, mohou omezit oprávnění uživatele zařízení používat.

Rozsah provozních teplot:
Provozní teplota: 0 až 40 °C;
Skladovací teplota: −15 až 45 °C;
Relativní vlhkost: < 80 %.

Varování: Nemíchejte staré a nové baterie a nemíchejte alkalické, standardní 
(zinko-uhlíkové) s dobíjecími (ni-cad, ni-mh atd.) bateriemi.

Elektroodpad
Výrobky značky Xiaomi jsou v souladu s požadavky na snížení nebezpečných 
látek podle pravidel pro elektroodpad z roku 2016. Obsah nebezpečné látky s 
výjimkou aplikací uvedených ve SCHÉMATU II Pravidel pro nakládání s 
elektroodpadem:
1. Olovo (Pb) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – nejvýše 0,01 % hmotnosti;
3. Rtuť (Hg) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
4. Šestimocný chrom (Cr6+) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
5. Polybromované bifenyly (PBB) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti;
6. Polybromované difenylethery (PBDE) – nejvýše 0,1 % hmotnosti.

Jak likvidovat tento výrobek
Odneste jej do nejbližšího servisního střediska společnosti Xiaomi nebo 
zavolejte na bezplatné telefonní číslo: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Nebo nám napište na service.global@xiaomi.com. Pokyny k zacházení 
s výrobkem během používání i po něm a co dělat a nedělat při zacházení 
s výrobkem;

Co dělat:
a. Informace o likvidaci výrobku na konci životnosti si vždy vyhledejte 
v katalogu s tímto výrobkem.
b. Zajistěte, aby vaše elektronické výrobky opravovaly a zpracovávaly pouze 
autorizované recyklační společnosti.

c. Vždy se s likvidací výrobků na konci životnosti obraťte na společnosti 
autorizované k recyklaci elektroodpadu.
d. Elektronické výrobky, baterie nebo jakékoli příslušenství vždy na konci 
životnosti odevzdejte v nejbližším autorizovaném středisku nebo na sběrném 
místě pro odběr elektroodpadu.
e. Kdykoli je to možné nebo pokud to uvádějí pokyny, oddělte balicí materiály 
v souladu s možnostmi odpovědné likvidace odpadu 
a roztřiďte je pro účely recyklace.

Co nedělat:
a. Elektronické výrobky sami nerozebírejte.
b. Elektroniku nevyhazujte do nádob na odpad, které jsou označeny 
symbolem „Nevhazovat“.
c. Nevyhazujte elektroodpad na neoficiálních a neorganizovaných místech, 
jako jsou místní soukromé skládky nebo jiní soukromí zpracovatelé.

PODMÍNKY A ZÁSADY SPOLEČNOSTI XIAOMI

TYTO ZÁRUČNÍ INFORMACE SE VZTAHUJÍ NA VAŠE PRÁVA VYPLÝVAJÍCÍ ZE 
ZÁKONNÉ ZÁRUKY. ABYSTE SI BYLI PLNĚ VĚDOMI SVÝCH PRÁV, 
DOPORUČUJEME VÁM PROSTUDOVAT SI PRÁVNÍ PŘEDPISY SVÉ ZEMĚ, 
REGIONU NEBO STÁTU. Dobu trvání a podmínky zákonné záruky stanoví 
příslušné místní právní předpisy. Více informací o záručních výhodách pro 
spotřebitele naleznete na oficiálních webových stránkách společnosti Xiaomi: 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. V případě, že jste výrobek 
zakoupili přímo od společnosti Xiaomi. V ostatních případech se obraťte na 
příslušného prodejce. Nezaručujeme, že bude provoz produktu 
nepřerušovaný či bezchybný. Vady vyplývající z nedodržení pokynů týkajících 
se používání produktu jsou z rozsahu záruky vyloučeny. Pokud bude během 
záruční doby zjištěna závada hardwaru, bude v závislosti na vašich právech 
vyplývajících z místních právních předpisů produkt buď (1) opraven, (2) 
vyměněn, nebo (3) vám za něj budou vráceny peníze. Na běžnou míru 
opotřebení, zásah vyšší moci, zneužití nebo poškození způsobené nedbalostí 
nebo chybou uživatele se záruka nevztahuje. Kontaktní osobou pro 
poprodejní služby může být kterákoli osoba v síti autorizovaných servisů 
společnosti Xiaomi, autorizovaní distributoři společnosti Xiaomi nebo konečný 
prodejce, který vám produkty prodal.
Tato záruka se nevztahuje na Hongkong a Tchaj-wan.
Na produkty, které nebyly řádně importovány nebo nebyly řádně vyrobeny 
společností Xiaomi nebo nebyly zakoupeny u společnosti Xiaomi nebo 
oficiálního prodejce společnosti Xiaomi, se tyto záruky nevztahují. V souladu 
s platnými právními předpisy můžete uplatňovat záruky neoficiálního 
prodejce, který produkt prodal. Proto vám společnost Xiaomi doporučuje, 
abyste se obrátili na prodejce, od kterého jste si výrobek zakoupili. 

捷克语
8 Bekasi Xiaomi Exclusive Service 

Center Bekasi
Mega Bekasi Hypermall Lt.II Blok G2 No.10, Jl. Jend. Ahmad Yani No. 1, Bekasi 
17144/021-89451132, 087701179362

9

10

11

12

13

Bogor

Cirebon

Denpasar

Depok

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Bogor

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Cirebon

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Denpasar

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Depok

Jl. Raya Pajajaran No.17B, Samping Panasonic Center, Warung Jambu, Bogor 
16161/0251-8576499, 088808722047

Komplek Ruko CSB, Blok Green Ville No. 23 Jl. Cipto Mangunkusumo, Cirebon 
45131/0231-8806703, 081573789149

Jl. Teuku Umar No. 74XX/121, Denpasar Barat, Bali 80114/0361-4749948, 
0881037815479

Depok Town Square Blok GE 2 No. 3, Jl. Margonda Raya, Kemiri Muka, Beji, Kota 
Depok, Jawa Barat 16424/081287801500, 081282622116, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jakarta Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Ruko Imperial Blok C10, Jl. Daan Mogot No. 136, Kalideres, Jakarta Barat, DKI 
Jakarta 11850/081385864679, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jambi

Kediri

Jakarta

Jakarta

Jakarta

Kendari

Kupang

Makassar

Malang

Manado

Mataram

Medan

Padang

Palangkaraya

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jambi

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Kediri

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Kendari

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Kupang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Makassar

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Malang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Manado

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Mataram

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Medan

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Padang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Palangkaraya

ITC Cempaka Mas Lt. 6 Pusat Komputer Blok H 07-14, Jl. Letjend Suprapto, 
Sumur Batu, Kemayoran, Jakarta Pusat 10640/087811120698, 087787887879 (Hotline)
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27

28

Jakarta
Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Jakarta

Ruko ITC Fatmawati No. 21, Cipete, Kebayoran Baru, Jakarta Selatan 
12150/081282198232, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko ITC Roxy Mas Blok B2 No.6 Jl. KH Hasyim Ashari - Jakarta 
Pusat/021-22635377, 085691727315

Ruko Kokan Anggatra Pusdikkes No. PP10-A1, Jl Raya Bogor Km.18 RW09 Kramat 
Jati, Kec. Kramat Jati, Kota Jakarta Timur, DKI Jakarta, 13510/0812 8000 4396

Jl. Jend. Sudirman No. 11, Tambak Sari, Jambi Selatan, Kota Jambi, Jambi 
36122/082182183120, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Pemuda No. 11C, Ngadirejo Kediri 64122/0354-2892552, 088214276820

Sentra GMT, Jl. Sorumba No.2D, Anaiwoi, Kec. Kadia, Kota Kendari, Sulawesi 
Tenggara 93117

jl.cakdoko no.34, Oebobo, Kupang NTT/0380-8435855, 082144240137

Ruko Bulusaraung Square No. A8, Jl. Bulusaraung, Makassar 
90157/0411-3638826, 082187784227

Ruko Grand Soekarno Hatta Kavling 4 Jl. Soekarno Hatta, Mojolangu, Lowokwaru, 
Kota Malang, Jawa Timur 65142/0341-4373002, 081234141273, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko Mega Mas Blok A1 No. 20, Jl. Piere Tendean, Wenang Selatan, Wenang, Kota 
Manado, Sulawesi Utara 95111/081356259875, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko Sriwijaya Blok H, Jl. Sriwijaya No. 177, Pagesangan Timur, Mataram, NTB 
83115 (Sebelah Bank Mandiri)/087855649752, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Plaza Medan Fair lantai IV island #1, Jl. Gatot Subroto No. 30, Sekip, Medan Petisah, 
Kota Medan, Sumatera Utara 20113/082276059692, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Veteran No. 24B, Purus, Padang Barat, Kota Padang, Sumatera Barat 25116 
(Seberang SDN 64 Purus Kota Padang)/081365054699, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Tjilik Riwut KM 1 No. 5, Palangka, Jekan Raya, Kota Palangka Raya, Kalimantan 
Tengah 74874/081779579719, 087787887879 (Hotline)

MKG # IMKG.249.02.2025

Diimpor oleh: PT. Xiaomi Communications Indonesia
One Pacific Place Suite 9-H,I,J,K Jl. Jenderal Sudirman Kav. 52-53 Lot 3&5, Jakarta Selatan 12190, Indonesia

Diproduksi oleh: Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd.
Alamat: Room 802, Floor 8, Building 5, No.15 KeChuang 10th Road, Beijing Economic and Technological Development Zone, Beijing City, China.
Untuk informasi lebih lanjut, buka www.mi.com

Dibuat di Tiongkok

Xiaomi terus berusaha untuk menghadirkan layanan yang memudahkan Anda. Anda dapat mengunjungi https://www.mi.com/id
untuk daftar lengkap dan terbaru dari pusat layanan Purna Jual kami.

Pekanbaru
Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Pekanbaru30
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Jl. Dr.Setia Budhi No. 84, Rintis, Pekanbaru-Riau 28141/0761-8405996, 
088902046150

Pontianak

Semarang

Serang

Solo

Surabaya

Surabaya

Tangerang

Tanjung Pinang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Pontianak

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Semarang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Serang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Solo

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Surabaya

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Surabaya

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Tangerang

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Tanjung Pinang

Jl. Sultan Abdurrahman No. 38B, Pontianak Selatan, Pontianak, Kalimantan 
Barat 78113/085754050023, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Dr. Cipto No. 169B, Karangturi, Semarang Timur, Semarang, Jawa Tengah 
50124/08813863002, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Jendral Ahmad Yani No. 134, Sumurpecung, Serang, Banten 42117/081388481860, 
087787887879 (Hotline)

Komplek The Park, Blok C No. 16 Jl. Ir. Soekarno, Sukoharjo-Solo Baru 
57552/0271-5722734, 088895792159

WTC e-mall Lt. 4 - Galeria No 4028, Jl. Pemuda No.21-31, Embong Kaliasin, Genteng, 
Surabaya, Jawa Timur 60271/031-99015051, 087808785078, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Plaza Marina Lt.3 Kav. M1, Jl. Margorejo Indah 97-99, Surabaya 60238/(62-31) 
8470323

Ruko Sinpasa Blok SG2 No. 9, Gading Serpong, Pakulonan Barat, Kelapa Dua, Kota 
Tangerang, Banten 15810/081356276525, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko Bintan Center No. 8, Jl. D.I Panjaitan KM. 9, Air Raja, Tanjungpinang Timur, 
Tanjung Pinang, Kepulauan Riau 29125/083185754798, 087787887879 (Hotline)
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40

Tasikmalaya

Yogyakarta

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Tasikmalaya

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Yogyakarta

Jl. Hz. Mustofa no. 376 Kel. Tugujaya, Kec. Cihideung, Tasikmalaya, Jawa Barat 
46126/085324108525, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Ruko Gondomanan Square, Kav. 5, Jl.Bridjen Katamso No. 37, Yogyakarta 
55121/0274-2871837, 089619181495

41 Tangerang Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center-PIK-PIK2

Kawasan ruko EDC,, H.R Rasuna Said Kavling BB-15, kelurahan Salembaran, 
Kecamatan Kosambi, Kabupaten Tangerang Provinsi Banten 15214

Palembang Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Palembang29 Internasional Plaza Lt.1 No. 2 (Samping Bakmi Naga), Palembang 30121/0711-360378, 

088268132921

Kebijakan Garansi Xiaomi

Garansi terbatas ini hanya bisa digunakan untuk produk Xiaomi.
Untuk perangkat dan aksesori yang rusak selama penggunaan yang normal dan sesuai dengan kebijakan perusahaan, Xiaomi akan memberikan 
layanan perbaikan atau penggantian secara gratis selama masa garansi.

5 LANGKAH CEPAT KLAIM GARANSI ANDA

Hubungi pusat layanan hotline di 00180300650029 untuk pastikan jam operasional pusat layanan yang dituju
      Bawa perangkat ke pusat layanan beserta seluruh dokumen pendukung garansi
    Pengecekan syarat kondisi perangkat dan dokumen
    Tindakan korektif
    Perangkat kembali berfungsi normal

Syarat dan Ketentuan yang Berlaku

Tipe

Aksesori

Produk

Bukti Pembelian/
Kartu Garansi

Dokumen Pendukung 
Garansi  

• Kecuali baterai yang dapat dilepas, garansi berlaku selama 6 bulan.
• Garansi terbatas mulai terhitung berdasarkan tanggal aktivasi perangkat atau tanggal tertera pada bukti pembelian.
• Masa Garansi adalah 3 (tiga) tahun terhitung sejak tanggal pembelian.
• Informasi Jasa perbaikan yang di bebaskanselama masa jaminan.

Masa Garansi 

Ongkos kerja dan 
suku cadang 

Ruang Lingkup Garansi 

Mi Wireless Bluetooth Earphone/Headphone/Earbuds

Mi Smart Band

Mi Powerbank

Mi Wireless Charger

Mi Air Purier

Mi Wi-Fi Range Extender

Mi Security Camera

Mi Smart Air Fryer

Mi Robot Vacuum

Mi Vacuum Cleaner

Mi Smart Projector

Charger

Mi Desktop Monitor 36 bulan

12 bulan

1. Ketentuan garansi terbatas ini hanya berlaku di wilayah Indonesia dan produk tidak berlaku untuk layanan garansi Internasional. Untuk memenuhi 
persyaratan, maka layanan harus dilakukan oleh pusat layanan resmi Xiaomi.

Ringkasan Garansi Anda

2. Xiaomi dapat melakukan pengujian terhadap produk pelanggan untuk mengetahui kerusakannya. Sebelum menyerahkan unit apapun untuk 
diperbaiki, pelanggan harus membuat cadangan data dan menyimpan informasi personal atau informasi rahasia yang berada di produk serta 
memastikan pengaturan Mi Account dalam keadaan sign out (keluar). Xiaomi tidak bertanggung jawab atas kerusakan atau kehilangan program, 
data, atau removable storage media apapun.
3. Hubungi Pusat Layanan Xiaomi melalui WA/hotline/chat dahulu, dan pastikan tersedia informasi berikut ini:
- Model, nomor serial, dan nomor IMEI jika ada.
- Alamat lengkap pelanggan dan kontak yang dapat dihubungi.
- Nomor Pembelian, duplikat faktur pembelian pelanggan yang asli.
4. Garansi ini tidak mencakup beberapa kasus berikut ini:
- Nomor serial produk, nomor IMEI atau segel garansi hilang atau telah dihapus, dirusak dan diubah. Aksesoris atau bagian luar produk yang 
hilang.
- Setiap kerusakan yang terjadi di dalam maupun diluar permukaan produk, termasuk, retakan, cacat, atau goresan pada case, layar, lensa kamera, 
tombol, dan tambahan lainnya meskipun tidak terbatas pada hal tersebut.
- Perawatan umum, bantuan reset sandi, update atau pemasangan aplikasi, demo produk, atau layanan yang tidak terkait dengan perbaikan/
penggantian.
- Kerusakan produk yang disebabkan oleh pembongkaran dan penggunaan secara normal, termasuk karat dan noda meskipun tidak terbatas pada 
hal tersebut.
- Dan hal lainnya yang berlawanan dan tidak sesuai dengan etika bisnis.
5. Xiaomi akan menentukan suatu produk telah “Kehilangan Garansi” dengan kebijakan perusahaan yang sesuai dengan standar di bawah ini. 
Perbaikan produk yang telah kehilangan garansi harus dipisahkan dari pusat layanan Xiaomi serta perbaikan yang dilakukan terhadap produk 
tersebut akan dikenai biaya tambahan.
- Pelanggaran terhadap persyaratan garansi, membatalkan garansi, garansi berakhir atau alasan lainnya.
- Selama periode garansi, jika terjadi pelanggaran yang dilakukan oleh pelanggan, seperti perusakan, perbaikan sendiri, terpapar air, kerusakan 
karena salah penggunaan, penggantian, kesalahan memahami panduan produk, dll.

Untuk informasi lebih lanjut terkait layanan purnajual, silahkan hubungi salah satu jalur resmi pelanggan Xiaomi berikut ini
Whatsapp: +6282117236765 09.00-21.00
Hotline: 00180300650029 09.00-18.00 
Email: service.id@support.mi.com
Website: https://www.mi.com/id

Syarat dan Ketentuan yang Berlaku

1

2

3

Ambon

Balikpapan

Banda Aceh

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Ambon

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Balikpapan

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Banda Aceh

JL.Cengkeh No 6 Kecamatan Sirimau Kelurahan Honipopu/0911-319551, 
081343493537

Ruko Bandar No. 09, Jl. Jenderal Sudirman, Klandasan Ilir, Balikpapan Kota, Kota 
Balikpapan, Kalimantan Timur 76131/082149092541, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. T. Panglima Polem No. 93, Peunayong, Kec. Kuta Alam, Kota Banda Aceh, 
Aceh 24415/082316025258, 087787887879 (Hotline)

4

5

6

7

Bandar Lampung

Bandung

Banjarmasin

Batam

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Bandar Lampung

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Bandung

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Banjarmasin

Xiaomi Exclusive Service 
Center Batam

Jl. Kartini No. 60, Palapa, Tanjung Karang Pusat, Kota Bandar Lampung, 
Lampung 35116/081927657991, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Bandung Electronic Center Lt. 3 A-07, Jl. Purnawarman, Babakanciamis, 
Sumurbandung, Bandung, Jawa Barat 40117/087722633666, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Jl. Ahmad Yani KM.2 No. 69, Sungai Baru, Banjarmasin Tengah, Kota Banjarmasin, 
Kalimantan Selatan 70122/085349962036, 087787887879 (Hotline)

Komplek Lucky Plaza Batam Lt.2 No.12A, Nagoya, Batam 29444/0778-4882573, 
081363882471

For resirkulering for å forenkle effektiv utnyttelse av ressurser, 
vennligst returner dette produktet til et nærliggende autorisert 
innsamlingssenter, registrert demonterings- eller 
resirkuleringsfirma eller Xiaomi servicesenter når du kaster dette 
produktet.

Dette betyr søppeldunk-symbolet: Symbolet sier ikke kast elektronisk avfall i 
de kommunale søppelbøttene. Det er fordi dette avfallet er farlig i naturen 
og må resirkuleres på en spesiell måte.

Forsiktig!
Eventuelle endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av 
parten som er ansvarlig for samsvar, kan ugyldiggjøre brukerens rett til å 
bruke utstyret.

Driftstemperaturområde:
Driftstemperatur: 0°C–40°C;
Lagringsplasstemperatur: -15°C–45°C;
Relativ luftfuktighet: <80 %.

Advarsel: Ikke bland gamle og nye batterier og ikke bland alkaliske, standard 
(karbon-sink) eller oppladbare (ni-cad, ni-mh, osv.) batterier.

Elektronisk avfall
Xiaomi-produkter er i samsvar med kravene til reduksjon av farlige stoffer i 
elektronisk avfall 2016. Innholdet av farlig stoff med unntak av søknadene 
som er oppført i kapittel II i reglene for elektronisk avfall:
1. Bly (Pb) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – ikke over 0,01 % vekt;
3. Kvikksølv (Hg) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
4. Seksverdig krom (Cr6+) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
5. Polybromerte bifenyler (PBB) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
6. Polybromerte difenyletere (PBDE) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt.

Slik kaster du dette produktet
Bring det til nærmeste servicesenter til Xiaomi eller ring gratisnummeret: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Eller skriv til oss på service.global@xiaomi.com. Instruksjoner for håndtering 
av produktet under og etter bruk og hva du bør gjøre og hva du ikke bør 
gjøre med hensyn til håndtering av produktet;

Dette bør du gjøre:
a. Se alltid etter informasjon i katalogen som følger med produktet for å få 
informasjon om håndtering av utrangerte produkter.
b. Sørg for at kun autoriserte gjenvinningstjenester reparerer og behandler 
de elektroniske produktene dine.
c. Ring alltid til autoriserte gjenvinningstjenester for elektronisk avfall for å 

kaste produkter som har nådd slutten av levetiden.
d. Lever alltid de brukte elektroniske produktene, batteriene eller andre 
tilbehørene dine hos det nærmeste autoriserte innsamlingssenteret/-punktet 
for elektronisk avfall når de har nådd slutten av levetiden.
e. Der det er mulig eller som instruert må du sortere emballasjematerialet i 
henhold til ansvarlige alternativer for avfallshåndtering og sortering for 
resirkulering.

Dette bør du ikke gjøre:
a. Ikke ta de elektroniske produktene fra hverandre på egen hånd.
b. Ikke kast elektronikk i søppelkasser med «Ikke kast»-skiltet.
c. Ikke gi elektronisk avfall til uformelle og uorganiserte sektorer som lokal 
skrapforhandler / filleplukkere.

XIAOMIS VILKÅR OG RETNINGSLINJER

DETTE GARANTIVARSELET INFORMERER OM HVILKE RETTIGHETER DU HAR 
I HENHOLD TIL GARANTIEN. FOR EN FULL FORSTÅELSE AV RETTIGHETENE 
KAN DU SJEKKE LOVGIVNINGEN I LANDET, LANDSDELEN ELLER STATEN 
DU BOR I. Varigheten og betingelsene knyttet til de juridiske garantiene er 
gitt av de respektive lokale lovene. For mer informasjon om fordelene med 
forbrukergarantien, se Xiaomis offisielle nettsted 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Hvis du har kjøpt produktet 
direkte fra Xiaomi. I alle andre tilfeller, ta kontakt med selgeren. Det finnes 
ingen garanti for at bruken av produktet vil være uavbrutt eller feilfri. Skader 
som oppstår som følge av manglende overholdelse av instruksjonene knyttet 
til bruk av produktet, omfattes ikke av garantien. Hvis det oppdages 
maskinvarefeil i garantiperioden, vil produktet enten bli (1) reparert, (2) 
erstattet eller (3) refundert, avhengig av hvilke rettigheter du har i henhold til 
det lokale lovverket. Normal slitasje, force majeure, misbruk eller skade 
forårsaket av brukerens uaktsomhet eller feil dekkes ikke av garantien. 
Kontaktpersonen for ettersalgstjenesten kan være enhver person i Xiaomis 
autoriserte servicenettverk, Xiaomis autoriserte distributører eller den 
endelige leverandøren som solgte produktene til deg.
Den nåværende garantien gjelder ikke i Hong Kong og Taiwan.
Produkter som ikke ble behørig importert og/eller ikke ble behørig produsert 
av Xiaomi og/eller ikke ble behørig kjøpt fra Xiaomi eller en Xiaomis offisielle 
selger, dekkes ikke av dagens garantier. I henhold til gjeldende lov kan du 
dra nytte av garantier fra den ikke-offisielle forhandleren som solgte 
produktet. Derfor inviterer Xiaomi deg til å kontakte forhandleren som du 
kjøpte produktet fra.

Xiaomi TV BOX S Viktig produktinformasjon

MODELL: MDZ-32-AA

Forenklet versjon av EU-samsvarserklæringen
Herved erklærer Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd at radioutstyrstypen 
Xiaomi BOX er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullstendige teksten i EUs samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig på følgende 
Internett-adresse: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Denne enheten kan brukes i alle medlemsland i EU.
Følg nasjonale og lokale forskrifter der enheten brukes.
Denne enheten er begrenset til innendørs bruk bare når den brukes i 
frekvensområdet mellom 5150 og 5350 MHz i: AT, BE, BG, HR, CY, CZ, DK, 
EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, RO, SK, SI, ES, SE, 
UK, UK(NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, TR.

For resirkulering for å forenkle effektiv utnyttelse av ressurser, 
vennligst returner dette produktet til et nærliggende autorisert 
innsamlingssenter, registrert demonterings- eller 
resirkuleringsfirma eller Xiaomi servicesenter når du kaster dette 
produktet.

Dette betyr søppeldunk-symbolet: Symbolet sier ikke kast elektronisk avfall i 
de kommunale søppelbøttene. Det er fordi dette avfallet er farlig i naturen 
og må resirkuleres på en spesiell måte.

Advarsel: Sørg for at strømadapteren som brukes oppfyller kravene i paragraf 
6.4.5 i IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 og er testet og godkjent i henhold til 
nasjonale eller lokale standarder.
For AC/DC-adapter skal stikkontakten installeres i nærheten av utstyret og 
skal være lett tilgjengelig.

Forsiktig!
Eventuelle endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av 
parten som er ansvarlig for samsvar, kan ugyldiggjøre brukerens rett til å 
bruke utstyret.

Driftstemperaturområde:
Driftstemperatur: 0°C–40°C;
Lagringsplasstemperatur: -15°C–45°C;
Relativ luftfuktighet: <80 %.

Elektronisk avfall
Xiaomi-produkter er i samsvar med kravene til reduksjon av farlige stoffer i 
elektronisk avfall 2016. Innholdet av farlig stoff med unntak av søknadene 
som er oppført i kapittel II i reglene for elektronisk avfall:
1. Bly (Pb) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;

2. Kadmium (Cd) – ikke over 0,01 % vekt;
3. Kvikksølv (Hg) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
4. Seksverdig krom (Cr6+) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
5. Polybromerte bifenyler (PBB) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt;
6. Polybromerte difenyletere (PBDE) – ikke over 0,1 % vekt.

Slik kaster du dette produktet
Bring det til nærmeste servicesenter til Xiaomi eller ring gratisnummeret: 
https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Eller skriv til oss på service.global@xiaomi.com. Instruksjoner for håndtering 
av produktet under og etter bruk og hva du bør gjøre og hva du ikke bør 
gjøre med hensyn til håndtering av produktet;

Dette bør du gjøre:
a. Se alltid etter informasjon i katalogen som følger med produktet for å få 
informasjon om håndtering av utrangerte produkter.
b. Sørg for at kun autoriserte gjenvinningstjenester reparerer og behandler 
de elektroniske produktene dine.
c. Ring alltid til autoriserte gjenvinningstjenester for elektronisk avfall for å 
kaste produkter som har nådd slutten av levetiden.
d. Lever alltid de brukte elektroniske produktene, batteriene eller andre 
tilbehørene dine hos det nærmeste autoriserte innsamlingssenteret/-punktet 
for elektronisk avfall når de har nådd slutten av levetiden.
e. Der det er mulig eller som instruert må du sortere emballasjematerialet i 
henhold til ansvarlige alternativer for avfallshåndtering og sortering for 
resirkulering.

Dette bør du ikke gjøre:
a. Ikke ta de elektroniske produktene fra hverandre på egen hånd.
b. Ikke kast elektronikk i søppelkasser med «Ikke kast»-skiltet.
c. Ikke gi elektronisk avfall til uformelle og uorganiserte sektorer som lokal 
skrapforhandler / filleplukkere.

Bluetooth® + IR Voice Remote Viktig produktinformasjon

Forenklet versjon av EU-samsvarserklæringen
Herved erklærer Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd at radioutstyrstypen 
Bluetooth Voice Remote er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullstendige teksten i EUs samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig på følgende 
Internett-adresse: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

RF-frekvens og -styrke
Denne enheten tilbyr følgende frekvensbånd kun i EU-områder og maksimal 
radiofrekvenseffekt Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): < 10dBm

挪威语

Med henblik på genbrug for at fremme effektiv udnyttelse af 
ressourcer, bedes du returnere dette produkt til et nærliggende 
autoriseret indsamlingscenter, registreret 
demonteringsvirksomhed eller genbrugsvirksomhed eller Xiaomis 
servicecenter, når du bortskaffer dette produkt.

Det betyder symbolet med affaldsbeholderen: Symbolet angiver, at du ikke 
må smide dit elektroniske affald i de kommunale affaldscontainere. Det 
skyldes, at dette affald er farligt i naturen og skal genanvendes på en særlig 
måde.

Forsigtig!
Alle ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den 
part, der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan gøre brugerens ret til at anvende 
udstyret ugyldig.

Driftstemperaturområde:
Driftstemperatur: 0 °C-40 °C;
Opbevaringstemperatur: -15 °C-45 °C;
Relativ luftfugtighed: <80 %.

Advarsel: Bland ikke gamle og nye batterier, og bland ikke alkaliske, standard 
(kul-zink) eller genopladelige (ni-cad, ni-mh osv.) batterier.

E-affald
Xiaomi-produkter er i overensstemmelse med kravene til reduktion af farlige 
stoffer i E-affaldsreglerne 2016. Indholdet af farlige stoffer med undtagelse 
af de anvendelser, der er anført i TIDSPLAN II i E-affaldsreglerne:
1. Bly (Pb) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
2. Cadmium (Cd) - ikke over 0,01 % af vægten;
3. Kviksølv (Hg) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
4. Hexavalent krom (Cr6+) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
5. Polybromerede biphenyler (PBB'er) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
6. Polybromerede diphenylethere (PBDE'er) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten.

Sådan bortskaffes dette produkt
Tag det med til det nærmeste Xiaomi-servicecenter, ring til det gratis 
nummer: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact, eller skriv til os på 
service.global@xiaomi.com. Instruktioner om håndtering af produktet under 
og efter brug og tips og tricks med hensyn til håndtering af produktet; 

Det skal du gøre:
a. Se altid efter oplysninger i kataloget med dit produkt vedrørende 
håndtering af udstyr.
b. Sørg for, at kun autoriserede affaldsgenvindingsvirksomheder reparerer og 
håndterer dine elektroniske produkter.
c. Kontakt altid autoriserede affaldsgenvindingsvirksomheder for at 
bortskaffe produkter, der har nået slutningen af deres levetid.
d. Aflever altid brugte elektroniske produkter, batterier eller tilbehør, som har 

nået slutningen af deres levetid, på din nærmeste autoriserede 
genbrugsstation.
e. Når det er muligt eller angivet, skal emballagematerialet separeres i 
overensstemmelse med de ansvarlige muligheders anvisninger og sorteres 
med henblik på genanvendelse.

Undlad at gøre følgende:
a. Afmonter ikke elektroniske produkter på egen hånd.
b. Smid ikke elektronik i skraldespande med “Må ikke bortskaffes”-skilt.
c. Indlever ikke elektronisk affald til uformelle og uorganiserede steder som 
lokale skrotforhandlere.

XIAOMI VILKÅR OG POLITIKKER

DENNE JURIDISKE GARANTIMEDDELELSE OPLYSER DIG OM DINE 
RETTIGHEDER UNDER DEN JURIDISKE GARANTI. FOR AT FÅ EN FULD 
FORSTÅELSE AF DINE RETTIGHEDER, KAN DU KONSULTERE DIT LANDS 
ELLER DIT OMRÅDES LOVGIVNING. Varigheden og betingelserne i 
forbindelse med lovmæssige garantier er angivet i de respektive lokale love. 
Der henvises til flere oplysninger om fordelene ved forbrugergarantien på 
Xiaomis officielle hjemmeside https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/, hvis 
du har købt produktet direkte hos Xiaomi. I alle andre tilfælde bedes du 
kontakte din sælger. Der er ingen garanti for, at produktets funktion vil være 
uafbrudt eller fejlfri. Skadeserstatning som følge af manglende overholdelse 
af instruktionerne i forbindelse med brugen af   produktet er udelukket. Hvis 
der findes en hardwarefejl inden for garantiperioden, vil produktet enten 
blive (1) repareret, (2) udskiftet eller (3) refunderet afhængigt af dine 
rettigheder i henhold til lokal lovgivning. Normal slitage, force majeure, 
misbrug eller beskadigelse, som er forårsaget af brugerens forsømmelighed, 
er ikke dækket af garantien. Kontaktpersonen for eftersalgs-servicen kan 
være enhver person i Xiaomis autoriserede servicenetværk, Xiaomis 
autoriserede distributører eller den forhandler, der solgte produkterne til dig.
Den nuværende garanti gælder ikke i Hongkong og Taiwan.
Produkter, der ikke er behørigt importeret og/eller ikke er behørigt fremstillet 
af Xiaomi og/eller ikke er behørigt erhvervet hos Xiaomi eller en Xiaomis 
officielle sælger, er ikke omfattet af de nuværende garantier. I henhold til 
gældende lovgivning kan du drage fordel af garantier fra den ikke-officielle 
forhandler, der solgte produktet. Derfor opfordrer Xiaomi dig til at kontakte 
den forhandler, som du købte produktet hos. 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Vigtige produktoplysninger

MODEL: MDZ-32-AA

Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
Hermed erklærer Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd, at radioudstyrstypen 
Xiaomi BOX er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på følgende 
adresse: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Denne enhed kan anvendes i alle EU-medlemslande.
Overhold de nationale og lokale bestemmelser på det sted, hvor enheden 
bruges.
Enheden må kun bruges indendørs, når den opererer i frekvensområdet 5150 
til 5350 MHz i: AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,
LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Med henblik på genbrug for at fremme effektiv udnyttelse af 
ressourcer, bedes du returnere dette produkt til et nærliggende 
autoriseret indsamlingscenter, registreret 
demonteringsvirksomhed eller genbrugsvirksomhed eller Xiaomis 
servicecenter, når du bortskaffer dette produkt.

Det betyder symbolet med affaldsbeholderen: Symbolet angiver, at du ikke 
må smide dit elektroniske affald i de kommunale affaldscontainere. Det 
skyldes, at dette affald er farligt i naturen og skal genanvendes på en særlig 
måde.

Advarsel: Sørg for, at den anvendte strømadapter opfylder kravene i paragraf 
6.4.5 i IEC62368-1 / EN62368-1 og er blevet testet og godkendt i henhold til 
nationale eller lokale standarder.
Til vekselstrøms-/jævnstrømsadaptere skal stikkontakten installeres i 
nærheden af udstyret og være let tilgængelig.

Forsigtig!
Alle ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den 
part, der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan gøre brugerens ret til at anvende 
udstyret ugyldig.

Driftstemperaturområde:
Driftstemperatur: 0 °C-40 °C;
Opbevaringstemperatur: -15 °C-45 °C;
Relativ luftfugtighed: <80 %.

E-affald
Xiaomi-produkter er i overensstemmelse med kravene til reduktion af farlige 
stoffer i E-affaldsreglerne 2016. Indholdet af farlige stoffer med undtagelse 
af de anvendelser, der er anført i TIDSPLAN II i E-affaldsreglerne:
1. Bly (Pb) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;

2. Cadmium (Cd) - ikke over 0,01 % af vægten; 
3. Kviksølv (Hg) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
4. Hexavalent krom (Cr6+) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
5. Polybromerede biphenyler (PBB'er) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten;
6. Polybromerede diphenylethere (PBDE'er) - ikke over 0,1 % af vægten.

Sådan bortskaffes dette produkt
Tag det med til det nærmeste Xiaomi-servicecenter, ring til det gratis 
nummer: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact, eller skriv til os på 
service.global@xiaomi.com. Instruktioner om håndtering af produktet under 
og efter brug og tips og tricks med hensyn til håndtering af produktet;

Det skal du gøre:
a. Se altid efter oplysninger i kataloget med dit produkt vedrørende 
håndtering af udstyr.
b. Sørg for, at kun autoriserede affaldsgenvindingsvirksomheder reparerer og 
håndterer dine elektroniske produkter.
c. Kontakt altid autoriserede affaldsgenvindingsvirksomheder for at 
bortskaffe produkter, der har nået slutningen af deres levetid.
d. Aflever altid brugte elektroniske produkter, batterier eller tilbehør, som har 
nået slutningen af deres levetid, på din nærmeste autoriserede 
genbrugsstation.
e. Når det er muligt eller angivet, skal emballagematerialet separeres i 
overensstemmelse med de ansvarlige muligheders anvisninger og sorteres 
med henblik på genanvendelse.

Undlad at gøre følgende:
a. Afmonter ikke elektroniske produkter på egen hånd.
b. Smid ikke elektronik i skraldespande med “Må ikke bortskaffes”-skilt.
c. Indlever ikke elektronisk affald til uformelle og uorganiserede steder som 
lokale skrotforhandlere.

Bluetooth® + Infrarød stemmefjernbetjening
Vigtige produktoplysninger

Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
Hermed erklærer Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co.,Ltd, at radioudstyrstypen 
Bluetooth-stemmefjernbetjening er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 
2014/53/EU.
Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på følgende 
adresse: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
RF-frekvens og effekt
Denne enhed har kun følgende frekvensbånd i EU-områder og maksimal 
radiofrekvenseffekt Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): < 10 dBm

丹麦语

és maximális rádiófrekvenciás teljesítményt Bluetooth (2402–2480 MHz): < 
10 dBm

Az erőforrások hatékony felhasználásának elősegítése érdekében 
kérjük, vigye vissza a terméket újrahasznosításra egy közeli 
engedéllyel rendelkező gyűjtőközpontba, regisztrált bontó vagy 
újrahasznosító létesítménybe vagy Xiaomi szervizközpontba, 
amikor azt már nem használja.

A kerekes kuka szimbólum jelentése: Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy az 
e-hulladékot nem szabad a kommunális hulladékgyűjtőbe dobni. Ennek oka, 
hogy ezek a hulladékok a természetben veszélyesek, és speciális módon kell 
újrahasznosítani őket.

Figyelem!
Az eszköz bármely olyan változtatása vagy módosítása, amit nem hagyott 
kifejezetten jóvá a megfelelőségért felelős fél, a felhasználó használati 
jogának megszűnését eredményezheti.

Üzemi hőmérsékleti tartomány:
Üzemi hőmérséklet: 0 °C–40 °C;
Tárolási hőmérséklet: -15 °C–45 °C;
Relatív páratartalom: <80%.

Figyelmeztetés: Ne használjon vegyesen régi és új elemeket, vagy alkáli, 
normál (szén-cink) és újratölthető (ni-cad, ni-mh stb.) elemeket.

E-hulladék
A Xiaomi termékei megfelelnek az e-hulladékra vonatkozó 2016-os szabályok 
veszélyesanyag-csökkentési előírásainak. A veszélyesanyag-tartalom az 
e-hulladékra vonatkozó szabályok II. JEGYZÉKÉBEN felsorolt alkalmazások 
kivételével a következő:
1. Ólom (Pb) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – legfeljebb 0,01 tömegszázalék;
3. Higany (Hg) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
4. Hat vegyértékű króm (Cr6+) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
5. Polibrómozott bifenilek (PBB-k) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
6. Polibrómozott difenil-éterek (PBDE-k) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék.

A termék ártalmatlanítása
Vigye a legközelebbi Xiaomi szervizközpontba, vagy hívja fel az ingyenesen 
hívható telefonszámot: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Vagy írjon nekünk a service.global@xiaomi.com e-mail-címre. A termék 
kezelésére vonatkozó utasítások, annak használata alatt és után, valamint a 
termék kezelésére vonatkozó teendők és tilalmak;

Teendők:
a. Mindig keresse meg az elhasználódott berendezések kezelésére vonatkozó 
információkat a termékhez tartozó katalógusban.
b. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy kizárólag engedéllyel rendelkező újrahasznosító 

létesítmények javítsák és kezeljék elektronikus termékeit.
c. Mindig hívjon engedéllyel rendelkező e-hulladék-újrahasznosító 
létesítményt elhasználódott termékei ártalmatlanításához.
d. Az elhasználódott elektronikus termékeket, akkumulátorokat és egyéb 
tartozékokat mindig adja le a legközelebbi, engedéllyel rendelkező 
e-hulladék-gyűjtő központba/gyűjtőpontnál.
e. Ahol lehetséges, illetve az utasításokat követve, különítse el a 
csomagolóanyagot, a felelős hulladékkezelési lehetőségeknek és az 
újrahasznosítás céljából történő szétválogatásnak megfelelően.

Tilalmak:
a. Elektronikus termékeit ne szerelje szét saját maga.
b. A „ne dobja ki” szimbólummal ellátott termékeket ne dobja a szemétbe.
c. Az e-hulladékot ne adja át nem hivatalos, engedéllyel nem rendelkező 
szektoroknak, pl. a helyi ócskavas-kereskedőnek/rongyszedőnek.

A XIAOMI HASZNÁLATI FELTÉTELEI ÉS SZABÁLYZATAI

EZ A JOGI JÓTÁLLÁSI NYILATKOZAT TÁJÉKOZTATJA ÖNT A JOGI 
JÓTÁLLÁSRA VONATKOZÓ JOGAIRÓL. AZ ÖN JOGAINAK TELJES KÖRŰ 
MEGÉRTÉSÉHEZ TANULMÁNYOZZA AZ ÖN ORSZÁGÁNAK, 
TARTOMÁNYÁNAK VAGY ÁLLAMÁNAK JOGSZABÁLYAIT. A jogi jótállásokkal 
kapcsolatos időtartamot és feltételeket a vonatkozó helyi törvények 
biztosítják. A fogyasztók által igénybe vehető jótállással kapcsolatos további 
tudnivalókért kérjük, látogasson el a Xiaomi hivatalos weboldalára: 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Ha közvetlenül a Xiaomi vállalattól 
vásárolta a Terméket. Minden egyéb esetben forduljon az eladóhoz. Nem 
garantált a Termék zavartalan vagy hibamentes működése. A Termék 
használatával kapcsolatos utasítások be nem tartása miatti károk nem 
tartoznak ide. Ha hardverhibát talál a jótállási időszak letelte előtt, a 
Terméket (1) megjavítják, (2) kicserélik vagy (3) visszatérítik az árát, az Ön 
helyi törvények által biztosított jogainak megfelelően. A jótállás nem 
vonatkozik a normál kopás és elhasználódás, a vis maior, a rongálás vagy a 
felhasználó gondatlanságából vagy hibájából eredő károsodás eseteire. Az 
eladást követő szervizelés kapcsolattartója lehet bármely olyan személy, aki a 
Xiaomi hivatalos szervizhálózatának tagja, a Xiaomi hivatalos terjesztője, 
illetve a kiskereskedő, aki eladta Önnek a Terméket.
A jelen jótállás Hongkongban és Tajvanon nem érvényes.
A Xiaomi által nem megfelelően importált és/vagy nem megfelelően gyártott 
termékekre, és/vagy a Xiaomi vállalattól vagy a Xiaomi hivatalos eladójától 
nem megfelelően beszerzett termékekre a jelen jótállások nem vonatkoznak. 
A vonatkozó törvények értelmében Ön a Terméket értékesítő nem hivatalos 
viszonteladótól is igénybe vehet jótállást. Ezért a Xiaomi azt javasolja, hogy 
vegye fel a kapcsolatot azzal a viszonteladóval, akitől a Terméket vásárolta. 

Xiaomi TV BOX S Fontos termékinformációk

MODELL: MDZ-32-AA

Egyszerűsített EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd ezennel kijelenti, hogy a Xiaomi BOX 
típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvben foglaltaknak.
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege megtekinthető (angol 
nyelven) a következő weboldalon: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

A készülék az EU összes tagállamában üzemeltethető.
Tartsa be a készülék használatának helyén érvényes nemzeti és helyi 
szabályokat.
A következő országokban az 5150–5350 MHz frekvenciatartományban az 
eszköz kizárólag beltéren használható: 
AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI,FR,DE,EL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,
SK,SI,ES,SE,UK,UK(NI),IS,LI,NO,CH,TR.

Az erőforrások hatékony felhasználásának elősegítése érdekében 
kérjük, vigye vissza a terméket újrahasznosításra egy közeli 
engedéllyel rendelkező gyűjtőközpontba, regisztrált bontó vagy 
újrahasznosító létesítménybe vagy Xiaomi szervizközpontba, 
amikor azt már nem használja.

A kerekes kuka szimbólum jelentése: Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy az 
e-hulladékot nem szabad a kommunális hulladékgyűjtőbe dobni. Ennek oka, 
hogy ezek a hulladékok a természetben veszélyesek, és speciális módon kell 
újrahasznosítani őket.

Figyelmeztetés: Győződjön meg arról, hogy az alkalmazott hálózati adapter 
megfelel az IEC62368-1/EN62368-1 szabvány 6.4.5 pontjában foglalt 
előírásoknak, valamint hogy bevizsgálása és jóváhagyása a nemzeti vagy a 
helyi szabványok szerint történt.
Hálózati töltő esetén a készüléket a hálózati aljzat közelébe kell helyezni, és a 
hálózati aljzatnak könnyen elérhetőnek kell lennie.

Figyelem!
Az eszköz bármely olyan változtatása vagy módosítása, amit nem hagyott 
kifejezetten jóvá a megfelelőségért felelős fél, a felhasználó használati 
jogának megszűnését eredményezheti.

Üzemi hőmérsékleti tartomány:
Üzemi hőmérséklet: 0 °C–40 °C;
Tárolási hőmérséklet: -15 °C–45 °C;
Relatív páratartalom: <80%.

E-hulladék
A Xiaomi termékei megfelelnek az e-hulladékra vonatkozó 2016-os szabályok 
veszélyesanyag-csökkentési előírásainak. A veszélyesanyag-tartalom az 

e-hulladékra vonatkozó szabályok II. JEGYZÉKÉBEN felsorolt alkalmazások 
kivételével a következő:
1. Ólom (Pb) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
2. Kadmium (Cd) – legfeljebb 0,01 tömegszázalék;
3. Higany (Hg) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
4. Hat vegyértékű króm (Cr6+) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
5. Polibrómozott bifenilek (PBB-k) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék;
6. Polibrómozott difenil-éterek (PBDE-k) – legfeljebb 0,1 tömegszázalék.

A termék ártalmatlanítása
Vigye a legközelebbi Xiaomi szervizközpontba, vagy hívja fel az ingyenesen 
hívható telefonszámot: https://www.mi.com/global/support/contact
Vagy írjon nekünk a service.global@xiaomi.com e-mail-címre. A termék 
kezelésére vonatkozó utasítások, annak használata alatt és után, valamint a 
termék kezelésére vonatkozó teendők és tilalmak;

Teendők:
a. Mindig keresse meg az elhasználódott berendezések kezelésére vonatkozó 
információkat a termékhez tartozó katalógusban.
b. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy kizárólag engedéllyel rendelkező újrahasznosító 
létesítmények javítsák és kezeljék elektronikus termékeit.
c. Mindig hívjon engedéllyel rendelkező e-hulladék-újrahasznosító 
létesítményt elhasználódott termékei ártalmatlanításához.
d. Az elhasználódott elektronikus termékeket, akkumulátorokat és egyéb 
tartozékokat mindig adja le a legközelebbi, engedéllyel rendelkező 
e-hulladék-gyűjtő központba/gyűjtőpontnál.
e. Ahol lehetséges, illetve az utasításokat követve, különítse el a 
csomagolóanyagot, a felelős hulladékkezelési lehetőségeknek és az 
újrahasznosítás céljából történő szétválogatásnak megfelelően.

Tilalmak:
a. Elektronikus termékeit ne szerelje szét saját maga.
b. A „ne dobja ki” szimbólummal ellátott termékeket ne dobja a szemétbe.
c. Az e-hulladékot ne adja át nem hivatalos, engedéllyel nem rendelkező 
szektoroknak, pl. a helyi ócskavas-kereskedőnek/rongyszedőnek.

Hangalapú Bluetooth® + IR távirányító Fontos termékinformációk

Egyszerűsített EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A Beĳing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd ezennel kijelenti, hogy a hangalapú 
Bluetooth távirányító típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU 
irányelvben foglaltaknak.
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege megtekinthető (angol 
nyelven) a következő weboldalon: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

RF-frekvencia és teljesítmény
Ez a készülék kizárólag az EU területén kínálja a következő frekvenciasávokat 

匈牙利语

HDR10+™ logo is a trademark of HDR10+ Technologies, LLC.

Los términos HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface (Interfaz multimedia de alta definición), HDMI Trade Dress (diseño e imagen comercial HDMI) 
y los logotipos HDMI son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
I termini HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress e i loghi HDMI sono marchi commerciali o marchi commerciali registrati di 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Les termes HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, l’habillage commercial HDMI et les logos HDMI sont des marques commerciales ou des 
marques déposées de HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Die Begriffe HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI-Aufmachung (HDMI Trade Dress) und die HDMI-Logos sind Marken oder eingetragene 
Marken von HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Terminy „HDMI” oraz „ HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface ”, charakterystyczny kształt produktów HDMI (HDMI trade dress) oraz Logo HDMI stanowią 
znaki towarowe lub zastrzeżone znaki towarowe spółki HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
De termen HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress en de HDMI logo's zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Os termos HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface (interface multimédia de alta-definição), a apresentação comercial HDMI e os Logótipos HDMI 
são marcas comerciais ou marcas registadas da HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

تاحلطصم دعُت HDMI، و HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface، ر ھظملاو
HDMI ةكرشل ةلجسم ةیراجت تامالع وأ ةیراجت تامالع ،HDMI تاراعشو ،HDMI يراجتلا

.Licensing Administrator, Inc
Các thuật ngữ HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Nhận diện thương mại HDMI và Logo HDMI là các nhã n hiệu thương mại hoặc nhãn hiệu thương 
mại đã đăng ký của HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface terimleri, HDMI Ticari takdim şekli ve HDMI Logoları HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.’nin ticari markaları veya 
tescilli ticari markalarıdır.
Istilah HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, desain Dagang HDMI, dan Logo HDMI adalah merek dagang atau merek dagang terda�ar HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc.
Терміни HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, фірмовий стиль HDMI та логотипи HDMI є торговельними марками або зареєстрованими торговельними 
марками компанії HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Istilah HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Ciri Penampilan visual (Trade dress) HDMI dan Logo HDMI ialah tanda dagangan atau tanda dagangan 
berda�ar HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Výrazy HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, vizuální podoba HDMI a loga HDMI jsou ochranné známky nebo registrované ochranné známky 
společnosti HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Begrepene HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI-merkevarer og HDMI-logoene er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker som tilhører HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Termenii HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Imaginea comercială HDMI și Siglele HDMI sunt mărci comerciale sau mărci comerciale înregistrate ale 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Pojmy HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress a logá HDMI sú ochranné známky alebo registrované ochranné známky spoločnosti 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Termerna HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress och HDMI-logotyperna är varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Термините HDMI, H DMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Търговски облик HDMI и логотипите на HDMI са търговски или регистрирани марки на HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Termerne HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI-varedesign og HDMI-logoerne er varemærker eller registrerede varemærker tilhørende HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.Οι όροι HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, Εμπορική διαμόρφωση (trade dress) HDMI και τα λογότυπα HDMI, είναι 
εμπορικά σήματα ή εμπορικά σήματα κατατεθέντα της εταιρείας HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Terminid HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI kaubanduslik välimus ja HDMI logod on e�evõ�e HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. 
kaubamärgid või registreeeritud kaubamärgid.
Termit HDMI ja HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI-tavaramerkin visuaalinen ilme ja HDMI-logot ovat tavaramerkkejä tai rekisteröityjä 
tavaramerkkejä, jotka omistaa HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
Pojmovi HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress i logotipi HDMI zaštitni su znakovi ili registrirani zaštitni znakovi tvrtke HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.
A HDMI, a HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface és a HDMI Trade dress kifejezések, valamint a HDMI emblémák a HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. védjegyei 
vagy bejegyze� védjegyei.
Terminai „HDMI“, „HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface“, HDMI prekės pakuotė ir HDMI logotipai yra „HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.“ prekių ženklai arba 
registruotieji prekių ženklai
Termini HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI dizains un HDMI logotipi ir uzņēmuma HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. preču zīmes vai 
reģistrētas preču zīmes5105-5350


